OFFICE OF THE BOARD CLERK
SUITE 1510, PORTLAND BUILDING
1120 S.W. FIFTH AVENUE
PORTLAND, OREGON 97204

lTIULTnC)mFIH CDUI'IT‘-‘ OREGON

" GLADYS McCOY e

. CHAIR . 248 3308
PAULINE ANDERSON e DISTRICT 1 » 248-5220
GARY HANSEN e DISTRICT 2 o 248-5219
RICK BAUMAN e DISTRICT 3 o 248-5217
SHARRON KELLEY e DISTRICT 4 o 248-5213:

. 248 3277 .

CLERK'S _OFfFlCE 248-5222 . .

AGENDA

‘MEETINGS OF THE MULTNOMAH COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

FOR THE WEEK OF

June 29 - July 3, 1992

 Tuesday, June 30, 1992 - 9:30 AM - Regular Meeting. . . . .Page 2

Tuesday,.June 36, 1992 - 11:00 AM - Board Briefing. . . . .Page 2

AGENDA REVIEW CANCELLED

Thursday, July 2, 1992 - 9:30 AM - Regular Meeting. . . . .Page 2

Thursday, July 2, 1992 - Briefing - Immediately Following

Regular Meeting. .Page 4~

FRIDAY, JULY 3, 1992 - HOLIDAY - OFFICES CLOSED

Thufsdayv Meetings of the Multnomah County Board of
Commissioners are taped and can be seen at the following times:

Thursday, 10:00 PM, Channel 11 for East and West side

subscribers

Friday, 6:00 PM, Channel 22 for Paragon Cable (Multnomah
East) subscribers
Saturday 12:00 PM, Channel 21 for East Portland and East
County ‘subscribers

INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES MAY CAILL THE OFFICE OF THE _ BOARD
CLERK AT 248-3277 OR 248-5222 OR MULTNOMAH COUNTY TDD PHONE

248-5040 FOR INFORMATION ON AVAITABLE SERVICES AND ACCESSIBILITY:. .

-]-

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER




Tuesday, June 30, 1992 - 9:30 AM
Multnomah County Courthouse, Room 602

REGULAR MEETING

CONSENT CALENDAR
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

C-1

Ratification of an Intergovernmental Agreement, Contract
#100482, Amendment #2, between Multnomah County
Developmental Dlsabllltles Program Office and the Oregon
Commission for the Blind to Increase Employment
Transportation Services $176 to Provide Service to One
Client, Effective June 1 through June 30, 1992 '

Ratification of an Intergovernmental Agreement, Contract
#100522, Amendment #7, between Multnomah County
Developmental Disabilities Program Office and the Oregon
Health Sciences University Child Development Rehabilitation
Center to Decrease Contract Amount ($1,640) to Remove
Services for one Client Added in Error in Amendment #6
Effective March 1 through June 30, 1992

Ratification of an Intergovernmental Agreement, Contract
#102312, Amendment #4, between Multnomah County Mental and
Emotional Disabilitiies Program Office and  the Oregon
Health Sciences University to Decrease Non-Residential
Adult Services by $38,462 in State Funds Necessary to
Purchase Additional Medicaid Match for FY 92

Ratification of an Intergovernmental Agreement, Contract
#103332, Amendment #1, between Multnomah County
Developmental Disabilities Program Office and the Oregon
Health Sciences University Children’s Psychiatric Day
Treatment for Early Intervention Services Increase of
$1,640 in State Funds to Provide Treatment for One
Additional Child, Effective March 1 through June 30, 1992

REGULAR AGENDA

.. . DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

R-1

Ratification of an Intergovernmental Agreement, Contract
#303132, to Formalize a Co-Application between Multnomah
County Transportation Division and the City of Gresham for
a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
Permit within the Gresham Urban Services Boundary to Comply
with EPA and Oregon DEQ Requirements

SERVICE DISTRICTS

(Recess as the Board of County Commissioners and convene as

the Governing Body of the Dunthorpe-Riverdale Sanltary Service
District No. 1)

R-2

RESOLUTION in the Matter of the Adoption of the 1992-93

Budget for Dunthorpe-Riverdale Sanitary Service District

No. 1, for the Fiscal Year July 1, 1992 to June 30, 1993

and Making the Approprlatlons Thereunder, Pursuant to ORS
294.435

-D= )

Q211




(Recess as the Governing Body of the Dunthorpe-Riverdale

Sanitary Service District No. 1 and convene as the Mid County

d Street Lighting Service District No. 14)

, No.

RESOLUTION in the Matter of the Adoption of the 1992-93
Budget for Mid County Street Lighting Service District No.
14, for the Fiscal Year July 1, 1992 to June 30, 1993 and
Making the Appropriations Thereunder, Pursuant to ORS

294.435 . Q2-1\&®

(Receés as the Mid County Street Lighting Service District

14 and reconvene as the Board of County Commissioners)

NON-DEPARTMENTAL

R-4

RESOLUTION in the Matter of the Adoption of a Second
1991-92 Supplemental Budget for Multnomah County, Oregon,
for the Fiscal Year July 1, 1991 to June 30, 1992, and
Making the Appropriations thereunder, Pursuant to ORS

294.435 a72-11q

RESOLUTION in the Matter of Levying Ad Valorem Property
Taxes for Multnomah County, Oregon for Fiscal Year 1992-93
Q2-120
RESOLUTION in the Matter of the Adoption of the 1992-93
Budget for Multnomah County, Oregon, for the Fiscal Year
July 1, 1992 to June 30, 1993 and Making the Appropriations
ereunder, Pur t to ORS 294.435 : _
Grival Hnodin Agvﬂ QA2-1272
In the Matter of Approval of County Chair Appointments to
the CITIZEN STEERING COMMITTEE for the CITIZEN CONVENTION
Pursuant to Multnomah County Ordinance No. 714. (continued
from Thursday, June 25, 1992)

MANAGEMENT SUPPORT

RESOLUTION in the Matter of Determining the Ability of
County-owned Structures to Withstand Potential Seismic
Activity

— | Qz-1721

Tuesday, June 30, 1992 - 11:00 AM

Multnomah County Courthouse, Room 602

BOARD BRIEFING

Portland Development Commission (PDC) Urban Renewal Finance

Briefing. Presented by Fred Neal and Pat LaCrosse.

11:00 AM TIME CERTAIN. 45 MINUTES REQUESTED.




Thursday, July 2, 1992 - 9:30 AM
Multnomah County Courthouse, Room 602
REGULAR MEETING

CONSENT CALENDAR

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Cc-1 Ratification of an Intergovernmental Agreement, Contfaét
#200952, between Multnomah County Health Department and the i
State Health Division to Continue to Perform the Research
Components of the Outreach and AIDS Prevention Project
Funded by a Grant from the national Institute of Drug Abuse
(NIDA) '

NON-DEPARTMENTAL

c-2 In the Matter of the Appointments of Marian C.
Mayfield-Hill, term expires 6/30/94; and Yolanda
Valdes-Rementeria, term expires 6/30/94; to the
Metropolitan Arts Commission

Cc-3 In the Matter of the Appointments of James Taylor, term
expires 6/30/94; Christian Scarzello, term expires

6/30/94; Derry Jackson, term expires 6/30/94; Hal'
Elston, term expires 6/30/94; and Tanna Reynolds, term
expires 6/30/94; to the Citizen Involvement Committee.

c-4 .In the Matter of . the Appointments..of .Carolyn  Piper, term
expires 7/94; Jerald Furgurson, term expires 7/95; and
Luis Alvarez, term expires 7/93; to the Housing and

Conmunity Development Commission
REGULAR AGENDA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

R~-1 Second Reading and Possible Adoption of an ORDINANCE to
Provide~ Fee Schedule Changes for the Environmental Health
Section of the Department of Health [Increases- License Feés;
‘for All Restaurant Categories, Tourist Accommodations,
Swimming Pools and Spas and Plan Reviews of Pools, Spas and
Food Service Facilities]

L]

Y

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAIL SERVICES

R-2 ORDER in the Matter of the Grant of an Anchor Easement and
an Underground Distribution Easement on County land at the
Farm Parcel, Sections 26 and 33, T1N, R3E, W.M.. Multnomah
County, Oregon

PUBLIC CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD

(Recess as the Board of County Commissioners and convene as
the Public Contract Review Board)

- -




R-4 ORDER in the Matter of Exempting from Public
Exceed the 20% Limitation for Contract Change
the Tax Superv1sor s Office Remodel

R-5 ORDER In the Matter+ of Exempting the Purchase
Wing Aircraft for the Multnomah County Sheriff’s Office

R-3 Ratification of an Intergovernmental Agreement to Allow

\ Multnomah County’s Contract for the Purchase of Herman
s Miller Furnishings to be Used by Polk County in Accordance
with Bid #B43-100-6044

Bidding to
Orders for

of a Fixed

(Recess as the Public Contract Review Board and reconvene
as the Board of County Commissioners)

IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE REGULAR MEETING

Thursday, July 2, 1992

Multnomah County Courthouse, Room 602
BOARD BRIEFING
B-2 Update Briefing on the Woodlawn Terrace Condominiums -

‘ ' Presented by Larry Baxter

0202C/1~5
cap

PLEASE NOTE NEW OFFICE_ ADDRESSES:

Chair Gladys McCoy
1120 SW Fifth Avenue, Room 1410

Vice-Chair Sharron Kelley
1120 SW Fifth Avenue, Room 1500

Commissioner Pauline Anderson
1120 SW Fifth Avenue, Room 1500

Commissioner Rick Bauman

1120 SW Fifth Avenue, Room 1500

Commissioner Gary Hansen
1120 SW Fifth Avenue, Room 1500

- Office of the Board Clerk
1120 SW Fifth Avenue, Room 1510



v

ANNOTATED MINUTES

Tuesday, June 30, 1992 - 9:30 AM
Multnomah County Courthouse, Room 602

Chair Gladys McCoy convened the meeting at 9:30 AM with Vice-

Chair Sharron Kelley and Commissioners Pauline Anderson, Rick
Bauman and Gary Hansen present.

REGULAR MEETING

FOLLOWING A MOTION BY SHARRON KELLEY, SECONDED BY GARY
HANSEN, THE CONSENT CALENDAR (ITEMS C-1 THROUGH C-4) WAS
UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

CONSENT CALENDAR

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

c-1

Ratification of an Intergovernmental Agreement, Contract
#100482, Amendment #2, between Multnomah County Developmental
Disabilities Program Office and the Oregon Commission for the
Blind to Increase Employment Transportation Services $176 to
Provide Service to One Client, Effective June 1 through June
30, 1992

Ratification of an Intergovernmental Agreement, Contract
#100522, Amendment #7, between Multnomah County Developmental
Disabilities Program Office and the Oregon Health Sciences
University Child Development Rehabilitation Center to Decrease
Contract 2Amount ($1,640) to Remove Services for one Client
Added in Error in Amendment #6 Effective March 1 through June
30, 1992

Ratification of an Intergovernmental Agreement, Contract
#102312, Amendment #4, between Multnomah County Mental and
Emotional Disabilities Program Office and the Oregon Health
Sciences University to Decrease Non-Residential Adult Services
by $38,462 in State Funds Necessary to Purchase Additional
Medicaid Match for FY 92

Ratification of an Intergovernmental Agreement, Contract

#103332, Amendment #1, between Multnomah County Developmental
Disabilities Program Office and the Oregon Health Sciences
University Children’s Psychiatric Day Treatment for Early
Intervention Services Increase of $1,640 in State Funds to
Provide Treatment for One Additional Child, Effective March 1
through June 30, 1992



REGULAR AGENDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

R-1 Ratification of an Intergovernmental Agreement, Contract
#303132, to Formalize a Co-Application between Multnomah
County Transportation Division and the City of Gresham for a
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit
within the Gresham Urban Services Boundary to Comply with EPA
and Oregon DEQ Requirements

UPON MOTION BY SHARRON KELLEY, SECONDED BY GARY HANSEN,
ITEM R-1 WAS UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

SERVICE DISTRICTS

(Recess as the Board of County Commissioners and convene as
the Governing Body of the Dunthorpe-Riverdale Sanitary Service
District No. 1)

. R-2 RESOLUTION in the Matter of the Adoption of the 1992-93
Budget for Dunthorpe-Riverdale Sanitary Service District
No. 1, for the Fiscal Year July 1, 1992 to June 30, 1993
and Making the Appropriations Thereunder, Pursuant to ORS
294 .435 '

UPON MOTION BY PAULINE ANDERSON, SECONDED BY SHARRON
KELLEY, ITEM R-2 (RESOLUTION 92-117) WAS UNANIMOUSLY
APPROVED.

(Recess as the Governing Body of the Dunthorpe-Riverdale
Sanitary Service District No. 1 and convene as the Mid County
Street Lighting Service District No. 14)

R-3 RESOLUTION in the Matter of the Adoption of the 19952-93
Budget for Mid County Street Lighting Service District
No. 14, for the Fiscal Year July 1, 1992 to June 30, 1993
and Making the Appropriations Thereunder, Pursuant to ORS
294 .435
I
UPON MOTION BY GARY HANSEN, SECONDED BY PAULINE ANDERSON,
ITEM R-3 (RESOLUTION 92-118) WAS UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.



(Recess as the Mid County Street Lighting Service District No.

14 and reconvene as the Board of County Commissioners)

NON-DEPARTMENTAL

R-4

RESOLUTION in the Matter of the Adoption of a Second 1991-92
Supplemental Budget for Multnomah County, Oregon, for the
Fiscal Year July 1, 1991 to June 30, 1992, and Making the
Appropriations thereunder, Pursuant to ORS 294.435

UPON MOTION BY GARY HANSEN, SECONDED BY SHARRON KELLEY,
ITEM R-4 (RESOLUTION 92-119) WAS UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

RESOLUTION in the Matter of Levying Ad Valorem Property Taxes
for Multnomah County, Oregon for Fiscal Year 1992-93

UPON MOTION BY SHARRON KELLEY, SECONDED BY GARY HANSEN,
ITEM R-5 (RESOLUTION 92-120) WAS UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

RESOLUTION in the Matter of the Adoption of the 1992-93 Budget
for Multnomah County, Oregon, for the Fiscal Year July 1, 1992
to June 30, 1993 and Making the Appropriations Thereunder,
Pursuant to ORS 294.435

SHARRON KELLEY MOVED TO AMEND AND PAULINE ANDERSON
SECONDED ITEM R-6 (RESOLUTION 92-122) WHICH WAS
UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED AS AMENDED. :

In the Matter of Approval of County Chair Appointments to the
CITIZEN STEERING COMMITTEE for the CITIZEN CONVENTION Pursuant
to Multnomah County Ordinance No. 714. (continued £from
Thursday, June 25, 1992)

UPON MOTION BY GARY HANSEN, SECONDED BY SHARRON KELLEY,
ITEM R-7 WAS UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

MANAGEMENT SUPPORT

RESOLUTION in the Matter of Determining the Ability of
County-owned Structures to Withstand Potential Seismic
Activity

UPON MOTION BY SHARRON KELLEY, SECONDED BY PAULINE
ANDERSON, ITEM R-8 (RESOLUTION 92-121) WAS APPROVED WITH
GARY HANSEN VOTING NO.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

OFFICE OF THE BOARD CLERK
for MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

Carrie Anne Parkerson



P

Tuesday, June 30, 1992 - 11:00 AM
Multnomah County Courthouse, Room 602

BOARD BRIEFING

B-1 Portland Development Commission (PDC) Urban Renewal Finance
Briefing. Presented by Fred Neal and Pat LaCrosse. 11:00 AM
TIME CERTAIN. 45 MINUTES REQUESTED.

FRED NEAL, STAFF TO CHAIR MCCOY, AND PAT LACROSSE, OF THE
PORTLAND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION, BRIEFED THE BOARD ON
PDC URBAN RENEWAL FINANCING.



! BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
| FORMAL BOARD MEETING

RESULTS
|
| MEETING DATE: éé‘ 3;2*222
Agenda Item ff Motion Second APP/NOT APP

./ I

C- 2 _ 7 [
-3 § i__ \
b AN | “___2_ )

g

K

W24

X~/ ya

-2 4_@

-3 o

£ 4 ag¥ B g

s AL G e

K-£ Y EEN ™

* K7 ek K g
yZ 2 :

£-E
ek —

516C.11



Meeting Date: JUN 80 1992

Agenda Number: < -/
(Above for Clerk’s Office Use Only)

- AGENDA PLACEMENT FORM
(For Non—Budgetary ltems)

Subject: Ratification of Amendment #2 with Oregon Commission for the Blind

Board Briefing: Regular Meeting: e

(date) (date)
Department: Social Services Division:___Social Services
Contact: Kathy Tinkle Telephone: 248-3691
Person(s) Making Presentation: Ardys Craghead/Gary Smith

Action Requested
Information Only Policy Direction xX_Approval

Estimated Time Needed on Board Agenda: 5w nutes

Check if you require official written notice of action taken:

BRIEF SUMMARY (include statement of rationale for action requested, as well as
personnel and fiscal/budgetary impacts, if applicable):

Ratification of Amendment #2 to contract number 100482 between the Developmental
Disabilities Program Office and Oregon Commission for the Blind effectivé June 1
through June 30, 1992. Amendment #2 increases Employment Transportation services
$176 to provide service to one client. This action brings the net contract total
to $354,930.04 for FY 91/92.

L=

Signatures

Elected Official

0
Department Director M W

(All accompanying documents must have required signaturest)

ﬁy—m/ﬂgxf“i‘ﬁwe/ #)&’%x/ T 7,54




MULTNOMAH COuNTY OREGON

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

SOCIAL AND FAMILY SERVICES DIVISION BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

426 SW. STARK ST., 6TH FLOOR PAULINE ANDERSON o DISTRICT 1 COMMISSIONER
PORTLAND. OREGON 97204 GARY HANSEN o DISTRICT 2 COMMISSIONER
(503) 248-3691 RICK BAUMAN e DISTRICT 3 COMMISSIONER
FAX (503) 248-3379 SHARRON KELLEY e DISTRICT 4 COMMISSIONER

MEMORANDUM

TO: Gladys McCoy
Multnomah County Chair
VIA: Ardys Craghead, Interim Director
Department of Social Services
FROM: Gary Smitgz;hyeector
Social Services Division
DATE: June 10, 1992

SUBJECT: Approval of Three Amendments to IGA's with DD Providers

RETROACTIVE STATUS: The amendments attached are retroactive to March 1 and
June 1, 1992 due to client transfers affective that date.

RECOMMENDATION: The Social Services Division recommends Chair and Board
approval of three amendments between the DD Program and Oregon Commission for
the Blind #2 effective June 1 and Oregon Health Sciences University (OHSU)-
CDRC #7 and OHSU-Children's Psychiatric Day Treatment #1 effective March 1
through June 30, 1992.

ANALYSIS/BACKGROUND: Oregon Commission for the Blind Employment
Transportation service increases $176 to provide service to one client. This
action brings the net contract total to $354,930.04 for FY 91/92.

Oregqon Health Sciences University-CDRC Early Intervention services decrease
$1,640 to correct an error made in Amendment #6 in which a client was
transferred to this provider. This action brings the net contract total to
$§173,442.71 for FY 91/92.

OHSU-Children's Psychiatric Day Treatment Early Intervention services increase
$1,640 due to the transfer of one client. This action completes the
correction of the error in the OHSU-CDRC mentioned above by contracting the
funding for the child to the correct OHSU office and brings the net contract
total to $9,840 for FY 91/92.

Funding for the agreements attached is available through the State Mental
Health Division Grant and, as government agencies, the Contractors are exempt
from the RFP process. The providers are on the Social Services Division
Governmental RFQ List.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

(DDCGRM.DOC.73)



V22N

CONTRACT APPROVAL FORM

N O (See Administrative Procedure #2106) Contract # 100482
MULTNOMAH COUNTY OREGON Amendment # 2
CLASS | CLASS I CLASS i
O Professional Services under $10,000 {3 Professional Services over $10,000 X6  Intergovernmental Agreement
(RFP, Exemption) -
O PCRB Contract RATIFIID
{3 Maintenance Agreement Muhnomoh Coumy Board
0O Licensing Agreement of C
(O Construction emmissioners
J Grant C-1 June 30, 1992
(0 Revenue

‘ Contact Person Kathy Tinkle }{/)(

Social Serv1ces

Division Social Services

Department

’ Description of Contract__Amendment #2 increases DD53 (ET

Phone 248-3691

Bldg/Room

Date May 31, 1992

160/6

) $176 effective June 15through June 30,

‘ 1992 to provide for one client..’

RFP/BID#__ N/A IGA Date of RFP/BID Exemption Exp. Date
ORS/AR # Contractoris [CIMBE 0OWBE [OQRF
Contractor Name OREGON COMMISSION FOR THE BLIND}| Prev. Amend. #1: $354,754.04
Mailing Address__ 535 SE 12th AVe
L _Portland, OR. 97214
Phone 238-8375 Payment Term
Employer ID #or SS# _93-6001718 3 Lump Sum $
Effective Date June 1, 1992 XX Monthly $_Allotment
Termination Date __ __ June 30, 1992 O Other $
| Original Contract Amount $__ &3] 258 \00 O Requirements contract - Requisition req‘uired.
Amount of Amendment $ 176 Purchase Order No. .
Total Amount of Agreement $_354,930.04 O Requirements Not to Exceed $
REQUIRED SIGNATUR
partment Manager Date é'7/2/7) N
Purchasing Director___ /) _» Date .
(Class Il Contracts Only
County Counsel A . Date 0//7/?2 —
County Chair/Sheri ( Date é/ /36/ D2 .
VENDOR CODE VENJOR NAME {/ TOTAL AMOUNT | §
LINE FUND | AGENCY ORGANIZATION | suB ACTIVITY | OBJECT {SUB | REPT LGFS DESCRIPTION AMOUNT INC/
NO. ORG oBJ [ICATEG lﬁg
o1. 156 Q10 1236 pD53 6060 1253 176
02. :
03.

INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE SIDE

WHITE - PURCHASING CANARY - INTIATOR PINK - CLERK OF THE BOARD

GREEN - FINANCE




MULTNOMAH COUNTY SOCIAL SERVICES DIVISION

SUBCONTRACT AMENDMENT NUMBER 2

Duration of Agreement: June 1, 1992 to June 30, 1992

Contractor: OREGON COMMISSION

FOR THE BLIND

Address: 535 S.E. 12TH AVENUE
PORTLAND OR 97214

Contract#: 100482
Phone: 238-8375
IRS No.: 93-6001718

This AMENDMENT to the Contract for Social Services is made between:
The Multnomah County Social Services Division, referred to as the COUNTY, and
OREGON COMMISSION FOR THE BLIND, referred to as the CONTRACTOR.
It is understood by the parties that all conditions and agreements in the original
Contract not superseded by this AMENDMENT are still in force and apply to this
AMENDMENT. These amounts are subject to the Notes/Special Conditions in Part II.

Service Fund *  Current Increase Revised Payment-Basis: Monthly
Element Source Amount (Decrease) Amount Allotment According To:
DD40-WAC SMHD $312,085.20 $0.00 $312,085.20 SERVICE CAPACITY
Work Activity Center ' : ' ' -
DD43-SEP SMHD $38,108.60 $0.00 $38,108.60 RATE PER MONTHLY
Supported Employment Program ENROLLED CLIENTS
DD53-ET SMHD $4,560.24 $176.00 $4,736.24 SERVICE CAPACITY
Employment Transportation

TOTALS: $354,754.04 $176.00 $354,930.04

Page 1 of 3



FY92 Multnomah County Social Services Division
' Subcontract AMENDMENT Number 2

CONTRACTOR ;
Oregon Commission for the Blind

Part IT - Notes and Special Conditions

Notes:

DD53 ET funding:

add 1 slot @ $352.00/mo for the person with CPMS Case Number 192243 effective 6/15/92.
This slot is pro-rated for this first month at 50% of a full month payment
based on the mid-month service start date.

Special Conditions:

All existing Special Conditions remain in effect, and the following are added:

NONE

Page 2 of _3



MULTNOMAH COUNTY SOCIAL SERVICES DIVISION
SUBCONTRACT AMENDMENT NUMBER 2

CONTRACTOR : : COUNTY:

OREGON COMMISSION FOR THE BLIND

By
Agency Executive Director Date Dennis Adams
Program Manager

By bdh,///w Yl

Agency Board Chairperson Date Gary Smithcy Date
Social Services Division
Director

By ) ML- 9/3‘/ G2
DA%

Gladys McCoy
Multnomah Cointy Chair

Reviewed:

Laurence Kressel, County Counsel
for Multnomah County, Oregon

LoZ\QlQ?_

Date

RATIFIZ

Multnomah County Board
of Commissioners

L 2050

RS:R5 Page 3 of 3




Meeting Date: JUN 80 1932

Agenda Number: - -2
(Above for Clerk’s Office Use Only)

- AGENDA PLACEMENT FORM
(For Non—Budgetary ltems)

Subject: Ratification of Amendment #7 with Oregon Health Sciences University-Child
Development Rehabilitation Center

'Board Briefing: Regular Meeting:

(date) | (date)
Department: ___Social Services Division:  Social Services
Contact: Kathy Tinkle Telephone:248'3691
Person(s) Making Presentation: Ardys Craghead/Gary Smith

Action Requested
information Only ___Policy Direction XX Approval

Estimated Time Needed on Board Agenda: 5 Minutes

Check if you require official written notice of action taken:

BRIEF SUMMARY (include statement of rationale for action requested, as well as
personnel and fiscal/budgetary impacts, if applicable): S

Ratification of Amendment #7 to contract number 100522 between the Developmental
Disabilities Program Office and Oregon Health Sciences University-Child Development
Rehabilitation Center effective March 1 through June 30, 1992. Amendment #4 reduces
Early Intervention services $1,640 to correct a previous error in which funding for
this child was contracted to this agency instead of OHSU's Day Treatment Center. This
action brings the net contract total to $173,442.71.

Signatures

Elected Official

OR
Department Director

(Al accompanying documents must have required signatures!)

A e LSO e a0 LOEE N By hiendl A iy Tiille Tyl -



MULTNOMARH COoOUNTY OREGON

SGCIAL AND FAMILY SERVIGES DIVISION BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
GLADYS McCOY « CHAIR OF THE BOARD

L]
:EGMSI%:ISL?'QE}\(/ESTQF(?F%EFSLOOR PAULINE ANDERSON ¢ DISTRICT 1 COMMISSIONER
- - GARY HANSEN e DISTRICT 2 COMMISSIONER

L]

L]

PORTLAND, OREGON 97204 RICK BAUMAN « DISTRICT 3 COMMISSIONER

Sgg)(ggg)—gig1_337g SHARRON KELLEY « DISTRICT 4 COMMISSIONER

MEMORANDUM

TO: Gladys McCoy
Multnomah County Chair

VIA: Ardys Craghead, Interim Director
Department of Social Services

FROM: Gary Smitjf;hyﬁector
Social Services Division

DATE: June 10, 1992

SUBJECT: Approval of Three Amendments to IGA's with DD Providers

RETROACTIVE STATUS: The amendments attached are retroactive to March 1 and
June 1, 1992 due to client transfers affective that date.

RECOMMENDATION: The Social Services Division recommends Chair and Board
approval of three amendments between the DD Program and Oregon Commission for
the Blind #2 effective June 1 and Oregon Health Sciences University (OHSU)-
CDRC #7 and OHSU-Children's Psychiatric Day 7Treatment #1 effective March 1
through June 30, 1992. '

ANALYSIS/BACKGROUND: Oreqon Commission for the Blind Employment
Transportation service increases $176 to provide service to one client. This
action brings the net contract total to $354,930.04 for FY 91/92.

Oregon Health Sciences University-CDRC Early Intervention services decrease
$1,640 to correct an error made in Amendment #6 in which a client was
transferred to this provider. This action brings the net contract total to
$173,442.71 for FY 91/92. _ : _
OHSY-Children's Psychiatric Day Treatment Early Intervention services increase
$1,640 due to the transfer of one client. This action completes the
correction of the error in the OHSU-CDRC mentioned above by contracting the
funding for the child to the correct OHSU office and brings the net contract
total to $9,840 for FY 91/92.

Funding for the agreements attached is available through the State Mental
Health Division Grant and, as government agencies, the Contractors are exempt
from the RFP process. The providers are on the Social Services Division
Governmental RF() List.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



A CONTRACT APPROVAL FORM

o (See Administrative Procedure #2106) Contract #___ 100522
MULTNOMAH COUNTY OREGON ' Amendment # 7
CLASS | CLASS i CLASS ‘
0 Professional Services under $10,000 (O Professional Services over $10,000 XX Intergovernmental Agreement
(RFP, Exemption) o

O PCRB Contract RAT‘ Ft - D
] M.ainte.nanc.e Agreement Multnomoh County Boar‘d
) Licensing Agreement of Commissioners
(O Construction
O Grant C-2 June 30, 1992
OO Revenue

Contact Person Kathy Tinkle \/a/ Phone 248-3691 Date __June 1, 1992

Department Social Services Division S0cial Services pgiqq/Room_ 160/6

Description of Contract_Amendment #7 decreases DD55 (EI) ($1,640) to remove services
fpr one client added in error in Amendment #6 effective March 1 through June 30, 1992.

RFPBID#_ N./A 1GA Date of RFP/BID Exemption Exp. Date
ORS/AR # Contractoris [CIMBE [OIWBE 0OQRF

Contractor Name _OREGOH HEALTH SCIENCES UNIVERSITK-CDRC Prev. Amend. #6: $175,082.71
Mailing Address__ 3181 SW Sam Jackson Park Rd-L104 '
Portland, OR. 97201

Phone 225-8634 ‘ Payment Term

Employer ID #or SS# _93-6001786 O Lump Sum $

Etfective Date March 1, 1992 XX Monthly  $__Allotment

Termination Date__ __June 30, 1992 O Other $

Origina! Contract Amount $ 3, &A1 UB O Requirements contract - Requisition required.
Amount of Amendment $ (1,640) Purchase Order No. o
Total Amount of Agreement $ 173 442 .71 J Requirements Not to Exceed $

REQUIRED SIGNATURES:

Department Manager Date ‘é/&/? 2
7 =3 T o——

Purchasing Director o Date

{Class Il Contracts Only)
_ _ , . A4 / 7/? O
County Chair/Sherif 1 sy, Date 6 ¢50 /72

County Counsel

VENDOR CODE // *T TOTAL AMOUNT 1§

LINE FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION suB ACTIVITY OBJECT |SUB REPT LGFS DESCRIPTION AMOUNT INC!

NO. ORG 0OBJ [CATEG DEC
IND

01. 1 156 | 010 1250 DDA5 | AOGRO 1255 (1_640)

02.

03.

INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE SIDE )
WHITE - PURCHASING CANARY - INITIATOR PINK - CLERK OF THE BOARD GREEN - FINANCE



MULTNOMAH COUNTY SOCIAL SERVICES DIVISION
SUBCONTRACT AMENDMENT NUMBER 7

Duration of Agreement: March 1, 1992 to June 30, 1992

Contractor: OREGON HEALTH SCIENCES UNIVERSITY-CDRC Contract#: 100522
Address: 3181 SAM JACKSON PARK RD L-106 N Phone: 225-8634
PORTLAND OR 97201 IRS No.: 93-6001786

This AMENDMENT to the Contract for Social Services is made between:
The Multnomah County Social Services Division, referred to as the COUNTY, and
OREGON HEALTH SCIENCES UNIVERSITY-CDRC, referred to as the CONTRACTOR.
It is understood by the parties that all conditions and agreements in the original
Contract not superseded by this AMENDMENT are still in force and apply to this
AMENDMENT. These amounts are subject to the Notes/Special Conditions in Part II.

Service Fund Current Increase Revised Payment Basis: Monthly
Element Source Amount (Decrease) Amount  Allotment According To:
DD40-WAG SMHD $30,200.40 $0.00 $30,200.40 SERVICE CAPACITY

- Work Activity Center S : ' ‘
DD43-SEP SMHD $79,512.31 $0.00 $79,512.31 RATE PER MONTHLY
Supported Employment Program ENROLLED CLIENTS
DD55-EI SMHD $65,370.00 ($1,640.00) $63,730.00 SERVICE CAPACITY

Early Intervention

TOTALS: $175,082.71 ($1,640.00) $§173,442.71

Page 1 of 3



FY92 Multnomah County Social Services Division
: Subcontract AMENDMENT Number 7

CONTRACTOR :
Oregon Health Sciences University

Part 1T - Notes and Special Conditions

Notes:

DD55 - EI Early Intervention

Remove 1 slot @ $410.00/mo effective 3/1/92. This slot was previously added in error in
Amendment 6

Special Conditions:
All existing Special Conditions remain in effect, and the following are added:

NONE.

Page 2 of _3




MULTNOMAH COUNTY SOCIAL SERVICES DIVISION
. SUBCONTRACT AMENDMENT NUMBER 7

CONTRACTOR: COUNTY:

OREGON HEALTH SCIENCES UNIVERSITY-CDRC

By@ S5

Agency Executive Director Date Dennis Adams Date
- Program Manager

o I il &y

Agency Board Chairperson Date Gary Sm1 Date
Social Servxces Division

Director

By )%44 e c/ﬂ/?z/

Gladys McCo
Multnomah (gunty Chair

Reviewed:

Laurenge Kressel, County Counsel
for Mulftnomah County, Oregon

/%m cfalaz.

[\/[_, Date

RATIFIZD

Multnoman County Board
of Commissioners

(2 g-3092

RS:R5 Page 3 of 3



. Meeting Date: JUN 3 0 1992

Agenda Number: -3
(Above for Clerk’s Office Use Only)

- AGENDA PLACEMENT FORM
(For Non—Budgetary ltems)

Subject; RATIFICATION ‘OF Amendment #4 with Oregon Health Sciences University

Board Briefing: _ Regular Meeting: e
(date) - (date)

Department:__ Social Services Division:__Social Services

Contact: Kathy Tinkle Telephone:  248-3691

Person(s) Making Presentation: __Ardys Craghead/Gary Smith

Action Requested
Information Only Policy Direction XX_Approval

Estimated Time Needed on Board Agenda: 5 Minutes . . |

Check if you require official written notice of action taken:

BRIEF SUMMARY (include statement of rationale for action requested, as well as
personnel and fiscal/budgetary impacts, if applicable):

Ratification of Amendment #4 between the Mental and Emotional Disabilities Program
Office and Oregon Health Sciences University contract number 102312 effective

July 1, 1991 through June 30, 1992. Amendment #4 decreases Non-Residential Adult
Services $38,462 in State funds necessary to purchase Medicaid matching funds

and redistribute 1991 Medicaid match.

Signatures

Elected Official

o W
Department Director M

(All accompanying documents must have required signatures!)

A/ J{,«M&é’ﬂ Y Dnraod b i Tsler 7150




AR MULTNOMAH COUNTY OREGON

SOOIAL AND FAMILY SERVIGES DIVISION BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
GLADYS McCOY o CHAIR OF THE BOARD

IVE OFFICE
T O S 0OR PAULINE ANDERSON o DISTRICT 1 COMMISSIONER

GARY HANSEN o DISTRICT 2 COMMISSIONER
N 97204

g‘g;}g’f&g““ RICK BAUMAN o DISTRICT 3 COMMISSIONER
FAX (503) 248-3379 SHARRON KELLEY e DISTRICT 4 COMMISSIONER

MEMORANDUM

TO: Gladys McCoy,
Multnomah County Chair

VIA: Ardys Craghead, Interim Director
Department of Social Services

FROM: Gary Smifpiagfrector

Social Services Division
DATE: June 10, 1992

SUBJECT: Approval of Amendment #4 with Oregon Health Sciences University

RETROACTIVE STATUS: Amendment #4 is retroactive to July 1, 1991 because of a
change mandated by the State Mental Health Division effective that date.

RECOMMENDATION: Social Services Division recommends Chair and Board approval
of Amendment #4 to an Intergovernmental Agreement between the Office of Child
and Adolescent Mental Health Services Program Office and Oregon Health
Sciences University effective July 1, 1991 through June 30, 1992.

ANALYSIS/BACKGROUND: Amendment #4 decreases Non-Residential Adult Services
$38,462 in State funds and brings the net contract total to $116,734 for FY
91/92. This action is necessary to purchase additional Medicaid match for FY
92 and to redistribute 1991 Medicaid match. Medicaid funds are increased as
a result of this amendment.

As a government agency, Oregon Health Sciences University is exempt from the
RFP process. Title XIX (Medicaid) funds do not pass through the County and
are also exempt from RFP.

(CWMEDOGR .DOC. 46)

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



@; CONTRACT APPROVAL FORM
——2

(See Administrative Procedure #2106) Contract #__ 102312
MULTNOMAH COUNTY OREGON Amendment # 4
CLASS | CLASS Il CLASS i o
0 Professional Services under $10,000 (O Professional Services over $10,000 XXl Intergovernmental Agreement
(RFP, Exemption) )
(0 PCRB Contract RAT”’-;:D
3 Vo oo Mulinomah County Board
O Construction of Commissioners
0 Grant ‘ C-3 June 30, 1992
L O Revenue
Contact Person Kathy Tinkle Phone 248-3691 Date June 1, 1992
Department Social Services Division S0Cial Services  Bidg/Room__ 160/6 _
Description of Contract__Amendment #4 reduces Non-Residential Adult Services (MHS20) funds
$38,462 for match to purchase additional medicaid for fy 92.
RFP/BID #_N/A_1GA Date of RFP/BID Exemption Exp. Date
ORS/AR#___ = .  Contractoris COIMBE 0IWBE [JQRF
Contractor Name OREGON HEALTH SCIENCES UNIVERSITY| Prev. Amend. #3: $155,196+Req.
Mailing Address_3181 SW Sam Jackson Park Rd '
Portland, OR. 97201
Phone 494-4854 Payment Term
Employer ID # or SS # 93-6001786W O Lump Sum $
Effective Date July 1, 1991 XX Monthly $__ Allotment
Termination Date June 30, 1992 O Other $
Original Contract Amount $___130,763+Req. O Requirements contract - Requisition required.
Amount of Amendment $ (38,462) Purchase Order No. L
Total Amount of Agreement-$_116,734+Req,_ O Requirements Not to Exceed $
REQUIRED SIGNATURES: é
#agznment Manager W/M ‘ Date ‘ é "/2'* 74 ~
Purchasing Director ﬂ 4 Date .
(Class Il Contracts Only) :
County Counsel Date &//f/?z-’ —_
County Chair/Sheriff 7 Date C/Q;/?e/— .
[~ VENDOR CODE \(E/qooﬁ NAME // TOTAL AMOUNT | $
LINE FUND | AGENCY ORGANIZATION | suB ACTIVITY | oBuecT [sus | RePT LGFS DESCRIPTION AMOUNT INC/
NO. ORG OBJ ICATEG I‘ﬁg
or1. | 156 010 | 1327 ME20  |6060 1320 (38,462)
02.
03.

NSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE SIDE
WHITE - PURCHASING CANARY - INITIATOR PINK - CLERK OF THE BOARD GREEN - FINANCE




‘MULTNOMAH COUNTY
SOCIAL SERVICES DIVISION
CONTRACT AMENDMENT NUMBER &

3 DURATION OF AGREEMENT: July 1, 1991 T0: June 30, 1992 CONTRACT #: 102312

CONTRACTOR NAME: Oregon Health Sciences University TELEPHONE #: 494-4854

CONTRACTOR ADDRESS: 3181 SW Sam Jackson Park Road I.R.S. #: 93-6001786W

Portland, OR 97201 MEDICAID #: 157883
This amendment to the contract for social services is made between the Muttnomah County Social Services Division referred
to as the "COUNTY" and Oregon Health Sciences University, referred to as the "CONTRACTOR." It is understood by the
parties that all conditions and agreements in the original contract not superseded in this amendment are still in force
and apply to this amendment.

Revised
Service Element Fund Source Amount Change Amount Units Basis of payment
‘ Non-res. Adult Svc. MHS 20 State . $111,256 ($38,462) - $72,794 0 Service Capacity
Partners Project: MHS 37 State
Psychiatric Consultation $43,940 $0 $43,940 NA Adjusted at year end for
--------------------------------------- actual services hours
State Total $155,196 ($38,462) $116,734
|
| MEDICAID BILLING ALLOCATION
Non-res. Adult MHS 20 MEDICAID $186,727 $133,912 $320,639 0 N/A
Child/Adoles./EPSDT MHS 22 MEDICAID $16,667 $ $16,667 0 N/A
$203,394 $133,912 $337,306
|

‘ SERVICES UNDER FEE-FOR-SERVICE

Rate per Unit/Slot

$1,878.33 per month/client

MHS 37 State

Day Treatment

Special Projects/Partners

NARRATIVE

State Funding. The following actions are effective 7/1/91.

($29,982)Decrease in MHS 20 for match to purchase additional Medicaid for FY92.

($18,996)Decrease in MHS 20 due to redistribution of contributions received for
FY91 Medicaid match. A corresponding increase in Medicaid allocation is
shown below.

$10,516 Increase in MHS 20, due to redistribution of contributions received for
FY90 Medicaid match. FY90 purchases were not permanent, and so no
corresponding Medicaid adjustment is made.

These actions decreases FY 92 State funding: ....ceieeerercnencaccaasoncnccnacanaacsnsnant ($38,462)
to a revised total Of...iiiueiniicaneiineenieeeacaesnsseonsescssaaineassasasoanacensonsasnsananat $116,734
Medicaid Funding. The following actions are effective 7/1/91.
$82,227 Increase in MHS 20 Medicaid allocation for FY92.
$51,685 Increase in MHS 20 Medicaid allocation carried over from FY91; due to
redistribution of match contributions.
These actions increase FYP2 MEDICAID alloCation:....eeeeieeeenneeneaceccacannnasaassnaaaat $133,912
1o @ revised total Of i u.ieiinerniieeeeneeneeeenaeroeeaseonassscesaaneaassssnssosonansanscnnaal $337,306




OREGON HEALTH SCIENCES UNIVERSITY 102312

RAMENDMENT # 4

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed

by their authorized officers.

CONTRACTOR: MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON:
By By Qa]f A —TOID 5/29/97
Agency Board Chairperson Date Rex Isurfacey Date °

By

Program Manager

Agency Executive Director

By 7» W %7 g

bate Gary W. &hith
Division Director

By %Qﬂ’%«/y &/ 5ol

Gladys McC Patg
Multnomah ounty Chai

REVIEWED:

LAURENCE KRESSEL, County Counsel
for Mult ah County, Oregon

By /;B;EM lalaz.

Date

RATIFIZ
Multnoman County Board
of Commissioners

-3 o

Page 2




F
Meeting Date: JUN 30 1992

Agenda Number: - A
(Above for Clerk’s Office Use Only)

- AGENDA PLACEMENT FORM
(For Non—Budgetary Iltems)

Subject; Ratification of Amendment #1 with Oregon Health Sciences University-Children's
Psychiatric Day Treatment

Board Briefing: Regular Meeting: )
(date) (date)

Department:  Social Services Division:_Social Services

Contact: Kathy Tinkle Telephone: 248-3691

Person(s) Making Presentation: __ Ardys Craghead/Gary Smith
) S

Action, Requested
Information Only 'Policy Direction XX _Approval

Estimated Time Needed on Board Agenda: __ 5 Minutes

Check if you require official written notice of action taken:

BRIEF SUMMARY (include statement of rationale for action requested, as well as
personnel and fiscal/budgetary impacts, if applicable):

Ratification of Amendment #1 to contract number 103332 between the Developmental
Disabilities Program Office and Oregon Health Sciences University-Children's Psychiatric
Day Treatment effective March 1 through June 30, 1992. Early Intervention Services
increase $1,640 in State funds to provide treatment for one additional child. This action
brings the net contract total to $9,840 for FY 91/92.

Signatures

Elected Official

OR
Department Director

(All accompanying documents must hdve required signatures!)

v hisprs 0 DG+ oo S sy Tl 752



MULTNOMAH CounNTY OREGOMN

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
SOCIAL AND FAMILY SERVICES DIVISION

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES GLADYS McCOY
426 SW. STARK ST., 6TH FLOOR PAULINE ANDERSON
PORTLAND, OREGON 97204 GARY HANSEN
(503) 248-3691 RICK BAUMAN

SHARRON KELLEY

FAX (503) 248-3379

CHAIR OF THE BOARD

DISTRICT 1 COMMISSIONER
DISTRICT 2 COMMISSIONER
DISTRICT 3 COMMISSIONER
DISTRICT 4 COMMISSIONER

TO: Gladys McCoy

MEMORANDUM

Multnomah County Chair

VIA: Ardys Craghea
Pepartment of

d, Interim Director
Social Services

FROM: Gary SmitSZ;XUékctor
Social Services Division

DATE: June 10, 1992

SUBJECT: Approval of Three Amendments to IGA's with DD Providers

RETROACTIVE STATUS: The amendments attached are retroactive to March 1 and

June 1, 1992 due to cli

ent transfers affective that date.

RECOMMENDATION: The Social Services Division recommends Chair and Board
approval of three amendments between the DD Program and Oregon Commission for
the Blind #2 effective June 1 and Oregon Health Sciences University (OHSU)-
CDRC #7 and OHSU-Children's Psychiatric Day 7Treatment #1 effective March 1

through June 30, 1992.

ANALYSIS/BACKGROUND :

Oreqon Commission for the Blind Employment

Transportation service increases $176 to provide service to one client. This
action brings the net contract total to $354,930.04 for FY S1/92.
Oreqon Health Sciences University-CDRC Early Intervention services decrease

$1,640 to correct an error made in Amendment #6 in which a client was
vider. This action brings the net contract total to

transferred to this pro
$173,442.71 for FY 91/9

2.

OHSU-Children's Psychiatric Day Treatment Early Intervention services increase

$1,640 due to the trans

total to $9,840 for FY

fer of one client. This action completes the
correction of the error in the OHSU-CDRC mentioned above by contracting the
funding for the child to the correct OHSU office and brings the net contract

91/92.

Funding for the agreements attached is available through the State Mental
Health Division Grant and, as government agencies, the Contractors are exempt
The providers are on the Social Services Division

from the RFP process.
Governmental RFQ List.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



A

22N

CONTRACT APPROVAL FORM

= (See Administrative Procedure #2106) Contract #__ 103332
MULTNOMAH COUNTY OREGON Amendment # 1
CLASS | CLASS i CLASS i
O Professional Services under $10,000 Professional Services over $10,000 XX  Intergovernmental Agreement

(RFP, Exemption)
PCRB Contract
Maintenance Agreement
Licensing Agreement
Construction

gocoogco o

RATIFIZ

Multnomah County Board
of Commissioners

Grant C-4 June 30, 1992
Revenue
Contact Person Kathy Tinkle . Phone 248-3691 Date _June 1, 1992
Department Social Services Sivision Social Services Bldg/Room 160/6 B

Description of Contract Amendment #1 increases DD55 (EI) $1,640 effective March 1 through June 30

1992 to provide for one client.

RFP/BID #_N/A_1GA

Date of RFP/BID

Exemption Exp. Date

Allotment

O Requirements contract - Requisition required.

ORS/AR # Contractoris [CIMBE 0OWBE OQRF
Contractor Name OHSU-CHILDREN'S PSYCHRIATRIC DAY |[TREATMENT
Mailing Address_ 9806 SW Boones Ferry Rd

Portland, OR. 97219
Phone 225-8068 Payment Term
Employer ID #0or SS# _93-6001786 O Lump Sum $
Effective Date March 1, 1992 XXJ Monthly $
Termination Date __ __ June 30, 1992 O Other $
Original Contract Amount $__ 8,200
Amount of Amendment $ 1,640 Purchase Order No.
Total Amount of Agreement $ 9,840

REQUIRED SIGNATURES:

artment Manager

Date

0O Requirements Not to Exceed $

Purchasing Director P,

Date

(Class Il Contracts Onl
County Counsel
County Chair/Sh

O

Date Q/ 7/?7«

Date

-
Vil

¢ /387 —
/ /

/ 9
KJNDOR NAME( /

VENDOR CODE TOTAL AMOUNT | $
LINE FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION SUB ACTIVITY OBJECT [SuB REPT LGFS DESCRIPTION AMOUNT INC/
NO. ORG oBJ [CATEG DEC
IND
01. {156 010 1255 DD55 6060 1255 1,640
02.
03.

INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE SIDE
WHITE - PURCHASING

CANARY - INITIATOR

PINK - CLERK OF THE BOARD

GREEN - FINANCE




MULTNOMAH COUNTY SOCIAL SERVICES DIVISION
SUBCONTRACT AMENDMENT NUMBER 1

Duration of Agreement: March 1, 1992 to June 30, 1992

Contractor: CHILDREN'’S PSYCHIATRIC DAY TREATMENT - OHSU Contract#: 103332

Address: 9806 SW BOONES FERRY RD .Phone: 225-8068
PORTLAND OR 97219 IRS No.: 93-6001786

This AMENDMENT to the Contract for Social Services is made between:
The Multnomah County Social Services Division, referred to as the COUNTY, and
CHILDREN'S PSYCHIATRIC DAY TREATMENT - OHSU, referred to as the CONTRACTOR.
It is understood by the parties that all conditions and agreements in the original
Contract not superseded by this AMENDMENT are still in force and apply to this
AMENDMENT. These amounts are subject to the Notes/Special Conditions in Part II.

Service Fund Current Increase Revised Payment Basis: Monthly
Element Source Amount (Decrease) Amount  Allotment According To:
DD55-EI SMHD $8,200.00 $1,640.00 $9,840.00 SERVICE CAPACITY

Early Intervention

TOTALS : $8,200.00 $1,640.00 $9,840.00

Page 1 of _ 3




FY92 Multnomah County Social Services Division

Subcontract AMENDMENT Number 2

CONTRACTOR:

Psychiatric Day Treatment

Part II - Notes and Special Conditions

Notes:

DD55 - EI Early Intervention
Add 1 slot @ $410.00/mo effective 3/1/92.

Special Conditions;

All existing Special Conditions remain in effect, and the following are

NONE.

Page 2 of

3

added:



9y MULTNOMAH COUNTY SOCIAL SERVICES DIVISION

CONTRACTOR :

SUBCONTRACT AMENDMENT NUMBER 1

COUNTY:

CHILDREN'S PSYCHIATRIC DAY TREATMENT - OHSU

By @ ST

Agency Executive Director

Date Dennis Adams Date
Program Manager

Agency Board Chairperson

RS:R5

By %M N«P{/m/ﬁé - (ﬂ! (Qa__

Date Gary Smith Date
Social Services Division
Director

By 77% M—m/ % yéz,

Gladys McCo Datd
Multnomah CGgunty Chair

Reviewed:

Laurence Kressel, County Counsel
for Multnomah County, Oregon

By f/ Dngm, wlalaz
/

Date

RATIFIED

Multnom-~n County Board
ol Commissioners

(L g 30-F

Page _3 of _ 3




@

) ' | Meeting Date

Agenda No.: X~/
(Above space for Clerk's Office Use)

AGENDA PLACEMENT FORM
" (For_Non-Budgetary Items)

!

SUBJECT: Intergovernmental Agreement for NPDES Co-Application

BCC Informal BCC Formal

(date) _ (date)
DEPARTMENT Environmental Services DIVISION __Transportation
CONTACT Larr? Nicholas/Donna Hempstead TELEPHONE 248-6997/452-1088

PERSON(S) MAKING PRESENTATION Larry Nicholas/Donna Hempstead

ACTION REQUESTED:

[/ INFORMATIONAL ONLY / /  POLICY DIRECTION /X! APPROVAL
ESTIMATED TIME NEEDED ON BOARD AGENDA: Less than 10 minutes .
CHECK IF YOU REQUIRE OFFICIAL WRITTEN NOTICE OF ACTION TAKEN: ‘ YES

BRIEF SUMMARY (include statement of rationale for action requested, as well as
personnel and fiscal/budgetary impacts, if applicable):

New federal and state requirements under the Clean Water Act require separate storm
sewer systems inventory and reporting and monitoring of all outfalls to U.S. waters
in urbanized areas. This action is requested to formalize a co-application with
the City of Gresham for a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit
within the Gresham Urban Services Boundary. Maximum cost is $13,073 for Part I of
the co-application.

(If space is inadequate, please use other side)

IGNATURES:

ELECTED OFFICIAL

Or

/DEPARTMENT MANAGER &W %
L./'

' e
(A11 accompanying document® must have required signatuﬁéﬁ)

=

3706V/9373V

ot TR il o WW/@/ T/ 52




@@; CONTRACT APPROVAL FORM

o {See Administrative Procedure #2106) Contract # 303132
MULTNOMAH COUNTY OREGON , Amendment #
CLASS | CLASS (I CLASS il
3 Professional Services under $25,000 [J Protessional Services over $25,000 RX  intergovernmental Agreement
(RFP, Exemption) ™Y
O PCRB Contract RATIFIZD
O Maintenance Agreement | Multnomgh County Boarg
O Licensing Agreement of Commissi '
O Construction tssioners
O Grant R-1 June 30, 1992
O Revenus
Department__Environmental Services Division Tr‘ansportation Date 6/19/92
Contract Originator __Donna Hempstead Phone 452-1088  Bidg/Room
Administrative Contact _Larry Nicholas Phone _248-5050  Bldg/Room___425

Description of Contract_ I1GA with the city of Gresham to formalize co-application with “Gresham

for a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit, to comply with EPA and

Oregon DEQ requirements, Total payment to the city for Part I of the application will not
BiGHRh $13.073. Date of RFP/BID Exemption Exp. Date
ORS/AR # Contractoris OMBE OWBE OQRF '

Contractor Name City of Gresham
Mailing Address 1333 NW Eastman Parkway

Remittance Address

Gresham, OR 97030 (If Different)
Phone 669-2402 (Greq DilLoreto) Payment Schedule Terms
Employer ID # or SS # X Lump Sum $ O Due on receipt
Effective Date upon execution O Monthly $ Q Net 30
Termination Date ___tpon completion O Other $ Q Other
Original Contract Amount $ 0O Requirements contract - Requisition required.
Amount of Amendment $ Purchase Order No.
Total Amount of Agreement $13,073.00 O Requirements Not to Exceed $

§ /( Encumber: Yes Q No O
e Date £=722-97
Date !

REQUIRED SIGNATURES:
~ Department Manager W

Purchasing Director
(Class Il Contracts Onl

~ County Counsel : // a2 o Date /ﬂ'/z;/fa
County Chair/She Date ¢/JO//?2___

Contract Administration Date

(Class I, Class Il contracts only) v _ V)
VENDOR CODE VENDOR NAME - TOTAL AMOUNT | $
LINE FUND | AGENCY ORGANIZATION | SUB | ACTIVITY | OBJECT/ |SUB | REPT LGFS DESCRIPTION AMOUNT INC/
NO. ORG REV SRC |oBy [CATEG ﬁg
01. 1150 | 030 6101 6110
02.
03.
% * If additional space is needed, attach separate page. Write.contract # on top of page.
INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE SIDE

WHITE - CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION ~ CANARY - INITIATIOR ~ GREEN - FINANCE

421/ er Sir 1NR/1 AN



D; Loreto

COUNCIL MEETING : CITY OF GRESHAM
DATE: March 3, 1992 ITEM NO. C-3

ITEM: INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH MULTNOMAH COUNTY:
JOINT APPLICATION FOR AN NPDES MUNICIPAL SEPARATE STORMWATER PERMIT

SUMMARY:

On October 15, 1991 Council approved a memorandum of understanding with
Multnomah County for co-application of the EPA Stormwater Discharge Permit
Application. The memorandum identified Gresham as the primary applicant with
the County to compensate the City for its "proportionate share" of the
application costs.

The attached agreement identifies the County’s share of the costs as $13,073 of
Gresham’s consultant cost of $77,473. $4,233 of the County’s share is for the
unincorporated areas between Gresham and Fairview, $8,840 is for County lines
within the Gresham system.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that Council approve the attached IGA between City of Gresham
and Multnomah County.

COUNCIL ACTION:

b/fi) Move to approve the IGA between City of Gresham and Multnomah County, or
(2) Move to deny the IGA between City of Gresham and Multnomah County, or
(3) Move to postpone action on this matter.

RELATION TO COUNCIL GOALS:

Council Goal No. 1: Be an Effective Regional Player by (b) Building on our
commitment to work with others in the region and the state.

BUDGET IMPACT:

$13,073 of Gresham’s consultant costs will be reimbursed by Multnomah County.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, CONTACT:

'Gregory E. Diloreto, Environmental Services Director, 669-2402
Mel Miracle, P.E., Environmental Engineer, 669-2433

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Intergovernmental Agreement between Multnomah County and Gresham

———_
PPROVED - DENIED By.

A.004524 City Council on 214 3, T2

By N /) P2
y 7 m_




INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR
JOINT APPLICATION FOR A NPDES
MUNICIPAL SEPARATE STORM SEWER PERMIT
BETWEEN MULTNOMAH COUNTY AND CITY OF GRESHAM

This Agreement is entered into on , 1992 between the
City of Gresham, Oregon (City) and Multnomah County, Oregon
(County) .

AGREEMENT :
1. PURPOSE _OF AGREEMENT:

The purpose of this Agreement is to detail the
responsibilities, compensation and services to be provided by each
co-applicant in the preparation of Part I of a NPDES municipal
separate storm sewer permit application.

2. SCOPE OF COUNTY SERVICES

A) The County shall provide the following information
necessary for the City to develop and submit Part I of a NPDES
municipal separate storm permit application- that includes the
County operated municipal storm sewer system within the Greshanm
City Dboundaries, and within the geographic area of the
unincorporated "islands" surrounded by incorporated area as shown
on the attached Map. This information shall be provided to the
City or the City’s consultants.

1) The name, address, telephone number of the
contact person, ownership status, and
status as a State or local government
entity.

2) A description of existing legal authority
to control discharges to the County’s
portion of the separate storm sewer system.

3) A description of any existing management
and maintenance programs to control
pollutants from the County’s municipal
separate storm sewer system.

4) The location and a description of the
activities of any known discharge to the
municipal separate storm sewer that has
been issued a NPDES permit.

5) The location of any existing structural
controls for storm water discharge.

1



6) The location of known municipal storm
wewer system outfalls discharging to
waters of the United States.

7) The identification of publicly owned
parks, recreational areas, and other
open lands in the unincorporated
portions of the County within the
geographic scope of this application.

8) A description as required under the NPDES
rules and regulations of the financial
resources currently available to the County
to complete Part 2 of the permit application.

3. SCOPE OF CITY SERVICES

_ A) The Community & Economic Development Department shall
provide or shall contract to provide the following services to
Multnomah County with regard to co-application for an NPDES
municipal separate storm sewer permit for the County’s portion of
the storm sewer system within the Gresham city limits, and within
the unincorporated "islands" identified on Map Exhibit A.

1) Compile and summarize data required for the
NPDES municipal separate storm sewer Part I
application including but not limited to
precipitation data, description of existing
facilities and programs, and existing storm
sewer discharge quality and quantity data.

2) Complete all necessary field screening for
illicit connections.

3) Develop a characterization plan to satisfy
the application requirements for the County
operated portion of the separate storm sewer
system and the unincorporated "islands".

4) Coordinate and manage the co-application
process as necessary to ensure a timely
and responsive submittal of Part I of the
permit application.

5) Prepare and submit Part I of the NPDES
municipal separate storm sewer system
permit application so as to include the
County operated portion of the separate
storm sewer system. '




4, COMPENSATION

The County shall pay the City for work performed under this
Agreement after the effective date as set out below. The payment
shall be full compensation for work performed, for services
rendered, and for all labor, materials, supplies, equipment, and
incidentals necessary to perform the work and services.

The total payment to the City for the work shall not exceed
$13,073.00.

5. EFFECTIVE AND TERMINATION DATES

This Agreement shall be effective as of , 1992 and
shall terminate as of May 18, 1992.

6. BILLING AND PAYMENT PROCEDURE

The City’s billing and the County’s payment procedures shall
be as set out below.

On or before the end of each month the City shall submit to
the County a bill for work performed during the preceding month.
The billing shall include all consultant costs related to Part I
NPDES storm water co-application between the City and the County
plus any additional costs incurred by the City related to
management and coordination of the co-application process between
the City and the County. The City shall furnish the County such
statements or reports of expenditures as may be needed to satisfy
fiscal requirements.

Within 60 days of receipt of each bill, the County shall pay
the amount to the City.

Z; EARLY TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT

A) The City and the County, by mutual written agreement, may
terminate this Agreement at any time.

B) Either the City or the County may terminate this
Agreement in the event of a breach of the Agreement by the other.
Prior to such termination, however, the party seeking the
termination shall give to the other party written notice of the
breach and of the party’s intent to terminate. If the party has
not cured the breach within thirty (30) days of the notice, then
the party giving the notice may terminate the Agreement at any time
thereafter by giving a written notice of termination.



8. FUNDS

The County certifies that sufficient funds are available and
authorized for expenditure to finance the cost of this Agreement.

MULTNOMAH COUNTY

Title: Multno County Chzir

v
Date: June 30, 1992 y

REVIEWED: ' RAT'F;ED

LAURENCE KRESSEL, County Counsel Multnomen County Board

ounty, Oregon ol Commissioners
j) K 43022

CITY OF GRESHAM

By: %%&pkm éﬁz&ﬁ\ﬁf“

Date: March 3, 1992

Mayor
By:

Date: March 3, 19

City Manager



‘ Meeting Dvate: JUN 30 1992

Agenda No.: - o2

 (Above space for Clerk's Office Use)

- - . - - - . - .« e . - - - . . - . - . - - - . -

AGENDA PLACEMENT FORM
(For Non-Budgetary Items)

. SUBJECT: Resolution Adopting Budget for Dunthorpe Riverdale Service Dist
'BCC Informal _ BCC Formal  June 30, 1992
(date) : (date)
DEPARTMENT  Nond DIVISION Budget
CONTACT Dave lddrren TELEPHONE

PERSON(S) MAKING PRESENTATION Dave Warren

ACTION REQUESTED:

[T ] INFORMATIONAL ONLY [l roLicYy DIRECTION X1 approOVAL

ESTIMATED TIME NEEDED ON BOARD AGENDA:

CHECK IF YOU REQUIRE OFFICIAL WRITTEN NOTICE OF ACTION TAKEN:

BRIEF SUMMARY (include statement of rationale for action requested,
as well as personnel and fiscal/budgetary impacts, if applicable):

Resolution adopting the 1992-93 budget for Dunthorpe Riverdale Sanitary
Service District No. 1 and making appropriations.

(°(3qu?_ Copy o Qsde cOReREM
(R Serkk)

(Iﬁ space is i1nadequate, please use other side)

SIGNATURES:

ELECTED OFFICIAL

or

DEPARTMENT MANAGER

(All accompanying documents' must have required signatures)

1/90




R R o
REVTENED

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR
MULTNOMAH COUNTY

In the matter of the adoption of the
1992-93 Budget for Dunthorpe-Riverdale
Sanitary Service District No. 1, for the
Fiscal Year July 1, 1992 to June 30, 1993
and making the appropriations thereunder,
pursuant to ORS 294.435

RESOLUTION
92-117

P R

WHEREAS the above entitled matter is before the Board to consider
the adoption of the budget for Dunthorpe Riverdale Sanitary
Service District No. 1 for the fiscal year July 1, 1992 to June
30, 1993; and

WHEREAS the Dunthorpe Riverdale Sanitary Service District No. 1
budget as prepared by the duly appointed Budget Officer has been
considered and approved by the Board; a public hearing has been
held before the Multnomah County Tax Supervising and Conservation
Commission on the 17th day of June 1992, and said budget has been
duly certified by the said Tax Supervising and Conservation
Commission; and

WHEREAS said budget as certified is on file in the Budget Office
of Multnomah County and the appropriations authorized therein are
attached to this resolution as Attachment A; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the budget, including
Attachment A, is hereby adopted as the budget of Dunthorpe
Riverdale Sanitary Service District No. 1, Oregon, and the
attached appropriations are authorized for the fiscal year July
1, 1992 to June 30, 1993.

,ADQPTE%’OE,}_}?;M?Oth day of June, 1992.
L™ ¢

RS Ve
‘\fﬁl.._‘.....

,{§§ - . “fk‘m BOARD OEF, COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

MUL%TY , OREGON
By /4 c@ﬂ/
Gladys Mc(py, Chair (j;y

\“ .”a ®eq

FO TNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

ST
7

Zounty Counsel
John L. DuBay




Resolution Adopting Budgets 1992-93

ATTACHMENT A

Dunthorpe-Riverdale Service District No. 1
Personal Services

Materials & Services
Capital outlay

Contingency
Unappropriated Ending Balance

FUND TOTAL

0

135,000
0

v N »n

135,000

20,000
460,000

595,000




& : : . Meeting D.ate': JUN 30 1992
Agenda No.: K?;B

' (Above space for Clerk's Office Use)

- - . - - - . - .« e . - . - - . - - - - - . - . . - - - -

AGENDA PLACEMENT FORM
(For Non-Budgetary Items)

 Resolution Adopting Budget for Mid County Service District

- SUBJECT:
BCC Informal .~ BCC Formal June 30, 1992
date ‘ date)
Nond ( ) Budget (
DEPARTMENT DIVISION
Dave Warren
CONTACT TELEPHONE

PERSON(S) MAKING PRESENTATION Dave Warren

ACTION REQUESTED:

D INFORMATIONAL ONLY D POLICY DIRECTION l X ] APPROVAL

ESTIMATED TIME NEEDED ON BOARD AGENDA:

CHECK IF YOU REQUIRE OFFICIAL WRITTEN NOTICE OF ACTION TAKEN:

BRIEF SUMMARY (include statement of rationale for action requested,
as well as personnel and fiscal/budgetary impacts, if applicable):

Resolution adopting the 1992-93 budget for Mid County Street Lighting District
No. 14 and making appropriations.

©[®(a2 copy to
Gae Loakes ™
(R Sefs)

(If space is inadeqguate, please use other side)

SIGNATURES:

ELECTED OFFICIAL

or

DEPARTMENT MANAGER

(Al accompanying document® must have required signatures)

1/90




BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR
MULTNOMAH COUNTY

In the matter of the adoption of the
1992-93 Budget for Mid County Street
Lighting Service District No. 14, for the
Fiscal Year July 1, 1992 to June 30, 1993
and making the appropriations thereunder,
pursuant to ORS 294.435

RESOLUTION
92-118

LN N . T e

WHEREAS the above entitled matter is before the Board to consider
the adoption of the budget for Mid County Street Lighting Service
District No. 14 for the fiscal year July 1, 1992 to June 30,
1993; and ‘

WHEREAS the Mid County Street Lighting Service District No. 14
budget as prepared by the duly appointed Budget Officer has been
considered and approved by the Board; a public hearing has been
held before the Multnomah County Tax Supervising and Conservation
Commission on the 17th day of June 1992, and said budget has been
duly certified by the said Tax Supervising and Conservation
Commission; and

WHEREAS said budget as certified is on file in the Budget Office
of Multnomah County and the appropriations authorized therein are
attached to this resolution as Attachment A; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the budget, including
Attachment A, is hereby adopted as the budget of Mid County
Street Lighting Service District No. 14, Oregon, and the attached
appropriations are authorized for the fiscal year July 1, 1992 to
June 30, 1993. '
@E‘{BZG!.‘-—J{!;}%‘-BOth day of June, 1992.

eounuy
- .‘

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MULTNO COUNTY, OREGON

/

Gladys Mc%é;, Chair

LAURENCE KRESSEL, COUNTY COUNSEL
FO LTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

(DS,
P4

dunty Counsel
John L. DuBay




Resolution Adopting Budgets 1992-93

ATTACHMENT A

Mid County Street Lighting Service District No.

. Personal Services
Materials & Services
Capital Outlay

Contingency ‘
Unappropriated Ending Balance

FUND TOTAL

$

14

0
568,500
130,000

“n» N N

698,500

25,000
272,500

996,000




o

AW

Date Submitted 6/22/92 Mecting Date SN 3 0 1992
Agenda No. //~ A

REQUEST FOR PLACEMENT ON THE AGENDA

Subject Adoption of Supplemental Budget #2, 1991-92

Informal Only FormalOnly 6/30/92
DEPARTMENT Nondepartmental DIVISION Planning & Budget
CONTACT Dave Warren TELEPHONE 248-3822
Brief Summary

Resolution adopting 1991-92 Supplemental Budget #2, appropriating additional $1,000,000 in Tax Title Fund and
$13,346,000 in Capital Lease Retirement Fund.

Action Requested:
Preliminary Policy
l—_—l Information Only l—_—l Approval Direction I-—@ Approval

Estimated Time Needed on Agenda

IMPACT: ©|solaz Copy to Wave

L persone WaALRzn (R Sek)
[:I Fiscal/Budgetary

D General Fund

D Other

SIGNATURES

Department Manager

Budget/Personnel .
Uavid o S

County Counsel

Other




BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR

MULTNOMAH COUNTY

(In the Matter of the Adoption of a Second )
(1991-92 Supplemental Budget for Multnomah )
(County, Oregon, for the Fiscal Year July 1, ) RESOLUTION
(1991 to June 30, 1992, and Making the )
(Appropriations thereunder, Pursuant to ) 92-119

)

(ORS 294.435

WHEREAS the above entitled matter is before the Board to consider the adoption of
the supplemental budget for Multnomah County for the fiscal year July 1, 1991 to June
30, 1992; and

WHEREAS the Multnomah County supplemental budget as prepared by the duly
appointed Budget Officer has been considered and approved by the Board; a public

hearing has been held before the Multnomah County Tax Supervising and Conservation

Commission on the 17th day of June 1991, and said supplemental budget has been duly
certified by the said Tax Supervising and Conservation Commission without
recommendation; and

WHEREAS the supplemental budget as certified is on file in the Office of the Chair of
Multnomah County and the appropriations authorized therein are attached to this
resolution as Attachment A;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the supplemental budget, including

Attachment A, is hereby adopted as the supplemental budget of Multnomah County,
Oregon and the attached appropriations are authorized for the fiscal year July 1, 1991

Adopted this 30th day of June 1992

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MULTNOMAH COUNTY OREGON

RSN

Gla&ys McCoy,

urence Kressel, County Counsel =~ ——
of Multnomah County, Oregon




Resolution Adopting Supplemental Budget

ATTACHMENT A - SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET

APPROPRIATION SCHEDULE

Appropriation Change

FUND 158: TAX TITLE LAND SALES TRUST FUND

Environmental Services
Materials & Services

$ 1,000,000

FUND 225: CAPITAL LEASE RETIREMENT FUND

Nondepartmental
Materials & Services

$ 13,346,000




-0 1992
Date Submitted 6/22/92 Meeting Date JUN 3
Agenda No. -5
REQUEST FOR PLACEMENT ON THE AGENDA

Subject Levying Property taxes for 1992-93
Informal Only

Formal Only 6/30/92
DEPARTMENT Nondepartmental

DIVISION Planning & Budget
CONTACT Dave Warren

TELEPHONE 248-3822

Brief Summary

Resolution Levying $109,663,105 in property taxes for the 1992-93 budget:

General Fund 85,863,105
Library Fund 10,300,000

Jail Levy 13,500,000 y
Action Requested:
D l:] Preliminary Policy
Information Only Approval

Direction l-_© Approval
Estimated Time Needed on Agenda

5

r
oy
‘c:”“; -t
IMPACT: olaz Copy o (Rme !
D Personnel waeee (2 Serk4 ) m
. W' sed " ~
] Fiscal/Budgetary < A = H o
- ﬁ; i
D General Fund
D Other
SIGNATURES

Department Manager

Budget/Personnel -
c. ¥
County Counsel

Other /




BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR

MULTNOMAH COUNTY

( In the matter of levying Ad Valorem )
{ Property Taxes for Multnomah County, ) RESOLUTION
( Oregon for Fiscal Year 1992-93 ) 92-120

v

WHEREAS on April 27, 1992, the Board of County Commissioners, after duly noticed hearings, approved a budget
for Multnomah County, Oregon, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1992 and ending June 30, 1993; and

WHEREAS on June 17, 1992, the Tax Supervising and Conservation Commission met and discussed the amended .
budget, and certified the budget; and

WHEREAS on June 30, in accordance with that certification, the Board of County Commissioners adopted the
budget for Multnomah County, Oregon for the 1992-93 fiscal year, and that budget provides for ad valorem
property taxes levied on all property in Multnomah County;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that a tax for Multnomah County is levied in the amount of $109,663,105 on

all taxable property in Multnomah County and this levy is certified to the Director of Asessment and Taxation of
Multnomah County and the Department of Revenue of the State of Orego to be distributed among three funds as
follows:

Tax Base within 6% limitation (General Fund) $ 85,863,105
Library Serial Levy Fund _ 10,300,000
Jail Levy Fund , 13,500,000

ADOPTED thls.30th day, of June 1992,

Yie

'(,?"c “i, ’

_.:‘";Q‘.:\‘gk\‘is :C.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

MULTNOMAH COUNT Y, OREGON

Glaays McCoy, %au

REV WED‘~~~~~4~~

Laurence Kressel, County Counsel
of Multnomah County, Oregon




Meeting Date: | qukziijinf/
Agenda No.: ////j -1

(Above space for Clerk's Office fse)

- - . . - - . B . . - - - . o . - - . . . - . . . - - . -

JUN 30 1992

AGENDA PLACEMENT FORM -7
(For Non-Budgetary Items)
SUBJECT: Appointments )
BCC Informal .~ BCC Formal June 25, 1992
(date) , (date)
DEPARTMINT Nondepartmental DIVISION County Chair's Office
CONTACT Merlin Reynolds TELEPHONE X-3308
PERSON(S) MAKING PRESENTATION Merlin Reynolds
ACTION REQUESTED:
[ ] INFORMATIONAL ONLY [Jroricy DIRECTION [xxl APPROVAL

ESTIMATED TIME NEEDED ON BOARD AGENDA: 5 minutes

CHECK IF YOU REQUIRE OFFICIAL WRITTEN NOTICE OF ACTION TAKEN:

BRIEF SUMMARY (include statement of rationale for action requested,
as well as personnel and fiscal/budgetary impacts, if applicable):

. . Approval of County Chair appointments to the Citizen Steering Commlttee for
| the Citizen Convention in accordance with Ord. 714.

(If space is inadequate, please use other side)

SIGNATURES:

ELECTED OFFICIAL G__}ij/ad/?f)s”hé&qj—/é

or

DEPARTMENT MANAGER %

(Al accompanying documents must have required signatures)
panying g

1/90




GLADYS McCOQY, Multnomah County Chair

Room 134, County Courthouse
1021 SW. Fourth Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97204

(503) 248-3308

MEMORANDUM

TO: Commissioner Pauline Anderson
Commissioner Rick Bauman
Commissioner Gary Hansen

Commissioner~E§@9 Kelley
FROM: Gladys MccCo )

Multnomah Coun Chair

DATE: June 29, 1992

RE: Appointment of the Citizen Convention Steering
Committee

I am pleased to appoint the following citizens to the
Citizen Convention Steering Committee. I ask for your
consideration and approval.

POLITICAL PARTY APPOINTMENTS:

Senate District Appointment

3 Doug Graham

6 Norman Stoll

7. Clyde Brummell

8 LaFayette Keaton
9 Gloria Schiewi

10 A. E. Brim
11 Alice Blatt
14 Gail Gilliland
28 Chuck Herndon

AT-LARGE APPOINTMENTS:

David Little
Bruce Green
Loretta Benson
Phillip Alberts

An Equal Opportunity Employer



-l d

Memorandum: Board of Commissioners
June 29, 1992
Page 2

The above provide a good cross-section representing
geography, race, and gender from the recommendations made by
the Republican and Democratic parties and from citizens who
made the significant effort to obtain the signatures required
for the at-large positions.

GM:ddf
Attachment.
2058G




Citizen Convention Steering Committee

Male Female White Black N:ilr.i\:n Democrat Republican | District Laé;e N NE | NW | SE SW CoMu:ty Gresham Corbeit
Doug Graham X X X 3 X
Norman Stoll X X X 6 ’ X
Clyde Brummell X - X X 7 X
LaFayette Keaton X X X X 8 X
Outer
Gloria Schiewi X X X 9 X
A.E. Brim X X X 10 . X
Alice Blatt X X . X 1 X
Gail Gilliland X X X 14 Q)‘('
Chuck Herndon X X . X 28 ‘ X
David Little X ‘ X X X
Bruce Green X : X X ) X X
Loretta Benson X X . X X
Phillip Alberts X X v ' X X

MR1\wp51\ib



Uviobee b 3, R dpente Wt
T ES

APPLICATION FORM
CITIZEN CONVENTION

In order for the Multnomah County Commission to assess more thor-
oughly the qualifications of persons interested in serving on the
Steering Committee for the Citizen Convention, you are requested
to £ill out this interest form. Please feel free to attach supple-
mental information or a resume which further details your involve-
ment in volunteer activities, public affairs, civic services,
affiliations, etc. : :

We:consider information from Sections I through IIT as public and
. it may be used in press releases announCLng appOLntments,

I . . . L e e . K .
< Rl .' . . . ;1.:4 (l R L ¥ ~ . N,

SECTION I o /':iL (’ c 1/C-«f£u‘——
ave 1) Coe, Gretesn— :  HOME PHONE R 92 - 5%/3
ADDRESS ; 75 e Voo L0 WORK PHONE Sz

N C/ /1 2.

Is yoﬁrVresidencewiﬂ‘Mﬁltﬁoméﬁ?C6uh£§? :YES '&/ NO __

SECTION IX

Why are you interested in serving on the Steering Committee?

Y N 7 .
/___4\/((7_ e _/:;‘.’_'/L_ V4 //ﬂﬂ /é/( 4(/ 4&/&4/’.—4.%, — /(’_Aﬁ’/_/_.‘/ C;;/’\K._

o
\l

ey 2
]

SECTION IIT

Please llst three volunteer/civic activities:

ORGANIZATION: %Ad&w = Yl Lo . DATE: /945 - /%7 2
OJL/,,-/L. .
2. C)-/ //,/,/V/L /J’N’\/Mﬂﬂ/ )W"IU"‘.C / "LJ’DATE‘ ]G G v
W~
ﬁ*"’ﬁp/u,, (//i//u_/(/ Lo (/‘UI/L & IL 4 DATE: (9697 *—

I/"MA 4 )OLM

RESPONSIBILITIES: her)  trioZ Vingeery

Cﬁ;féz‘é“‘ﬁi* ¢&¢¢/z. iyt pade al) deetcn. o é¢»4éxg¢xf%> )
T v

/.‘ﬂ/(.-'vv‘f'i‘/v/«%(/' - /LZ’I/'%L&CL,A -~ Cfl—(’.—(...ﬂ—:&/., /: /(_./-4»//’)
7 :




SECTION IV

Please list the name, address and telephone numbers of two people
who may be contacted as references. Please name those who know
about your interests and qualifications to serve.

)

‘k%% C%wpyuﬁ RIY-9¢4 <0
I//'\/’l.' «/.4—:.. >W// 7/7,? d L(olz

SECTION V

Please state any potential -«conflicts of interest between private
life and public service which might result from service on the
Steering Committee:

Mo -

SECTION VI. . e e e

In order to assist Multnomah County in assuring diversity, addi-
tional information is requested of you. This-.-section is: voluntary
and will remain confldentlal. :

BIRTH DATE TL7 (933 ‘'SEX: MALE > FEMALE
ETHNIC ORIGIN: Asian/Pacific African American
Native American Hispanic White >

Other

My signature affirms that all information is true to the best of
my knowledge. I understand that any misstatement of fact or mis- :
representation of credentials may result in this application being -
disqualified from further consideration or, subsequent tc my
appointment to the Citizen Convention Steering Ccmmittee, may
result in my dismissal from that Committee.

Signature _ _ Date:

Final date for application: June 22, 1992 4:30 p.m.



- Duteek (o, D T

APPLICATION FORM
CITIZEN CONVENTION

In order for the Multnomah County Commission to assess more thor-
oughly the qualifications of persons interested in serving on the
i ~Steering Committee for the Citizen Convention, you are requested
w to £ill out this interest form. Please feel free to attach supple-
mental information or a resume which further details your involve-
ment in volunteer acthLtleS, public affairs, civic services,
affiliations, etc.

We boﬁsider information from Sections I through III as public and
- it may be .used in press releases announcing appointments..- . -

SECTTON I )

NaME “NORMEAN A. STOLL HOME PHONE (3b-3())

ADDRESS 11680 S, COTLINA OVE " WORK PHONE 27 1600
PORTLAND R 97219 @zm);’%”@?r \;,”“m“

WWM /S 15{/3//41
Is Y6ﬁr residence in Multnomah County? . YES - x - NO :
SECTION IX

Why are you interested in serving on the Steering Comm1ttee7(7>6«

ff\‘zf Ww%fwmm%w ) %%C&WM\

SECTION IIX

Please llst three volunteer/civic activities: o

ORGANIZATION: 1. bmﬂd/{% G)C\/\/{'Vl DATE: [454 199
2. @M%(c: [Tty BM Ugg& haos DATE: |95k, ©
3C"W\«C A _ ‘ DATE : A#Af

mm«AﬂVwJ A (s
MSIBI TTES : (1] Do
Comnnn !

)
qlvﬁ»wm4(nv/ um/{Ab&&164u«MJ%u¢;ﬁ%%J%Saaa{um~uwa LvM%A4Q~owéwm CM4/£€be&4m

w 3><Ww Mesedos t) BRUod Lyent Cpen 2




SECTION IV

Please list the name, address and telephone numbers of two people-
who may be contacted as references. Please name those who know
about your interests and qualifications to serve.

Sone i Rl LR 21 AE uwmunﬂi #16) Ol 47220 28Y. 479
(uwﬂcj DaLron. ) Oprinnais hwwuawmx?>

%WWW#%W" Loy

SECTION V

Please state any potential"COnflicts of ‘interest between private
life and public service which might result from service on.the
Steering Committee:

NWMMMMM&M%@WOMOW
N ,L,: W%&AW Ouan . Av,-A‘-nf,}ﬂ‘ rd_Onen MW e gon %
:hpkld?¢v fLAhuubMQ 42ﬂﬁéﬂjuuy§7 UYL,
A%“&W grmsprlin ol W&‘fw; Prednliticy ) amnd
In order to assist Multnomah County.in assuring diverSity, addi-

tional information is requested of you. This -section is: voluntary
and will remain confidential.’

BIRTH DATE_ ®OcT (%, (5§12 'SEX: MALE _\¢ _ FEMALE -
ETHNIC ORIGIN: Asian/Pacific African American
Native American Hispanic White X :
Other |

My signature affirms that all information is true to the best of
my knowledge. I understand that any misstatement of fact or mis-
representation of credentials may resuit in this application being
disqualified from further consideration or, subsequent to my
appointment to the Citizen Convention Steering Committee, may
result in my d};missal from that Committee.

Signature' //ﬁlmal—«~—'x//47 :2ZZ§// Date: Cg;qu 247j/§7?2_

Final date for application: June 22, 1992 4:30 p.m.




D| 5{/}%(’ }" _’Z_ *'\> \

‘l’«/ s J N
APPLICATION FORM ow vos 7
CITIZEN CONVENTION

In order for the Multnomah County Commission to assess more thor-
oughly the qualifications of persons interested in serving on the
Citizen Steering Committee, you are requested to fill out this

interest form. Please feel free to attach or enclose supplemental
information or a resume which further details your involvement in

volunteer activities, public affairs, civic services, affilia-
tions, etc.. '

We coasider information from Sections I through IIX publ_ic, and it
may-be used in press releases announcxng appomtments

NAHE OF NOMINATING GROUP‘ S z.ﬂngr;xu )(75/9()[1’_)“344\; — Oy 4 /7775/;

SECTION 1

NAME: @;éjnf V. LBRY i £ L 'HOME PHONE: 9.3 5 - 5844

ADDRESS:: _ ;La/;z S.E. LanAenT ST WORK PHONE: 23354 p4)

/%Rj J—ﬁH}Q/ ORECoH, TPy P—
/
Is your residence located in Multnomah County?

YES - NO

SECTION: II

Why are you interested in serving on the Convention Steering
Committee?

Been-AcTiVe =IN - pRERON—HomMEOWNERE FoR— 25

LIRS — o w — &oou%/-/ cy T’z/ D TAX L RoZLEm,

goRRENTAI/ Qim/zf”;:,u:,/&’.ﬁ S/M MMW( f/)%%%ﬂ
S e ISy U ST ey Qope 0 1 7,

Please list three volunteer/civic activities:

-

ORGANIZATION: 1. ORECoN— M omE opg@_ﬁg DATE: / /b

2. MARiNE CORPS. LEABY & DATE: ) Y4 4

. - Colyndip RivER=Lubpy __ DATE: /777
- CCULTOR AL '
' RESPONSIBILITIES ). /Ze/%w&mf
2, Sourcie W%/W

Lf/afakma l/Fw? JNATIVE _~/41115/8/Cf/4




Please list the name, address and telephone numbers of two people
who may be contacted as references. Please name those who know
about your interests and qualifications to serve.

MIKE _Lin 0 BERE \(9/\?/ @y»y(

EMD{/QJ& /ﬁe@aﬂéf/ P18 AT @a&w?’?
SRCTIOR V |

Please state any pétential conflicts of ‘interest between private
life and public service 'which might result from serv1ce on’ the.
convention Steering Committee: - -

%vw/ 7@4/ MWM /W /Zva

SECTION VI

In order to assist Hultnomah County in meeting affixma?ive ac?ion
goals, additional information is requested of you. This section
is voluntary and will remain confidential.

BIRTH DATE: Month /o Day _74 Year_Z4_ SEX: Female Hale

ETHENIC ORIGIN: Asian Black . Hispanlc .

Native american X White

M s LL D P R I T L U Y R, _“ oS v ~
iy ...\j--cz.,\...c affirme that z1) infc rmatiocno iz +true o the boot ofF-

my . knowledge. I understand that.any misstatement of fact or mis- .
representation of credentials may result in this application being
disqualified from further consideration . ‘or, subsequent to my

appointment to the Convention Steering Committee, may result in my |
dismissal from that Commlttee.‘

Siénaturelig%§2é£a&<Cféii;aAWb”4&%Zé7 Déte:_ (Q‘/—//O"ﬁ??%z/

Trntrelvm £TC



."—’/\L/\“L”\ L/ LN

\ APPLICALLON LFORM
CITIZEN CONVENTION

,rder for the Multnomah County Commission to assess more thor-
oughly the qualifications of persons interested in serving on the
Citizen Steering Committee, you are requested to fill out this
interest form. Please feel free to attach or enclose supplemental
information or a resume which further details your involvement in
volunteer activities, public affairs, civic services, affilia-
tions, etc..

We, consider information from Sections I through IIT public, and it
may: bé used in press releases announcmg appomt:ments.

.NAHE OF NOHINATING GROUP

'SECTIOH I

NAME: LA Py = '{,A‘-TON .___HOME .PHONE: 22U - 6SRE

ADDRESS: -,,,4) N, M(sszss{ﬁm A\/F WORK . PHONE: 77/—6¥¥!

3T z_/«ffp_ oy 97227 —(/SS

Is your residence located in Multnomah County?

SECTIOH'II

Why are you 1nterested in servmng on the Convention:- Steexing
Committee?

/ 5ém(\/6/ THAT / C/‘FM Caﬂ“r@'téuTE  ToWAR &

AN /’rMa/uﬁ@cé, (/A/Vé,/ZST/—}V\/Q/NCr— BETWEEN Tt

/)uﬁuc SER VAT A Thg  SPEoPrLe.

SECTION IIT

Please list three wvolunteer/civic activities:

-

ORGANIZATION: 1.Heie [Here Cenrex DATE: Juv 76 ~ AVg 86

2.Urer Leacve or (ecian® — ORTE: Jut Po- Ja a2

3-/\ﬂ/“«": //‘/"/0 LvmenT mk /\01'666. DATE:SePr 87- e “i

" RESPONSIBILITIES: ( frarres (@pspw Lu%w/> SR Sexvies

J
ﬁwuoﬂ/ Cammrf/z CA%///&D 3(' SUEMBES 2~ Tfh?, ()R8 1t ZMG

SGuTh Service [T‘(TLAJ Aouisory [/),um/r’f,/,, Forcnp Ukt

P P /,.—:r;;,-Y //\ o AAT,




pPlease list the name, address and telephone numbers of two people
who may be contacted as references. Please name those who know

about your interests and quallflcatlons to serve.

KATHRY NV F,DRwWNVER /1012 S, We. King > 205

Polreans, O w7205 onl—42Y =

Loren . _\/\/LLLH‘*Ms 735 5w, Brave Fide

G PLS 4 AP R 9705/0 667 ~Gtbl
_amoﬁ‘v

- Please state any potentlal confllcts of ‘interest between private
. 1ife and public service which might result From service on*the
Conventlon Steerlng Committee: - . - . .

N’O /\/l:;

o

SECTTON VI

In oxrder fo_ assist Muoltnomah Ootmty in meeting affirmative action
goals, additional information is requested of you. This section
is voluntary and will remain confidential. , : e

BIRTH DATE: Month (0 Day 27 Year X9 SEX: Female Male DX

ETHNIC ORIGIN: 2sian - Black >< . Hispanic .

Native American £ White

My signature affirms that all information is true to the best of-
my . knowledge. I understand .that.any misstatement of fact or mis- .-
representation of credentials may result in this application being
disqualified from further consideration or, subsequent to my |
appointment to the Conventlon Steering Committee, may result in my
dismissal from that Commlttee.'

Slgnaturf_- WF‘D Date: /O :./(f/\/z /?”




e

{!L/-. c/3 - [Q‘L?/Vk-vu e

APPLICATYION FORM
CITIZEN CONVENTION

In order for the Multnomah County Commission to assess more thor-
oughly the qualifications of persons interested in serving on the
Steering Committee for the Citizen Convention, you are requested
to £ill out this interest form. Please feel free to attach supple-
mental information or a resume which further details your involve-
ment in volunteer activities, public affairs, .civic services,
affiliations, etc.

We consider information from Sections I through III as public and
.sjitwmayﬂbe.usedcin?press releaseg\announcing appointments..:. ¢

R coe e P . e
X b . i- gor
. .l L PRt

SECTION I _
Name = - ( J{@C&&/ Y Se e e HOME PHONRE ,__._) j #. //

7 . , . ‘ e
ADDRESS _ [ Y 'ﬁ < Co o ey rdee T T T WORK PHONE 243 Py G

PR

Is your residende in Multnomah County? :YES _-X_.NO

SECTION IT
Wwhy are'you interested in serving on the Steering Committee?

LS Y BN S RL - A _j' [ SO S S N ARV, o P NI
7 -

. 7 . SRR fa ¢ ,
(L 'LL{V'“’U v (_'.«,’v‘-;z*(/‘é"" 'k' "'"}D(-’v-a }}(L~"(-“"YL,»/‘\_.(..<,-‘? fo— {3 20Tt

o i
bndevrote wf Lot s
7

SECTION IIX

Please list three volunteer/civic activities:
- }

ORGANIZATION: 1. _S#1ydecr Coge Aol il

2 . !2’\-/{’( L r"'é"' rlj( Lop e et &(_;ré-".-i.‘ (PR i DATE M by " Loy
. / - . p {‘

i / ;o oS . .JA ¥ /[ -
3. (g ) T3t Atptand O vign. . DATE 1 AT -
T

RESPONSIBILITIES: i, bﬂ Chyaux&ﬁ

g

7




SECTION IV

Please list the name, address and telephone numbers of two people
who may be contacted as references. Please name those who know
about your interests and qualifications to serve.

Pon Cindosra - Lhzmq,%@Nwawfé 25y Y
Yool O Comm = 257-03%5

SECTION V

Plea;é state ‘any pbtéﬁtiaI*COnflicts of interest between private

life and public service which might result from service on.the -
Steering Committee: - S )

[ AR
.-(-“" : 'l‘.“lx.
R VS
{! / VL/\-/L""" . .
. s . Lo . & . v . . 4 . eeme . LR S
. .. R . . © e e e . - . - S
, .

SECTTON VI. .. ... .. . I3y wowo oo L e
In order -to .assiet -Multnomah County.in assuring diversity,  addi-. ...

tional information is requested of you. This -section is:voluntary
and will remain confidential, - : am
FﬁﬁifﬁﬁﬁjZ 

ETHNIC ORIGIN: Asian/Pacific _ African American

BIRTH DATE___ 3 —(¢~ X% SEX: MALE

Native American . Hispanic - White_ A,
Other |

My signature affirms that all information is true to the best of
my knowledge. I understand that any misstatement of fact or mis-
representation of credentials may result in this application being
disqualified from further consideration or, subsequent to my -
appointment to the Citizen Convention Steering Committee, may
result in my dismissal from that Committee.

Signature ' Date:

Final date for application: June 22, 1992 4:30 p.n.



APPLICATION FORM
CITIZEN CONVENTION

In ler for the Multnomah County Commission to assess more thor-

ough) the qualifications of persons interested in serving on the

Citizen Steering Committee, you are requested to f£ill out this

interest form. Please feel free to attach or enclose supplemental

information or a resume which further details your involvement in

volunteer activities, public affairs, civic services, affilia-
tions, etc..

_We coansider information .from Sections I through XIIX public, and it
may:be used in press releases announcing aPPOLntmeuvs.'

WAHE OF KOMINATING GROTP: DPortland Cﬁamber of Commerce N
SECTIOR I

KaME: . A. E. Brim . "EOME PHONE: 255-5180
ADDRESS::: 6666 S. E. Yamhill - " WORK PHONE: 256-2070

Portland, OR 97215

Is your residence located in Kultnomah County?
YES X -NO

SECTION- IX

Why are you interested in serv1ng on the Convention Steerlng
Committee?

I believe that my long history of business and civic affairs.in
‘Multnomah County may. contribute to quality results. Resident
of County since 1964 :

SECTIOMN IXI

Please list three volunteer/civic activities:

-

ORGANIZATION: 1. Trustee Pacific University DATE: 1984 to present

Various Task Forces

2. portland Chamber of Commerce DATE: 1989 to present
Various State Government Advisory

3.Councils & Task Groups __ DATE:_1966 to present

" RESPONSIBILITIES: In various capacities have served as Chairman (such
as Pacific Foundationj, Director & member (4as above] and a
resource person.




Please list the name, address and telephone numbers of two people
who may be contacted as references. Please name those who know
about your interests and qualifications to serve.

Martin Howard, 6700 S. E. Yamhill, Portland, OR 97215 - School Board Member
Robert Duvall, President, Pacific University, 2043 College Way,
Forest Grove, OR 97116

| Don McClave, Executive Director,
\ _Portland Chamber of Commerce, 22} N. W. Second, Portland, OR 97209

SECTIOR V

Y e e el e de - deomnde g~ J-
rigase 5TaceE any fuh\'&L\—lu.-. ccnfl"‘*“‘ of ‘intereet hetweoan ‘n?"lv:*-o

life and public service which might result from serv1ce on‘ the
Conventlon Steering Commlttee.._'

. None that I can think of.

SRCTION VI

In order to assist Kultnomah County in meeting affirmative action
goals, additional information is requested of you. This section
is voluntary and will remain confidential.

BIRTH DATE: Month 7 Day 23 Year 30 SEX: Female X Male

ETHENIC ORIGIN: Asilan Black . Hispanic .
Native American White X
My sigmature affirms that all information ic true tc the ket of

—— e s

my . knowledge. I understand that.any mlsstatement of fact or mis-
representation of credentials may result in this application being
dlsquallfled from further conglaeratlon or, subsequent to my
appointment to the Convention Steering Committee, may result in my
dlsmlssal from that Committee. '

7
L ya
W \“~/}\,4kv/\,\
{

"Signature: v*f 9z ], ' Date: June 16,1992

Tt e Coen ~Tr - 7




Distret 11, D (Qrren i

APPLICATION FORM
CITIZEN CONVENTION

In order for the Multnomah County Commission to assess more thor-
oughly the qualifications of persons interested in serving on the
Steering Committee for the Citizen Convention, you are requested
to £ill out this interest form. Please feel free to attach supple-
nental information or a resume which further details your involve-
ment in volunteer activities, public affairs, civic services,
affiliations, etc. ‘

We bpﬁsider information from Sections I through III as public and
-, it may be used in press releases announcing appointments..

‘- .; .:..' . - - te T I "«. . - $d . ’ {/ ." .

y -
H

SECTION I ,
o e Bt ers e
appREss 15 231 NE (do [ slay ' WORK PHONE

Pt ot -47;35 | |

Is YOﬁflresidencémiﬂ‘Eultﬁoméhncéuht§? QYES NZ;‘ NO

SECTION IX

Why are you interested in serving on the Steering Committee?

,Z;l«xgéqﬁ  bedlicer 1 Cothren %?Zvvéc;ﬁmﬁﬁ}é/‘/.g ?7uuafnpweu¢;:
‘%v4w44%,C nidded) = cﬁaman4u¢a; Fmaccngs; Cmms Epirdipne o e~ :
owvfwyaiéxbﬂ. mﬁfpv&%ﬁbwé? .

SECTION IIX

Please list three volunteer/civic activities:

ORG";&I‘\'I‘IZATION: 1. willces  Com. G‘—vﬂ/ DATE: /2§ ¥ - {j%
2. Spr Pt Mon. Coel | Pornd paTE: 1989 - 72
3. _Friaut o e dlaib DATE: [99/ ~ Fetre
RESPONSIBILITIES:

C44444¢AQ2? (A stms — Q/Lllkas‘é;cfl_ CLAL%« of 2244»cvu¢5“%£¢x\
M&WM/Aé/I.—y W FM W.W/,

3/



'SECTION IV

Please list the name, address and telephone numbers of two people
‘who may be contacted as references. Please name those who know
about your interests and qualifications to serve.

CA@UQQ, i%uAuA-r e M aéaud%““ 777132 28J“sz,

Donna LéV‘ﬁUAWvL—- Cos SE 132w ' ?GO*L/‘?[&J
772 ¢

SECTION V

Pleaée state any potentlal «conflicts of :interest between private
life and public service which might result from service on the
Steering Committee:

A v

SECTION VI . . C e e e

In order to assist Multnomah County ‘'in assuring dlversity, addi-
tional information is requested of you. This-section is: voluntary
and will remain confldentlal.

BIRTH DATE___ S~ % - >2— 'SEX: MALE __ FEMALE X
ETHNIC ORIGINﬁ Asian/Pacific ____  African American
Native American _Hispanic white X
Other

My signature affirms that all information is true to the best of
ny knowledge. I understand that any misstatement of fact or mis-
representation of credentials may result in this application being
disqualified from further consideration or, subsequent to my
appointment to the Citizen Convention Steering Committee, may
result in my dismissal from that Committee.

Signature éﬁiﬁab.lfiéaz4;; ‘ Date: _& —

Final date for application: June 22, 1992 4:30 p.m.

T



P

Y e

APPLICATION FORM
CITIZEN CONVENTION

In ordeX for the Multnomah County Commission to assess more thor-
oughly the qualifications of persons interested in serving on the
Steering Committee for the Citizen Convention, you are requested
to £ill out this interest form. Please feel free to attach supple-
nental information or a resume which further details your involve-
ment in volunteer activities,. public affairs, civic services,

affiliationg, etc.

’

We bonsider information from Sections I through III as public and

. it may be used in press releases announcing appointments.

[ NG A B CEY DR i S

D ST [FER .i '

SECTION I |
g W Coi 11 /.;mc_/ _ HOME PHONE —¢ o- ST

Af?DREss' AR T 3 S WORK PHONE _ -
Pottod 1026

Is your residence in Multnomah County? YES :& No

R
IR

4

SECTION IX

Why are'youiinterested in serving on the Steering Committee?

g;) éiﬁ « pw — lr‘ybafrm &t ,W TV,

[

SECTIOR IIT

Please list three volunteer/ciﬁic activities:

ORGANTZATION: 1. Collicd récww«/L — Codn, U DATE: Gttt
2. S% ;Z;w45 loe Coprne 1/a$@””“cb§ATE: -t

( hvhe )

3. é\ﬂvm,\_. a‘_&_&é M C«W&(—L& DATE: 't
RESPONSIBILITIES: /o [re-ffe COH-{uﬁu J@/M}_S’M b dhfler s

Y Mo Db Pswid MV’“UML




JUN 29 *92 11:04 U CHHIR . FRUFGFILL . LU, G, ool [P

SECTION IV

Please list the name, address and telephone numbers of two people
who may be contacted as references. Please name those who know
about your interests and gualifications to serve.

L,r;g Tacve. — V16 /- LG Ly

Sugzn :1;4;¢a4~; — Pb/- o2y
SECTION V

Please state any potential ‘conflictes of ‘interest between private
life and public service which might regult from service on.the
Steering Committee: .

—

SECTION VI. . R C e e e N

In order to assist -Multnomah County in assuring diversity, :addi-
tional information’ is requested of you. This.section is: voluntary
and will remain confldential :

BIRTH DATE 5~ /{—Y2 ‘SEX: MALE FEMALE &__
ETHNIC ORIGIN: Asian/Pacific African American
Native American Hispanic White X
Other

My signature affirms that all information is true to the best of
nmy knowledge. T understand that any misstatement of fact or mis-
representation of credentials may result in this application being
disqualified from further consideration or, subsequent to my
appointment to the Citizen Convention Steering Committee, may
result in my dismissal from that Committee.

Signature i Date:

Final date for application: June 22, 1992 4:30 p.m.



- E)K5%Vw8}”é22v =

ém i

APPLICATION FORM
CITIZEN CONVENTION

In order for the Multnomah County Commission to assess more thor-
oughly the qualifications of persons interested in serving on the
Steering Committee for the Citizen Convention, you are requested
to £ill out this interest form. Please feel free to attach supple-
mental information or a resume which further details your involve-
ment in volunteer activities, public affairs, civic services,
affiliations, etc. ‘ :

We:cpﬁsider information from Sections I through III as public and
it may be used in press releases announcing appointments. '

SECTION I
NAME CH/I)RLE S /f. A/E,QA'/ Dor/) HOME PHONE &b 975-585%

ADDRESS _____Rox 239 __ WORK PHONE _6%8- 5955

CopperT O£ 97619

Is your residence in Multnomah County? YES __X NO

SECTION IX

Why are you interested in serving on the Steering Committee?

VES

SECTION IIX

Please list three volunteer/civic activities:

ORGANIZATION: 1. Cio DATE: _§7-91
2. N Em cCA DATE: 849-92
3. muct o C’umra. AD\//S-OQ\/ (‘2&5 A ) DATE: 9]

RESPONSIBILITIES: Qe

Posr Cuar

VY gz e




SECTION IV

Please list the name, address and telephone numbers of two people
who may be contacted as references. Please name those who know
about your interests and qualifications to serve.

Mike Sdurrz  — é%ouwzo UiB~
SHR oL éjgauf' e C;o~7y CZa@r %éosr
SECTION V

Please state any potential conflicts of -interest between private
life and public service which might result from service on the
Steering Committee: '

NOWE.

SECTION VI.

In order to assist Multnomah County in assuring diVersity, addi-
tional information is requested of you. This section is wvoluntary
and will remain confidentialv

BIRTH DATE [1~(/-29 'SEX: MALE _X FEMALE _
ETHNIC ORIGIN: Asian/Pacific v African American
Native Americah SomE Hispanic White_ #losrey
Other |

My signature affirms that all information is true to the best of
my knowledge. I understand that any misstatement of fact or mis-
representation of credentials may result in this application beiny
disqualified from further consideration or, subsequent to my
appointment to the Citizen Convention Steering Committee, mnay
result in my dismissal from that Committee.

Signature éb%io;lqé424wuéha Date: b~ 7-7 2-

Final date for application: June 22, 1992 -4:30 p.m.




APPLICATION FORM
CITIZEN CONVENTION

In order for the Multnomah County Commission to assess more thor-
oughly the qualifications of persons interested in serving on the
Citizen Steering Committee, you are requested to f£ill out this

interest form. Please feel free to attach or enclose supplemental
information or a resume which further details your involvement in

volunteer acthltles, publlc affairs, civic services, affilia-—
tions, etc.

We_ consider information from Sections I through IXXI public, and it
may:be used in press releases announcing appOLntments.

NAME OF NOMINATING GROUR: U7 - ng,&y
SECTION I | |

vamé [oe “HOME PHONE: <5<~ 3792
ADDRESS: /Q”,? 9 WE /anz&ug " woRk pHONE: 250 WA

i foptland 00 97230
Is your residence 1oéated,in Multnomah County?

YES b/. NQ

SECTION- IX

Why are you interested in serving on the Convention Steering
Committee?

’ . ' P - X , L e
//7" A /s‘/’;"vé’:‘* Cl/zk@/;ﬁlcl,f& ,,r/;vr* 1y /.c’i.'ﬁ(;),/’_ /7//1/ /7 i dess

7

. ’ ( . 15 ¢! s - . )/
‘ M’ &s ‘ K‘L’AL/G f\{;ﬁp /x/r 7"’/) ..CI 7‘7 20 _{Q/Z,{'f—/()/.’?j” W/’)/c//\ A/ch/y;/ 4)0’ e J/@/

Ui wmcﬁwwSW AL %5/ z,%ﬁér ﬁh e (il %f((mwmpr

T /- " iy o : -
s 7, 3 '/}"NV et R u*;’;{ ‘/ 0/“ f(om mugl z’-,y,,.;r- ,,) e P ,M&qu‘( 3 C’7 144",711
SECTIOR III Y : : |

Please list three volunteer/*'vic activities:

» .
ORGA.N IZATION: VCQ [/){(( "7 '/u/‘homd _%«//7‘% DATE : X7 j//@/efj
2. 6"11/*/ I/W\’" - /%MF/A// /}//'4;%// )/ / / / DATE: >
3. 6//) ¥4 /énr!ﬂﬂu/L ///C’/ ﬁfﬁl‘l . . DATE: "

. / . ,
‘RESPONSIBILITIES [ Wesiid wit pcdiog /Aw A ;,, Sl o 5e/‘% pf/e \

, -, / (it s -
‘l« féT up . = vVl ,y)/:aég "g /)c/(l 5&‘5/)’6/" -,pga / ndvé'f &/f’1/§ cf,/@,zc, ¢
4 {

a4 ’Ild//x %c.’// fi’“/i//. /,'ﬁ’»'-/'?"' ,6//1:/’7'{ //:r,;//j/ F’/_L/ﬂ .',l.c"-n/u/-'/ /)@V/‘l"/j/“ﬂ /'//;f/’i-lf(?) |



Please list the name, address and telephone numbers of two people
who may be contacted as references. Please name those who know
about your interests and qualificatipns to serve.

' /.ﬂ%&’(/’ 7Z // % //7%’ 3738w K ﬁzp/?fz’ 7 702 A 27 -4 ‘%'y
/ 77%7/ [lodorsan 7 HE /I F7250 2547750

. 8ECTIOR V

Please state any pétential conflicts of ‘interest between private
life and public service which might result from service on'the
Convention Steering Committee::-. - : ' .

SECTION VI

In order to assist Kultnomah County in meeting affimmative action
goals, additional information is requested of you. This section
is voluntary and will remain confidential.

BIRTH DATE: Month 7 Day /% Years /7 SEX: Female Male ¢
ETHENIC ORIGIN: Asian . Black . X Hispanic -
Native American White

My signature affirms that all information is true to the best of-
my . knowledge. I understand that any misstatement of fact or mis-
representation of credentials may result in this application being
disqualified from further consideration or, subsequent to my

appoinﬁment to the Convention Steering Committee, may result in my ‘
dismissal from that Committee.

‘Signature: /éﬁiﬁbegﬁf 2{2222%—”E o 4Déte:

7

IntrsPrn.CIC




APPLICATION ¥ORM
CITIZEN CONVENTION

In order for the Multnomah County Commission to assess more thor-
oughly the gualifications of persons interested in serving on the
Steering Committee for the Citizen Convention, you are requested
to £il1ll out this interest form. Please feel free to attach supple-
mental information or a resume which further details your involve-
ment in volunteer activities, public affairs, civic services,
affiliations, etc. '

We consider information from Sections I through III as public and
- it may be .used in' press releases announcing appointments. - .-

SECTTON T
NAME ?@UCC/ /? é/@ Eedé& " HOME PHONE 25 7-445 3%
ADDRESS T30 L. AT £ con) " WORK PHONE SO0 — 524, ~&5

St OL P F20 3

Is yéuf residence in Multnomah County? . YES- 23 .. NO _ :

SECTION II
Why are you interested in serving on the Steering Committee?

L g urEgesreg [N Ml inig wolrae THE  PLOCESS of

[PPRIV A g Tl Gugis 78 D ELL, Cpelly 25 GO VRN TEAT
-7 L4 [4 7

HRUYCES . THS ongoy pRIcEss F PG TE LS THTT #0 e

NEEJED  SERUCES toive [J& fugrt BGLl by 75F L1y s st
Fupls . L fave AL5o Ser gs/de  on A5
sterron 111, 7 s R0 e O A D EEHK o ek

Please list three volunteer/civic activities: ,
ORGANIZATION: 1./774/2/'7/77?_,6/. GOV ERMIARS @0 DaTE: [75/—FZ
2 ERIN Ll WALKS D s A DATE: /77/—522 }
3. Dende Rz PAR7 ¥ DATE: ./7o”%f/_<’zé£§.i

RESPONSIBILITIES: 07 HERS & $OF SConT G 4557 SEonr HA57el /77

B D1 '44///&/ SPIRyEMéALS Ct B 1978 ~FY | SO ECo e PLBrTICs

/fgy_y7ﬁLz%ﬂé(qaﬁh/v&¢f/b gus. Assoc. /%fV%jh€é;_--—Z‘ﬁéﬂﬁf
beew rRVILVED S g pumBER ©F dvie ACT U7/ ES THAT
JVOLVED felLprng A1SATUANT ARG An I 5/’%'?@*’-4? GonT 7,
CA s g Funss Fog mdS RESERLCH  pup Jusiwese ol
/}éf/_'w‘zf—j.— My  Kesfonrs: BrL17/6s ARffe SACLLOED YorupTEEd

~ -
A D LD rr e TR L)ty o) D DS ) Lo mie cia '77?_.//3//{///,




SECTION: IV
Please list the name, address and telephone numbers of two people

who may be contacted as references. Please name those who know
about your interests and qualifications to serve.

Mpowne At o abs ot g2  A85- §970
(it Casy 356 £ Divsiond  ZAT-26432

SECTTION V

Pleaée state ‘any potential ‘conflicts of interest between private
life and public service which might result from service on .the
Steerlng Commlttee.

Ao E

SECTION VI -
In order to assist Multnomah County in assuring diver51ty, addi-
tional information is requested of you. This section is: voluntary
and will remain confidential.

BIRTH DATE 9 -2/-5 S 'SEX: MALE _ X _ FEMALE -
ETHNIC ORIGIN: Asian/Pacific African American
Native American P Hispanic _ White_ X
Othef‘ | |

My signature affirms that all information is true to the best of
my knowledge. I understand that any misstatement of fact or mis-
representation of credentials may result in this application being
disqualified from further consideration or, subsequent to my
appointment to the Citizen Convention Steering Committee, may
result in my dismjissal from that Committee.

Signature / i (;:ZL’A\'” Date: & ~/E-THA

Final date for application: June 22, 1992 4:30 p.m.




APPLICATION FORM
CITYIZER CONVENTION

In order for the Multnomah County Commissgion to assess more thor-
oughly the qualifications of persons interested in serving on the
Citizen steering Committee, you are requested to fill out this
interest form. Please feel free to attach or enclose supplemental
information or a resume which further detalls yocur involvement in
volunteer activities, public affairs, civic services, affilia-~
tione, etc..

He consider information from Sections I through IXI public, and it

may:be used in press releases announcing appointments.’

NAME OF NOMINATING GROUP: CORESHAM AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

SECTION I

-

NANE: Toretta Benson 5 HOME PHONE: 667-8205

s

ADDRESS2 . 797 SW S5th Ct, Gresham 97080 WOEK PEONE: __ 666-2022

Is your residence 1ocat§d in Multnomah County?
YES X NQ

SECTION I

Why are you interested in serving on the Convention Steering
Committee? :

Because of my background and leadership skills. A full time Realto;

in-the Gresham area for 15 years has given me insights into the nee,

for citizens to be active in our community. T believe that mv-
understanding of issues affecting my area will be beneficial to

the Citizen.:fteering committee.

SECTION III

Please list three volunteer/civic activities:

ORGANIZATION: 1. Gresham Board of Realtors DATE:1978-present
President 1991 ) -

2.Mt, Hood Community Colledge DATE:1988-presgafit
Real Estate Advisory Committee
“ Ore 2 Lot £ Roalt DATE: 1978-present

. Various Committees
RESPONSIBILITIES: -~ ~°Y rLie

4. Gresham Parks and Qpen

Spaces Citizens committee 1989 5. President, Million Dollar Realtj

Club, 1985, member since 1978 to present. 6. Committe mémber of

Portland Housing Coalition.



Please list the name, address and telephone numbers of two people
who may be contacted as references. Please name those who know
about your interests and qualifications to serve.

Maggie Sober, Executive Officer, Gresham Board of REaltors 667-1211
290. N. i G ham,  Or. 30
”eorgeEPegﬁ?gg?sBig ke %8920 gggpertles 1%%8 N.W. Eastman Pkwy #200

Gresham, Or. 97030 666—2022

 8ECTIOR V

. Pleagse gtate any pétential conflicts of interest between pfivate
-1ife and public service which might raesult from service on:the
Convantion S8teering Committea:: o :

NONE

S———,

SECTION VI

In order to assist Xultnomah County in meeting affimmative action
goals, additional information is requested of you. This section
is voluntary and will remain confidential.

BIRTH DATE: Month 9 Day 7 Year 38 SPX: Female X Male

ETHRIC ORIGIN: Asian Black . Hispanic .
Native American White X

My signature affirms that all information is true to the best of-
ny knowledge. I understand that any misstatement of fact or mig-
Yepresentation of credentials may result in this application being
disqualified from further consideration or, subsequent to ny

appointment to the Convention Steering Committee, may result in my

dismissal from,that Committes.

Signature: /7?;{0%)- e i Date: 4 -22-T2
. (e j " N ]

IntrsFrn.CIC



i
N
[\

i
N

MOM 1&8:54

In order for the Mul

bl

W)

APPLYICATION FORM
CITIZEN CONVENTION

tnomah County Commission to assess more thor-.

oughly the quallflca ions of persons interested in serving on the

Citizen Steering Co
interest form. Plea
information or a reshm

volunteer activitied

tions, etc..

He, consider informat
may:be used in press

NAME OF NOMINATING G
SECTION I
wai: AL

=

ittee, you are requested to f£ill out this
feel free to attach or enclose supplemental
e which further details your involvement in
, public affairs, civic services, affilia~ .

lon from Sections I through III public, and it

wreleases announcing appointments.

QOUP:

MY Se L.'.P

ADDRESS: /[g‘f%&

A LHERTs “mouE pEONE: 25N ~ON (K
ME FAp8s oo oik pRONE: 28 TG 7‘3%'

P@Q_r Lﬁ;—wb

D2 Q 72-3 %

Is your residence lo:

YES NO

5at¢d in Multnomah County?

SECTION  IX

Why are you interest
Committee?

ed in serving ori the Convention Steering

R T'r’. s TaeT | MAdE A
C ONMT 1 b u‘{?!la' 3 773_ AV Q"‘/U S 7‘H¢ - Qoo .
r fe winusl e My 2w Yeahd
& ko = QeBt) Hre S TS T Bakarm. 7o
SECTION IIT -~ FTE Qup 7! 2B 4G
Please list three leunteer/civi? activities:
ORGANIZATION: 1. DATE:
2. bATE:
3. ___DATE:__ .
'. .RESE’Ot;ISIBILITIE.S:_‘_/ /\vﬁv‘?—dﬁa No T 6—:—_.5_,{/ PR ORV I NETS
e I Faw Vs Ao THegReeols |




JUN=2Z2—2Z2 MIH 1&:54

Please list the nane,
who may be contacted a

iddfess and telephone numbers of two people
! references.

Please name those who know

about your interests aﬂd qualifications to serve.

Ree. Jorw

A/ﬁ'ﬁﬁ9ce+A;ﬂ¢¢

e

LY Ly

/V] FAMS

Py esre HEoas [ovia, ME N

Dt DOV b
$ECTION V

. 1i%e and public servic

» 'which might result from service on'the

Please state -any pétenyial conflicts of interest between private

Convention Steering Co

mittee: -

A$S@guréLv Ao AU

SECTIOR VI

In order to assist MNul
goals, additional info

is voluntary and will

BIRTH DATE: Month /| D

omah County in meeting affirmative action
tion is requested of you. This section
emain confidential.

Male ><'

ay {5 Year3 Z-SEX: Female

ETHNIC ORIGIN: Asian

Hispanic .

Nétive

My éignature affirms

- Black . .
Amerigam

White N

hat all information is true to the best of:

my.knowledge. I understand that any misstatoment of fact or mis-

representation of cred
disqualified from furt
appointment to the Con
dismissal from that Co

ner consideration or, subsequent to my

ittee.’ :

.‘Signaturm%ﬁﬂ? };M;_Z“& vates - 22 S

N o A

2 QU

entials may result in this application being:

A O

L‘{u 6 g‘—m')[g'é g'?OG'D‘-

2L~ hOY P &—Jl-:llijf 7“2.17)

vention Steering Committee, may result in my



Meeting Date JUN.N 1992

: Agenda No. -2
(Above space for Clerk's Office Use)

ooooooooooooooo

oooooooooooooooooo

AGENDA PLACEMENT FORM
(For Non-Budgetary Items)

Subject: _Ability of County-owned Structures to Withstand Seismic Activity

BCC Informal BCC Formal “June 30. 19929

(Date) (Date) *
DEPARTMENT MSS DIVISION ' Risk Management/
CONTACT___Jean M. Miley TELEPHONE__Ext. 3882

PERSON(S) MAKING PRESENTATION__ Jean M. Miley

ACTION REQUESTED:
[ ] INFORMATIONAL ONLY [ 1 POLICY DIRECTION (X1 APPROVAL

ESTIMATED TIME NEEDED ON BOARD AGENDA 10 minutes
CHECK IF YOU REQUIRE OFFICIAL WRITTEN NOTICE OF ACTION TAKEN:

BRIEF SUMMARY (include statement of rationale for action requested, as well as personnel
and fiscal/budgetary impacts, if applicable):

Resolution in the matter of determining the ability of County-owned structures to
withstand potential seismic activity.

(OI’XDM?, cop to DN m(‘*—i

E%Dpt{ to ([Ebo:u4r\t.§:&a*1atﬁk =
o, dert gt 0f aotibion :zzéap(%ZT §2§:ﬁfft§é ;

/422L21n)6%;4w
/‘yéi%&’éL (If space Ts inadequate, please use other side)
SIGNATURES:

ELECTED OFFICIAL

Or

DEPARTMENT MANAGER WA

(A11 accompanying documents must have required signatures)

366R



mMuLTNOMAH counNTY OREGON

GLADYS MCCOY EMPLOYEE SERVICES (503) 248-5015 (503) 248-5170 TDD PORTLAND BUILDING
COUNTY CHAIR FINANCE (503) 248-3312 1120 SW. FIFTH, 14TH FLOOR
LABOR RELATIONS (503) 248-5135 P.O. BOX 14700
PLANNING & BUDGET (503) 248-3883 PORTLAND, OREGON 97214
RISK MANAGEMENT (503) 248-3797
PURCHASING, CONTRACTS (503) 248-5111 2505 S.E. 11TH, 1ST FLOOR
& CENTRAL STORES PORTLAND, OREGON 97202

MEMORANDUM

T0: Board of County Commissioners e
| ' -
THROUGH: Hank Miggins, Executive Assistant the Chai //////

FROM: © Jean M. Miley, Risk Managerc/#Y
DATE: June 19, 1992
SUBJECT: Background on  Resolution Re: Determining  Ability ~of

County-owned Structures to Withstand Earthquakes

BACKGROUND

For the past 18 months, Facilities Management, Risk Management and other
County managers have been 1involved in gathering information about the
potential for significant earthquake activity in our area in the future. Our
research indicates that many experts in the field of geology (including the
U.S. Geologic Survey and the State Department of Geology and Mineral
Industries) believe there is a good chance of a significant earthquake (6.0 -
9.0 on the Richter Scale) occurring in the Pacific Northwest sometime in the
next one hundred to two hundred years.

As you are already aware, damage that appeared to be caused by seismic
activity was discovered when a structural engineer, working for Facilities
Management, was conducting an analysis of the Central Library related to roof
repairs there. City of Portland Building Code requires that further analysis
be done subsequent to any such finding. The members of the Board of County
Commissioners have all been briefed on the results of this analysis, which
generally concluded that the remodeling plans for the Library would need to be
altered to bring the building into compliance with City Code requirements for
earthquake resistance.

Facilities Management contracted for a similar analysis of the Courthouse,
because its age, type of construction, and volume of occupancy is similar to
the Library. The conclusion of the study is that this building is also
ill-suited presently to withstand a significant earthquake although its
problems differ from those of the Library. As a result of these two
structural analyses, both buildings have been designated by the City of
Portland's Bureau of Buildings as "dangerous structures," as defined in
Title 24 of the City of Portland Building Code. :



Board of County Commissioners
June 19, 1992
Page 2

The cost of seismic remediation measures for the Library is estimated at $10
million; similar improvements to the Courthouse may cost twice as much. At
the present time the Board has not budgeted funds for renovation of either
building. Facilities Management staff has been told verbally by staff from
the City's Bureau of Buildings that the City would not consider that we have
violated our obligation to take appropriate remedial action if we had
completed remediation of affected buildings within a ten-year period from the
date of our discovery.

THE PROBLEM

The information about earthquake potential and the vulnerability of our
structures and most structures in the metropolitan area raises a number of
concerns. First and foremost is the safety of the public, including our
clients and employees. With our present 1limited knowledge about the
vulnerability of our structures and the County's financial situation, we are
unable to determine the extent of the problem and the best approach to
solution. More information is needed in order to make decisions about the
most appropriate allocation of resources to address this problem.

Our recommended approach, therefore, is to continue to gather data about our
existing structures, to incorporate seismic mitigation strategies into any new
construction, to cooperate with other community efforts to provide education
and emergency response, and to take measures to minimize the County's
liability should an earthquake occur before our remediation process is
complete.

What is our liability should an earthquake occur during the period while data
is being gathered and funding for building renovation is not available? A
legal opinion was requested from County Counsel concerning this potential
Tiability given the information we have presently available about the
structural deficiencies of our buildings (see attached).

Steps to minimize our liability for property damage and related losses have
already been taken. Scaffolding has been erected in the Library to protect
the public and staff if seismic activity causes further damage to the second
floor interior walls. On our property insurance, the County 1is carrying
$75 million in earthquake coverage, with a $100,000 deductible. Funding for
two building analyses is incorporated in the 1992-93 approved budget for
Facilities Management. The juvenile detention facility and new bridge
construction will all be built to new seismic standards. Emergency Management
is aware of the earthquake potential and is incorporating these concerns into
their planning processes.

Given that the County 1is unable to take all the steps we might like to
eliminate any risk to the public, we also want to eliminate as much as
possible the exposure for claims of negligence from the public should a loss
occur.

County Counsel's memo indicates that the best defense against such a claim of
negligence would be a discretionary immunity defense. On page 3 of County
Counsel's memo, he writes: :




Board of County Commissioners
June 19, 1992
Page 3

"In essence, the County would claim that its pre-quake decisions
regarding the structural integrity of the buildings involved policy
level judgments about the wisest use of availablie funds. Such
discretionary judgments ought to be shielded from attack by persons
who later claim they were imprudent."

County Counsel's memo indicates that recent court decisions have eroded the
discretionary immunity defense for staff decisions. Also on page 3, he states:

"It has been held that, to qualify for the immunity, discretion must
be exercised at the highest, policy making, levels, as where a
governing body expressly considers limited financial resources and
competing demands."

Although it is clear that the Board has determined that all needed funds will
not be provided for remediation in the 1992-93 budget, my reading of County
Counsel's memo makes me believe that our discretionary immunity defense would
be stronger if the Board of County Commissioners had taken formal action to
exercise its discretionary authority in choosing not to fund the "earthquake
mitigating" building renovations in the 1992-93 budget.

RECOMMENDATION

Facilities Management and this Office recommend that the Board of County
Commissioners pass a resolution, concurrent with the adoption of the 1992-93
budget, which states their concern about the problem, their support for
continuing analysis, their decision that other 1items more pressing than
earthquake remediation would be funded in the 1992-93 budget, and their intent
to follow up on this and other earthquake mitigation issues during 1992-93.
County Counsel and the Transportation Division concur with this
recommendation. A suggested resolution is attached.

During 1992-93, we will put together a more comprehensive assessment of the
other Tliability issues associated with potential earthquakes and determine
appropriate action -- implementation of some mitigation measures, plans for
further assessment, and/or preparation of other resolutions for the Board to
consider.

Please let me know if you have questions or need further information. Staff
are available from a number of County Departments to discuss the actions they
have taken related to this matter. 1In addition, at some future date, we could
provide a representative from the State Department of Geology and Mineral
Industries to discuss the area's earthquake potential with you.

365R/IMM/1b

Attachment

c: Department Managers Dave HWarren
Merlin Reynolds Penny Malmquist
Larry Kressel Larry Nicholas

Wayne George Jim Emerson




MULTNOMAH COUNTY OREGON

OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL - BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
1120 S.W. FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 1530 RECEIVED GLADYS McCOY, CHAIR
SSE$8§£3%OR o PAULINE ANDERSON
, OREGON 97207-0849 RICK BAUMAN
(503) 248-3138 JAN 22 1992 GARY HANSEN
FAX 248-3377 SHARRON KELLEY
RISK HANAGEMENT
COUNTY COUNSEL
LAURENCE KRESSEL
MEMORANDUM CHIEF ASSISTANT

JOHN L. DU BAY

ASSISTANTS
J. MICHAEL DOYLE
SANDRA N, DUFFY

TO: Jean Miley

Risk Management (106/1430) -

Ty
FROM: Laurence Kressel (106/1530)™
County Counsel

GERALD H. ITKIN

H.H. LAZENBY, JR.
MATTHEW O. RYAN
JACQUELINE A. WEBER
MARK 8. WILLIAMS

DATE: January 21, 1992

SUBJECT: Earthquake Liability

Recent reports of structural defects in some County buildings have
made you concerned about potential County liability if the area is
hit by an earthquake. Although you have advanced some specific
questions, you have invited a wide-ranging exploration of potential
County liability.

This response is necessarily general given the broad scope of your
inquiry. As particular questions arise, we will be happy to reply
in further detail.

In general, earthquake litigation against government can fall into
two categories: (1) constitutional challenges to pre - earthquake
mitigation measures imposed by government on private parties; and
(2) liability suits against government by those (including
government employees) suffering earthquake damages. This
memorandum concerns only the latter subject.

! In general, hazard mitigation measures required by
government are presumed constitutional; the burden is on
the landowner to prove otherwise. Measures run into
constitutional trouble only where government action is
not sufficiently related to public health, safety and
welfare, where  government acts unreasonably or
discriminatorily, or where government attempts to promote
a public policy at private expense. See Kusler,
“Liability as a Dilemma for Local Managers,” 45 Public
Administration Review 118 (Special Issue 1985).

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Jean Miley
January 21, 1992
Page 2

If an earthquake were to cause the collapse of a County building
which the County knew to be structurally unable to withstand a
quake, the ensuing injury to members of the public would probably
generate tort claims/lawsuits. In that event, we would hope to be
in a position to claim immunity from liability. Two grounds for
immunity might be asserted. First, the County could claim
"emergency service activities" immunity based on ORS 401.515(1).
Alternatively, the County could claim discretionary immunity based
on ORS 30.265(3)(c).

Immunity With Regard To Emergency Service Activities

ORS 401.015(2) declares the policy and intent of the state
legislature that preparations for emergencies and governmental
responsibility for responding to emergencies be placed at the local
government level. ORS 401.025(4) defines "emergency" to include
any natural event, including earthquake, causing or threatening
loss of life, injury to person or property, human suffering or
financial loss.

ORS 401.515(1) provides that, during the existence of an emergency,
a local government, an agent of a local government or an emergency
service worker engaged in any emergency services activity, while
"complying with or attempting to comply with" ORS 401.015 to
401.105, 401.260 to 401.325 and 401.355 to 401.580, or any rule
promulgated under those sections, shall not, except in cases of

wilful misconduct, gross negligence or bad faith, be liable for the
death or injury of any person, or damage or loss of property, as a

result of that activity. (See attached copy of pertinent
statutes.)

"Emergency services" include actions

to prepare for and carry out any activity to
prevent, minimize, respond to or recover from
an emergency. These activities include,
without limitation, coordination, preplanning,
training, interagency liaison, fire fighting,
0il or hazardous material spill or release
clean up, law enforcement, medical, health and
sanitation services, engineering and public
works, search and rescue, warning and public
information, damage assessment, administration
and fiscal management.

ORS 401.025(10), emphasis added.



Jean Miley
January 21, 1992
Page 3

The statute provides broad immunity for earthquake response
activities by local officials and their agents. It is debatable
whether its liability shield would also encompass injuries
resulting from pre-quake conditions such as structurally unsound
buildings. Notably, in the only case to construe the statute so
far, a city was held immune from 1liability even though it
allegedly knew its facility (sewage treatment plant) was
inadequate to withstand flooding. Hawkins v. City of LaGrande,
102 Or App 502, 505 (1990). However, the case does not analyze
the statute in depth and the facts are not spelled out.

We are especially wary of heavy reliance on Hawkins because it
appears to diverge from the caselaw trend with regard to
government tort immunity in this state. Recent cases involving
the Oregon Tort Claims Act (see below) have tended to limit the
immunity defense.

Immunity Under the Tort Claims Act

ORS 30.265(3)(c) provides that public bodies and their officers,
employees and agents are immune from liability for any tort claim
based wupon the performance or the failure to perform a
discretionary function or duty, whether or not the discretion is
abused. The discretionary immunity defense would be important in
earthquake-related claims. In essence, the County would claim
that its pre-quake decisions regarding the structural integrity of
buildings involved policy-level judgments about the wisest use of
available funds. Such discretionary Jjudgments ought to be
shielded from attack by persons who 1later claim they were
imprudent.

Unfortunately, as mentioned earlier, Oregon courts have been
narrowing the scope of the discretionary immunity defense. It has
been held that, to qualify for the immunity, discretion must be
exercised at the highest, policy-making, levels, as where a
governing body expressly considers limited financial resources and
competing demands. See, e.g., Dundas v. Lincoln County, 48 Or App
1025, 1031 (1980) (horses destroyed when barn at county fairground
caught fire; county immune because assessment of likelihood of
fire and decisions whether to equip barn with fire alarm,
automatic sprinklers, smoke or heat detectors, or telephones were
discretionary); Sager v. City of Portland, 68 Or App 808, 815, rev
den 298 Or 37 (1984) (plaintiff fell on defective sidewalk; city
immune because timing of sidewalk inspections entailed a balancing
of competing priorities with regard to personnel, materials and
funds); and Ramsey v. City of Salem, 76 Or App 29, 31-32 (1985)
(plaintiff fell on defective sidewalk; city immune because
decisions concerning sidewalk inspection services were made at the




Jean Miley
January 21, 1992
Page 4

city council and other policy making levels as part of the process
of adopting the city budget).

The courts have stressed that routine decisions by employees in
the course of their day-to-day activities are not entitled to the
same immunity. See, e.g., Stevenson v. State of Oregon, 290 Or 3,
15 (1980) (wrongful death and personal injury resulting from
collision between vehicles; state not immune because arrangement
of traffic lights and design of their shielding were appropriate
matters for engineering judgment, but nothing in record suggested
a policy decision by highway division); Mosley v. Portland School
District No. 1J, 108 Or App 7, 10 (1991) (student cut by another
student during fight at school; district immune from challenge to
policy decisions by principal about security measures, but
district not immune from allegations that employees failed to
supervise students properly because these were "day to day
activities involving routine decisions"); and Egner v. City of
Portland, 103 Or App 623, 627 (1990) (wrongful death occurring in
unmarked crosswalk; city decision whether to do maintenance in a
particular manner because of financial constraints might be
protected by discretionary immunity, but negligence in doing the
work would not be covered).

To increase its chances of establishing an immunity defense in
post-quake litigation, the County should be proactive. It
should begin to consider the probabilities of earthquake, its
preparedness for such events, and the costs of various
enhancements to the current level of preparedness. See, e.q.,
Little v. Wimmer, 303 Or 580, 588-589 (1987) (two-car collision;
state knew of dangerous condition because of prior accidents,
court held state could not continue for ten years not to debate
whether to remove the danger or post warning.

Within reason, if an earthquake occurs while the County is still
weighing its options, the County could nonetheless be immune.
See, e.g., Miller v. Grants Pass Irrigation District, 297 Or 312,
319-321 (1984) (plaintiffs injured when their boat was swept over
a dam; irrigation district board would be immune if, upon weighing
competing policy considerations, it failed to take preventive
measures or to warn of the danger before injury occurred). ?

2 One commentator adds that local government should avoid
actions which will worsen earthquake hazards,
discourage private actions which will worsen earthquake
hazards, develop an earthquake preparedness plan,
assure that all earthquake mitigation measures are

’ (continued...)




Jean Miley
January 21, 1992
Page 5

Public Emplovee Claims: Workers Compensation

An earthquake could result in injury to government workers,
particularly if it occurs during business hours. Generally, in
order for an injury or death to be compensable under the workers
compensation laws, it must occur in the course of employment and
arise out of the employment. ORS 656.005(8)(a). The ultimate
inquiry under the statute is whether the relationship between the
injury and the employment is sufficient that the injury should be
compensable. Mellis v. McEwen, Hanna, Grisvold, 74 Or App 571,
573 (1985).

County employees are likely to be covered by workers compensation
if an injury occurs during business hours. Volunteers who assist
the County have a special statutory remedy for injury under ORS
401.355.

Emergency_ Service Workers

An "emergency service worker" is one who, under the direction of
a County emergency service agency or the County emergency
management agency, performs emergency services and is a registered
volunteer or independently volunteers to serve without
compensation and is accepted by the County emergency management
agency. ORS 401.025(9). Generally, an emergency service worker
may be compensated for an injury proximately caused by or in the
course of emergency service, with or without the negligence of the
emergency service worker. ORS 401.355.

Benefits are paid in the same manner as provided under workers’
compensation laws, with certain exceptions. ORS 401.395. The
filing of claims for benefits pursuant to these provisions is the
exclusive remedy of an emergency service worker or beneficiary.
ORS 401.415.

Emergency service workers generally have the same degree of
responsibility for their actions and enjoy the same immunities as
officers and employees of the County performing similar work. ORS
401.515(4).

%(...continued)
reasonably based, equitably administered, and updated
as new data appears and technologies improve, and
encourage private parties to carry earthquake insurance
(those compensated by insurance are less llkely to sue
the County). Kusler, supra.




Jean Miley
January 21, 1992
Page 6

Other claims

ORS 401.515(5) provides that nothing in section 401.515 excuses
any governmental agency from liability for intentional
confiscation or intentional destruction of private property. 1In
Hawkins, supra, the court held that flooding caused by the
municipality could be a "taking" (compensation required) under the
condemnation clause of the state constitution (Article I, Section
18). Plaintiffs had no valid taking claim for their real property
because there was no evidence it suffered a permanent diminution
of value as a result of the flooding. However, the court said
plaintiffs might have a claim for their personal property
(livestock and crops) because the evidence indicated losses
directly resulted from the flooding.

Cronin, "Overview of Legal Issues Attending the Loma Prieta
Earthquake, " (California Seismic Safety Commission, 1991), pp.
2-3, suggests some of the issues that may arise from the
demolition of buildings following an earthquake. Tenants in
retail and office buildings demolished after the Loma Prieta
earthquake filed inverse condemnation claims for loss of personal
property. Some tenants claimed that disposal of their personal
property without providing them an opportunity to salvage it
(after building demolition) constituted unlawful

*conversion". Cdnversion is the taking of property over which one
has no right to exercise dominion and control. Douglas v. Humble
0il, 251 Or 310, 314 (1968).

Negligent demolition claims were filed by both owners of
demolished buildings and owners of adjacent buildings. Business
proprietors have claimed interference with economic advantage and
interference with contract (lease). Owners and tenants have
unsuccessfully alleged that local government and government
officials conspired with state or federal agencies to obtain

federal monies by demolishing buildings. Finally, some persons
have alleged emotional distress in conjunction with property
damage claims. Emotional distress claims linked to personal

injury are ordinarily allowed by the courts, but such claims in
conjunction with property damage are not commonly allowed. See
McGregor v. Barton Sand & Gravel, Inc., 62 Or App 24, 31-33
(1983).

Cronin also suggests several precautions in dealing with dangerous
buildings after a quake. In a true emergency immediately
threatening the physical safety of its citizens, he believes
government can dispense with a due process hearing and demolish a



Jean Miley
January 21, 1992
Page 7

building summarily. Otherwise, the property owner should first
have the opportunity to present evidence and cross-examine
government experts at an administrative hearing. In this
instance, government must identify and contact the owners. If the
owners cannot be located, the property should be posted so as to
give constructive notice of the pending hearing.

If, after the hearing, doubt remains as to the structural
integrity of the building, the government should obtain judicial
determination prior to demolition.

The Public Affairs Information Service index indicates there is a
body of literature which may provide further assistance. See, for
example, M. Jaffe, J. A. Butler and C. Thurow, Reducing Earthquake
Risks: A Planner’s Guide (American Planning Association, 1981); T.
E. Drabek, Earthquake Mitigation Policy: The Experience of Two
States (University of Colorado, 1983); P. May and L. Noson,
Reducing Earthquake Risks: Seismic Safety Policy (Washington State
Seismic Safety Council, 1986); California Seismic Safety
Commission, California at Risk: Steps to Earthquake Safety for
Local Government (California Seismic Safety Commission, 1988); and
a number of federal congressional hearings.

(1) In general, hazard mitigation measures required by government
are presumed constitutional; the burden is on the landowner to
prove otherwise. Measures run into constitutional trouble
only where government action is not sufficiently related to
public health, safety and welfare, where government acts
unreasonably or discriminatorily, or where government attempts
to promote a public policy at private expense. See Kusler,
"Liability as a Dilemma for Local Managers," 45 Public
Administration Review 118 (Special Issue 1985).

(2) One commentator adds that 1local government should avoid
actions which will worsen earthquake hazards, discourage
private actions which will worsen earthquake hazards, develop
an earthquake preparedness plan, assure that all earthquake
mitigation measures are reasonably Dbased, equitably
administered, and updated as new data appears and technologies
improve, and encourage private parties to carry earthquake
insurance (those compensated by insurance are less likely to
sue the County). Kusler, supra.

cc: Jim Emerson




BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of Determining the Ability )
of County-owned Structures to Withstand ) RESOLUTION
Potential Seismic Activity ) 92-121

WHEREAS, new research by the State and Federal governments has indicated
that the possibility of seismic activity in the Pacific Northwest, including
the Portland Metropolitan area, is greater than was previously believed; and

WHEREAS, the County owns a number of structures which might be susceptible
to damage if significant seismic activity occurred; and

WHEREAS, the County has started to develop information about the extent of
the potential for seismic activity, the effect of such activity on County
buildings, and the cost of structural remediation; and

WHEREAS, the Board of CoUnty Commissioners wants to ensure that funds
spent on seismic remediation are used effectively; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners is providing funds for
structural engineering studies of two County buildings in its 1992-93 budget;

and

WHEREAS, the County has limited resources with which to fund a broad range
of programs important to the public and structural earthquake preparedness is
one of many competing priorities; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners is charged with the
responsibility of allocating limited resources through its annual budget.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

1. The Board of County Commissioners is committed to assessing the
vulnerability of County-owned structures to seismic activity and the costs of
remediation. Facilities Management, Transportation Division, and Risk
Management staff should continue to conduct this assessment.

2. The Board of County Commissioners instructs staff to use seismic
mitigation strategies in any new construction in the 1992-93 budget year.

3. The Board must take into account the fiscal constraints imposed by
Measure 5 and many competing priorities for limited funds when it sets policy
with respect to earthquake mitigation. The information available as a result
of structural engineering studies of two buildings on upgrading to withstand
earthquake damage indicates the cost would be many millions of dollars.
Having considered these factors, and having weighed the available information




-2 -

and competing budgetary and policy considerations, the Board concludes that
the actions and plans described above represent the appropriate response.
response will be reconsidered when and if new information is developed.

R N R

R ¥é\nqegga‘.3cms 30th  day of , 1992,

-
-

+ f\'\

00 gy
MRS

AN

[

PN
N S .4ﬁ_
3 A . s
.
- N & “ ¢
P ' S AY A
< g el
. A A '~ 2
. e IR .
. ‘ 2

*repas

b
7Y,
f

GLADYS MCC ’
MULTNOMAH OUNTY OREGO,

Laurence Kressel, County Counsel
f Multnomah County, Oregon

364R

The



<§/ ‘/ / PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY'!

MEETING DATE Tvce {9’0&

Fred flerce
\w}mmss /130 A3 S E /’(74'7(,0%
. smﬂw‘f/aﬂ/ 97434

e

CITY ~ ZIP CODE

" I WISH TO SPEAK ON AGENDA ITEM # }Zm ﬂuf L/
SUPPORT 5 A 4 11 ©_0oPPOSE

SUBMIT TO BOARD CLERK




v///
: PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY!

% MEETING DATE Z///M 3 0
NAME / /\qu Q@l o

ADDRESS Q;«)B@ £ ) &5
' sm?/%ﬁf(and Y.

CITY' " ZIP CODE
" I WISH TO SPEAK ON AGENDA ITEM #

SUPPORT 9( &3)&‘5’/} OPPOSE

SUBMIT TO BOARD CLERK




PLEASE PRINT IBLY!

3/
MEETING DATE

NAME /V}("//‘f/ vl M; //F’/\

ADDRESS _Qj"‘f/‘? 5. E /f"/?%
‘ sm;@» r//é,%f/ P s

ZIP CODE
" I WISH TO SPEAK ON AGENDA ITEM # 1%‘574%\

SUPPORT )( j @ OPPOSE %
SUBMIT TO BOARD C

oy,




5%

PLEASE PRINT IBLY!
MEETING DATE &/ 20

e GARN_ STEFFEN

appress QLo SE  RAMON, A/ST

STREEDORTL AN.D Q1230

CITY ZIP CODE

' I WISH TO SPEAK ON AGENDA ITEM # TOSTERS Y

SUPPORT 5> ~ LANES OPPOSE
SUBMIT TO BOARD CLERK




PLEASE PRINT IBLY!

9,/:/
| MEETING DATE /Aﬂ/? Z
. NAME //4// éf/”/// ,,/
ADDRESS £ Y72 3 5 e -3
: :R;% /?’é’:/ IR _F723&

ZIP CODE
' I WISH TO SPEAK ON AGENDA ITEM # Fﬂﬁéé

SUPPORT == OPPOSE X
SUBMIT TO BOARD CLERK




b/

PLEASE PRINT IBLY!

NG DATE é/;ﬂ/?Z/
w210 Aty =

ADDRESS /f/fZ7 S& @é“ //
SRl P23

CITY ZIP CODE

" I WISH TO SPEAK ON AGENDA ITEM # f«#@f

SUPPORT . OPPOSE
SUBMIT TO BOARD CLERK




Date Submitted 6/22/92 Meoting Date -JUN 3.0 1992
Agenda No. -~

REQUEST FOR PLACEMENT ON THE AGENDA

Subject Adopting 1992-93 Multnomah County Budget

Informal Only FormalOnly 6/30/92
DEPARTMENT Nondepartmental ~ DIVISION Planning & Budget

CONTACT Dave Warren TELEPHONE 248-3822

Brief Summary <
Resolution Adopting the 1992-93 Multnomah County Budget and making appropriations. ’r,-,
Action Requested: ’

Preliminary Policy
D Information Only I:I Approval Direction r@ Approval
Estimated Time Needed on Agenda
. 2327<)
IMPACT: (o] 0|2 S2EE vo Gomde LOseesn,
D Personnel C‘(_@j{@‘bo Rue CORH Yo Q&*-h
5\’@»\:)
D Fiscal/Budgetary
*

O 3 =
: General Fund g“i«a g
D Other g t.{;r.‘“ﬂ b
SIGNATURES

Departmeht Manager

Budyget/Personnel .
thavid oy

County Counsel

Other




BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR

MULTNOMAH COUNTY

{ In the matter of the adoption of the )
{ 1992-93 Budget for Multnomah County, 4 )
( Oregon, for the Fiscal Year July 1, 1992 : ) RESOLUTION
{ to June 30,1993 and making the appropriations ) 92-122
( thereunder, pursuant to ORS 294.435 )

WHEREAS the above entitled matter is before the Board to consider the adoption of the budget for Multnomah
County for the fiscal year July 1, 1992 to June 30, 1993; and

WHEREAS the Multhomah County budget as prepared by the duly appointed Budget Officer has been considered
and approved by the Board; a public hearing has been held before the Multnomah County Tax Supervising and
Conservation Commission on the 17th day of June 1992, and said budget has been duly certified by the said Tax
Supervising and Conservation Commission without recommendations; and

WHEREAS said budget'as' certified is on file in the Office of the Chair of Multnomah Couv'nty and the appropriations
authorized therein are attached to this resolution as Attachment A; and

WHEREAS the Board has made certain amendments to the above-described budget, which amendments are
attached to this Resolution as Attachment B; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the budget, including Attachments A and B, is hereby adopted as the

budget of Multnomah County, Oregon, and the attached appropriations are authorized for the fiscal year July 1,
1992 to June 30, 1993.

‘, ,in.f 0}.

ADOPTEB}@;%%?[@ng Jgne 1992.
P

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MULTNOXAH COUNTY, OREG@AN

[

By
Gladys McCoy, Qffair”

aurence Kressel, County Counsel
of Multnomah County, Oregon



Attachment A - Page 1

ATTACHMENT A 30—Jun—92
SCHEDULE OF APPROPRIATIONS
GENERAL FUND (100)
Department of Social Services
Personal Services 7,274,826
Materials & Services 2,417,278
Capital Outlay 87,585
TOTAL 9,779,689
- Health Department _
Personal Services 4,492,695
Materials & Services 979,305
Capital Outlay 7,000
TOTAL 5,479,000
Department of Community Corrections: :
Personal Services 2,622,614
Materials & Services 418,250
- Capital Outlay 5,000 ¢ - ‘
TOTAL 3,045,864
District Attorney -
Personal Services 7,525,594
Materials & Services 802,062
Capital Outlay 51,714
TOTAL 8,379,370
Sheriff’s Office
Personal Services 30,016,779
Materials & Services 5,667,290
Capital Outlay 638,997
. TOTAL 36,323,066
Department of Environmental Services
Personal Services 7,445,158
Materials & Services 10,749,749
Capital Outlay 1,445,273
TOTAL 19,640,180
Nondepartmental
‘ Personal Services 6,512,261
Materials & Services 8,590,425
Capital Outlay 85,031
TOTAL 15,187,717
SUBTOTAL EXPENDITURES

97,834,886




ATTACHMENT A 30—-Jun—92
SCHEDULE OF APPROPRIATIONS
GENERAL FUND (100) (Continued)

CASH TRANSFERS TO:

Federal/State Fund 32,968,138

County School Fund 1,267,340

Library Fund 5,144,763

Jail Levy Fund 1,825,072

A&TFund- 6,516,696

Insurance Fund 146,651
SUBTOTAL CASH TRANSFERS 47,868,660
CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT 2,950,713
UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS GENERAL FUND

ROAD FUND (150)
Sheriff's Office
Personal Services
Materials & Services
Capital Outlay
: TOTAL
Department of Environmental Services
Personal Services
Materials & Services
Capital Outlay
TOTAL

SUBTOTAL EXPENDITURES
CASH TRANSFERS TO:
General Fund
Bike Path Fund
Bridges Fund
Assess. Dist Op Fund
SUBTOTAL CASH TRANSFERS
CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS — ROAD FUND

Attachment A — Page 2

0
249,119
0

6,504,112
18,878,961
9,991,566

224,000
215,000
3,192,640
29,860

.490,000

149,144,259

249,119

35,374,639

35,623,758

3,661,500
400,648

39,685,906




ATTACHMENT A 30—Jun—92
SCHEDULE OF APPROPRIATIONS .
EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS FUND (151)
Sheriff's Office
Personal Services 0
Materials & Services 141,657
Capital Outlay 0 .
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS — EMERGENCY COMM FUND 141,657
NATURAL AREAS ACQUISITION AND PROTECTION FUND (153)
Department of Environmental Services
Personal Services 0
Materials & Services 40,000
Capital Outlay 150,000
SUBTOTAL EXPENDITURES : 190,000
CASH TRANSFERS TO:
General Fund 40,000
CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT 2,700
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS — NATURAL AREAS FUND 232,700
BICYCLE PATH CONSTRUCTION FUND (154)
Department of Environmental Services
Personal Services ‘ 0
Materials & Services 225,813
Capital Outlay 305,755
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS — BICYCLE PATH FUND 531,568
FEDERAL/STATE PROGRAM FUND (156)
Department of Social Services
Personal Services 16,316,898
Materials & Services 63,369,086
Capital Outlay 167,154
TOTAL 79,853,138
Health Department ‘ |
Personal Services ' 26,579,297
Materials & Services 14,788,855
Capital Outlay 145,634
TOTAL 41,513,786
Department of Community Corrections
Personal Services 9,315,898
Materials & Services 3,753,381
Capital Outlay 20,000 '
TOTAL 13,089,279

Attachment A — Page 3




ATTACHMENT A 30—Jun—92
SCHEDULE OF APPROPRIATIONS
FEDERAL/STATE PROGRAM FUND (156) (Continued)
District Attorney
Personal Services 1,425,584
Materials & Services 370,393
Capital Outlay 32,177
TOTAL 1,828,154
Sheriff's Office
Personal Services 872,580
Materials & Services 135,585
Capital Outlay 5,000
TOTAL 1,013,165
Department of Environmental Services
Personal Services 0
Materials & Services 20,000
- Capital Outlay - 15,000 C
TOTAL 35,000
Nondepartmental
Personal Services 157,988
Materials & Services 37,758
Capital Outlay 3,154 ,
TOTAL 198,900
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS — FEDERAL/STATE FUND 137,531,422
COUNTY SCHOOL FUND (157)
Nondepartmental _
. Personal Services 0
Materials & Services 1,487,719
Capital Outlay 0
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS — COUNTY SCHOOL FUND - 1,487,719
TAX TITLE LAND SALES TRUST FUND (158)
Department of Environmental Services
' '~ Personal Services 0
Materials & Services 2,053,400
Capital Outlay 0
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS — TAX TITLE FUND 2,053,400
ANIMAL CONTROL FUND (159)
CASH TRANSFERS TO:
General Fund 761,162
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS — ANIMAL CONTROL FUND 761,162

Attachment A — Page 4




ATTACHMENT A 30—Jun—92
SCHEDULE OF APPROPRIATIONS
SERIAL LEVY FUND (160)
CASH TRANSFERS TO:
_ . Capital Lease Ret Fd 1,301,250
CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT _ 56,250
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS — SERIAL LEVY FUND 1,357,500
WILLAMETTE RIVER BRIDGES FUND (161)
Department of Environmental Services
Personal Services 1,846,667
Materials & Services 939,184
Capital Outlay 3,383,170
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS — BRIDGE FUND 6,169,021
LIBRARY SERIAL LEVY FUND (162)
Library
Personal Services 11,329,203
Materials & Services 7,054,204
Capital Outlay 177,080
SUBTOTAL EXPENDITURES 118,560,487
CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT 237,003
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS — LIBRARY FUND 18,797,490
CABLE TV FUND (163)
Department of Environmental Services
: Personal Services - 90,682
| Materials & Services 1,365,101
| Capital Outlay 0
SUBTOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,455,783
UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE 3,470,989
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS — CABLE TV FUND 4,926,772
FAIR FUND (164)
Department of Environmental Services
Personal Services 0
Materials & Services 494,440
Capital Outlay 0
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS - FAIR FUND 494,440

Attachment A — Page 5




Attachment A — Page 6

ATTACHMENT A 30—Jun—92
SCHEDULE OF APPROPRIATIONS
CONVENTION CENTER FUND (166)
Nondepartmental
Personal Services 0
Materials & Services 4,000,000
Capital Outlay 0
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS — CONVENTION CTR FUND 4,000,000
LAND CORNER PRESERVATION FUND (167)
Department of Environmental Services
Personal Services 0
Materials & Services 250,000
Capital Outlay 0
SUBTOTAL EXPENDITURES 250,000
CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT 235,000
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS — LAND CORNER FUND 485,000
INMATE WELFARE FUND (168)
Sheriff's Office
Personal Services -0
- Materials & Services 795,738
Capital Outlay 50,000
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS — INMATE WELFARE FUND 845,738
.JAIL LEVY FUND (169)
Health Department :
Personal Services 996,757
Materials & Services - 438,674
Capital Outlay 37,000
TOTAL 1,472,431
Department of Community Corrections
Personal Services 149,473
Materials & Services 1,493,187
Capital Outlay » 0
TOTAL 1,642,660
Sheriff's Office
Personal Services 8,553,602
Materials & Services 2,341,057
Capital Outlay 398,655
TOTAL 11,293,314




ATTACHMENT A 30—Jun—92
SCHEDULE OF APPROPRIATIONS
JAIL LEVY FUND (169) (Continued)
Department of Environmental Services
Personal Services - 130,547
Materials & Services 314,877
Capital Outlay 0
445,424
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS — JAIL LEVY FUND 14,853,829
"ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION FUND (175)
Department of Environmental Services
Personal Services 6,531,514
Materials & Services 3,156,232
Capital Outlay 85,182
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS — A&T FUND 9,772,928
CAPITAL LEASE RETIREMENT FUND (225)
Nondepartmental
Personal Services 0
Materials & Services 4,716,243
Capital Outlay 0
SUBTOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,716,243
CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT 429,908
UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE 4,141,525
i TOTAL REQUIREMENTS — CLRF 9,287,676
| .
? LEASE PURCHASE PROJECT FUND (235)
} Department of Environmental Services
‘ Personal Services 0
Materials & Services 650,000
' Capital Outlay 27,074,327 .
SUBTOTAL EXPENDITURES 27,724,327
CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT 475,000
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS — LEASE PURCHASE FUND 28,199,327

Attachment A — Page 7




ATTACHMENT A 30—Jun—92
SCHEDULE OF APPROPRIATIONS
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (240)
Department of Environmental Services
Personal Services 0
Materials & Services 0
Capital Outlay 43,600 '
SUBTOTAL EXPENDITURES 43,600
CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT - 2,050
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS — CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 45,650
ASSESSMENT DISTRICT OPERATING FUND (251)
Department of Environmental Services
Personal Services 0
Materials & Services 11,560
' o Capital Outlay ' 0 o
SUBTOTAL EXPENDITURES 11,560
CASH TRANSFER TO:
Road Fund 60,000
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS — A. D. O F. 71,560
ASSESMENT DISTRICT BOND SINKING FUND (252)
Department of Environmental Services
Principal 250,000
Interest _ 17,000
SUBTOTAL EXPENDITURES 267,000
UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE 226,931
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS — A. D.B. S. F. 493,931
RECREATION FUND (330)
Department of Environmental Services
Personal Services 1,524,756
Materials & Services 1,341,943
Capital Outlay 718,707
SUBTOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,585,406
CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT 53,288
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS — RECREATION FUND 3,638,694

Attachment A — Page 8




ATTACHMENT A 30—Jun—92
SCHEDULE OF APPROPRIATIONS
INSURANCE FUND (400)
Nondepartmental
Personal Services 839,597
Materials & Services 18,944,926
Capital Outlay 38,801
SUBTOTAL EXPENDITURES 19,823,324
UNAPPROPIATED BALANCE 2,837,730
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS — INSURANCE FUND 22,661,054
FLEET FUND (401)
Department of Environmental Services
Personal Services 1,241,919
‘Materials & Services ~ 1,159,952
Capital Outlay 1,815,700 .
SUBTOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,217,571
CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT 1,229,914
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS — FLEET FUND 5,447,485
TELEPHONE FUND (402)
Department of Environmental Services
Personal Services 296,535
Materials & Services 1,509,221
Capital Outlay 317,030
SUBTOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,122,786
CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT 297,519
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS — TELEPHONE FUND 2,420,305
DATA PROCESSING FUND (403)
Department of Environmental Services
Personal Services 2,992,391
Materials & Services 3,143,438
Capital Outlay 276,436
SUBTOTAL EXPENDITURES 6,412,265

Attachment A — Page 9




ATTACHMENT A 30—Jun—92
SCHEDULE OF APPROPRIATIONS

DATA PROCESSING FUND (403) (Continued)

CASH TRANSFERS TO: |
General Fund 100,000

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT . 268,592

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS — DATA PROCESSING FUND 6,780,857

DISTRIBUTION FUND (404)
Department of Environmental Services '
Personal Services 323,837

Materials & Services 795,069
Capital Outlay 20,500

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS — DISTRIBUTION FUND 1,139,406

Attachment A — Page 10



ATTACHMENT B : 30—-Jun—-92
AMENDMENTS APPROVED

increases (Decreases)

Amendment Amendment General Fund
Number Contingency
DSS 11 Carryover of Bequest revenues of $4,500 in Aging Services. 0
DSS 12 Recognizes increased revenues & expenditures in ECDC of 0
$2,000. '
DSS 13 Lowers State revenue & offseting expenditures in 0
Aging Svcs.(—$29,592)

DSS 14 Increased mileage cost in Agihg due to ONA contract changes. 0
DSS 15 Reflects cuts in State allocation & offsetting 0
- - expenditures in Aging Services.(—$18,881) . = - o
DSS 16 Reflects lowered State revenues & offseting 0

expenditures in Aging Services.(—24,046)
DSS 17 Recognizes increase in Title XIX & Genl fund match.($26,972) 2,969
DSS 18 Changes Indirect Cost recovery rate for Aging Services. 0
DSS 19 Reclassifies a Fiscal Asistant to an OA Sr. in Hsg & Comm Svcs 0
DSS 20 Deletes 1.0 Hsg Rehab Spec & reclassifies 1.0 Hsg Rehab 2,132
Spec to Hsg Dev Spec in Hsg & Comm Svcs.
DSS 21 Recognizes incresed revenue of $148,500 from City of _ 0
Portland for special sewer projects.
DSS 22 Changes Indirect Cost recovery rate in Housing & Comm Svcs 0
DSS 23 Carryover $664,400 in Mental Health Grant ' N 0
DSS 24 Carryover $147,082 in Mental Health Grant 0
DSS 25 Carryover of grants in A&D Operations.($36,010) ' (210)
DSS 26 Carryover of 3 separate grants totaling $54,300 in Youth Pgm. (471)
DSS 27 Corrects FTE’s in DD Opefations & Case Mgmt. 0

Deletes Case Mgmt Asst, adds OA, Sr.

Attachment B — Page 1



ATTACHMENT B

Pass—through. Reclassify OA2 to OA Sr., & Pgm Dev Spec to

Pgm Dev Spec,Lead.

Attachment B — Page 2

30—-Jun—92
AMENDMENTS APPROVED
increases (Decreases)
Amendment Amendment General Fund
Number Contingency
DSS 28 Deletes 0.5 OA2, adds Case Mgmt Asst in Mtl Hith Partners Proj. 0
DSS 29 Transfer support funds from Health to Family/School Mt 0
Hith.($8,950) p
DSS 30 Adds 0.5 FTE Comm Info Spec, deletes 0.2 FTE OA2. in A&D 0
Operations
DSS 31 Deletes 1.0 FTE OA2, adds 1.0 FTE'OA, Sr. in Regional Drug 0
Initiative budget.
~DSS 32 - Deletes 0.5 FTE Pgm Eval Spec, adds 0.5 FTE Pgm Dev Spec. -0
in Youth Dev Office
DSS 33 Recognizes increased State Mengal Health Grand and 0
offsetting expenditures of $428,515
DSS 34 Recognizes increased State Mental health Grant and 0
offsetting expenditures of $1,867,821.
DSS 35 Increases Mental Health Grant by $44,207. Adds 1.0 FTE 0
Mtl Hith Consult
DSS 36 Recognizes increase in Mental Hith Grant with offsetting 0
expenditures in A&D operations.($216,454)
DSS 37 Recognizes increased revenues & expenditures in YPO 8
Contract budget. ($51,134)
DSS 38 Changes Indirect Cost Recovery rate in Social Services. 0
DSS 39 Recognizes increased City Youth Employment revenue & 0
offsetting expenditures.($190,783)
DSS 40 Recognizes increased grant revenues & offsetting 21,692
expenditures of $328,392. Adds 1.0 Pgm Dev Tech.
DSS 41 Moves funds from Prof Sves & Supplies in Juv Justice to 0




ATTACHMENT B 30—Jun—92
AMENDMENTS APPROVED

Increases (Decreases)

Amendment Amendment | : General Fund
Number ‘ Contingency
DSS 42 Carryforward of $9,485 for eqpmt purchased in FY 91-92, 0
but not yet delivered in Juvenile Justice Div,
DSS 43 Recognizes $60,000 in dedicated donations & offsetting 0
expenditures for Youth Employment/Empowerment.
DSS 44 Changes Indirect Cost Recovery rate in Juvenile Justice. (6,139)
MCHD 4 Recognizes increased fees & donations, and increases : 0

staff by 2.25 FTE.($127,388)

MCHD 5 . Incfeases carryover by $37,000 for equipment ordered, but not - - - 0
received in FY1991-92.

MCHD 6 Funds continuation of DNA testing program. (29,410)

MCHD 7 Misc personnel changes in Primary Care. 0

MCHD 8 Recognizes increase in revenues from REEP clients, and 0

accompanying expenditure increases.($626,412)
MCHD 9 Increase in STD grant by $38,939, adds 1.0 HIth Info Spec Sr. 0

MCHD 10 Decreases revenues & expenditures due to grant termination. 0
Loss of 1.0 FTE.(—$59,839)

MCHD 11~ Recognizes increased Medicaid—HIV revenues and offsetting 0
expenditures of $200,977. County to reimburse OMAP for
State Match to Federal Funds.

MCHD 12 Recognizes increased Medicaid—Babies First revenues & g 0
offsetting expenditures of $168,400. County to reimburse
OMAP for State match to Federal Funds.

MCHD 13 Converts REEP & ADC resources for speciality referrals to 0
0.5 Fiscal Assistant Sr.

MCHD 14 Recognizes increase revenues from Hooper Detox by $15,328 0
& offsetting expenditures.

Attachment B — Page 3



ATTACHMENT B 30—-Jun-—-92
AMENDMENTS APPROVED
' increases (Decreases)
Amendment Amendment General Fund
Number Contingency
MCHD 15 Increases carryover to cover work—in—process at Jefferson 0
clinic.($24,500)
MCHD 16 Miscellaneous changes to HIV in Women project. Decreases 5,667
grantby $4,813. .
MCHD 17 Increases funding of NIDA grant for IV Drug Outreach Project. 6,508
MCHD 18 Increases revenues & expenditures from Insurance 19,255
Fund($425,492) to Health Speciality Care Clinics to satisfy
OSHA rgmt for blood borne pathogen training & immunization.
MCHD 19 - Recognizes revenues & expenditures by $25,000 to support
MHCC Head Start contract support.
MCHD 20 Changes Indirect Cost Recovery rate in Health. 0
MCHD 21 Reocognizes anticipated grant increase from Or Research 0
Institute. ($20, 318)
MCHD 22 Provide $5,000 to Outside In needle exchange program' to (5,000)
supplemet $20,000 private grant.
MCHD 23 Adds 0.5 Pgm Dev Spec funded by START revenue. 0
DCC 3 Lowers carryover of CCA grant by $124,369 & deletes 2.0 (5,435)
FTE in Admin Svcs.
DCC 4 Eliminates 1.0 FTE & transfers savings of $37,770 to Pro Svcs to (2,436)
fully fund Drug Testing & Evaluation contracts.
DCC5 -~ Adds $400,000 grant for Drug Diversion Program . 3,344
DCC 6 Adds $100,000 in State funds for Parole Transition. 0
DCC7 Reclassifies 2 Corr Techs to Corr Tech Leads in Recog/Intake 0
DA 4 Deletes carryover funds in Anti—gang program ($10,823) & 864

eliminates 0.2 FTE(Deputy DA)

Attachment B — Page 4




non—Williamette bridges & transfers a blacksmith.

Attachment B — Page 5

ATTACHMENT B 30—-Jun—-92
AMENDMENTS APPROVED
Amendment Amendment Increaseseiizf:
Number Contingency
DA 5 Adds $50,000 City of Portland revenue to suppport 0
Convention Center office.
DA 6 Increases carryover for IMDP grant by $23,859 —fncreases 409
pass through payments to ROCN. '
DA7 Appropriates $200,157 in carryover forfeiture revenue. 0
Adds 2.0 FTE, Deputy DA & OA2.
MCSO #10 Rec'lassify Invest Asst to Invest Tech in Special Investigatons. 0
MCSO #11  Carryover $300,000 in Video Imaging $'s 0
MCSO #12  Reclassify OA Il to Seniqr Fiscal Assistant 0
MCSO #17  Add Lt To SEDE/Forfeiture Unit—increase BWC by $83,759. 0
MCSO #18  Add $1,035 in revenue From Explorer Post 0
MCSO #19 . Add PUC Inspection Revenue of $26,325. 0
MCSO #22 Increase Motor Pool for SE.DE/Forfeitures 0
MCSO #27 Combine Police/Civil Records 0
MCSO #28 Rec.lassify Two Positions in Services Branch 0
MCSO #29  Add $500,000 in revenue From Other Agencies/Video Imaging 0
DES 14 Reclassifies Fleet /Elec Mgr to Fleet/Support Sves Mgr 0
DES 15 Corrects reclassification of Fleet Spedialist approved 4/21/92. 0
DES 16 Adjusts rental of Oregon Nat’| Building for A&T. (300,000)
DES 17 Transfers $353,808 from Rentals object code to Service 0
Reimbursement to CLRF.(Portland building)
DES 18 Increases revenue by $46,755 (Svc Reimb)for work on 0



ATTACHMENT B 30—-Jun-92
AMENDMENTS APPROVED

Increases (Decreases)

Amendment Amendment General Fund

Number Contingency

DES 19 Appropriates $9,770 in Oxbow revenues to Recreation Fund - 0

to support rental activity.

DES 20 Increases Cable TV Services budget by $2,110. , 0

DES 21 Reclassification of 2 positions in A&T: Data Entry Op to a 0
Data Analyst, & a Data Analyst to a Sr. Data Analyst.

DES 22 Increases carryover of CIP funds by $418,142. 0

DES 23 Increases carryover of Propert Mgmt funds by $9,000 for 0

mowing Edgefield property.

DES 24 ~Increases carryover of Property Mgmt fundé by $50,000 for 0
fire, life safety & code required changes at D. E. Long.

DES 25 Increases carryover of Property Mgmt funds by $80,000 to 0
replace St. Johns Branch Library septic system.

DES 26  Increases carryover of Fleet funds by $139,700 for egpmt 0
ordered in FY391—-92, but not yet received.

DES 27 Increases carryover in Parks Services by $15,000 to fund 0
completion of Chinock Landing gate.

DES 28 Increases carryover in Parks Services by $51,974 to fund 0
projects approved by the BCC in April.

DES 29 Increases carryover in Fac Mgmt to fund contracts which carry 0
forward to fiscal year 1992—93.($89,721)

DES 30 | Reduce carryover of 3rd party fihanced furl_xds—Mead‘ | 0
Bldg($65,673). -

DES 31 Adjust carryover in Transp. for in—process projects.($1,253,465) 0

DES 32 Increase carryover in A&T Prof Svcs to fund training.($15,000) 0

DES 33 Requests Contingency funds to pay for custodial services (37,000)

at Donald E. Long.

Attachment B — Page 6




ATTACHMENT B 30—Jun—92
AMENDMENTS APPROVED
Increases (Decreases)
Amendment Amendment General Fund
Number Contingency
DES 35 Caryover of Building permit & Inspection agreements.($21,696) 0
NOND 25 Carries over Capital Equipment in Employee Svcs (5,395) 0
NOND 26 Carries over unspent balances in Special Appropriations 0
for A&T (163,337), D.A. (62,294), Fac. Mgmt. (18,009),
and Sheriff (91,942) computer apps & new development.
NOND 27 Carries over $15,000 FEMA grant in Emergency Mgmt for 514
facilitation of regional emergency mgmt discussion
NOND 28 Carries over $11,500 in Purchasing for M/WBE dlspanty study 0
o (8,500) and Stores equipment (3,500) : -
NOND 29 Reclassifies Operations Supervisor in Purchasing to Operations 0
Administrator
NOND 30 Reclassifies Purchas'ing Agent to Purchasing Manager, Planning 0
& Budget Administrator to Planning & Budget Manager -
NOND 31 Carries over $7,000 in Risk Mgmt to appraise library 0
books and photos
NOND 33 Appropriates $28,000 for Prof Svcs in County Counsel. 0
Legal services while County counsel is on leave.
DLS 2 Requests Library Contingency funds to augment the rental 0
~ of 10 copy machines. ($3,929)
DLS 3 Requsts $24,408 Library Fund contingency to cover costs of 0
: library jail service not funded by Inmate Welfare Comm.
DLS 4 - Amends carryover of various revenue sources. ($177,600) 0
DLS 5 Recognizes and appropriates $3,795 new grant fundlng from 0
North Portland Enhancement Committee.
DLS 6 Adjusts indirect cost rate for the Library. 0
DLS 7 Carryover $88,736 for paid periodical subscriptions to be 0

charged against 92—-93 budget.

Attachment B — Page 7




SCHEDULE OF APPROPRIATIONS

\ ATTACHMENT A 30—Jun—92

GENERALYUND
Bepartment of Social Services

Personal Services 726,193
Materials & Service 2,347,939
Capital Outlay 74,100
TOTAL 3,148,232
Health Deartment
Personal Services 4,463,285
Materials & Service 975,725
Capital Outlay 7,000
TOTAL 5,446,010

Kpunity Corrections
Rersonal Services 2,622,614
aterials & Service 418,250

5,000
TOTAL 3,045,864
District Attorney
Personal Qervices 7,379,525
Materials &\Service 690,885
Capital Qutlak 51,714
y 8,122,124
Sheriff's Office
Personal Services 29,923,268
Materials & Service 5,676,009
Capital Outlay 138,997
' TOTAL 35,738,274
Department of Environmental Services
Personal Services
Materials & Service
Capital Outlay
TOTAL 18,610,721
Nondepartmental
Personal Services 6,535,261
Materials & Service 8,218,843
Capital Outlay 76,136
TOTAL 830,240
CASH TRANSFERS TO:
Federal/State Func 33,344,070
County School Fur 1,267,340
Library Fund 5,391,164
Jail Levy Fund 1,795,246
A & T Fund 6,466,913
Insurance Fund 146,651

TOTAL 48,411,384




ATTACHMENT A 30—-Jun—92
SCHEDULE OF APPROPRIATIONS

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT 3,289,467

NAPPROPRIATED BALANCE 490,000

ROAD FUND
ff's Office

Personal Services 0
Materials & Service 275,444
Capital Outlay 0
TOTAL 275,444
Department oREnvironmental Services
Personal Services 6,475,966
Materials & Service 18,292,206
Capital Outlay 9,353,002

TOTAL 34,121,174
CASH TRANSFERS TOx
GeReral Fund 224,000
Bike Rath Fund 215,000
Bridges, Fund 3,192,640
Assess. Rist Op Fu 29,860
3,661,500
CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT 374,323
EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS FUND
Sheriff's Office
Personal Services 0
Materials & Service 141,657
Capital Outlay 0
TOTAL 141,657

NATURAL AREAS ACQUISITION AND PROTECTION FUND
Department of Environmental Services
Personal Services
Materials & Service
Capital Outlay

TOTAL 190,000

CASH TRANSFERS TO:
General Fund 40,000
CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT 2,700

BICYCLE PATH CONSTRUCTION FUND
Department of Environmental Services

Personal Services 0
Materials & Service 225,813
Capital Outlay 305,755

TOTAL 531,568



ATTACHMENT A

30—Jun—92
SQHEDULE OF APPROPRIATIONS
FEDERAL/STATK PROGRAM FUND
Depatment of Social Services
“Personal Services 16,316,879
Materials & Service 60,507,914
Capital Outlay 155,970
TOTAL 76,980,763
Health Departtgent
Personal Services 25,456,766
Materials & Service 13,397,867
Capital Outlay 64,534
TOTAL 38,919,167
Department of Commuyity Corrections
Pekgonal Services 9,455,510
Mateyjals & Service 3,197,305
Capita\Outlay 20,000
TOTAL 12,672,815
District Attorney _
Personal Segvices 1,443,115
Materials & Sgrvice 339,826
Capital Outlay 32,177
TOT 1,815,118
Sheriff's Office
Personal Services 872,580
Materials & Service 135,585
Capital Outlay 5,000
TOTAL 1,013,165

Department of Environmental Services
Personal Services
Materials & Service
Capital Outlay

TOTAL
Nondepartmental
Personal Services
Materials & Service
Capital Outlay
TOTAL
COUNTY SCHOOL FUND
Nondepartmental

Personal Services

Materials & Service

Capital Outlay
TOTAL

1,487,719
0

1,487,719




SCHEDULE OF APPROPRIATIONS

\ ATTACHMENT A 30—Jun—92

TAX TITDE LAND SALES TRUST FUND
Department of Environmental Services

Personal Services 0
Materials & Service 2,053,400
Capital Outlay 0
TOTAL 2,053,400
ANIMAL CONTROL FI
CASH TRANSFERS TO:
General Fund 761,162

SERIAL LEVY FUND
CASH TRANSFERS TO:
Gapital Lease Ret Fd 1,301,250
DNTINGENCY ACCOUNT 56,250

Person Services 1,799,912

Materials & Service 939,184
Capital Outlay 3,383,170
: 6,122,266
LIBRARY SERIAL LEVY FUND
Library
Personal Services \ 11,329,203
Materials & Service 7,011,816
Capital Outlay 177,080
TOTAL 18,518,099
CONTINGENCY ACCOUN} 280,069
CABLE TV FUND
Department of Environmental Services
Personal Services
Materials & Service
Capital Outlay
TOTAL 1,453,673
UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE 3,470,989
FAIR FUND
Department of Environmental Services
Personal Services 0
Materials & Service 494,440
Capital Outlay 0

TOTAL 494,440



ATTACHMENT A 30—-Jun—92
SCHEDULE OF APPROPRIATIONS
\
CONVENTION CENTER FUND
Nogpdepartmental
Personal Services 0
Materials & Service 4,000,000
Capital Outlay 0
TOTAL 4,000,000
LAND CORNER PRESERVATION FUND
Department of knvironmental Services
Personal Services 0
Materials & Service 250,000
Capital Outlay 0
TOTAL 250,000
INMATE WELFARE FUND
Sheriff’'s Office :
Persond| Services 0
Materials & Service 795,738
Capital Outtgy 50,000
845,738
JAIL LEVY FUND
Health Department
Personal Services 996,757
Materials & Service 408,848
Capital Outlay 0
TOTAL 1,405,605
Department of Community Corrections
Personal Services
Materials & Service
Capital Outlay 0
TOTAL 1,642,660

Sheriff’'s Office

Personal Services

Materials & Service

Capital Outlay
TOTAL

Department of Environmental Services

Personal Services

Materials & Service

Capital Outlay
TOTAL

8,548,51
2,308,095
133,655
0,990,262

130,547
314,877
0
445,424



ATTACHMENT A 30—Jun—92
\ SCHEDULE OF APPROPRIATIONS
ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION FUND
department of Environmental Services
Personal Services 6,531,514
Materials & Service 3,106,449
Capital Outlay 85,182
TOTAL 9,723,145
CAPITAL LEASE RETIREMENT FUND
Nondepartmeptal
Personal Services 0
Materials & Service 4,716,243
Capital Outlay 0
TOTAL 4,716,243
&ONTINGENCY ACCOUNT 77,300
UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE 4,141,525
LEASE PURCHASE PROJECT FUND
Department of Environmental Sgrvices
Personal Sgrvices 0
Materials & Service 650,000
Capital Outlay 27,140,000
TOTA 27,790,000
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
Department of Environmental Services <
Personal Services 0
Materials & Service 0
Capital Outlay 43,600
TOTAL 43,600
CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT 2,050

ASSESSMENT DISTRICT OPERATING FUND
Department of Environmental Services
Personal Services
Materials & Service
Capital Outlay
TOTAL

CASH TRANSFER TO:

Road Fund

ASSESMENT DISTRICT BOND SINKING FUND
Department of Environmental Services
Principal 250,000
Interest 17,000

TOTAL
UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE

267,000
226,931




ATTACHMENT A 30—Jun—92
SCHEDULE OF APPROPRIATIONS

N\

RECREAJION FUND
Department of Environmental Services

Personal Services 1,522,414
Materials & Service 1,269,417
Capital Outlay 734,759
TOTAL 3,526,590
CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT 50,360
INSURANCE FUND
Nondepartrigntal
Personal Services 839,597
Materials & Service 18,937,926

Capital Outlay 38,801

TOTAL 19,816,324
ANEXPENDED BALANCE 2,671,026
FLEET FUND
Department of Environmegtal Services
Personal Services 1,236,619
Materialg & Service 1,142,535

wtlay 1,676,000
OTAL 4,055,154
CONTINGENEY ACCOUNT 1,229,914
TELEPHONE FUND
Department of Environmental Services
Personal Services
Materials & Service
Capital Outlay
TOTAL

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT

296,535
1,502,800
317,030
2,116,365
297,519
DATA PROCESSING FUND
Department of Environmental Services
Personal Services
Materials & Service
Capital Outlay
TOTAL
CASH TRANSFERS TO:
General Fund
CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT

6,396,895
100,000
268,592

DISTRIBUTION FUND
Department of Environmental Services

Personal Services 304,837
Materials & Service 814,119
Capital Outlay 20,500
TOTAL 1,139,456

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT 500



ATTACHMENT B 30—Jun—92
AMENDMENTS APPROVED
Amendment Amendment Increasez:::ziie:;
Number Contingency
DSS 11 Carryover of Bequest revenues of $4,500 in Aging Services. 0
DSS 12 Recogniges increased revenues & expenditures in ECDC of 0
DSS 13 0
DSS 14 0
DSS 15 0
DSS 16 0
DSS 17 Recognizes increase in Titlé XIX & Genl fund match.($26,972) 2,969
DSS 18 Changes Indirect Cost recovery rate¥or Aging Services. 0
DSS 19 Reclassifies a Fiséal Asistant to an OA Sx, in Hsg & Comm Svcs 0
DSS 20 Deletes 1.0 Hsg Rehab Spec & reclassifies %0 Hsg Rehab 2,132
Spec to Hsg Dev Spec in Hsg & Comm Svcs!
DSS 21 Recognizes incresed revenue of $148,500 from Gity of 0
Portland for special sewer projects.
DSS 22 Changes Indirect Cost recovery rate in Housing & Co 0
DSS 23 Carryover $664,400 in Mental Health Grant 0
DSS 24 Carryover $147,082 in Mental Health Grant 0
DSS 25 Carryover of grants in A&D Operations.($36,010) (210)
DSS 26 Carryover of 3 separate grants totaling $54,300 in Youth Pgm. (471)
DSS 27 Corrects FTE’s in DD Operations & Case Mgmt. 0

Deletes Case Mgmt Asst, adds OA, Sr.

Page 1




ATTACHMENT B 30—-Jun-—-92

AMENDMENTS APPROVED
Increases (Decreases)
Amendmant Amendment General Fund
Number Contingency
DSS 28 Deletgs 0.5 OA2, adds Case Mgmt Asst in Mtl Hith Partners Proj. 0
DSS 29 Transfer'gupport funds from Health to Family/School Mti 0
Hith.($8,9
DSS 30 Adds 0.5 FTE 8omm Info Spec, deletes 0.2 FTE OA2. in A&D 0
Operations
DSS 31 Deletes 1.0 FTE OA2\adds 1.0 FTE OA, Sr. in Regional Drug 0
Initiative budget.
DSS 32 Deletes 0.5 FTE Pgm Eval Spec, adds 0.5 FTE Pgm Dev Spec. 0

in Youth Dev Office

DSS 33 Recognizes increased State Mengal Health Grand and 0
offsetting expenditures of $428,51

DSS 34 Recognizes increased State Mental he Grant and 0
offsetting expenditures of $1,867,821.

DSS 35 Increases Mental Health Grant by $44,207. Adds 1.0 FTE 0
Mtl Hith Consult

DSS 36 Recognizes increase in Mental Hith Grant with offsetting 0
expenditures in A&D operations.($216,454)

DSS 37 Recognizes increased revenues & expenditures in YPO
Contract budget. ($51,134)

DSS 38 Changes Indirect Cost Recovery rate in Social Services.

DSS 39 Recognizes increased City Youth Employment revenue &
offsetting expenditures.($190,783)

DSS 40 Recognizes increased grant revenues & offsetting
expenditures of $328,392. Adds 1.0 Pgm Dev Tech.

DSS 41 Moves funds from Prof Svcs & Supplies in Juv Justice to 0
Pass—through. Reclassify OA2 to OA Sr., & Pgm Dev Spec to
Pgm Dev Spec,Lead.

Page 2



ATTACHMENT B 30—Jun—92
AMENDMENTS APPROVED

Increases (Decreases)

Amendmen Amendment General Fund

Number Contingency

DSS 42 Carr ard of $9,485 for egpmt purchased in FY 91-92, 0
but not yet delivered in Juvenile Justice Div,

DSS 43 Recognizes\$60,000 in dedicated donations & offsetting 0

expenditures Yor Youth Employment/Empowerment.
DSS 44 Changes IndirecCost Recovery rate in Juvenile Justice. (6,139)
MCHD 4 Recognizes increaseq fees & donations, and increases 0

staff by 2.25 FTE. ($12%,388)

MCHD 5 Increases carryover by $3%,000 for equipment ordered, but not 0]
received in FY1991—-92.

MCHD 6 Funds continuation of DNA testigg program. (29,410)

MCHD 7 Misc personnel changes in Primarf\Care. 0

MCHD 8 Recognizes increase in revenues from\BEEP clients, and 0

accompanying expenditure increases.($§26,412)
MCHD 9 Increase in STD grant by $38,939, adds 1.0%Ith Info Spec Sr. 0

MCHD 10 Decreases revenues & expenditures due to grakt termination. 0
Loss of 1.0 FTE.(—$59,839)

MCHD 11 Recognizes increased Medicaid—HIV revenues and §ffsetting 0
expenditures of $200,977. County to reimburse OMARJor
State Match to Federal Funds. '

MCHD 12 Recognizes increased Medicaid—Babies First revenues & 0
offsetting expenditures of $168,400. County to reimburse
OMAP for State match to Federal Funds.

MCHD 13 Converts REEP & ADC resources for speciality referrals to 0
0.5 Fiscal Assistant Sr.
MCHD 14 Recognizes increase revenues from Hooper Detox by $15,328 0

& offsetting expenditures.

Page 3




ATTACHMENT B 30—-Jun—-92
AMENDMENTS APPROVED
Increases (Decreases)
Amendmen Amendment General Fund
Number Contingency
MCHD 15 Incrgases carryover to cover work—in—process at Jefferson 0
clinicN$24,500)
MCHD 16 Miscellateous changes to HIV in Women project. Decreases 5,667
grant by $%,813.
MCHD 17 Increases fungijng of NIDA grant for IV Drug Outreach Project. 6,508
MCHD 18 Increases revenugs & expenditures from Insurance 19,255
Fund($425,492) toWealth Speciality Care Clinics to satisfy
OSHA rgmt for blood\borne pathogen training & immunization.
MCHD 19 Recognizes revenues &expenditures by $25,000 to support 0
MHCC Head Start contractsupport.
MCHD 20 Changes Indirect Cost Recoviyy rate in Health. 0
MCHD 21 Reocognizes anticipated grant i Y 0
Institute.($20,318)
MCHD 22 Provide $5,000 ton Outside In needle exchange program to (5,000)
supplemet $20,000 private grant.
MCHD 23 Adds 0.5 Pgm Dev Spec funded by START%evenue. 0
DCC3 Lowers carryover of CCA grant by $124,369 & geletes 2.0 (5,435)
FTE in Admin Svcs.
DCC 4 Eliminates 1.0 FTE & transfers savings of $37,770 to\Pro Svcs to (2,436)
fully fund Drug Testing & Evaluation contracts.
DCC 5 Adds $400,000 grant for Drug Diversion Program . 3,344
DCC 6 Adds $100,000 in State funds for Parole Transition. 0
DCC7 Reclassifies 2 Corr Techs to Corr Tech Leads in Recog/Intake 0
DA 4 Deletes carryover funds in Anti—gang program ($10,823) & 864

eliminates 0.2 FTE(Deputy DA)

Page 4




ATTACHMENT B 30—Jun—92
AMENDMENTS APPROVED

Increases (Decreases)

Amendme\ Amendment General Fund

Number Contingency

DA 5 Adds $50,000 City of Portland revenue to suppport 0

DA 6 Increases\carryover fdr IMDP grant by $23,859 —increases 409
pass through payments to ROCN.

DA7 Appropriates $00,157 in carryover forfeiture revenue. 0
Adds 2.0 FTE, Dgputy DA & OA2.

MCSO #10 Reclassify Invest As§t to Invest Tech in Special Investigatons. 0
MCSO #11  Carryover $300,000 in '\" Imaging $'s 0
MCSO #12  Reclassify OA Il to Senior Pigcal Assistant 0
MCSO #17  Add Lt To SEDE/Forfeiture Unit—increase BWC by $83,759. 0
MCSO #18 Add $1,035 in revenue From Expl&

MCSO #19 Add PUC Inspection Revenue of $26,8 25. 0

MCSO #22  Increase Motor Pool for SEDE/Forfeitur 0
MCSO #27 Combine Police/Civil Records 0
MCSO #28 Reclassify Two Positions in Services Branch 0
MCSO #29  Add $500,000 in revenue From Other Agencies/Vidag Imaging 0
DES 14 Reclassifies Fleet /Elec Mgr to Fleet/Support Sves Mgr 0
DES 15 Corrects reclassification of Fleet Specialist approved 4/21 2. 0
DES 16 Adjusts rental of Oregon Nat’l Building for A&T. (300,000)
DES 17 Transfers $353,808 from Rentals object code to Service 0
Reimbursement to CLRF.(Portland building)
DES 18 Increases revenue by $46,755 (Svc Reimb)for work on 0

non-Williamette bridges & transfers a blacksmith.

Page 5




ATTACHMENT B 30—Jun—92
AMENDMENTS APPROVED
Increases (Decreases)
Amendment Amendment General Fund
Number Contingency
DES 19 Approfyriates $9,770 in Oxbow revenues to Recreation Fund 0
to suppgyt rental activity.
DES 20 Increases Gable TV Services budget by $2,110. 0
DES 21 Reclassification of 2 positions in A&T: Data Entry Op to a 0
Data Analyst, && Data Analyst to a Sr. Data Analyst.
DES 22 Increases carryoveNof CIP funds by $418,142. 0
DES 23 Increases carryover of\Propert Mgmt funds by $9,000 for 0
mowing Edgefield propegty.
DES 24 Increases carryovér of Property Mgmt funds by $50,000 for 0
fire, life safety & code requiréd changes at D. E. Long.
DES 25 Increases carryover of Property Wigmt funds by $80,000 to 0
replace St. Johns Branch Library $gptic system.
DES 26 Increases carryover of Fleet funds bya$139,700 for egpmt 0
ordered in FY91-92, but not yet received.
DES 27 Increases carryover in Parks Services by $15,000 to fund 0
completion of Chinook Landing gate.
DES 28 Increases carryover in Parks Services by $51,9%4 to fund 0
projects approved by the BCC in April.
DES 29 Increases carryover in Fac Mgmt to fund contracts Which carry 0
forward to fiscal year 1992—93.($89,721)
DES 30 Reduce carryover of 3rd party financed funds—Mead 0
Bldg($65,673).
DES 31 Adjust carryover in Transp. for in—process projects.($1,253,4% 0
DES 32 Increase carryover in A&T Prof Svcs to fund training.($15,000) 0
DES 33 Requests Contingency funds to pay for custodial services (37,000)

at Donald E. Long.

Page 6



ATTACHMENT B 30—Jun—92
AMENDMENTS APPROVED
Increases (Decreases)
Amendme Amendment General Fund
Number Contingency
DES 35 Caryover of Building permit & Inspection agreements.($21,696) 0
NOND 25 Carries\gver Capital Equipment in Employee Sves (5,395) 0
NOND 26 Carries ovey unspent balances in Special Appropriations 0
for A&T (163y337), D.A. (62,294), Fac. Mgmt. (18,009),
and Sheriff (9N942) computer apps & new development.
NOND 27 Carries over $15,000 FEMA grant in Emergency Mgmt for 514
facilitation of regiortal emergency mgmt discussion
NOND 28 Carries over $11,500 if\Purchasing for M/WBE disparity study 0
(8,500) and Stores equipipent (3,500)
NOND 29 Reclassifies Operations Supgvisor in Purchasing to Operations 0
Administrator
NOND 30 Reclassifies Purchasing Agent to Rurchasing Manager, Planning 0
& Budget Administrator to Planning\& Budget Manager
NOND 31 Carries over $7,000 in Risk Mgmt to aplraise library 0
books and photos
NOND 33 Appropriates $28,000 for Prof Svcs in Count Counsel. 0
Legal services while County counsel is on leave.
DLS 2 Requests Library Contingency funds to augment tQe rental 0
of 10 copy machines. ($3,929) '
DLS 3 Requsts $24,408 Library Fund contingency to cover costs of 0
library jail service not funded by Inmate Welfare Comm.
DLS 4 Amends carryover of various revenue sources. ($177,600) 0
DLS 5 Recognizes and apprbpriates $3,795 new grant funding from 0
North Portland Enhancement Committee.
‘DLS 6 Adjusts indirect cost rate for the Library. 0
DLS 7 Carryover $88,736 for paid periodical subscriptions to be 0

charged against 92—93 budget.

Page 7



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

PLANNING & BUDGET
GLADYS McCOY PORTLAND BUILDING
PAULINE ANDERSON 1120 S.W. FIFTH - ROOM 1400
GARY HANSEN P. 0. BOX 14700
RICK BAUMAN PORTLAND, OR 97214
SHARRON KELLEY ' PHONE (503)248-3883
TO: County Managers and Budget Preparation Staff %
==
FROM: Dave Warren &
DATE: May 11, 1992 e
b
SUBJECT:  Amendments to 1992-93 Budget e

?
A,

priin : Sy

o s
I have just delivered the Approved 1992-93 Budget to the printer prior to sending it to the Tax Sup‘éfvié{'@g and
Conservation Commission as required by law. It is now time to start to work making changes to that budget.

The Board will adopt the Budget on’ 4u_[1€3_(f?9§:2? At that time, they will amend the Approved Budget to take
care of: o

1. technical problems with the budget that need to be corrected before the start of the year - for example,
positions omitted in error or incorrectly classified,

2. revenues where the estimates included in the budget are significantly different from later information -
particularly where the revenues are likely to be higher than the amounts in the budget,

3. carryover of capital items, and contractual commitments, that were budgeted in 1991-92 and ordered or

begun but will not be delivered or completed prior to July 1 and, therefore, require an
appropriation for next fiscal year.

Categories 2 and 3 are important because when the Board adopts the budget, it is the last opportunity to increase
the estimated revenue for next year. Once the budget is adopted, only grant revenue, ("given in trust for a specific

purpose”) can be added to the spending of the County. Don’t miss this chance to take care of other revenue
increases.

Amendments should be written on copies of the attached forms and sent to the Budget Office by June 5, 1992,

If you have any questions, call your Budget Analyst. Here is who he or she is:

Social Services/Health Services Kathy Innes 248-3883 ext 2306
Community Corrections Mark Murray 248-3883 ext 6266
District Attorney Tom Simpson 248-3883 ext 2397
Sheriff/A&T Mark Campbell 248-3883 ext 2393
Environmental Services/Library Shaun Coldwell 248-3883 ext 2457
Nondepartmental Dave Warren 248-3822
Revenues Ben Buisman 248-3575 '
Tom Simpson 248-3883 ext 2397

Mark Murray 248-3883 ext 6266



BUDGET AMENDMENT NO.

Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By Commissioner

Dept , Fund

Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Revenue Impact
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes

Effect on GENERAL fund CONTINGENCY



C ok

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS : PLANNING & BUDGET
GLADYS McCOY PORTLAND BUILDING
PAULINE ANDERSON 1120 S.W. FIFTH - ROOM 1400
GARY HANSEN o P. 0. BOX 14700
RICK BAUMAN PGRTLAND, OR=97214
SHARRON KELLEY PHONE [5b3)248-3883
TO: Board of County Commissioners

FROM: David Warren, Budget Manager TDCIAJ

DATE: June 26, 1992

T S
(¥ (A

SUBJECT: Additional Amendments Proposed to the 1992-93 Budget and Process for Adopting ?ﬁe Budget

On Monday, June 22, I provided each of your offices with a packet of amendments proposed for the 1992-93

Budget

and a summary list grouping these proposals by kind of amendment. Planning & Budget staff and

Board staff reviewed these proposals on Wednesday, June 24.

Four additional amendments should also be addressed on June 30 when the budget is adopted. They are
attached.

HD 22, a program amendment for $5,000 match to a private grant for Needle Exchange, was
sent to the Budget Office with the other Health Division amendments on June 5. It was not in
the Monday submittal because of a mix-up in this office. Because it was proposed by
Commissioner Bauman, the Health Services budget analyst assumed it was also being
submitted as a Nondepartmental amendment and removed it from the package that came to the
Board.

MCHD 23, a revenue amendment anticipating additional START grant funds (for pregnant,
substance-abusing women), did not arrive in the Budget Office until this week.

NOND 33 represents the County Counsel plan to provide coverage for the workload that will
temporarily have to be picked up while Larry Kressel is on leave. It transfers savings from the
County Counsel position to Professional Services and carries over some Professional Services
from 1991-92 to pay for contract legal services rather than attempt to hire a lawyer on a

temporary basis.

DLS 7 is a technical amendment reflecting a change in the way Peat Marwick intends to treat
expenditures for subscriptions. They intend to expense the costs of subscriptions to more than
one fiscal year depending on how much of the time covered by the subscription falls into each
fiscal year. This means that a significant portion of the cost of subscriptions entered into in
January for a full year will be charged to 1992-93, and the Library Fund will show an
increased BWC because the charges already made to their budget will not be changed so that
they are not recorded in 1991-92.




v ¥

Additional Amendments and Process
June 26, 1992

On June 30, I will ask the Board to move adoption of the budget. I recommend that the Board amend that
motion by including the amendments on the Revenue Amendment list (recording new revenues with offsetting
expenditures), the Technical Amendment list (correcting errors in the Approved Budget and other technical
adjustments such as reclassifications and indirect cost rates), and the Carryover Amendment list
(reauthorizing appropriations where expenditures planned for 1991-92 cannot be completed prior to the end
of the fiscal year).

The intent of moving inclusion of whole lists is purely procedural. My expectation is that these three lists
include amendments that are not controversial so that moving and voting on them individually would be to
waste the Board's time. If any Commissioner wishes to vote on any individual amendment on these three

lists, that amendment can be excluded from the list and a separate vote taken.

The amendments on the Program Amendment List may have no net financial effect on the General Fund, but
they all involve program issues the Board should be aware of and explicitly approve. I recommend that these
amendments, and any excluded from the other three lists, should be moved and voted on separately. The
four amendments attached to this list I assume will be moved and voted on separately.

If you have any questions or recommendations about the amendments or the process, please give me a call at
248-3822.

c. Budget Office
Hank Miggins
Merlin Reynolds
Department Managers
Larry Aab
Bob Skipper
Kelly Bacon
Mike Schrunk
Gary Blackmer




ADDITIONAL/REVISED
AMENDMENTS PROPOSED

26—Jun—92

Increases (Decreases)

Amendment . Amendment General Fund
Number Contingency
HD 22 Provide $5,000 to Outside In needle exchange program to . (5,000)
supplemet $20,000 private grant.
MCHD 23 Adds 0.5 Pgm Dev Spec funded by START revenue. 0]
NOND 33 Appropriates $28,000 for Prof Svcs in County Counsel. 0
Legal services while County counsel is on leave.
DLS 7 Carryover $88,736 for paid periodical subscriptions to be 0

charged against 92—93 budget.

Page 1




[y

BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. H N 272 Date Proposed
_ Date Approved

Proposed By Commissioner Bauman
Dept Health Fund Fed/State Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

This amendment would provide $5,000 to Outside In in support of the needle exchange program. These
funds would supplement a grant of $20,000 from a private foundation, and would allow the program to
operate fully until January, at which time they expect additional grant funding.

Personnel Changes  None.

Revenue Impact

None.
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION OBJECT CHANGE NOTES
156 015 0710 6110 5,000 Professional Services
156 015 0710 7100 511 Indirect
100 015 0103 7608 5,511 Cash Transfer
100 045 9120 7700 (5,000) Contingency
6,022 TOTAL EXPENDITURE CHANGE
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION REVENUE CHANGE NOTES
156 015 0710 7601 5,511 General Fund
100 045 7410 6602 511 Sve Reimb from F/S
6,022 TOTAL REVENUE CHANGE

EFFECT ON GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY: ($5,000)




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCHD 73 Datc Proposcd

Date Approved

Proposed By Billi Odegaard

Dept Health Budget Pages

Fund Fed/State

Description of Amendment

The Approved budget, based on information provided by the Department, mistakenly includes all START
revenue but does not include the half time PDS funded by the START grant. This amendment remedies

that mistake.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Program Dev Spec 0.50 14,261 3,868 2,411 20,540
0.50 14,261 3,868 2411 20,540
Revenue Impact
No Change
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION OBJECT CHANGE NOTES
156 015 0755 5100 14,261 Permanent
156 015 0755 5500 3,868 Fringe
156 01§ 075§ 5550 2,411 Insurance
156 015 0755 6230 (1,037) Supplies
156 015 0755 7100 1,991 Indirect
156 01S 0751 150 100 (5,117) Supplies
156 015 0751 7100 (522) Indirect
156 015 0752 6230 (5.321) Supplies
156 015 0752 7100 (543) indirect
156 015 0753 6230 (4,712) Supplies
156 015 0753 7100 (481) Indirect
156 015 0754 6230 (4,353) Supplies
156 015 0754 7100 _(445) Indirect
400 050 7531 6520 2,411 Insurance
2,411 TOTAL EXPENDITURE CHANGE
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION REVENUE CHANGE NOTES
400 050 7040 6602 2,411 Svc Reimb from F/S
2,411 TOTAL REVENUE CHANGE
EFFECT ON GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY: $0



BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. NOND 33 Date Propose 6/26/92

Date Approved

Proposed By County Counsel

NOND

Description of Amendment
Appropriates $28,000 to County Counsel Professional Services
The 1992—93 appropriation will be used to contract for legal services backfilling
behind Litigation Counsel who will act as County Counsel during leave of absence.

Dept Fund General

Budget Pages

Carries over $5,000 of Professional Services in County Counsel. Expenditure
projections assumed all Professional Services would be spent in 1991—-92. There
will be no impact on net General Fund.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
County Counsel 0.00 (18,110} (4,890) (23,000}
(leave of absence) '
Revenue Impact
Increase General Fund Beginning Working Capital 5,000
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100 050 7560 6110 28,000| Contract legal services
100 050 7560 5100 (18,110} Savings from unpaid leave
100 050 7560 5500 (4,890) Savings from unpaid leave
REVENUES
100 045 7410 0500 5,000 {Increase GF BWC

Effect on GENERAL fund CONTINGENCY




3UDGET AMENDMENT NO. DLS7 Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By

Dept DLS Fund Library Levy Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

This amendment carries over $88,736 from FY 91-92 to FY 92—93 to cover paid
periodical subscriptions that auditors require to be charged against the
199293 budget.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

None

Revenue Impact

Increases Library Fund beginning working capital by $88,736.

Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
162 080 8330 6700 88,736 [Library Books and Materials
162 080 8000 0500* 88,736 BWC

enuc

ffect on LIBRARY fund CONTINGENCY 30




REVENUE 22—-Jun—92
AMENDMENTS PROPOSED

Increases (Decreases)

Amendment Amendment General Fund

Number Contingency
MCSO #29 Add $500,000 in revenue From Other Agencies/Video Imaging 0
MCSO #19  Add PUC Inspection Revenue of $26,325. 0
MCSO #18 Add $1,035 in revenue From Explorer Post 0
MCSO #17 Add Lt To SEDE/Forfeiture Unit—increase BWC by $83,759. 0
DLS 5 , Recognizes and appropriates $3,795 new grant funding from 0]

North Portland Enhancement Committee.
DES 19 Appropriates $9,770 in Oxbow revenues to Recreation Fund 0
to support rental activity.
DES 18 Increases revenue by $46,755 (Svc Reimb)for work on 0
non—Williamette bridges & transfers a blacksmith.
DCC 6 Adds $100,000 in State funds for Parole Transition. 0
DCCS5 Adds $400,000 grant for Drug Diversion Program . 3,344
DCC 4 Eliminates 1.0 FTE & transfers savings of $37,770 to Pro Svcs to (2,436)

fully fund Drug Testing & Evaluation contracts.

DCC3 Lowers carryover of CCA grant by $124,369 & deletes 2.0 (5,435)
FTE in Admin Svcs.

DA7 Appropriates $200,157 in carryover forfeiture revenue. 0
Adds 2.0 FTE, Deputy DA & OA2.

DA 6 Increases carryover for IMDP grant by $23,859 —increases 409
pass through payments to ROCN.

DAS Adds $50,000 City of Portland revenue to suppport 0
Convention Center office.

MCHD 4 Recognizes increased fees & donations, and increases 0]
staff by 2.25 FTE.($127,388) '

Page 1




REVENUE 22—-Jun—92
AMENDMENTS PROPOSED
. Increases (Decreases)
Amendment Amendment General Fund
Number Contingency
MCHD 8 Recognizes increase in revenues from REEP clients, and 0
accompanying expenditure increases.($626,412)
MCHD 9 Increase in STD grant by $38,939, adds 1.0 Hith Info Spec Sr. 0]
MCHD 10 Decreases revenues & expenditures due to grant termination. 0
Loss of 1.0 FTE.(—$59,839)
MCHD 14 Recognizes increase revenues from Hooper Detox by $15,328 0
& offsetting expenditures.
MCHD 16 Miscellaneous changes to HIV in Women project. Decreases 5,667
grant by $4,813.
MCHD 17 Increases funding of NIDA grant for IV Drug Outreach Project. 6,508
MCHD 19 Recognizes revenues & expenditures by $25,000 to support 0
MHCC Head Start contract support.
MCHD 21 Reocognizes anticipated grant increase from Or Research 0
Institute.($20,318)
DSS 12 Recognizes increased revenues & expenditures in ECDC of 0
$2,000.
DSS 13 Lowers State revenue & offseting expenditures in 0
Aging Svcs.(—$29,592)
DSS 15 Reflects cuts in State allocation & offsetting 0
expenditures in Aging Services.(—$18,881)
DSS 16 Reflects lowered State revenues & offseting 0
expenditures in Aging Services.(—24,046)
DSS 17 Recognizes increase in Title XIX & Genl fund match.($26,972) 2,969
DSS 21 Recognizes incresed revenue of $148,500 from City of 0
Portland for special sewer projects.
DSS 33 Recognizes increased State Mental health Grant and 0

offsetting expenditures of $428,515

Page 2




REVENUE
AMENDMENTS PROPOSED

Amendment Amendment

22—Jun—92

increases (Decreases)

General Fund
Number Contingency
DSS 34 Recognizes increased State Mental health Grant and 0]
offsetting expenditures of $1,867,821.
DSS 35 Increases Mental Health Grant by $44,207. Adds 1.0 FTE 0
Mtl Hith Consult
DSS 36 Recognizes increase in Mental Hith Grant with offsetting 0]
expenditures in A&D operations.($216,454)
DSS 37 Recognizes increased revenues & expenditures in YPO 8
Contract budget. ($51,134)
DSS 39 Recognizes increased City Youth Employment revenue & 0
offsetting expenditures.($190,783)
DSS 40 Recognizes increased grant revenues & offsetting 21,692
expenditures of $328,392. Adds 1.0 Pgm Dev Tech.
DSS 43 Recognizes $60,000 in dedicated donations & offsetting 0

expenditures for Youth Employment/Empowerment.

Page 3




TECHNICAL 22—Jun-—-92
AMENDMENTS PROPOSED
: Increases (Decreases) ||
Amendment Amendment General Fund
Number Contingency
MCSO #28 Reclassify Two Positions in Services Branch 0
MCSO #27 Combine Police/Civil Records 0
MCSO #22 Increase Motor Pool for SEDE/Forfeitures 0
MCSO #12 Reclassify OA Il to Senior Fiscal Assistant 0
MCSO #10 Reclassify Invest Asst to Invest Tech in Special Investigatons. 0
DLS 6 Adjusts indirect cost rate for the Library. 0
DLS 2 Requests Library Contingency funds to augment the rental 0
of 10 copy machines. ($3,929)
DES 21 Reclassification of 2 positions in A&T: Data Entry Op to a 0
Data Analyst, & a Data Analyst to a Sr. Data Analyst.
2653 £OF _
DES 17 Transfers $383,808 from Rentals object code to Service 0
Reimbursement to CLRF.(Portland building)
DES 16 Adjusts rental of Oregon Nat’l Building for A&T. (300,000)
DES 15 Corrects reclassification of Fleet Specialist approved 4/21/92. 0
DES 14 Reclassifies Fleet /Elec Mgr to Fleet/Support Sves Mgr 0
DCC7 Reclassifies 2 Corr Techs to Corr Tech Leads in Recog/Intake 0
NOND 29 Reclassifies Operations Supervisor in Purchasing to Operations 0
Administrator
NOND 30 Reclassifies Purchasing Agent to Purchasing Manager, Planning 0
& Budget Administrator to Planning & Budget Manager
DSS 41 Moves funds from Prof Sves & Supplies in Juv Justice to 0

Pass—through. Reclassify OA2 to OA Sr., & Pgm Dev Spec to

Pgm Dev Spec,Lead.

Page 1




TECHNICAL
AMENDMENTS PROPOSED

22—-Jun—92

Increases (Decreases)

Page 2

Amendment Amendment General Fund
Number Contingency
DSS 31 Deletes 1.0 FTE OA2, adds 1.0 FTE OA, Sr. in Regional Drug 0
Initiative budget.
DSS 32 Deletes 0.5 FTE Pgm Eval Spec, adds 0.5 FTE Pgm Dev Spec. 0
in Youth Dev Office
DSS 18 Changes Indirect Cost recovery rate for Aging Srvices. 0
DSS 14 Increased mileage cost in Aging due to ONA contract changes. 0
MCHD 20 Changes Indirect Cost Recovery rate in Health. 0
DSS 30 Adds 0.5 FTE Comm Info Spec, deletes 0.2 FTE OA2. in A&D 0
Operations
DSS 22 Changes Indirect Cost recovery rate in Housing & Comm Svcs 0
DSS 29 Transfer support funds from Health to Family/School Mti 0
Hith.($8,950)
DSS 44 Changes Indirect Cost Recovery rate in Juvenile Justice. (6,139)
MCHD 7 Misc personnel changes in Primary Care. 0
MCHD 13 Converts REEP & ADC resources for speciality referrals to 0
0.5 Fiscal Assistant Sr.
DSS 28 Deletes 0.5 OA2, adds Case Mgmt Asst in Mtl Hith Partners Pro;j. 0
DSS 19 Reclassifies a Fiscal Asistant to an OA Sr. in Hsg & Comm Svcs 0
DSS 20 Deletes 1.0 Hsg Rehab Spec & reclassifies 1.0 Hsg Rehab 2,132
Spec to Hsg Dev Spec in Hsg & Comm Svcs.
DSS 27 Corrects FTE’s in DD Operations & Case Mgmt. 0
Deletes Case Mgmt Asst, adds OA, Sr.
DSS 38 Changes Indirect Cost Reébvery rate in Social Services. 0




CARRYOVER 22—-Jun—92
AMENDMENTS PROPOSED
. ‘Increases (Decreases)
Amendment Amendment General Fund
Number Contingency
DES 35 Caryover of Building permit & Inspection agreements.($21,696) 0
NOND 25 Carries over Capital Equipment in Employee Svcs (5,395) 0
NOND 26 Carries over unspent balances in Special Appropriations 0
for A&T (163,337), D.A. (62,294), Fac. Mgmt. (18,009),
and Sheriff (91,942) computer apps & new development.
NOND 27 Carries over $15,000 FEMA grant in Emergency Mgmt for 514
facilitation of regional emergency mgmt discussion
NOND 28 Carries over $11,500 in Purchasing for M/WBE disparity study 0
(8,500) and Stores equipment (3,500)
NOND 31 Carries over $7,000 in Risk Mgmt to appraise library 0
books and photos
MCSO #11  Carryover $300,000 in Video Imaging $'s 0
DLS 4 Amends carryover of various revenue sources. ($177,600) 0
DES 32 Increase carryover in A&T Prof Svcs to fund training.($15,000) 0
DES 31 Adjust carryover in Transp. for in—process projects.($1,253,465) 0
DES 30 Reduce carryover of 3rd party financed funds—Mead 0
Bldg($65,673).
DES 29 Increases carryover in Fac Mgmt to fund contracts which carry 0
forward to fiscal year 1992—-93.($89,721)
DES 28 Increases carryover in Parks Services by $51,974 to fund 0
projects approved by the BCC in April.
DES 27 Increases carryover in Parks Services by $15,000 to fund o
completion of Chinook Landing gate.
DES 26 Increases carryover of Fleet funds by $139,700 for eqpmt 0

ordered in FY91—-92, but not yet received.

Page 1




CARRYOVER 22—Jun—92
AMENDMENTS PROPOSED

Increases (Decreases)

Amendment Amendment General Fund ||

Number Contingency

DES 25 Increases carryover of Property Mgmt funds by $80,000 to 0
replace St. Johns Branch Library septic system. :

DES 24 Increases carryover of Property Mgmt funds by $50,000 for 0
fire, life safety & code required changes at D. E. Long.

DES 23 Increases carryover of Propert Mgmt funds by $9,000 for 0
mowing Edgefield property.

DES 22 Increases carryover of CIP funds by $418,142. 0

DES 20 Increases Cable TV Services budget by $2,110. 0

DA 4 Deletes carryover funds in Anti—gang program ($10,823) & 864

eliminates 1.0 FTE(Deputy DA)

92
MCHD 5 Increases carryover by $37,000 for equipment ordered, but not 0
received in FY1991-92.

MCHD 15 Increases carryover to cover work—in—process at Jefferson 0
clinic.($24,500)

DSS 11 Carryover of Bequest revenues of $4,500 in Aging Services. 0
DSS 23 Carryover $664,400 in Mental Health Grant 0
DSS 24 Carryover $147,082 in Mental Health Grant 0
DSS 25 Carryover of grants in A&D Operations.($36,010) (210)
DSS 26 Carryover of 3 separate grants totaling $54,300 in Youth Pgm. (471)
DSS 42 Carryforward of $9,485 for eqpmt purchased in FY 91-92, 0

but not yet delivered in Juvenile Justice Div,

Page 2



in Facility Management.

Page 1

PROGRAM 22—-Jun—92
AMENDMENTS PROPOSED
. Increases (Decreases)
Amendment Amendment General Fund
Number Contingency
NOND 32 Restores Fiscal Manager position to DSS Director’s Office (38,770)
MCHD 11 Recognizes increased Medicaid—HIV revenues and offsetting 0
expenditures of $200,977. County to reimburse OMAP for
State Match to Federal Funds.
MCHD 12 Recognizes increased Medicaid—-Babies First revenues & 0
offsetting expenditures of $168,400. County to reimburse
OMARP for State match to Federal Funds.
MCSO #26  Add Six Deputy Sheriffs (Court/Transport) (313,411)
MCSO #25 Add One Sergeant; Two Deputy Sheriffs to Rockwood SAT (198,762)
MCSO #24  Add Two Civil Deputies in Civil Process organiztion. (68,128)
MCSO #23  Add M&S to Adjust for COLA within various divisions. (205,119)
MCSO #21  Add Marine Board Revenue to River Patrol. (8,082)
MCSO #20  Audit Charges in Executive Admin organization. (2,000)
MCSO #16  Add Funding for Courthouse Jail (Jan—June) (171,159)
MCSO #15 Add $’s for Unfunded DP Specialist Position in Info Svcs (35,335)
MCSO #14  Add $’s for Unfunded Deputy Position in Transport Unit. (49,138)
MCSO #1383  Restore Education & Training Cut in Executive Administration. (19,176)
MCSO # 9  Accreditation Services for MCIJ, MCRC, MCDC. (4,000)
MCSO # 8  Restore 40 Beds @ MCRC (431,139)
DLS 3 Requsts $24,408 Library Fund contingency to cover costs of 0
library jail service not funded by Inmate Welfare Comm.
DES 5 Requests Contingency funds to pay for facility rent increases (38,440)




PROGRAM 22—Jun—92
AMENDMENTS PROPOSED

Increases (Decreases)

Amendment Amendment General Fund

Number Contingency

DES 4 Replaces the boiler at the Ford building and the chiller (70,000)
in the Courthouse First year payment on COP’s. :

DES 34 Funds County portion of 1-205/Milwaukie Preliminary (14,663)
Alternatives Analysis.

DES 33 Requests Contingency funds to pay for custodial services (37,000)
at Donald E. Long.

DCC 8 Adds staffing for the Domestic Violence project. (81,883)

MCHD 6 Funds continuation of DNA testing program. (29,410)

MCHD 18 Increases revenues & expenditures from Insurance 19,255

Fund($425,492) to Health Speciality Care Clinics to satisfy
OSHA rgmt for blood borne pathogen training & immunization.

Page 2




REVENUE 22—-Jun-—92
AMENDMENTS PROPOSED
Increases (Decreases)
Amendment Amendment General Fund
Number Contingency
MCHD 8 Recognizes increase in revenues from REEP clients, and 0
accompanying expenditure increases.($626,412)
MCHD 9 Increase in STD grant by $38,939, adds 1.0 Hith Info Spec Sr. 0
MCHD 10 Decreases revenues & expenditures due to grant termination. 0
Loss of 1.0 FTE.(—$59,839)
MCHD 14 Recognizes increase revenues from Hooper Detox by $15,328 0
& offsetting expenditures.
MCHD 16 Miscellaneous changes to HIV in Women project. Decreases 5,667
grant by $4,813.
MCHD 17 Increases funding of NIDA grant for IV Drug Outreach Project. 6,508
MCHD 19 Recognizes revenues & expenditures by $25,000 to support 0
MHCC Head Start contract support.
MCHD 21 Reocognizes anticipated grant increase from Or Research 0
Institute.($20,318)
DSS 12 Recognizes increased revenues & expenditures in ECDC of 0
$2,000.
DSS 13 Lowers State revenue & offseting expenditures in 0
Aging Svcs.(—$29,592)
DSS 15 Reflects cuts in State allocation & offsetting 0
expenditures in Aging Services.(—$18,881)
DSS 16 " Reflects lowered State revenues & offseting 0
expenditures in Aging Services.(—24,046)
DSS 17 Recognizes increase in Title XiX & Genl fund match.($26,972) 2,969
DSS 21 Recognizes incresed revenue of $148,500 from City of 0
Portland for special sewer projects.
DSS 33 Recognizes increased State Mental health Grant and 0

offsetting expenditures of $428,515

Page 2




REVENUE 22—Jun—92
AMENDMENTS PROPOSED

Increases (Decreases)

Amendment Amendment General Fund
Number Contingency
DSS 34 Recognizes increased State Mental health Grant and 0

offsetting expenditures of $1,867,821.

DSS 35 Increases Mental Health Grant by $44,207. Adds 1.0 FTE 0
Mtl Hith Consult

DSS 36 Recognizes increase in Mental Hith Grant with offsetting 0
expenditures in A&D operations.($216,454)

DSS 37 Recognizes increased revenues & expenditures in YPO 8
Contract budget. ($51,134)

DSS 39 Recognizes increased City Youth Employment revenue & 0
offsetting expenditures.($190,783)

DSS 40 Recognizes increased grant revenues & offsetting 21,692
expenditures of $328,392. Adds 1.0 Pgm Dev Tech.

DSS 43 Recognizes $60,000 in dedicated donations & offsetting 0
expenditures for Youth Employment/Empowerment.

Page 3




TECHNICAL
AMENDMENTS PROPOSED

Amendment Amendment
Number

22—-Jun—92

Increases (Decreases)

General Fund

Contingency

MCSO #28 Reclassify Two Positions in Services Branch
MCSO #27 Combine Police/Civil Records

MCSO #22 Increase Motor Pool for SEDE/Forfeitures
MCSO #12  Reclassify OA Il to Senior Fiscal Assistant

MCSO #10 Reclassify Invest Asst to Invest Tech in Special Investigatons.

DLS 6 Adjusts indirect cost rate for the Library.
DLS 2 Requests Library Contingency funds to augment the rental
of 10 copy machines. ($3,929)
DES 21 Reclassification of 2 positions in A&T: Data Entry Op to a
Data Analyst, & a Data Analyst to a Sr. Data Analyst.
242 £OF , o
DES 17 Transfers $383,808 from Rentals object code to Service
Reimbursement to CLRF.(Portland building)
DES 16 Adjusts rental of Oregon Nat'l Building for A&T.
DES 15 Corrects reclassification of Fleet Specialist approved 4/21/92.
DES 14 Reclassifies Fleet /Elec Mgr to Fleet/Support Sves Mgr
DCC7 Reclassifies 2 Corr Techs to Corr Tech Leads in Recog/intake
NOND 29 Reclassifies Operations Supervisor in Purchasing to Operations

Administrator

NOND 30 Reclassifies Purchasing Agent to Purchasing Manager, Planning
& Budget Administrator to Planning & Budget Manager

DSS 41 Moves funds from Prof Svcs & Supplies in Juv Justice to

Pass—through. Reclassify OA2 to OA Sr., & Pgm Dev Spec to
Pgm Dev Spec,Lead.

Page 1

(300,000)
0

0




TECHNICAL
AMENDMENTS PROPOSED

22-Jun—92

increases (Decreases)

Amendment Amendment General Fund
Number Contingency
DSS 31 Deletes 1.0 FTE OA2, adds 1.0 FTE OA, Sr. in Regional Drug 0
Initiative budget.
DSS 32 Deletes 0.5 FTE Pgm Eval Spec, adds 0.5 FTE Pgm Dev Spec. 0
in Youth Dev Office
"y
DSS 18 Changes Indirect Cost recovery rate for Aging Srvices. 0
DSS 14 Increased mileage cost in Aging due to ONA contract changes. 0
MCHD 20 Changes Indirect Cost Recovery rate in Health. 0
DSS 30 Adds 0.5 FTE Comm Info Spec, deletes 0.2 FTE OA2. in A&D 0
Operations
DSS 22 Changes Indirect Cost recovery rate in Housing & Comm Svcs 0
DSS 29 Transfer support funds from Health to Family/School Mti 0
Hith.($8,950)
DSS 44 Changes Indirect Cost Recovery rate in Juvenile Justice. (6,139)
MCHD 7 Misc personnel changes in Primary Care. 0
MCHD 13 Converts REEP & ADC resources for speciality referrals to 0
0.5 Fiscal Assistant Sr.
DSS 28 Deletes 0.5 OA2, adds Case Mgmt Asst in Mtl Hith Partners Proj. 0
DSS 19 Reclassifies a Fiscal Asistant to an OA Sr. in Hsg & Comm Svcs 0
DSS 20 Deletes 1.0 Hsg Rehab Spec & reclassifies 1.0 Hsg Rehab 2,132
Spec to Hsg Dev Spec in Hsg & Comm Svcs.
DSS 27 Corrects FTE’s in DD Operations & Case Mgmt. 0
Deletes Case Mgmt Asst, adds OA, Sr.
DSS 38 Chandes Indirect Cost Recovery rate in Social Services. 0

Page 2




CARRYOVER 22—Jun—92
AMENDMENTS PROPOSED
Increases (Decreases)
Amendment Amendment General Fund
Number Contingency
DES 35 Caryover of Building permit & Inspection agreements.($21,696) 0
NOND 25 Carries over Capital Equipment in Employee Svcs (5,395) 0
NOND 26 Carries over unspent balances in Special Appropriations 0
for A&T (163,337), D.A. (62,294), Fac. Mgmt. (18,009),
and Sheriff (91,942) computer apps & new development.
NOND 27 Carries over $15,000 FEMA grant in Emergency Mgmt for 514
facilitation of regional emergency mgmt discussion
NOND 28 Carries over $11,500 in Purchasing for M/\WBE disparity study 0
(8,500) and Stores equipment (3,500)
NOND 31 Carries over $7,000 in Risk Mgmt to appraise library 0
books and photos
MCSO #11  Carryover $300,000 in Video Imaging $'s 0
DLS 4 Amends carryover of various revenue sources. ($177,600) 0
DES 32 Increase carryover in A&T Prof Svcs to fund training.($15,000) 0
DES 31 Adjust carryover in Transp. for in—process projects.($1,253,465) 0
DES 30 Reduce carryover of 3rd party financed funds—Mead 0
Bldg($65,673).
DES 29 Increases carryover in Fac Mgmt to fund contracts which carry 0
forward to fiscal year 1992—93.($89,721)
DES 28 Increases carryover in Parks Services by $51,974 to fund 0
projects approved by the BCC in April.
DES 27 Increases carryover in Parks Services by $15,000 to fund 0
completion of Chinook Landing gate.
DES 26 Increases carryover of Fleet funds by $139,700 for egpmt 0

ordered in FY91—-92, but not yet received.

Page 1




CARRYOVER 22—-Jun—92
AMENDMENTS PROPOSED
Increases (Decreases)
Amendment Amendment General Fund
Number Contingency
DES 25 Increases carryover of Property Mgmt funds by $80,000 to 0
replace St. Johns Branch Library septic system.
DES 24 Increases carryover of Property Mgmt funds by $50,000 for 0
fire, life safety & code required changes at D. E. Long.
DES 23 Increases carryover of Propert Mgmt funds by $9,000 for 0
mowing Edgefield property.
DES 22 Increases carryover of CIP funds by $418,142, 0
DES 20 Increases Cable TV Services budget by $2,110. 0
DA 4 Deletes carryover funds in Anti—gang program ($10,823) & 864
eliminates 1.0 FTE(Deputy DA)
0L
MCHD 5 Increases carryover by $37,000 for equipment ordered, but not 0
received in FY1991-92.
MCHD 15 Increases carryover to cover work—in—process at Jefferson 0
clinic.($24,500)
DSS 11 Carryover of Bequest revenues of $4,500 in Aging Services. 0
DSS 23 Carryover $664,400 in Mental Health Grant 0
DSS 24 Carryover $147,082 in Mental Health Grant 0
DSS 25 Carryover of grants in A&D Operations.($36,010) (210)
DSS 26 Carryover of 3 separate grants totaling $54,300 in Youth Pgm. (471)
DSS 42 Carryforward of $9,485 for eqpmt purchased in FY 91-92, 0

but not yet delivered in Juvenile Justice Div,

Page 2




PROGRAM 22—Jun—92
AMENDMENTS PROPOSED

fncreases (Decreases)

Amendment Amendment General Fund
Number Contingency
NOND 32 Restores Fiscal Manager position to DSS Director’s Office (38,770)
MCHD 11 Recognizes increased Medicaid—HIV revenues and offsetting 0

/,WV expenditures of $200,977. County to reimburse OMAP for
State Match to Federal Funds.
MCHD 12 Recognizes increased Medicaid—Babies First revenues & 0
/X@V offsetting expenditures of $168,400. County to reimburse
OMARP for State match to Federal Funds.
MCSO #26  Add Six Deputy Sheriffs (Court/Transport) (313,411)
MCSO #25 Add One Sergeant; Two Deputy Sheriffs to Rockwood SAT (198,762)
MCSO #24  Add Two Civil Deputies in Civil Process organiztion. (68,128)
& MCSO #23 Add M&S to Adjust for COLA within various divisions. /5'0, 3r5) (205,119)
MCSO #21  Add Marine Board Revenue to River Patrol. (8,082)
¥ MCSO #20  Audit Charges in Executive Admin organization. (2,000)
MCSO #16  Add Funding for Courthouse Jail (Jan—June) (171,159)
MCSO #15 Add $’s for Unfunded DP Specialist Position in Info Svcs (35,335)
MCSO #14  Add $’s for Unfunded Deputy Position in Transport Unit. (49,138)
MCSO #13  Restore Education & Training Cut in Executive Administration. (19,176)
#MCSO #9  Accreditation Services for MCIJ, MCRC, MCDC. (4,000)
MCSO #8  Restore 40 Beds @ MCRC (431,139)
DLS 3 Requsts $24,408 Library Fund contingency to cover costs of 0
A&P library jail service not funded by Inmate Welfare Comm.

DES 5 Requests Contingency funds to pay for facility rent increases (38,440)

in Facility Management.

Page 1




Fund($425,492) to Health Speciality Care Clinics to satisfy

PROGRAM 22—Jun—92
AMENDMENTS PROPOSED
Increases {Decreases)
Amendment Amendment General Fund
Number Contingency
DES 4 Replaces the boiler at the Ford building and the chiller (70,000)
in the Courthouse First year payment on COP’s.
DES 34 Funds County portion of |—205/Milwaukie Preliminary (14,663)
Alternatives Analysis.
DES 33 Requests Contingency funds to pay for custodial services (37,000)
M at Donald E. Long.
*DCC 8 Adds staffing for the Domestic Violence project. (81,883)
¥ MCHD AGW - Funds continuation of DNA testing program. (29,410) :
' |
- MCHD 18 Increases revenues & expenditures from Insurance 19,255 1
i

i

OSHA rgmt for blood borne pathogen training & immunization.

Page 2



REVENUE 22—Jun—92
AMENDMENTS PROPOSED
Increases (Decreases)
Amendment Amendment General Fund
Number Contingency
MCSO #29 Add $500,000 in revenue From Other Agencies/Video Imaging 0
MCSO #19 Add PUC Inspection Revenue of $26,325. 0
MCSO #18 Add $1,035 in revenue From Explorer Post 0
MCSO #17  Add Lt To SEDE/Forfeiture Unit—increase BWC by $83,759. 0
DLS 5 Recognizes and appropriates $3,795 new grant funding from 0
North Portland Enhancement Committee.
DES 19 Appropriates $9,770 in Oxbow revenues to Recreation Fund 0
to support rental activity.
DES 18 Increases revenue by $46,755 (Svc Reimb)for work on 0
non—Williamette bridges & transfers a blacksmith.
DCC6 Adds $100,000 in State funds for Parole Transition. 0
DCC5 Adds $400,000 grant for Drug Diversion Program . 3,344
DCC 4 Eliminates 1.0 FTE & transfers savings of $37,770 to Pro Svcs to (2,436)
fully fund Drug Testing & Evaluation contracts.
DCC3 Lowers carryover of CCA grant by $124,369 & deletes 2.0 (5,435)
FTE in Admin Svcs.
DA 7 Appropriates $200,157 in carryover forfelture revenue. 0
Adds 2.0 FTE, Deputy DA & OA2.
DA 6 Increases carryover for IMDP grant by $23,859 —increases 409
pass through payments to ROCN.
DA5 Adds $50,000 City of Portland revenue to suppport 0
Convention Center office.:
MCHD 4 Recognizes increased fees & donations, and increases 0

staff by 2.25 FTE.($127,388)

Page 1




REVENUE 22—-Jun—92
AMENDMENTS PROPOSED
‘ Increases (Decreases)
Amendment Amendment General Fund
Number Contingency
MCHD 8 Recognizes increase in revenues from REEP clients, and 0
accompanying expenditure increases.($626,412)
MCHD 9 Increase in STD grant by $38,939, adds 1.0 Hith Info Spec Sr. 0
MCHD 10 Decreases revenues & expenditures due to grant termination. 0
Loss of 1.0 FTE.(—$59,839)
MCHD 14 Recognizes increase revenues from Hooper Detox by $15,328 0
& offsetting expenditures.
MCHD 16 Miscellaneous changes to HIV in Women project. Decreases 5,667
grant by $4,813.
MCHD 17 Increases funding of NIDA grant for IV Drug Outreach Project. 6,508
MCHD 19 Recognizes revenues & expenditures by $25,000 to support 0
MHCC Head Start contract support.
MCHD 21 Reocognizes anticipated grant increase from Or Research 0
Institute. ($20,318)
DSS 12 Recognizes increased revenues & expenditures in ECDC of 0
$2,000.
DSS 13 Lowers State revenue & offseting expenditures in 0
Aging Svcs.(—$29,592)
DSS 15 Reflects cuts in State allocation & offsetting 0
expenditures in Aging Services.(—$18,881)
DSS 16 Reflects lowered State revenues & offseting 0
expenditures in Aging Services.(—24,046)
DSS 17 Recognizes increase in Title XIX & Genl fund match.($26,972) 2,969
DSS 21 Recognizes incresed revenue of $148,500 from City of 0
Portland for special sewer projects. '
DSS 33 Recognizes increased State Mental health Grant and 0

offsetting expenditures of $428,515

Page 2




REVENUE
AMENDMENTS PROPOSED

22—Jun-—-92

Increases (Decreases)

Amendment Amendment General Fund
Number Contingen
DSS 34 Recognizes increased State Mental health Grant and 0
offsetting expenditures of $1,867,821.
DSS 35 Increases Mental Health Grant by $44,207. Adds 1.0 FTE 0
Mtl Hith Consult
DSS 36 Recognizes increase in Mental Hith Grant with offsetting 0
expenditures in A&D operations.($216,454)
DSS 37 Recognizes increased revenues & expenditures in YPO 8
Contract budget. ($51,134)
DSS 39 Recognizes increased City Youth Employment revenue & 0
offsetting expenditures.($190,783)
DSS 40 Recognizes increased grant revenues & offsetting 21,692
expenditures of $328,392. Adds 1.0 Pgm Dev Tech.
0

DSS 43 Recognizes $60,000 in dedicated donations & offsetting
. expenditures for Youth Employment/Empowerment.

Page 3




Pass—through. Reclassify OA2 to OA Sr., & Pgm Dev Spec to
Pgm Dev Spec,Lead.

Page 1

TECHNICAL 22—-Jun—-92
AMENDMENTS PROPOSED
Increases (Decreases)
Amendment Amendment General Fund
Number Contingency
MCSO #28 Reclassify Two Positions in Services Branch 0
MCSO #27 Combine Police/Civil Records 0
MCSO #22 Increase Motor Pool for SEDE/Forfeitures 0
MCSO #12  Reclassify OA |l to Senior Fiscal Assistant 0
MCSO #10 Reclassify Invest Asst to Invest Tech in Special Investigatons. 0
DLS 6 Adjusts indirect cost rate for the Library. 0
DLS 2 Requests Library Contingency funds to augment the rental 0
of 10 copy machines. ($3,929)
- DES 21 Reclassification of 2 positions in A&T: Data Entry Op to a -0
Data Analyst, & a Data Analyst to a Sr. Data Analyst.
DES 17 Transfers $383,808 from Rentals object code to Service 0
Reimbursement to CLRF.(Portland building)
DES 16 Adjusts rental of Oregon Nat'l Building for A&T. (300,000)
DES 15 Corrects reclassification of Fleet Specialist approved 4/21/92. 0
DES 14 Reclassifies Fleet /Elec Mgr to Fleet/Support Sves Mgr 0
DCC7 Reclassifies 2 Corr Techs to Corr Tech Leads in Recog/Intake 0
NOND 29 Reclassifies Operations Supervisor in Purchasing to Operations 0
Administrator
NOND 30 Reclassifies Purchasing Agent to Purchasing Manager, Planning 0
& Budget Administrator to Planning & Budget Manager
DSS 41 Moves funds from Prof Svcs & Supplies in Juv Justice to 0




Page 2

TECHNICAL 22—Jun—92
AMENDMENTS PROPOSED
Increases (Decreases)
Amendment Amendment General Fund
Number Contingency
DSS 31 Deletes 1.0 FTE OA2, adds 1.0 FTE OA, Sr. in Regional Drug 0
Initiative budget.
DSS 32 Deletes 0.5 FTE Pgm Eval Spec, adds 0.5 FTE Pgm Dev Spec. 0
in Youth Dev Office
DSS 18 Changes Indirect Cost recovery rate for Aging Srvices. | 0
DSS 14 Increased mileage cost in Aging due to ONA contract changes. 0
MCHD 20 Changes Indirect Cost Recovery rate in Health. 0
DSS 30 Adds 0.5 FTE Comm Info Spec, deletes 0.2 FTE OA2. in A&D 0
Operations
DSS 22 Changes Indirect Cost recovery rate in Housing & Comm Svcs 0
DSS 29 Transfer support funds from Health to Family/School Mti 0
Hith.($8,950)
DSS 44 Changes Indirect Cost Recovery rate in Juvenile Justice. (6,139)
MCHD 7 Misc personnel changes in Primary Care. 0
MCHD 13 Converts REEP & ADC resources for speciality referrals to 0
0.5 Fiscal Assistant Sr.
DSS 28 Deletes 0.5 OA2, adds Case Mgmt Asst in Mtl Hith Partners Proj. 0
- DSS 19 Reclassifies a Fiscal Asistant to an OA Sr. in Hsg & Comm Svcs 0
DSS 20 Deletes 1.0 Hsg Rehab Spec & reclassifies 1.0 Hsg Rehab 2,132
Spec to Hsg Dev Spec in Hsg & Comm Svcs.
DSS 27 Corrects FTE’s in DD Operations & Case Mgmt. 0
Deletes Case Mgmt Asst, adds OA, Sr.
DSS 38 Changes Indirect Cost Recovery rate in Social Services. 0




CARRYOVER 22-Jun—92
AMENDMENTS PROPOSED
Increases (Decreases)
Amendment Amendment General Fund
Number Contingency
DES 35 Caryover of Building permit & Inspection agreements.($21,696) 0
NOND 25 Carries over Capital Equipment in Employee Svcs (5,395) 0
NOND 26 Carries over unspent balances in Special Appropriations 0
for A&T (163,337), D.A. (62,294), Fac. Mgmt. (18,009),
and Sheriff (91,942) computer apps & new development.
NOND 27 Carries over $15,000 FEMA grant in Emergency Mgmt for 514
facilitation of regional emergency mgmt discussion
NOND 28 Carries over $11,500 in Purchasing for M/WBE disparity study 0
(8,500) and Stores equipment (3,500)
NOND 31 Carries over $7,000 in Risk Mgmt to appraise library 0
books and photos
MCSO #11  Carryover $300,000 in Video Imaging $'s 0
DLS 4 Amends carryover of various revenue sources. ($177,600) 0
DES 32 Increase carryover in A&T Prof Svcs to fund training.($15,000) 0
DES 3t Adjust carryover in Transp. for in—process projects.($1,253,465) 0
DES 30 Reduce carryover of 3rd party financed funds—Mead 0
Bldg($65,673).
DES 29 Increases carryover in Fac Mgrht to fund contracts which carry 0
forward to fiscal year 1992—93.($89,721)
DES 28 Increases carryover in Parks Services by $51,974 to fund 0
projects approved by the BCC in April.
DES 27 Increases carryover in Parks Services by $15,000 to fund 0
completion of Chinook Landing gate.
DES 26 Increases carryover of Fleet funds by $139,700 for egpmt 0

ordered in FY91-92, but not yet received.

Page 1




but not yet delivered in Juvenile Justice Div,

Page 2

CARRYOVER 22—-Jun—92
AMENDMENTS PROPOSED
Increases (Decreases)
Amendment Amendment General Fund
Number Contingency
DES 25 Increases carryover of Property Mgmt funds by $80,000 to 0
replace St. Johns Branch Library septic system.
DES 24 Increases carryover of Property Mgmt funds by $50,000 for 0
fire, life safety & code required changes at D. E. Long.
DES 23 Increases carryover of Propert Mgmt funds by $9,000 for 0
mowing Edgefield property.
DES 22 Increases carryover of CIP funds by $418,142. 0
DES 20 Increases Cable TV Services budget by $2,110. 0
DA 4 Deletes carryover funds in Anti—gang program ($10,823) & 864
eliminates 1.0 FTE(Deputy DA)
MCHD 5 Increases carryover by $37,000 for equipment ordered, but not 0
received in FY1991-92. _
MCHD 15 Increases carryover to cover work—in—process at Jefferson 0
clinic.($24,500)
DSS 11 Carryover of Bequest revenues of $4,500 in Aging Services. 0
'DSS 23 Carryover $664,400 in Mental Health Grant 0
DSS 24 Carryover $147,082 in Mental Health Grant 0
DSS 25 Carryover of grants in A&D Operations.($36,010) (210)
DSS 26 Carryover of 3 separate grants totaling $54,300 in Youth Pgm. (471)
DSS 42 Carryforward of $9,485 for egpmt purchased in FY 91-92, 0




in Facility Management.

Page 1

PROGRAM 22—Jun—92
AMENDMENTS PROPOSED
Increases (Decreases)
Amendment Amendment General Fund
Number Contingency
NOND 32 Restores Fiscal Manager position to DSS Director’s Office (38,770)
MCHD 11 Recognizes increased Medicaid—HIV revenues and offsetting 0
expenditures of $200,977. County to reimburse OMAP for
State Match to Federal Funds.
MCHD 12 Recognizes increased Medicaid—Babies First revenues & 0
offsetting expenditures of $168,400. County to reimburse
OMAP for State match to Federal Funds.

- MCSO #26 Add Six Deputy Sheriffs (Court/Transport) (313,411)
MCSO #25 Add One Sergeant; Two Deputy Sheriffs to Rockwood SAT (198,762)
MCSO #24 Add Two Civil Deputies in Civil Process organiztion. (68,128)
MCSO #23 Add M&S to Adjust for COLA within various divisions. (205,119)
MCSO #21 Add Marine Board Revenue to River Patrol. (8,082)
MCSO #20 Audit Charges in Executive Admin organization. (2,000)
MCSO #16  Add Funding for Courthouse Jail (Jan—June) (171,159)
MCSO #15 Add $’s for Unfunded DP Specialist Position in Info Svcs (35,335)
MCSO #14 Add $’s for Unfunded Deputy Position in Transport Unit. (49,138)
MCSO #13 Restore Education & Training Cut in Executive Administration. (19,176)
MCSO #9  Accreditation Services for MCIJ, MCRC, MCDC. (4,000)
MCSO #8  Restore 40 Beds @ MCRC (431,139)
DLS 3 Requsts $24,408 Library Fund contingency to cover costs of 0

library jail service not funded by Inmate Welfare Comm.
DES 5 Requests Contingency funds to pay for facility rent increases (38,440)




PROGRAM
AMENDMENTS PROPOSED

22—Jun—92

Increases (Decreases)

Amendment Amendment General Fund
Number Contingency

DES 4 Replaces the boiler at the Ford building and the chiller (70,000)
in the Courthouse First year payment on COP’s.

DES 34 Funds County portion of |1-205/Milwaukie Preliminary (14,663)
Alternatives Analysis.

DES 33 Requests Contingency funds to pay for custodial services (37,000)
at Donald E. Long.

DCC8 Adds staffing for the Domestic Violence project. (81,883)

MCHD 6 Funds continuation of DNA testing program. (29,410)

MCHD 18 Increases revenues & expenditures from Insurance 19,255

Fund($425,492) to Health Speciality Care Clinics to satisfy

OSHA rgmt for blood borne pathogen training & immunization.

Page 2




ADDITIONAL/REVISED
AMENDMENTS PROPOSED

Amendment Amendment

26—Jun—92

Increases (Decreases)

General Fund

Number Contingency

HD 22 Provide $5,000 to Outside In needle exchange program to (5,000)

supplemet $20,000 private grant.

MCHD 23 Adds 0.5 Pgm Dev Spec funded by START revenue. 0

NOND 33 Appropriates $28,000 for Prof Svcs in County Counsel. 0
Legal services while County counsel is on leave.

DLS 7 Carryover $88,736 for paid periodical subscriptions to be 0

charged against 92—93 budget.

Page 1




ADDITIONAL/REVISED 26—Jun—92
AMENDMENTS PROPOSED
Increases (Decreases)
Amendment Amendment General Fund
Number Contingency
HD 22 Provide $5,000 to Outside In needle exchange program to (5,000)
supplemet $20,000 private grant.

MCHD 23 Adds 0.5 Pgm Dev Spec funded by START revenue. 0
NOND 33 Appropriates $28,000 for Prof Svcs in County Counsel. 0

Legal services while County counsel is on leave.
DLS 7 Carryover $88,736 for paid periodical subscriptions to be 0

charged against 92—93 budget.

Page 1




BUDGET AMENDMENTNO. D&% == ||

Date Proposed

Date Approved

... /Proposed By Aging Services Division - Jan Tucker

Dept Social Services Fund Federal/State Budget Pages

DSS -28 & DSS -32

Description of Amendment

Carryover remaining funds from the Bequest to be used for seniors’ emergencies.

In FY 92 these funds were budgeted in Organization 1750.

Personnel Changes -

Job Title FIE Base Fringe

Insurance Total

cvenue Impact

Carryover remaining Bequest funds from organization 1750 FY 92.

Organiz-  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency ation Revenue  (Decrease) Notes

156 010 1905 6827 4,500 Revenue carryover.
156 010 1905 6060 4,500 Special risk fund. Pass through.
Effect on fund CONTINGENCY § None.

Filename: BUDAMS.WO1




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DoS# (2 Date Proposed
Date Approved
Proposcd By Aging Services Division - Jan Tucker
Dept Social Services Fund Federal/State Budget Pages DSS -32
Description of Amendment
ECDC - Client Donations.
Program income.
Receipts in FY 92 plus anticipated FY 93 receipts.
Personnel Changes
Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Revenue Impact
Revenue Code 4017.
Organiz-  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency ation Revenue  (Decrease) Notes
156 010 1750 4017 2,000 Client Donations\Program Income.
156 010 1750 6060° 2,000 Supports transportation services.

Effect on fupd CONTINGENCY $

Filename: BUDAM15.WQ1



]

BUDGET AMENDMENTNO. D SS = |3 Date Proposed
Date Approved
i . posed By Aging Scrvices'Division - Jan Tucker
‘ Social Services Fund Federal/State Budget Pages DSS - 28,30

Dept

Description of Amendment

1. Central Personnel Expenses total reduction

2. State allocations of OAA Revenue will be lower than anticipated. Decrease in CGF due to fund shifts among

Approved Total:
Tech amendments:
Net Budget:

1,349,293

(29,592)

1,319,701

orgs. Increase in OPI due to carry over from 1st year of biennium to second.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Premium (1,254) (1,254)
Sr Fiscal Assistant Pos# 627 0.75 (15,833) (4,294) (3,575) (23,702)
Revenue Impact
Lower than anticipated State allocations have affected expenditures.
Net change (29,592)
L Organiz-  Object/ Increase

" Fund Agency ation Revenue (Decrease) Notes

156 010 1710 5100 (15,833)]  Base reduction .75 FTE StFA.

156 010 1710 5500 (4,294)]  Fringe reduction .75 FTE SrFA.

156 010 1710 5550 (3,575)] Insurance reduction .75 FTE SrFA.

156 010 1710 5400 (1,254)f  Reflects position reduction COLA.

156 010 1710 6050 2417 County supplements.

156 010 1710 6110 (1,000)f  Professional Services decrease.

156 010 1710 6120 (3,000)] Printing costs to be reduced.

156 010 1710 6230 (634)] Supplies.

156 010 1710 7100 (5,239  Indirect.

156 010 1710 7400 2,820 | Additional Mead Building rent.

ubtotal object: (29,592) i G
{Revenue Page 2}

E};cct on fund CONTINGENCY 3 None. O

Filename: BACENT.WQ1



BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. D3& % \3 oA 2 Page 2
< J
_Organiz- Object/ Increase
Fund Agency ation Revenue  (Decrease) Notes
i 156 010 1710 2064 (10,690)]  IIIB Federal

156 010 1710 2065 (15,000)) IIC-1

156 010 1710 2387 10,000 OPI State

156 010 1710 2609 5,288 XX

156 010 1710 7601 (19,190)]  County General Fund

. Subtotal Revenue: (29,592) . .

9920 7700 (5,239)]  General Fund Contingency

100 045 7420 6602 (5239)]  Service Reimbursement

400 050 7531 6520 (3,575) Insurance Fund

400 050 7040 6602 (3,575)]  Service Reimbusement/Insurance Fund
100 045 0105 7608 (19,190)|  General Fund Transfer

100 045 9920 7700 19,190 General Fund Contingency

Filename: BACENT.WQ1




BUDGET AMENDMENTNO. <S¢ & |4 Date Proposed

Date Approved
: : A
_-posed By Aging Services Division - Jan Tucker ‘gJ *
Fund General &
Dept Social Services Federal/State Budget Pages DSS -32,34
Description of Amendment
Nurses mileage shift to premium for Base car maintanance allowance per ONA contract.
“Personnel Changes
Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
1750 Premium 720 194 16 930
1910 Premivm 360 98 7 465
1980 Premium 360 97 8 465
Revenue Impact
No impact, shifts expenditures only.
; Organiz-  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency ation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
156 010 1750 5400 720 Half of four MDT Nurses car maintanance premium.
156 010 1750 5500 | . 194
156 010 1750 5550 16
156 010 1750 6330 (930)
156 010 1960 5400 360 One ONA Nurse car maintanance allowance.
156 010 1940 5500 98
156 010 1940 5550 7
156 010 1980 6330 ‘ (465)
100 010 1980 5400 360 ONA car maintenance.
100 010 1980 5500 97
100 010 1980 5550 8
100 010 1980 6330
Subtotak:
400 050 7531 6520 31 Insurance Fund
400 © 050 7040 6602 31| Insurance Fund /$62yice  RemBuls€iedT
Effect on fund CONTINGENCY § None.

Fitename: NURSES.WQ1



BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. SS = s Date Proposed
, Date Approved
..., J)posed By Aging Services Division - Jan Tucker
Dept Social Services Fund Federal/State Budget Pages DSS-32&33
Description of Amendment .
Similar to 1750 - Reflects cuts in State OAA allocations, fund shifts among ASD orgs.
Personnel Changes
Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Revenue Impact
Lower than anticipated State allocations have effected expenditures.
Net change (18,881)
(. i Organiz-  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency ation Revenue  (Decrease) Notes
156 010 1900 6050 (24,029)]  Supplement
156 010 1900 6230 (348)]  Supplies
156 010 1900 7100 5,496 Indirect
(18,881
(20394)] 11-B
156 010 1900 2387 9,756 OPI1
156 010 1900 2609 9,427 Title XIX
156 010 1900 7601 (17,670){ County General Fund
(18,881)
5,496 General Fund Contingency
100 045 7420 | 6602 5,496 Service Reimbursement
100 045 0105 7608 (17,670);  General Fund Transfer
100 045 9920 7700 17,670 General Fund Contingency
Effect on fund CONTINGENCY § O

Filename: BALTC.WQ1



BUDGET AMENDMENTNO. 5% = |l Daterroposea

Date Approved

T

Josed By Aging Services Division - Jan Tucker

Dept Social Services Fund Federal/State Budget Pages DSS -28,30,32
Description of Amendment

1. Organization 1750 expenditure reductions:

Approved Total: 4,410,827
Tech amendments: (24,046)
Net Budget: 4,386,781

2. Community Services (Organization 1750) Revenue OAA allocations from state will be lower than requested.
XIX allocations higher. USDA will be higher see expenditure section. Increase in CGF due to fund shifts

between organizations.

“Personnel Changes
Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Premiuvm for COLA (1,047) _ (1,047)
Prog Dev Specialist Pos# 205 0.65 (20,358) (5,264) (1,918) (27,540)
Revenue Impact
Lower than anticipated State allocations have affected expenditures.
Net change: (24,046)
'i . Organiz-  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency ation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
156 010 1750 5100 (20,358)]  Base reduction .65 PDS.
156 010 1750 5400 (1,047)]  Reduction in Premium for COLA.
156 010 1750 5500 (5,264)}  Fringe reduction .65 PDS.
156 010 1750 5550 (1,918)]  Insurance reduction .65 PDS.
156 010 1750 6050 21,612 County supplement.
156 010 1750 6060 (8,632)]  Pass through.
156 010 1750 6120 (1,000)]  Printing.
156 010 1750 6200 (500)]  Postage.
156 010 1750 6320 (700)f  Conferences.
156 010 1750 7100 (6,239)] Indirect.
Subtotal object: (24,046
{Revenue on Page 2}

Effect on fund CONTINGENCY §$ O

Filename: BACSU.WQ1



Dag

BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. = \b iy & 2 Page 2
. Organiz- Object/ Increase
Fund Agency ation Revenue  (Decrease) Notes
156 010 1750 2063 (23,402)] 1D
156 010 1750 2064 (116,436)] 1B
156 010 1750 2065 (10,995)] MIIC-1
156 010 1750 2066 4,179 icC-2
156 010 1750 2069 39,321 USDA
156 010 1750 2212 (1,600)] IIIG
156 010 1750 2387 2 OPI
156 010 1750 2399 (2)) OPI-A
156 010 1750 2609 48027 | XIX
156 010 1750 7601 36,860 CGF
Subtotal Revenue: (24,046
100 045 9920 7700 (6,239)]  General Fund Contingency
100 045 7420 6602 (6,239)] Service Reimbursement
400 050 7531 6520 (1,918)f Insurance Fund
. 400 050 7040 6602 (1,918)f  Service Reimbursement/Insurance Fund
100 045 0105 7608 36,860 General Fund Transfer
100 045 9920 7700 (36,860 General Fund Contingency

Filename: BACSU.WQ1




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. j%% = |7 Date Proposed

Date Approved

.+ posed By Aging Services Division - Jan Tucker

Dept Social Services Fund Federal/State Budget Pages DSS -31,34
Description of Amendment

1. Reflects increase in General Fund contributions for XIX Match, due to increase in program fees.
2. Revenue increase:

Service reimburs.: 15,707
License fees: 4,000
Other program fees: 9,800
CGF: (2,535)
Total: 26,972

Also increases XIX Match. _ L
Additional revenue to be expended in support of increased numbers of licensed Adult Foster care homes.

Personncl Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Office Assistant 2 0.50 13,168
Revenue Impact

1. Increase in Title XIX.
2. Increases fees, revenue codes 3010 and 6013, and CGF and service reimbursements through XIX Match.

f\ \ Organiz-  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency ation Revenue  (Decrease) Notes
156 010 1706 6050 356 County Supplement.
156 010 1706 7100 2,969 Indirect.
156 010 1706 7500 15,707 Other internal services.

19,032 f

156 010 1706 2609 16,497

156 010 1706 7601 2,535
- Subtotal Revenue: 19,032
100 010 1980 5100 ~ 9423| Base 0A2.5FTE
100 010 1980 5500 2,400 |  Fringe OA2 .5 FTE
100 010 | 180 5550 1345 | Insurance OA2 5 FTE
100 010 1980 6050 7068 |  Supplement increase.
100 010 1980 6110 1,536 Professional Services. ’
100 010 1980 7300 1,200 Parking for reserved Motor Pool car.
100 010 - 1980 8400 4,000
Subtotal Object: 26972
l\ -
Effect on fund CONTINGENCY $ 3 24904 ene.

Filename: INDACHL.WQ1




BUDGET AMENDMENTNO. V%% += ] cwee 7 Page 2
\ o
_Organiz- Object/ Increase
Fund Agency ation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100 010 1980 3010 4,000 Increase license fee revenue.
100 010 1980 6013 9,800 Increase in other Program fees.
100 010 1980 6602 15,707 Increase in Service reimbursement.
%'ZGE’J—W— 7601 (2595)
S Subtotal Revenue: 26,972
100 045 9920 7700 2,969 General Fund Contingency
100 045 7420 6602 2,969 Service Reimbursement
100 045 0105 7608 2,535 General Fund Transfer
100 045 9920 7700 (2,535)]  General Fund Contingency
400 050 7040 6520 1,345 Insurance Fund
400 050 7531 6602 1,345 Insurance Fund
100 045 9920 7700 2,535 General Fund Contingency

Filename: INDACHLWQ1




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DSS # 18

Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By Aging

Dept Social Services

Fund Federal Stare

Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

Reduces indirect to 11.6%

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
£
i
Revenue Impact
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
156 010 1700 7100 (577,947 )indirect
100 010 0105 7608 (577,947)General Fund transfer
156 010 1700 7601 (577,947)General Fd transfer/rev
100 045 7420 6602 (577,94 7)service reimbur
Effect on CONTINGENCY 0




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DSS # 19

Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By Housing & Community Services

Dept Social Services Fund Federal State

Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

Changes job title and class

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

(Fiscal Assistant Senior) 1 -21321 -5782 —-4774 —31877
Office Assistant Senior 1 21321 5782 4774 31877
{

Revenue Impact

Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
156 010 1730

Effect on CONTINGENCY




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DSS # 20

Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By

Housing and Community Services

Dept Social Services

Fund

Federal State

Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

Reduction in Housing Rehabilitation Specialist Staff (1.92) due to decreased funding

and change in workplan activities for FY 93. The reduced staffing is offset with

addition of 1 FTE Housing Development Specialist to carry out revised workplan activities.
Housing Rehab Spec JCN 079

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total ,
Housing Rehab Spec (2) (65,775) (17,839) (9,497) (93,111)
Housing Devel Spec 1 34,744 9,423 6,556 50,723

(31,031) (8,416) (2,941) (42,388}
{ tevenue Impact
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
156 010 5400 5100 (31,031)
156 010 5400 5500 (8,416
156 010 5400 5550 (2,941)
—42388 sub—tot PS
156 010 5400 7100 (8,007}
156 010 5400 7601 (5,875)
156 010 5400 2020 (44,520)
400 040 7531 6520 (2,941)
400 050 7040 6602 (2,941)
100 045 9120 7700 (2,132}
100 010 0102 7608 (5,875)
100 045 7420 6602 (8,007)
[ /‘.
Effect on CONTINGENCY (2,132)




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DSS # 21

Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By

Dept

Social Services

Housing and Community Services

Fund

Federal State

Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

Increases City funds for special sewer projects

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Revenue Impact
Organi—  Object/ Increase
- Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
- 156 010 5400 6060 148,500
156 010 5400 7100 1,040
156 010 5400 2022 148,500 CDBG
156 010 5400 7601 1,040
156 010 1730 6060 142,860
156 010 1730 7100 1000
156 010 1730 2071 24,045 CSBG
156 010 1730 2077 57,000 PVE
156 010 1730 2094 9855 HUD ESPG
156 010 1730 2116 —3000 SAFAH
156 010 1730 2335 120000 EAH
156 010 1730 2719 25500 |City Emerg
156 010 1730 6822 —90540 Better Homes
156 010 1730 7601 1,000
100 045 7420 6602 2,040
100 010 0102 7608 2,040
Effect on CONTINGENCY 0




Date Proposed

BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DSS # 22

Date Approved

Proposed By Housing & Community Services

Dept Fund Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

Reduces indirect to 11.6%

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
(J
Revenue Impact
Organi—  Object/ Increase

Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
156 010 5400 7100 (31,030)indirect
156 010 1730 7100 (91,660)indirect
100 010 0102 7608 (122,690)Gen fd transfer
156 010 0130 7601 (122,690)Gen fd transfer/rev
100 045 7420 6602 (122,690)serv reimburse

L

Effect on CONTINGENCY




SSD Amend
_Amend# type Program

Social Services Division
FY 92-93
Techinical Amendments
By Amendment Type

Description

Contingency
Inc(Dec)

ADMIN1 C/O Admin
“

PPL 7| CIO OCAMHS
AD1 Z( C/O A&D

YPO2 Zb C/O YPO
DDI1 27 TECH DD
PP2 £& TECH OCAMHS
FSMHP1 771ECH 6CAMI{S
AD3 4O TECH A&D
AD4 3\ TECH A&D
{1;01 22 TECH YPO
DD2 =333 REV DD
MED1 3} REV MED

EPSDT1 25REV OCAMHS
AD2 [) REV A&D

YPO3 37 REV YPO

Carryover of $664,400 SMHG funds via 9193 biennial
agreement

Partner’s Project Carryover of $147,082 to Pass Through

Carry over of SMHG Prevention funds $2,500, CSD project
$3,300 and Primary Care Substance Abuse $ 30,210

Carryover of Child Care Block Grant and
Juvenile Services Funds. Net increase $54,300

Adjusts DD Operation & Case Mgmt to reflect actual
staffing due to new hires and reclasses. Net change $0.

Adj's Partners Staffing to reflect actual pfogram need
Net change $0.

Receipt of payment from Health Dept for
services provided to Fiscal/Data unit by
OCAMHS clerical staff of $8,000.

Adjustment for staffing of DUII victims panel. $0 net change.

Adjusts RDI staffing to reflect recent reclassification and
increased Motor Pool use. Add’l RDI revenue $4,977

Adjusts YPO operations to reflect staffing
needed for current work load. Net change $0.

Increases DD SMHG revenues through
amendment #19 by $428,515

Increases MED SMHG revenues through
amendment # 19 by $1,867,821

Increases SMHC for State Hospital Liaison by $44,207

Increased revenue from SMHG of $216,454
through amendment #19

Revenue adjustments in YPO contracts
increase a net of $51,134

2 o

$0

$0
$210

$471
0
50
0
0
0
50
50
0

$0
$0

$8




.-

BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. () SS + 23 Date Proposed

Date Approved

~ Proposed By Clark

Dept DSS Fund 156 Budget Pages DSS - 10

Description of Amendment

Projected carryover of $664,400 State Mental Health Grant funds from FY 91-92to FY 92-93.
Funding is available via a FY 9193 biennial agreement with the State Mental Health Division and it
is necessary to carry these funds over in the County budget to the new fiscal year.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

( 'Revenue Impact

Increase State Mental Health Grant Carryéver $664,400
Increase County General Fund Indirect Support $4,651
Increase Svs Reimbursment F/S Fund to General Fund $4,651
Orgapi— Object/ Iocrease
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
[ 156 010 1100 6060 445,400 Pass Through
156 010 1100 7100 3,118 [Indirect Costs (.7%)
156 010 1215 6060 50,000 [Pass Through
156 010 1215 7100 350 [Indirect Costs (.7%)
156 010 1270 - 6060 69,000 [Pass Through
156 010 1270 7100 483 lindirect Costs (.7%)
156 010 1305 6060 50,000 Pass Through
156 010 1305 7100 350 [Indirect Costs (.7%)
156 010 1415 6060 50,000 [Pass Through

3

Bafect on CONTINGENCY 0




-

DSS w23

BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. Page 2
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agpgency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
I 156 010 - 1415 7100 350 [ Indirect Costs (.7%)
v 100 010 0104 7608 4,651 | Cash Transfer
REVENUE
156 010 1100 2607 445,400 | SMHG Carryover
156 010 1100 7601 3,118 | CGF
156 010 1215 2607 50,000 | SMHG Carryover
156 010 1215 7601 350 | CGF
156 010 1270 2607 69,000 | SMHG Carryover
156 010 1270 7601 483 |CGF
156 010 1305 2607 50,000 | SMHG Carryover
156 010 1305 7601 350{CGF
156 010 1415 - 2607 50,000 | SMHG Carryover
156 010 1415 7601 350{CGF
100 045 7410 6602 4,651 Svs Reim F/Sto GF

I:dmLMerqgeZ




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. JDQS ’Ijh ‘7-—\_\ Date Proposed

Date Approved

: Aroposed By Edmondson

Dept DSS Fund 156 Budget Pages DSS - 15,16

Description of Amendment

Partner’s Project estimated carryover of Pass Through Contract funds:

RW1 Partners Project $107,600
RWIJ/NIMH Grant $39,482
$147,082

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

¢ “Revenue Impact

I.orease State Mental Health Grant Carryover - $147,082
Increase County General Fund Indirect Support $1,030
Increase Service Reimbursement Fed/State to General Fund $1,030
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes

156 010 1361 6060 147,082 [Pass Through

156 010 1361 . 7100 1,030 [ndirect

100 010 0104 7608 1,030 Cash Transfer

REVENUE

156 010 1361 2607 147,082 SMHG Carryover

156 010 1361 7601 1,030 CGF

100 045 7410 6602 1,030 Svs Reim F/Sto GF
PP1a43

B _:ct on CONTINGENCY 0



BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. ()85 = <% Date Proposed

Date Approved

~ Proposed By "~ Jaeger

Dept DSS Fund 156 Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

Adjusts the A&D Operations and Contracts budgets to reflect carryover revenue from the State
Mental Health Grant (A&D 70 Prevention), CSD project and Primary Care Susbstance Abuse.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

Revenue Impact

{ ~‘rease State Mental Health Grant Carryover $2,500
Iucrease CSD Project Carryover $3,300
Increase Primary Care/Substance Abuse $30,210
Increase County General Fund Indirect Support $1,096
Increase Service Reimbursement Fed/State to General Fund $1,306
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
156 010 1410 6110 3,300 [Professional Services
156 010 1410 6310 2,500 Education & Training
156 010 1410 7100 1,096 Indirect Costs ( 18.89%)
156 010 1415 6060 30,000 Pass Through
156 010 1415 7100 ' 210 [Indirect Costs (.7%)
100 010 0104 7608 1,096 Cash Transfer
100 045 9120 7700 ' 210 Contingency
___|REVENUE
156 010 1410 2607 2,500 SMHG Carryover
e 3

b.iect on CONTINGENCY $210




BUDGET AMENDMENT No. [JSS # 257

- -

Page Z
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Apency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
| 156 010" 1410 2315 3,300 CSD Project
156 010 1410 7601 1,096 | CGF
156 010 1415 2048 30,210 | Primary Care/Sustance Abuse
100 045 7410 6602 1,306 | Svs Reim F/S to GF

adl.wke Page 2




BUDGET AMENDMENT NG, XS 520

Date rroposed

Date Approved

\

Proposed By Morrissey

Dept DSS Fund

156

Budget Pages DSS - 19 20

Description of Amendment

Adjusts YPO Operations and Contracts Budgets to reflect anticipated carryover:

Child Care Block Grant funds $16,251
Juvenile Services Funds for services to at —risk middle school youth $35,000
JJAC - Minority Initiative Project $3.049
‘ $54,500
Personnel Changes
Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
(L
Revenue Impact
Increase Child Care Block Grant $16,251
Increase Juvenile Services $35,000
Increases Juvenile Justice Advisory Comm $3,049
Increases service reimbursement F/S fund to GF $471
Organi— Object/ Increase
Fund Apgency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
156 010 1502 6110 2,194 Prof Svs
156 010 1502 7100 ~ 110 I ndirect Costs
156 010 1505 6060 © 51,635 [Pass Through
156 010 1505 7100 361 Indirect costs
100 045 9120 7700 471 Contingency
REVENUE
156 010 1502 2110 2,304 CCBG
{_. 156 010 1505 2110 13,947 CCBG .
156 010 1505 2312 35,000 OCCYSC-JSA
ypo2wi3
Effect on CONTINGENCY $471




s 2.6

BYBGET AMENDMENT NO. Page 2
Organi— Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
156 010 1505 2104 3,049 | JJAC
- 100 045 7410 6602 471 |Svs Reim F/S to GF
YPO2wk3 page?




BUDGET AMENDMENT No. PSS 27 Date Proposed

Date Approved

?roposed By . Adams

DSS 156

Description of Amendment

Fund Budget PagesDSS~-10,12

Dept

Technical adjustments of DD Operations and DD Case Mangement budgets to reflect actual
- staffing for FY 92-93.

Personnc! Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Comm Svs Admin(1210) N/A $4,093 $760 $158 $5,011
Office Asst 2 (1270) N/A ($1,566) ($2,082 ($226) ($3,874)
Case Mgr 2 (1270) N/A ($1,591) $5,493 $1,445 $5,347
Case Mgmt Asst (1270) (1.00 (818,770 ($5,091) ($6,101) ($29,962)
Office Asst/Sr (1270) 1.00 $22,911 $6,214 $6,050 $35,175
T e o e I
Total 0.00 $5,077 $5,294 $1,326 $11,697 |

Revenue Impact

Increases Service Reimbursement Fed/State fund to Insurance Fund $1,326

Organi—  Object/ Iocrease
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes

156 010 1210 5100 4,093 Permanent

156 010 1210 5500 760 Fringe

156 010 1210 5550 158 Insurance

156 010 1210 6120 (1,173)Printing

156 010 1210 6230 (,000¥Supplies

156 010 1210 6310 (1,000)Education & Training

156 010 1210 6330 (1,838)L.ocal Travel
'y _

156 | 010 1270 5100 984 Permanent
ddlwk3
Effect on CONTINGENCY 0




BURULY AMENDMBEND NU. §)SS 4 2

yage 1L

Organi— Object/ Iacrease
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
156 010 1270 5500 4,534 | Fringe
B 156 010 - 1270 5550 1,168 | Insurance
o156 010 1270 6110 (3,000) Prof Svs
156 010 1270 6230 (1,686} Supplies
156 010 1270 6310 (2,000) Education & Training
400 040 7531 6520 1,326 | Insurance
REVENUE
400 040 7531 6602 1,326 | Svs Reim F/S to Ins Fund
dd1wk3 Py2

AN
AN




Date Approved

. ..ioposed By Edmondson

Dept DSS Fund 156 Budget Pages DSS - 1516

Description of Amendment
Technical adjustment of Partners Project staff positions to reflect actual staffing.

BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. [)SS  # 29 Date Proposed
\
|

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Office Asst. 2 0.50 $9,073 $2,461 $2,037 $13,571
Case Mgmt Asst (0.50 ($9,073 (82,461 ($2,037 ($13,571
Net Change 0 0 0 0 0{

, Revenue Impact

R

None

Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes

ppluk3

E _.cton CONTINGENCY 0




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DQS 2.9 Date Proposed

Date Approved

. “roposed By " Edmondson

Dept DSS Fund ’ 156 Budget Pages DSS - 16

Description of Amendment

Technical amendment to reflect receipt of payment for staff support functions provided by OCAMHS
clerical staff to the Health Department Fiscal/Data unit located on the 7th floor of the Gill Building.

County General Funds of $8,000 is transferred from the Health Department Org 0890 to
OCAMHS Org 1375 as part of the agreement.

Personnel Changes

Job Title : FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

1
N/A

I
H
4

s
"~ Revenue Impact

Increases County General Fund Cash Transfer Org 1375 $8,950
Decreased County General Fund Cash Transfer Org 0890 ($8,634)
Increases Service Reimbursement Fed/State fund to General Fund $316
Increases Service Reimbursement Fed/State fund to Insurance Fund $23
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes

156 010 1375 5200 1,275 Temporary

156 010 1375 5500 102 [Fringe

156 010 1375 5550 23 [nsurance

156 010 1375 6120 2,231 Printing

156 - 010 1375 6180 500 Repair & Maintenance

156 010 . 1375 6230 900 Supplies ,

156 010 1375 7100 950 [[ndirect Costs (18.89%)

156 010 1375 8400 2,969 Equipment

8,950 [Total Org 1375 B

Syl W3

Effect on CONTINGENCY 0




3R VERIVESN Qs T/ I VILN VIL/ S VILE SRS § VN [ 4’_,_“ LA GEL 4L

Organi— Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes

156 015 0890 6230 (8,000) Supplies

156 015 . 0890 7100 (634) Indirect Costs (7.92%)
N (8,634) Org 0890 total

100 010 0104 7608 8,950 | Cash Transfer (SSD)

100 015 0103 7608 (8,634) Cash Transfer (HD)

400 040 7531 6520 23 [Insurance

REVENUE

156 010 1375 7601 8,950 | CGF (SSD)

156 015 0890 7601 (8,634) CGF (Health)

100 045 7410 6602 316 |Svs Reim F/S to GF

400 040 7531 6602 - 23|Svs Reim F/S to Ins Fund

fsmhp1l.wk3 pape 2




RUDGET AMENDMENT NQ.

NS5  # 30

Date Prapased

Date Approved

. .roposed By

Dept DSS

Jaeger

Fund

156

Budget Pages

DSS - 17

Description of Amendment

Adjusts the A&D Operations budget to reflect staffing of the DUII victims panel. The program had
originally intended to contract the coordination of the panel to an agency, but has decided to continue
to staff the panel with a .50FTE Community Info Specialist. This amendment also reduces an Office
Assistant 2 from 1.0 FTE to .80 FTE to reflect actual staffing.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Comm Info Spec. 0.50 $11,630 $3,154 $2,332 $17,116
Office Asst 2 (0.20) ($3,624 ($1,094) ($111) ($4,829)
Total 0.30 $8,006 $2,060 $2,221 $12,287
(
“..-Revenue Impact
Increase Service Reimbursement Fed/State to Insurance Fund $2,221
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
156 010 1410 5100 8,006 Permanent
156 010 1410 5500 2,060 [Fringe
156 010 1410 5550 2,221 {lnsurance
156 010 1410 6110 (12,287 )Professional Svs
400 040 7531 6520 2,221 [Insurance
» REVENUE
400 040 7531 6602 2,221 Svs Reim F/S fund to Ins Fund
L.
ad3wk3
Effect on CONTINGENCY $0

|
o



BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. (DSS H '3\ Date Proposed
Date Approved

Proposed By © Jaeger

Dept DSS Fund 156 Budget Pages DSS - 18

Description of Amendment" '

Adjusts the A&D Regional Drug Initiative (RDI) budget to reflect position reclassification effective
during FY 91-92 and increase motor pool usage based on current need.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Office Asst 2 (1.00 ($21,131 (85,731 ($6,994 (833,856
Office Asst/ Senior 1.00 $22,189 $6,018 $7,026 $35,233
Total 0.00 $1,058 $287 $32 $1,377]
¢/ “Revenue Impact
ucrease RDI funding via City of Portland $4,977 |
Increase County General Fund Indirect Support $940 |
Increase Service Reimbursement Fed/State to General Fund - $940 |
Increase Service Reimbursement Fed/State to Insurance Fund $32 :
Increase Service Reimbursement Fed/State to Fleet Fund $3,600
Organi—~  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes

156 | 010 1412 5100 1,058 [Permanent

156 010 1412 5500 L 287 Fringe

156 010 1412 5550 32 [nsurance

156 010 1412 7100 940 [Indirect Costs (18.89%)

156 010 1412 7300 3,600 Motor Pool

100 010 0104 7608 940 Cash Transfer

400 040 7531 6520 32 [nsurance

401 030 5920 6230 3,600 Motor Pool
! REVENUE
Effect on CONTINGENCY $0




S o 3)

BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. Page 2
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes

R 156 010 - 1412 2102 4,977 | RDI via City of Portland
- 156 010 1412 7601 940 | CGF

100 045 7410 6602 940 | Svs Reim F/S to GF

400 040 7531 6602 32|Svs Reim F/S to Ins Fund

401 030 5920 6602 3,600 | Svs Reim F/S to Fleet Fund

ad4.wk3 pape 2




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DS9S & 32 Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By - Morrissey

Dept DSS Fund 156 Budget Pages DSS - 19, 20

Description of Amendment

This amendment adjusts staff positions in the Youth Program Office to reflect current work
responsibilites. Creates .50 FTE PDS to assist with increasing number of prevention programs;
reduces .50 FTE Evaluation Spec position.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
PDS 0.50 $13,739 $1,102 $2,395 $17,236
Prog Eval Spec (0.50 (816,221} ($5,090) $1,781 ($19,530)
Total 0 (82,482} ($3,938) $4,176 ($2,294)

Revenue Impact

Increases Svs Reimbursement F/S to Insurance Fund , $4,176
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes

156 010 1502 5100 (2,482iPerrnanent

156 010 1502 5500 (3,988}Fringe

156 010 1502 5550 4,176 [nsurance

156 010 1502 6310 2,294 Education & Training

400 040 7531 6520 4,176 [lnsurance

REVENUE

400 040 7531 6602 4,176 Svs Reim F/S to Ins Fund

o3

Effect on CONTINGENCY $0 B




BUDGET AMENDMENT NOo. )55 4 33 Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By Adams

Dept DSS Fund 156 Buadget Pages DSS - 11

Description of Amendment
Adjusts the DD Contracts budget to reflect increased revenue from the State Mental Health Grant
through amendment #19. Increased services are :

DD40 Activity Center $188,268
DD43 Supported Employment $1,433
DD45 Nursing Home Services $17,913
DD47 Semi-Independent Living $24,288
DD48 Case Management ($3,121)
DD50 Residential Facilities $158,735
DD53 Employ. Transportation $40,999
$428,515

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

Revenue Impact

Increase State Mental Health Grant $428,515
Increase County General Fund Indirect Support $2,432
Increase Service Reimbursement Fed/State to General Fund $2,432
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decreasc) Notes
156 010 1215 6060 431,636 [Pass Through
156 010 1215 7100 3,021 [ndirect
156 010 1270 6110 (3,121)Professional Services
156 010 1270 7100 (590)Indirect
100 010 0104 7608 2,432 Cash Transfer
REVENUE
156 010 1215 2605 431,636 State Mental Health Grant
156 010 1215 7601 3,021 CGF
é;_--* . 156 010 1270 2605 (3,121State Mental Health Grant

DDZwk3

Effect on CONTINGENCY 0




Nes w

35

" BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. Page 2
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
156 010 1270 7601 (590) CGF
100 045 7410 6602 2,432 |Svs Reim F/S to GF

DDZwk3 page 2




RUDGET AMENDMENT No. D SS 34 Date Proposed

Date Approved

" Proposed By Surface

Dept DSS Fund 156 Budget Pages DSS - 13

Description of Amendmen(

Adjusts the MED Contracts budget to reflect increased revenue from the State Mental Health Grant
through amendment #19. Increased services are :

MHS20 Adult Services $1,572,757
MHS20 365 Plan $68,800
MHS28 Residential Care Facilities $38,001
MHS30 PSRB _ $8,448
MHS37 Special Care Facility $44,999
MHS37 Muliti— Disp. Team $104,329
MHS38 Supported Employment $22,987
MHS39 PATH $7,.500

$1,867,821

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

Revenue Impact

Increase State Mental Health Grant $1,867,821
Increase County General Fund Indirect Support $13,075
Increase Service Reimbursement Fed/State to General Fund $13,075
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation , Revenue (Decrease) Notes

156 010 1305 6060 1,867,821 [Pass Through

156 010 | 1305 7100 13,075 Indirect

100 010 0104 7608 13,075 Cash Transfer

REVENUE

L 156 010 1305 2605 1,867,821 State Mental Health Grant

156 010 1305 7601 13,075 CGF o

100 045 7410 6602 13,075 Svs Reim F/S to GF
MED1.wi3

Effect on CONTINGENCY 0




" BUDGET AMENDMENT No. &5 4+ 27

Date Prapaced

Date Approved

coposed By

Dept DSS

Edmondson

Fund

156

Budget Pages DSS - 15

Description of Amendment
Increases revenue from the State Mental Health Grant to fund a Mental Health Consultant to
authorize extended hospital stays for children and adolescents who receive Medicaid benefits.
This person also develops plans of care for these children and acts as a liaison to the State Hospital
and CSD to coordinate services. This position was added via amendment #15 to the SMHG
in May 1992, this amendment adds the position to the FY 92—93 budget.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
M H Consultant 1.00 $30,439 $5,716 $5,472 $41,627
-~Revenue Impact
l{ncrease State Mental Health Grant $44,207
Increase County General Fund Indirect Support $8,351
Increase Service Reimbursement Fed/State to General Fund $8,351
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
156 010 1365 5100 30,439 [Permanent
156 010 1365 5500 5,716 Fringe
156 010 1365 5550 5,472 [[nsurance
156 010 1365 6230 1,448 Supplies
156 010 1365 6310 250 Education & Training
156 010 1365 7100 8,351 [Indirect Costs( 18.89%)
156 010 1365 7150 472 Telephone
156 010 1365 7300 410 Motor Pool _
eprl wk3
E _ect on CONTINGENCY 0




- BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. __ [)8S 4 25 Page 2

Organi~  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
- 100 010 - 0104 7608 8,351 | Cash Transfer
L1400 040 7531 6520 5,472 | Insurance
402 040 7990 6140 472 [ Telephone
401 030 5920 6230 410 | Motor Pool
REVENUE
156 010 1365 2605 44,207 | State Mental Health Grant
156 010 1365 7601 8,351 |CGF
100 045 7410 6602 8,351 |Svs Reim F/Sto GF
400 040 7531 6602 | 5,472 |Svs Reim F/S to Ins Fund
402 040 - 7990 6602 472 |Svs Reim F/S to Tele Fund
401 030 5920 6602 410|Svs Reim F/S to Fleet Fund

epaci] wk3 Page 2

P
\



BUDGET AMENDMENT NO.

DS # Bb

Date Proposed

Date Approved

Propdsed By

Dept

DSS

Jaeger

Fund 156

Budget Pages DSS - 17 19

Description of Amendment

Adjusts the A&D Operations and Contracts budgets to reflect increased revenue from the State
Mental Health Grant through amendment #19. Service changes include:

Org 1410  AD70 Prevention $46,585
Org 1415 AD61 Alcohol Residential $2,487
AD62 Drug Residential (88,598)
AD64 Alcohol Qutpatient $28,611
ADG65 Drug Outpatient $100,289
ADl64 Alcohol ELA $47,080
Total Change $216,454
Personnel Changes
Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Revenue Impact
Increase State Mental Health Grant $216,454
Increase County General Fund Indirect Support $9,989
Increase Service Reimbursement Fed/State to General Fund $9,989
Organi—~  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
156 010 1410 6110 46,585 Professional Services
156 010 1410 7100 8,800 I ndirect Costs ( 18.89%)
156 010 1415 6060 169,869 Pass Through
156 010 1415 7100 1,189 [Indirect Costs (.7%)
100 010 0104 7608 9,989 (Cash Transfer
REVENUE
156 010 1410 2605 46,585 SMHG
156 010 1410 7601 8,800 CGF
ad2wk3
Effect on CONTINGENCY $0




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO.

DSS & 30

Page 2
Organi— Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
156 010 1415 2605 169,869 | SMHG
156 010 1415 7601 1,189 Svs Reim F/S to GF
100 045 7410 6602 9,989 | Svs Reim F/Sto GF

ad2wk3 page2




BULGET AMENDMENT No. JSS 48 37 Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By Morrissey

;

Dept DSS Fund 156 Budget Pages DSS - 20

Description of Amendment

Adjusts YPO Contracts Budget to reflect increased revenue to provide contracted services.
Funding sources include:

City of Portland — Outside In $50,000
OCCYSC - Juvenile Justice Advisory Comm $25,849
OCCYSC ~ CASA ($24,500)
Child Care Block Grant (8215

$51,134

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

; - Revenue Impact
t

* «ncrease City of Portland $50,000
Increase OCCYSC - Juvenile Justice Advisory Comm $25,849
Increase OCCYSC —~ CASA (824,500)
Decrease Child Care Block Grant - (8215)
Increase County GF Indirect Support $350
Increase Svs Reimbursement F/S to GF $358

Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes

156 010 1505 6060 51,126 [Pass Through

156 010 1505 7100 358 Indirect Costs

100 010 0104 7608 350 Cash Transfer

100 045 9120 7700 8 Contingency

REVENUE
156 010 1505 2104 25,489 OCCYSC - JJAC
| 156 010 1505 2110 (215XCCBG
“ 156 010 1505 2313 (24,50000CCYSC - CASA
B3

Effect on CONTINGENCY $3




BULGET AMENDMENT NOo. )55 £+ 37/

Page 2
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
‘ 156 010 1505 2100 50,000 City of Portland
156 010 1505 7601 350 CGF
100 045 7410 6602 358 | Svs Reim F/S to GF

P
i .

YPOZwK3 page?

-~




MENDMENT No. DSS = 39 Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By Smith

__Dept DSS Fund 156 Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

Adjustment of Indirect Costs from proposed rate of 18.89% to revised rate of 11.60%

Persoonel Changes

Job Title A FTE _ Base Fring_;e Iosurance Total

Revenue Impact

ey

Decreases County General Fund Cash Transler ($539,106)
Decreases Service Reimbursement F/S to GF ($539,106)
Organi—  Object/ Increase
___Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
156 010 1000 7100 (539.106)Indirect Costs
100 010 0104 7608 ~(539,106)Cash Transfer
,_ REVENUES
156 010 1000 7601 (539,106)County General Fund
100 045 7410 6602 i (539,106)Svs Reim F/Sto GF
i/ ! TN IS LTI -.__.

| Sy s

indtech.wk3




1 UDGET AMENDMENT No. DSS +: 39

DATE PROPOSED
DATE APPROVED

1.

Budget Pages: DSS 55,58
62,65.

JUVENILE JUSTICE DIVISION
Fund: 156

Proposed By:
Dept: Dss

Description Of Amendment - REVENUE

This amendment adds $181.,526 City of Portland Youth Employment
yevenue to support the Youth Employment/Empowerment program. It
adds $6,715 Downsizing CSD funds unexpended in the current year
and reserved to pay in part for ovens in the Detention wing. The
ovens support the consent decree’s requirement to provide seconds
on meals to those Jjuvenile detainees who request it. By prior
Board decision-making, County provides Indivect Cost coverage.

JOB TITLE FTE BASE

Personnel Changes:

FRINGE INSURANCE TOTAL

EN

1
H
s

M/

Revenue Impact

Increases Fed/State by $6,715 Downsizing CSD.

Incrases Fed/State by $181,526 Youth Employ.

Increases Fed/State by $1,271 County G/F for Indirect Cost.
Increases Cash Transfer to Fed/State by $1,271.

Increases Svec Reimb to G/F to $1.271.

o

¢

'

)

j

i OBJECT/ INCREASE

! FUND AGENCY ORG REVENUE DECREASE NOTES

t

' 156 010 2510 8400 6,715 Inc Equipment.

: 6,715 SUBTOTAL , ORG 2510.

j 156 010 2540 6060 181,526 Inc Pass Through Payments.
) 156 010 2540 7100 1,271 Inc Indirect Cost.

" 182,797 SUBTOTAL , ORG 2540.

' 189,512 TOTAL, ORG 2500.

' 100 010 0106 7608 1,271 INC CASH TRNSFR TO F/S.
: 190,783 TOTAL EXPENSE.

)

]

i REVENUE:

]

1

' 156 010 2510 2318 6,715 DOWNSIZING CSD, ORG 2510.
' 156 010 2540 2770 181,526 YOUTH EMPLOY, ORG 2540.
' 156 010 2540 7601 1,271 COUNTY G/F, ORG 2540.

‘ 189,512 TOTAL, ORG 2500.

' 100 045 7420 6602 1,271 INC SVC REIMB TO G/F.

| 190,783 TOTAL REVENUE .

Effect on General Fund CONTINGENCY:

me/tadl3ypcdawkl

11-Jun—-92 NOW



o
BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. 1) S <= 4C  pATE PROPOSED
DATE APPROVED

1. Proposed By: JUVENILE JUSTICE DIVISION Budget Pages: DSS 56,58
Dept: DSS Fund: 156 62,63,65

2. Description Of Amendment — REVENUES
« This amendment adds $272,410 state Criminal Justice dollars and an
| additional $34,757 federal Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency
i Prevention {(OJJDP) program dollars dedicated to the Gang Intervention
| Female Team program. The Criminal Justice revenue funds personnel,
1 provider contracts and operating expenses formerly funded by OJJDP.
: The OJJDP dollars add a Program Development Technician and funding
+ necessary to evaluate services to gang—involved youth.

3. Personnel Changes:
. JOBTITLE FTE BASE FRINGE - INSURANCE TOTAL

Pgm Dev Tech 1.0 18,136 689 5,105 $23,930

4. Revenue Impact
Increases Fed/State by $272,410 Gang Aff. Prob (Criminal Justice) revenue.
Increases Fed/State by $34,757 OJJDP revenue.
Decreases County G/F & Service Reimb to Fed/State by ($2,499).
increases Svc Reimb to insurance by $4,531.
Increases Svc Reimb to G/F by $19,193.

OBJECT/ INCREASE
FUND AGENCY ORG REVENUE DECREASE NOTES
156 010 2520 6060 100,000 Inc Pass Thru Payments.
156 010 2520 6110 40,000 Inc Prof Services.
156 010 2520 6230 2,500 Inc Supplies.
156 010 2520 7100 8,728 Inc Indirect Cost.
156 010 2520 8400 1,500 Inc Equipment.

152,728 SUBTOTAL, FND 156 ORG 2520.

156 010 2540 5100 18,136 Inc Permanent.
156 010 2540 5400 689 Inc Premium.
156 010 2540 5500 5,105 Inc Fringe.
156 010 2540 5500 4,531 Inc Insurance.
156 010 2540 6060 89,388 Inc Pass Thru Payments.
1586 010 2540 6110 8,724 Inc Prof Services.
156 010 2540 6230 . 13,025 Inc Supplies.
156 010 2540 6310 200 Inc Education/Training.
156 010 2540 6330 1,403 inc Local Travel.
156 010 2540 7100 10,465 Inc indirect Cost.
156 010 2540 7150 274  Inc Telephone.

151,940 SUBTOTAL, FND 156 ORG 2540.
: 304,668 TOTAL, FND 156 ORG 2500.
400 040 7531 6520 4,531 INSURANCE FUND

100 010 0106 7608 (2,499) DEC CASH TRANFER TO F/S.
100 045 9120 7700 21,692 CONTINGENCY

328,392 TOTAL EXPENSE.

gect on General Fund CONTINGENCY: + $21,692




e~

N

DS = Yo Pese 2o
(&)
OBJECT/ INCREASE

FUND AGENCY ‘ORG REVENUE DECREASE NOTES
REVENUE:
156 010 2520 2104 144,638 OJJDP
156 010 2520 7601 5,891 County G/F.
156 010 2540 2104 (109,881) OJJDP
156 010 2540 2316 272,410 Gang Aff. Prob.
156 010 2540 7601 (8,390) County G/F.

304,668 TOTAL, ORG 2500.
400 040 7531 6602 4,531 SVC REIMB TO INS BY F/S.
100 045 7420 6602 19,193 SVC REIMB TO G/F.

328,392

TOTAL REVENUE.



peeT amMenoMeNT no. DSS H Y| DATE PROPOSED
: - DATE APPROVED

1. Proposed By: JUVEMILE JUSTICE DIVISION Budget Pages: DSS 55, 57,
Dept: DSS Fund: 100, 156 59,60,62,63,64,65
2. Description Of Amendment - TECHNICAL

This amendment carries forward two reclassifications from the latter
portion of the current year, an Office Asst 2 to Office Asst Senior and
a Program Development Specialist to a Program Development Specialist
Lead.

It also moves dollars from Professional Services and Supplies to

Pass Through Payments to complete the funding needed to support

FY92-93 contracting, including lanaguage line translation and
electryonic monitoring services.

3. Personnel Changes:

JoB TITLE FTE BASE FRINGE INSURANCE TOTAL.
OFFICE ASST 2 (1.0) (21,131) (5,731) (2,567) (29,429)
OFFICE ASST/SR +1.0 22,785 6,179 2,569 31,533
PGM DEV SPEC (1.0) (30,627) (8,306) (3,316) (42,249)
PGM DEV SPEC/L. +1 .0 32,156 8,721 3,362 44 ,23

) 0.0 $3,183 $863 F48 $4,094
Lo
TEMPORARY (3,742) (300) ({52) ($4,094)
4. Revenue Impact

Decreases Fed/State by ($1,579) County G/F for Indirect cost.
Decreases Svc Reimb to Insurance by ($4).
Decreases Svc Reimb to G/F by (%$1,579).

]

]

t

t

!

: OBJECT/ INCREASE

. FUND AGENCY ORG REVENUE DECREASE NOTES

) 156 010 2510 6060 1,335 Inc Pass Thryu Payments.
H 156 010 2510 6110 (1,335) Dec Prof Services.

' 156 010 2510 7100 ‘ (243) Dec Indirect Cost.

: (243) SUBTOTAL, FND 156 ORG 2510.
' 156 010 2530 6060 7,339 Inc Pass Thru Payments.
' 156 010 2530 6110 (4,354) Dec Prof Services.

' 156 010 2530 6230 (2,985) Dec Supplies.

. 156 010 2530 - 7100 (1,335) Dec Indirect Cost.

' (1,335) SUBTOTAL, FND 156 ORG 2530.
, 100 010 2540 5100 1,654 Inc Permanent.

: 100 010 2540 5200 (1,923) Dec Temporary.

. 100 010 2540 5500 294 Inc Fringe.

X 100 010 2540 5550 (25) Dec Insurance.

: 100 010 2540 6060 650 Inc Pass Thru Payments.
) 100 010 2540 6230 (650) Dec Supplies.

o) SUBTOTAL , FND 100 ORG 2540.

Effect on General Fund CONTINGENCY: $0

me/ta93hskp .wkl 12-Jun—~-92 NOW



I>§S§; -ﬁb L*\ ’%éﬂLﬁfl 2—

FUND

156
156
156
156

400
100

156
156
400
400
100

AGENCY

010
010
010
010

040
010

010
010
040
040
045

ORG

2540
2540
2540
2540

7531
0106

2510
2530
7531
7531
7420

OBJECT/
REVENUE

5100
5200
5500
5550

6520
7608

7601
7601
6600
6602
6602

INCREASE
DECREASE

1,529
(1,819)

269

21

0
(1,578)
(4)
(1,578)
(3,160)

(243)
(1,335)
(25)

21
(1,578)
(3,160)

NOTES

Inc Permanent.

Dec Temporary.

Inc Fringe.

Inc Insurance.

SUBTOTAL , FND 156 ORG 2540.
TOTAL , ORG 2500.

INSURANCE FUND.

DEC CASH TRNSFR TO F/S.
TOTAL EXPENSE.

County G/F, ORG 2510.
County G/F, ORG 2530.

Dec Svc Reimb to Ins by G/F
Inc Svec Reimb to Ins by F/S
Dec Svc Reimb to G/F.

TOTAL REVENUE.

me/ta93hskp .wkl

12-Jun-92 NOW



- e e e e e = e e e am— am— —— =T

DGET aMeNDMENT NO. DSS 4 HZ_ paTE PrROPOSED

DATE APPROVED

Proposed By: JUVENILE JUSTICE DIVISION Budget Pages: DS$S 55,60,
Dept: Dss Fund: 100 61,64

Description Of Amendment - CARRYOVER

This amendment carvies forward $8,285 County G/F for partial
payment of ovens and $1,200 to upgrade a copier. The ovens & copier,
ordered in the current year, will not arrive on site until FY92-93.
Paid in part by state Downsizing dollars, the ovens allow staff

to provide "seconds” on food reqgquested by Jjuvenile detainees.

The consent decree requires this accomodation. The copler

will upgrade the existing copier to one which produces 2-sided
copies of 2-sided intake/assessment forms. This featuve will

save staff time in copying documents essential for analysis in
controlling the cap to the detention population.

Personnel Changes:

JoB TITLE FTE BASE FRINGE INSURANCE TOTAL

3

Revenue Impact

Increases County G/F by $9,485 County General Fund.

OBJECT/ INCREASE
FUND AGENCY O0ORG REVENUE DECREASE NOTES
100 010 2510 8400 9,485 Inc Equipment.

9,485 SUBTOTAL , ORG 2510.
9,485 TOTAL , ORG 2500.

9,485 TOTAL EXPENSE.

REVENUE -
100 010 2510 7601 9,485 County G/F, ORG 2510.
9,485 SUBTOTAL, ORG 2510.
3,485 TOTAL , ORG 2500.
9,485 TOTAL REVENUE .
. fect on General Fund Contingency: $0

me/ta93overr.wkil 12-Jun-92 NOW



. DGET AMENDMEN‘T NO . DSS E “\3 DATE PROPOSED

DATE APPROVED

1. Proposed By: JUVENILE JUSTICE DIVISION Budget Pages: DSS 58,60,
Dept: Dss Fund: 100 64 .

2. Description Of Amendment - REVENUES

This amendment adds $60,000 in dedicated donations to the Youth
Employment./Empowerment project. The funds will be received from
the business community, including banks and government agencies and
a committed share from the Mayor’s Ball.

3. Personnel Changes:

JOB TITLE FTE BASE FRINGE - INSURANCE TOTAL

4 . Revenue Impact

Increases County Geneval Fund by $60,000.

OBJECT/ INCREASE
FUND AGENCY ORG REVENUE DECREASE NOTES
100 010 2540 6060 60,000 Inc Pass Through Payments.

60,000 SUBTOTAL , ORG 2540.
60,000 TOTAL., ORG 2500.

60,000 TOTAL EXPENSE.

e e e - - . e — e —— e — . m — N e — - = ——————— e = ™

REVENUE :
100 010 2540 6705 60,000 EMPL /DONS
60,000 SUBTOTAL , ORG 2540.
60,000 TOTAL , ORG 2500.
60,000 TOTAL REVENUE.
S~ ffect on General Fund CONTINGENCY: $0

Y

me/ta93yeep’wkl 12-Jun-92 NOW



|
| BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. . DATE PROPOSED
| NSS =+ q L,I DATE APPROVED
|

. Proposed By: JUVENILE JUSTICE DIVISION Budget Pages: DSS 54,55,56
Dept: DSS Fund: 156 57,58,62,65

2. Description Of Amendment — TECHNICAL

" This amendment reduces the Indirect Cost rate from 18.89% to 11.6%.

I This results in a total reduction to Indirect Cost of $148,404, $6,139

: in grant funds, the remainder in County G/F support. The $6,139 is

| is added to the Juvenile Client Service fund Supplies. The remainder

1 reduces General Fund Cash Transfer to Fed/State and Service Reimbursement
: from Fed/State.

« JOBTITLE FTE BASE FRINGE INSURANCE TOTAL

4. Revenue Impact

Decreases Federal/State by ($142,265) County General Fund.
Decreases Svc Reimb to General Fund by ($142,265).

I
|
I
|
I
I
|
|
I
|
I
| 3. Personnel Changes:
|
|
|
I
|
I
I
I
I
l
|

(18,381) SUBTOTAL, ORG 2540.
(142,265) TOTAL, ORG 2500.

OBJECT/ INCREASE

FUND AGENCY ORG REVENUE DECREASE NOTES
156 010 2510 7100 (46,487) Dec Iindirect Cost.
| (46,487) SUBTOTAL, ORG 2510.
| 156 010 2520 7100 (15,743) Dec Indirect Cost.
| (15,743) SUBTOTAL, ORG 2520.
| 156 010 2530 7100 (61,654) Dec Indirect Cost.
| (61,654) SUBTOTAL, ORG 2530.
| 156 010 2540 6230 6,139 Inc Supplies.
| 156 010 2540 7100 (24,520) Dec Indirect Cost.
I
I
| 100 o010 ‘0106 7608 (142,265) DEC CASH TRNSFR TO F/S.

100 045 9120 7700 (6,139)
| (290,669) TOTAL EXPENSE.
|
| REVENUE: :
| 156 010 2510 7601 (46,487) County G/F, ORG 2510.
| 156 010 2520 7601 (15,743) County G/F, ORG 2520.
| 186 010 2530 7601 (61,654) County G/F, ORG 2530.
| 156 010 2540 7601 (18,381) County G/F, ORG 2540.
| (142,265) TOTAL, ORG 2500.
| 100 045 7420 6602 (148,404) DEC SVC REIMB TO G/F.
I

(290,669) TOTAL REVENUE

“-Effect on General Fund CONTINGENCY:  ($6139)



BUDGET AMENDMENT NO.

MCHD 4

Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By Billi Odegaard

... Dept

Health

Fund Fed/State

Budget Papes

Description of Amendment

Increasing media attention on HIV status has led to a sharp increase in persons requesting HIV
testing. There was a sharp increase in November 1991 tied to the Magic Johnson disclosure, and
the demand has remained high. In addition, in January the Department began requesting and
accepting donations from clients help support the program. This amendment would recognize the
increased fee and donation revenue that this increased level of testing will produce, and increase

Counseling and Testing staff to handle the increased demand for HIV testing.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Office Assistant 2 0.75 13,508 3,663 3,380 20,551
Health Information Spec 2 0.75 17,701 4,800 3,505 26,006
Health Services Administrator 0.75 31,828 8,632 4,249 44709
225 63,037 17,095 11,134 91,266
Revenue Impact
Increase HIV CTS fees by 70 tests/monthly @ $21.50 per test: $18,060
Add Donation revenue, estimated at 1090 tests/month @ $6 per visit: $78,480

FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION OBJECT CHANGE NOTES
156 015 0441 5100 63,037 Permanent
156 015 0441 5500 17,095 Fringe
156 015 0441 5550 11,134 Insurance
156 015 0441 6230 3,354 Supplies
156 015 0441 6330 1,920 Local Mileage
156 015 0441 7100 9,857 Indirect
400 050 7531 6520 11,134 Insurance
100 015 0103 7608 9,857 Cash Transfer
127,388 TOTAL EXPENDITURE CHANGE
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION REVENUE CHANGE NOTES
156 015 0400 2060 18,060 HIV CTS
156 015 0400 6702 78,480 Donations
156 015 0400 7601 9,857 General Fund Support
400 050 7040 6602 11,134 Svc Reimb from F/S
100 045 7410 6602 9,857 Sve Reimb from F/S
127,388 TOTAL REVENUE CHANGE
EFFECT ON GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY: $0




Date Approved

- Proposed By Billi Odegaard °
o Dept Health Fund Inverness Budget Pages

BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCHD 5 Date Proposed
Description of Amendment

The Corrections Health Division has ordered an Xray machine for installation
at the Inverness facility (ref—1992 Bud Mod MCHD No. 3). The equipment will

not be received until after July 1.

Personnel Changes — None

Revenue Impact
Increase BWC in the Inverness Fund by $37,000.

FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION OBJECT CHANGE NOTES
169 015 0975 8400 37,000 Equipment
(\_‘_/} 37,000 TOTAL EXPENDITURE CHANGE
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION REVENUE CHANGE NOTES
169 015 0975 0500 37,000 BwWC
37,000 TOTAL REVENUE CHANGE

EFFECT ON GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY: $0



BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCHD 6

Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By Billi Odegaard
... Dept Health

Fund General

Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

In April 1992 the BCC approved a contingency request, MCHD No. 5, to fund staff to
perform mandated blood draws for the DNA testing program. This amendment will
continue that staffing through 1992-93. As the staffing in 1992 was provided on a mid

year budget modification, continuance into 1993 was not automatic.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Health Assistant 1.00 19,490 5,286 4,634 29410
1.00 19,490 5,286 4,634 29,410
Revenue Impact
Increase DNA test fees by §$3,580.
(]
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION OBJECT CHANGE NOTES
100 01s 0950 5100 19,490 Permanent
100 01§ 0950 5500 5,286 Fringe
100 01§ 0950 5550 4,634 Insurance
100 015 0950 6230 3,580 Supplies
100 045 9920 7700 (29,410) Contingency
400 050 7531 6520 4,634 Insurance )
8,214 TOTAL EXPENDITURE CHANGE
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION REVENUE CHANGE NOTES
100 015 0950 4070 3,580 DNA Test Fees
400 050 7040 6602 4,634 Svc Reimb from F/S
8,214 TOTAL REVENUE CHANGE

EFFECT ON GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY:

($29,410)



MCHD 7

BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By Billi Odegaard

Dept Health Budget Pages

Fund Fed/State

Description of Amendment

This amendment makes several changes to the Primary Care Division budget. These changes fall into
two categories:

a) Increasing WIC resources to respond to an increased caseload and improved funding;
b) An assortment of position changes to reflect changes in staffing needs since the budget was prepared
in February.

Personnel Changes

Job Title Org FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Community Health Nurse 0710 (0.40) (13,570) (3,680) (2,068) (19,318)
Office Assistant 2 0715 0.20 3,655 991 146 4,792
Nutritionist 0715 0.50 14,673 3,979 2,423 21,075
Community Health Nurse 0720 (0.20) (1,939) (2,153) (318) (10,410)
Health Assistant/Interpreter 0720 0.50 9,516 2,581 1,401 13,498
Office Assistant 2 0720 0.50 9,158 2,484 2,428 14,070
Office Assistant 2 0725 0.30 6,020 1,813 3,214 11,047 |
Community Health Nurse 0730 (0.40) (12,434) (3,372) (2,612) (18,418)
LPN 0730 0.80 16,320 6,915 4,686 27,921
Community Health Nurse 0730 (0.10) (3,451) (936) (138) (4.525)]
LPN 0735 1.00 20,400 5,532 4,686 30,618
Community Health Nurse 0740 -0.20 6,991 1,896 280 9,167
Health Assistant/Interpreter 0745 0.90 17,540 4,757 4,534 26,831}

- Health Assistant 0745 (0.20) (3.605) (978) (562) (5.145)
_ Nurse Practitioner 0745 (0.10) (4,644) (1.260) (186) (6.090)
3.50 58,630 18,569 17,914 95,113
Revenue Impact
Increase WIC revenue by: $95,113
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION OBJECT CHANGE NOTES
156 015 0700 5100 58,630 Permanent
156 015 0700 5500 18,569 Fringe
156 015 0700 5550 17,914 Insurance
156 015 0700 7100 9,711 Indirect
400 050 7531 6520 17,914 Insurance
100 015 0103 7608 9,711 Cash Transfer
132,449 TOTAL EXPENDITURE CHANGE
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION REVENUE CHANGE NOTES
156 015 0700 2058 95,113 wIC
156 015 0700 7601 9,711 General Fund Support
400 050 7040 6602 17,914 Svc Reimb from F/S
100 045 7410 6602 9,711 Svec Reimb from F/S
132,449 TOTAL REVENUE CHANGE
EFFECT ON GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY: $0



BUDGET AMENDMENT NO.

MCHD 8

Date Proposed
Date Approved

Proposed By Billi Odegaard
~ Dept Health

Fund Fed/State

Budget Pages

| ﬁescription of Amendment

The Approved budget assumes a REEP client level of 900 clients per month. The current year client level has
hovered between 1115 and 1200 since November, when eligibilty was reduced from 12 to 8 months. At this time
there is no reason to expect the client load to increase or decrease. This amendment increases the REEP
revenue budget to reflect the higher level of billable client months. It increases staff at the

International Health Center to handle the increased client level; provides additional resources for

inpatient and specialty medical claims for these clients; provides funding for completion of the space
design plan at the Mid County~IHC facility to make all space useable; and provides for additional call in
central support staff. In addition, this amendment adjusts REEP revenue to purchase stop loss insurance,
limiting the County’s exposure per client/year to $5,000, at a cost of $2 per client/month.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Nurse Practitioner 1.00 41,336 11,210 5,425 57971
Office Assistant 2 3.50 63,021 17,097 15,71 95,889
Health Assistant/Interpreter 1.00 18,921 5,131 4,534 28,586
5.50 123278 33438 25,730 182,446

Revenue Impact
Increase REEP by §507,300: (215 clients X $207 X 12 mos.—1115 client X 12 mos. X $2)

ORGANIZATION . . -

FUND AGENCY " _OBJECT CHANGE NOTES
156 015 0410 5100 123,278 Permanent
156 015 0410 5200 39,995 On-Call provider coverage
156 015 0410 5500 33,438 Fringe
156 015 0410 5550 25,730 Insurance
156 015 0410 6110 166,228 Medical Referrals
156 015 0410 6230 32,747 Supplies
156 015 0410 7100 43,027 Indirect
156 015 0410 8300 50,000 Improvements
156 015 0855 5200 24,762 On-Cali coverage
156 01§ 0855 7100 2,528 Indirect
156 015§ 0860 6550 11,122 Drugs
156 015 0860 7100 1,136 Indirect
400 050 7531 6520 25,730 Insurance
100 015 0103 7608 46,691 Cash Transfer
626,412 TOTAL EXPENDITURE CHANGE
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION REVENUE ) CHANGE . NOTES
156 01s 0400 2606 471,416 REEP
156 015§ 0850 2606 35,884 REEP
156 015 0400 7601 43,027 General Fund Cash Transfer
156 015 0850 7601 3,664 General Fund Cash Transfer
400 050 7040 6602 25,730 Svc Reimb from F/S
100 045 7410 6602 46,691 Svec Reimb from F/S
626,412 TOTAL REVENUE CHANGE
EFFECT ON GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY: $0



BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCHD 9 Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By Billi Odegaard
v..-Dept  Health Fund Fed/State Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

The State Health Division has increased the STD grant to allow the addition of

one Disease Investigator for Multnomah County.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Health Information Spec Senior 1.00 27,185 7,012 4,742 38,939
1.00 27,185 7,012 4,742 38,939

Revenue Impact
Increase STD grant by $38,939

FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION OBJECT CHANGE NOTES i
156 015 0430 5100 27,185 Permanent
s 156 015 0430 5500 7,012 Fringe
( /156 015 0430 5550 4,742 Insurance
156 015 0430 7100 3,976 Indirect
400 050 7531 6520 4,742 Insurance
100 015 0103 7608 3,976 Cash Transfer
$1,633 TOTAL EXPENDITURE CHANGE
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION REVENUE CHANGE NOTES
156 015 0400 2383 38,939 STD grant
156 015 0400 7601 3,976 General Fund Support
400 050 7040 6602 4,742 Svc Reimb from F/S
100 045 7410 6602 3,976 Svec Reimb from F/S
51,633 TOTAL REVENUE CHANGE

EFFECT ON GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY: $0

e



BUDGET AMENDMENT NO.

MCHD 10

Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By Billi Odcgaard

Health

Fund Fed/State

Budget Pages

B lk;pt

Description of Amendment

The Field Services Division will experience the loss of two sources of grant revenues:

a) the loss of the Children’s Trust Fund child abuse grant ($21,000)

b) reduction of the Gang Influenced Female Team (GIFT) nurse from full to half time (324,381).

The net effect is the loss of one field nursing position.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Community Health Nurse -1.00 (30,782) (8,348) (5,191) (44,321)
-1.00 (30,782) (8,348) (5,191) (44,321)
Revenue Impact
Reduce OJIDP by: (824,381)
Reduce Child Abuse by: (821,000)
i t FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION OBJECT CHANGE NOTES
Tt 156 015 0750 5100 (30,782) Permanent
156 015 0750 5500 (8,348) Fringe
156 015 0750 5550 (5,191) Insurance
156 015 0750 6330 (1,060) Local Mileage
156 015 0750 7100 (4,633) Indirect
400 050 7531 6520 (5,191) Insurance
100 015 0103 7608 (4,633) Cash Transfer
(59,839) TOTAL EXPENDITURE CHANGE
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION REVENUE CHANGE NOTES
156 01$ 0750 2104 (24,381) OJIDP-GIFT
156 015 0750 2613 (21,000) Child Neglect
156 015 0750 7601 (4,633) General Fund Support
400 050 7040 6602 (5,191) Svc Reimb from F/S
100 045 7410 6602 (4,633) Sve Reimb from F/S
(59,838) TOTAL REVENUE CHANGE

EFFECT ON GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY:

$0




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO.

MCHD 11

Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By Billi Odegaard
o Dept Health

Fund Fed/State

Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

The State Medicaid Agency (OMAP) has agreed to include as a new covered service targeted case
management for Medicaid clients with HIV. This agreement requires the County to reimburse OMAP
| the State match for federal funds. The benefit to the County will be the ability to expand current
‘ County home nursing services for HIV clients through this Medicaid funding. This amendment would add
| home nursing services for HIV clients, and would allow the reimbursement of State match back to OMAP.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Community Health Nurse—July 1.00 33,926 9,201 5,164 48,291 |
| Community Health Nurse—October 0.75 25,445 6,901 3873 36,219
Call In Nursing Services 0.00 21,500 1,836 960 24,296
1.75 80,871 17,938 9,997 108,806
Revenue Impact
Increases Medicaid HIV Case Management: $166,126
|
{ ] FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION OBJECT CHANGE NOTES
N 156 015 0490 5100 59,371 Permanent
156 01s 0490 5200 21,500 Call In Nursing Services
156 015 0490 5500 17,938 Fringe
156 015 0490 5550 9,997 Insurance
156 015 0490 6050 54,000 Supplement to OMAP
156 015 0490 6330 2,120 Local Mileage
156 015 0490 7300 1,200 Motor Pool
156 015 0490 7100 11,827 Indirect
401 030 5910 6230 1,200 Supplies—Fleet
400 050 7531 6520 9,997 Insurance
100 015 0103 7608 11,827 Cash Transfer )
200,977 TOTAL EXPENDITURE CHANGE
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION REVENUE CHANGE NOTES
156 01S$ 0480 NEW 166,126 Medicaid - HIV Case Management
156 015 0480 7601 11,827 General Fund Support
400 050 7040 6602 9,997 Svc Reimb from F/S
401 030 5910 6602 1,200 Svc Reimb from F/S
100 045 7410 6602 11,827 Svec Reimb from F/S
200,977 TOTAL REVENUE CHANGE

EFFECT ON GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY:

$0




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO.

MCHD 12

Date Proposed
Date Approved

Proposed By Billi Odegaard
: _.Dept __ Health

Fund Fed/State

Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

The State Medicaid Agency (OMAP) has agreed to include as a covered service targeted case management for
infants and pre-schoolers at risk of poor health outcomes (Babies First). This agreement requires the County
to reimburse OMAP the State match for federal funds. The benefit to the County will be the ability to

expand current County home nursing services for children less than 4 years old through this Medicaid funding.
The details of billing for Babies First case management have yet to be developed. This amendment

projects the increased revenue and increases Field Nursing appropriations; when the program is fully
developed a budget modification will be presented to the Board to reconcile any changes.

Personnel Changes

P

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Community Health Nurse—July 1.00 33,926 9,201 5,164 48,291
Health Information Spec2 1.00 25,856 7,012 4,742 37,610
2.00 59,782 16,213 9,906 85,901
Revenue Impact
(" Increases Medicaid Babies First Case Management: $138,932
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION OBJECT CHANGE NOTES
156 015 0755 5100 59,782 Permanent
156 015 0755 5500 16,213 Fringe
156 015 075S 5550 9,906 Insurance
156 015 0755 6050 46,311 Supplement to OMAP
156 015 0755 6230 4,600 Supplies
156 015 0755 6330 2,120 Local Mileage
156 015 0755 7100 9,781 Indirect
400 050 7531 6520 9,906 Insurance
100 015 0103 7608 9,781 Cash Transfer
168,400 TOTAL EXPENDITURE CHANGE
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION REVENUE CHANGE NOTES
156 015 0750 NEW 138,932 Medicaid ~ Babies First
156 015 0400 7601 9,781 General Fund Support
400 050 7040 6602 9,906 Svc Reimb from F/S
100 045 7410 6602 9,781 Svc Reimb from F/S
168,400 TOTAL REVENUE CHANGE
EFFECT ON GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY: $0



BUDGET AMENDMENT NO.

MCHD 13

Date Proposed
Date Approved

Proposed By Billi Odegaard

t:. - Dept _ Health

Fund Fed/State

Budget Pages

Description of Amendment
This amendment converts REEP and ADC resources dedicated to specialty referrals to a half time fiscal

assistant position. The Department estimates that by fully taking advantage of the stop loss features of the
prepaid program a stop loss specialist will more than recoup their cost. In addition, this position will
aggressively pursue MVA payment on any claims against the County for payment where another’s Motor

Vehicle insurance may be liable.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Senior Fiscal Assistant 0.50 11,614 3,115 2,582 17,311}
0.50 11,614 3,115 2,582 17,311
Revenue Impact
None
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION OBJECT CHANGE NOTES
£ 156 015 0890 5100 11,614 Permanent
L.’ 156 015 0890 5500 3,115 Fringe
156 015§ 0890 5550 2,582 Insurance
156 015 0890 6230 1,769 Supplies
156 015§ 0890 7200 2,120 Data Processing
156 015 0410 6110 (21,200) Medical Referrals
400 050 7531 6520 2,582 Insurance
2,582 TOTAL EXPENDITURE CHANGE
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION REVENUE CHANGE NOTES
400 050 7040 6602 2,582 Sve Reimb from F/S
2,582 TOTAL REVENUE CHANGE

aee

EFFECT ON GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY:

$0




MCHD 14 Date Proposed

BUDGET AMENDMENT NO.

Date Approved

Proposed By Billi Odegaard

. .Dept  Health _Budget Pages

Fund Fed/State

Description of Amendment

This amendment recognizes an increase in the payment from Hooper Detox, to purchase
medical direction from the County.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Call In Physician 0.00 13,728 1,050 550 15,328
0.00 13,728 1,050 550 15,328
Revenue Impact
Increase Central City Concern (Hooper) Revenue: $15,328
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION OBJECT CHANGE NOTES
AN 156 015 0710 5100 13,728 Permanent
(“ 156 015 0710 5500 1,050 Fringe
156 015 0710 5550 550 Insurance
156 018 0710 7100 1,565 Indirect
400 050 7531 6520 550 Insurance
100 015 0103 7608 1,565 Cash Transfer
19,008 TOTAL EXPENDITURE CHANGE
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION REVENUE CHANGE NOTES
156 015§ 0700 4008 15,328 Insurance
156 015 0700 7601 1,565 General Fund
400 050 7040 6602 550 Svc Reimb from F/S
‘ 156 045 7410 6602 1,565 Sve Reimb from F/S
‘ 19,008 TOTAL REVENUE CHANGE
1 EFFECT ON GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY: s0




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO.

MCHD 15

Date Proposed
Date Approved

Proposed By Billi Odegaard

Dept

Health

Fund Fed/State

Budget Papes

Description of Amendment

Work is in progress at Jefferson to remodel the clinic space. Work will be completed, and the
contract payable, next fiscal year. The funds are budgeted in the 1991-92. This amendment carries
the funds into 1992-93

Personnel Changes

None

Revenue Impact
Increase BWC by $24,500.

FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION OBJECT CHANGE NOTES
156 015 0450 8300 24,500 Remodel
100 015 0103 7608 24,500 Cash Transfer
49,000 TOTAL EXPENDITURE CHANGE
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION REVENUE CHANGE NOTES
156 015§ 0450 7601 24,500 | Cash Transfer
100 045 7410 0500 24,500 BWC
49,000 TOTAL REVENUE CHANGE

EFFECT ON GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY:

$o



BUDGET AMENDMENT NO.

MCHD 16

Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By Billi Odegaard

Health

Fund Fed/State

Budget Pages

. Dept

vf‘ h

Description of Amendment

This amendment makes several changes to the federally funded HIV in Women project, to reconcile the
County budget for 1992-93 to the approved grant budget. Specifically, the amount is decreased by
$4,813 and funds are shifted from Pass Through to direct services.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Physician 0.50 28,435 7,712 5,137 41,284
Human Services Administrator 0.50 21,220 5,755 2,832 29,807
Office Assistant 2 (half time, Oct. 1) 0.38 6,844 1,856 1,712 10,412
1.38 56,499 15,323 9,681 81,503
Revenue Impact
Decrease CDC Women’s Project: (4,813)
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION OBJECT CHANGE NOTES
156 015 0340 5100 56,499 Permanent
156 015 0340 5500 15,323 Fringe
156 015 0340 5550 9,681 Insurance
i 156 01s 0340 6060 (138,490) Pass Through
7 156 015 0340 6110 13,500 Client Incentive Payments
156 015 0340 6120 1,100 Printing
156 015 0340 6170 12,298 Space Rental
156 015 0340 6230 5,600 Supplies
156 015 0340 6310 4,200 Education at CDC/Atlanta
156 015§ 0340 6330 938 Local Mileage
156 015 0340 7150 3,034 Telephones
156 015 0340 7100 11,504 Indirect
156 01§ 0885 7200 5,837 Data Processing
156 015 0885 7100 596 Indirect
100 015 0103 7608 6,433 Cash Transfer
400 050 7531 6520 9,681 Insurance
403 030 7090 6180 5.837 Repairs—-1SD
100 045 9920 7700 5,667 Contingency
29,238 TOTAL EXPENDITURE CHANGE
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION REVENUE CHANGE NOTES
156 015 0340 7150 (4,813) CDC Women'’s Project
156 015 0885 7601 6,433 General Fund
100 045 7410 6602 12,100 Svc Reimb from F/S
403 030 7090 6602 5,837 Svc Reimb from F/S
400 050 7040 6602 9,681 Svc Reimb from F/S
29,238 TOTAL REVENUE CHANGE
EFFECT ON GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY: $5,667



BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCHD 17 Date Proposed

Date Approved

- Proposed By Billi Odegaard
¢ ...Dept _ Health Fund Fed/State Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

The National Institutes on Drug Abuse have agreed to extend the IV Drug Abuser Outreach Project
until unspent funds from the first three years of the project run out. The Department projects
funds will run out at the end of December, 1992. The Approved budget ended this project at the end
of August 1992. This amendment continues this project for an additional four months.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Data Analyst (4 mos.) 033 7,460 2,024 1,720 11,204 |
Health Info Spec 2 (5.6 FTE, 4 mos.) 1.87 © 49,551 13,441 12,764 75,756
Office Assistant 2 (4 mos.) 0.33 8,044 2,182 2,072 12,298 |
Human Svcs Adm (half time, 4 mos.) 0.17 7,348 1,994 880 10,222 |
2.70 72,403 19,641 17,436 109,480
Revenue Impact
Increase NIDA by : 166,193
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION OBJECT CHANGE NOTES
. 156 015 0320 5100 72,403 Permanent
( %’ 156 015§ 0320 5200 2,824 On call AIDS MD
156 015 0320 5400 5,800 Vacation Payouts

156 015 0320 5500 19,641 Fringe

156 015 0320 5550 17,436 Insurance

156 015 0320 6060 25,322 State Contract for evaluation

156 015 0320 6110 3,600 Client Incentive payments

156 015 0320 6230 2,480 Supplies

156 015 0320 6330 2,400 Local Mileage

156 015 0320 7150 1,076 Telephones

156 015 0320 7100 13,211 Indirect

100 045 9120 7700 6,508 Contingency

156 015 0885 7200 6,703 Data Processing

156 015 0885 7100 297 Indirect

100 015 0103 7608 7,000 Cash Transfer to F/S

400 050 7531 6520 17,436 Insurance

403 030 7090 6180 6,703 Repairs—1SD

210,840 TOTAL EXPENDITURE CHANGE

FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION REVENUE CHANGE NOTES

156 015 0300 2046 166,193 NIDA

156 015 0850 7601 7,000 General Fund

403 030 7090 6602 6,703 Svc Reimb from F/S

400 050 7040 6602 17,436 Svc Reimb from F/S

100 045 " 7410 6602 13,508 Svc Reimb from F/S

210,840 TOTAL REVENUE CHANGE

EFFECT ON GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY: $6,508




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCHD 18 Date Proposed
Date Approved
Proposed By Jean Miley
Dept Health Fund Fed/State; Insurance Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

This amendment transfers funds from the Insurance Fund to Health Department, Specialty Care Clinics,
toimplement the OSHA mandated blood borne pathogen training and screening program. The amendment
would fund nursing time, program development staff, clerical and adminstrative support, vaccine, supplies,

and indirect cost recovery. The program would cost an estimated $214,932 annually on an ongoing basis.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Community Health Nurse 1.00 33,926 9,201 5,164 48,291 |
Community Health Nurse (4 mos.) 0.33 11,309 3,067 1,721 16,097
Community Health Nurse (4 mos.) 0.33 11,309 3,067 1,721 16,097
Community Health Nurse (4 mos.) 0.34 11,309 3,067 1,721 16,097
Program Dev Spec (4 mos.) 0.33 9,507 737 352 10,596
Human Sves Administrator 1.00 42,437 11,509 5,665 59,611
Office Assistant 2 1.00 18,011 4,885 4,506 27,402
Office Assistant 2 0.25 4,503 1,221 1,127 6,851 :
Senior Financial Specialist 0.20 6,775 1,838 271 8,884
4.78 149,086 38,592 22,248 209,926
Revenue Impact
Increase Service Reimbursement from Insurance Fund to Fed/State Fund by: $425,492
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION OBJECT CHANGE NOTES
156 015§ 0445 5100 142,311 Permanent
156 015 0445 5500 36,754 Fringe
156 01§ 0445 5550 21977 Insurance
156 015 0445 6230 17,200 Supplies
156 015 0445 6310 1,600 Education
156 015 0445 6330 4,200 Local Mileage
156 015 0445 6550 150,000 Vaccine
156 01s$ 0445 7100 39,085 Indirect
156 015 0445 7150 1,565 Telephones
156 015 0445 7300 4,800 Motor Pool
156 015 0445 7400 2,400 Space
156 015 0445 8400 3,600 Equipment
425,492 SUBTOTAL, CD OFFICE
156 015 0890 5100 6,775 Permanent 1
156 01§ 0890 5500 1,838 Fringe |
156 015 0890 5550 271 Insurance |
156 015§ 0890 6230 10,946 Supplies ‘
156 015 0890 7100 2,025 Indirect ‘
21,855 SUBTOTAL, BUSINESS SVCS
= |
. |
400 050 7531 6520 ~ {403,244) Insurance
401 030 5910 6230 4,800 Supplies—Fleet
400 050 7531 7500 425492 Other Internal
100 045 9120 7700 19,255 Contingency
100 015 0103 7608 21,855 Cash Transfer |
515,505 TOTAL EXPENDITURE CHANGE
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION REVENUE CHANGE NOTES
156 015 0445 6618 425,492 Svc Reimb from Insurance Fund
100 045 7410 6602 41,110 Svc Reimb from F/S
400 050 7040 6602 22,248 Svc Reimb from F/S
401 030 5910 6602 4,800 Sve Reimb from F/S
156 01§ 0890 7601 21,855 General Fund Support
515,508 TOTAL REVENUE CHANGE

EFFECT ON GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY: $19,255



P

BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCHD 19

Date Proposed
Date Approved

Proposed By Billi Odegaard

Dept  Health Fund Fed/State

Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

The MHCC Head Start program wishes to contract with the Health Department for the provision of
nursing services for the Head Start program from August through May of next year. This amendment
would recognize the revenue, and add a half time nursing position to provide the services.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Community Health Nurse _ 0.50- 15,384 4,174 3,652 23210
0.50 15,384 4174 3,652 23210
Revenue Impact
Increase Head Start revenue by: $25,000
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION OBJECT CHANGE NOTES
156 015 0753 5100 15,384 Pecrmanent
156 015 0753 5500 4,174 Fringe
156 015 0753 5550 3,652 Insurance
156 015 0753 6230 730 Local Mileage
156 01§ 0753 6330 1,060 Local Mileage
156 01$ 0753 7100 2,553 Indirect
400 050 7531 6520 3,652 Insurance
100 015 0103 7608 2,553 Cash Transfer .
33,758 TOTAL EXPENDITURE CHANGE
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION REVENUE CHANGE NOTES
156 015§ 0750 4040 25,000 Head Start
156 015 0750 7601 2,553 General Fund Support
400 050 7040 6602 3,652 Sve Reimb from F/S
100 045 7410 6602 2,553 Svc Reimb from F/S
33,758 TOTAL REVENUE CHANGE

EFFECT ON GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY:

$0



BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCHD 20

Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By Billi Odegaard

Dept  Health Fund Fed/State, Inverness

Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

This amendment increases the Health Department Indirect Cost Recovery rate from
the Febuary 1992 estimate of 7.92% to the revised rate of 10.21%, of which 5.03% is attributed
to central service organizations and 5.18% to Health Department support services.

Personnel Changes  None.

Revenue Impact

None.
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION OBJECT CHANGE NOTES
156 015§ 0600 7100 802,974 Indirect
169 015 0975 7100 29,826 Indirect
100 015 0103 7608 832,800 Cash Transfer
1,665,600 TOTAL EXPENDITURE CHANGE
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION REVENUE CHANGE NOTES
156 015 0600 7601 802,974 General Fund
169 015 0975 7601 29,826 General Fund
100 045 7410 6610 29,826 Svc Reimb from Inverness
100 045 7410 6602 802,974 Svc Reimb from F/S
1,665,600 TOTAL REVENUE CHANGE

S

EFFECT ON GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY: $0



BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCHD 21 Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By Billi Odegaard
Dept  Health Fund Fed/State Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

The STD Clinic receives a grant from the Oregon Research Institute to participate in a research project. The:
Clinic anticipates that the Institute will wish to increase the scope of the grant in 1993; this amendment
would increase appropriations based on the increased ORI revenue.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Office Assistant 2 0.50 9,006 2,442 2,254 13,702
0.50 9,006 2,442 2,254 13,702
Revenue Impact
Increase ORI by $
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION OBJECT CHANGE NOTES
156 01S$ 0430 5100 9,006 Permanent
156 { 015§ 0430 5500 2,442 Fringe
156 015 0430 5550 2,254 Insurance
156 015 ‘ 0430 7100 1,399 Indirect
156 01§ 0885 7200 710 Data Processing
156 015§ 0885 7100 72 Indirect
403 030 7090 6180 710 Repairs=1SD
100 01§ 0103 7608 « 782 Cash Transfer
400 050 7531 6520 2,254 Insurance
100 045 9120 7700 689 Contingency
20,318 TOTAL EXPENDITURE CHANGE
FUND AGENCY ORGANIZATION REVENUE CHANGE NOTES
156 ; 015 0400 6824 15,101 ORI
156 01s 0885 7601 782 General Fund Support
403 030 7090 6602 710 Svc Reimb from F/S
400 050 7040 6602 2,254 Svc Reimb from F/S
100 045 7410 6602 1,471 Sve Reimb from F/S
20,318 TOTAL REVENUE CHANGE

EFFECT ON GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY: $0




TECHNICAL AMENDMENT No.

DCC3

Date Proposed

Date Approved

roposed By

Department

Tamara Holden

DCC

Fund Fed/State

Budget Pages

Description of Technical Amendment

Eliminates 2.0 FTE in Administrative Services and reduces the budget CCA Enhancement Grant revenues by $124,396.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Ins Total
Prog Devel Spec St (1.00 (37,083 (10,057) (4,161) (51,301
Admin Services Manager (0.50 (24,847) (6,739) (5,134) (36,720
Admin Svcs Officer (0.50 (20,442) (5,544) (4,927) (30,913
(2.00 (82,372) (22,340) (14,222) (118,934
0

Revenue Impact (Explain Revenue Changed/Added and Show Computations Used to Arrive at Total)

-ieducing the FY 92-92 CCA Enhancement Grant amount by $124,369 and reduces the indirect service reimbursement to the

General Fund by $5,435.
Object/ Increase
Fund Agency Organization  Revenue (Decrease) Notes
EXPENDITURES
156 021 2107 5100 (82,372) Permanent
156 021 2107 5500 (22,340) Fringe
156 021 2107 5550 (14,222) Insurance
156 021 2107 7100 (5,435) Indirect
(124,369) Subtotal
400 040 7531 6520 (14,222) Insurance Fund
100 045 9120 6600 (5,435) GF Contingency
Total (144,026)
REVENUES
100 045 9120 7608 (5,435) Indirect Serv Reimburse
400 040 7531 6602 (14,222) Ins Serv Reimburse
156 021 2107 2308 (124,369) CCA Enhancement
Total (144,026)

Effect on GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY

(5,435)




TECHNICAL AMENDMENT No. DCC 4 Date Proposed

Date Approved

Jposed By Tamara Holden

Department DCC ' Fund Fed/State Budget Pages

Description of Technical Amendment

This amendment eliminates 1 FTE Correction Technican and transfers the savings to Professional Services. CCA Enhancement
grant revenues are also increased by $36,263. The amount budget for the drug testing contract is thereby increased $74,033,
allowing drug testing to continue to the end of the 92—93 fiscal year after the DTE grant had ended in February 1993.

The indirect cost reimbursement to the General Fund is reduced by $2,436 because Pass Through payments have a lower
indirect cost rate than doe personnel costs.

Pcrsonnel Changes ,
Job Title FTE Base Fringe Ins Total

Correction Technican (1.00) (22,114) (597 | (7,223) (35,334)

Revenue Impact (Explain Revenue Changed/Added and Show Computations Used to Arrive at Total)

The indirect cost reimbursement to the General Fund is reduced by $2,406 because Pass Through payments have a lower
direct cost rate than doe personnel costs.

Object/ Increase
Fund Agency Organization Revenue (Decrease) Notes
EXPENDITURES
. 156 021 2321 5100 (22,114} Permanent
156 021 2321 5500 (5,997) Fringe
156 021 2321 5550 (7,223 Insurance
156 021 2321 7100 (2,436] Indirect
6060 74,033 | Pass—Thru
36,263 | Subtotal
400 040 7531 6520 (7,223) Insurance Fund
100 045 9120 6600 (2,436) GF Contingency
Total 26,604
REVENUES
100 045 9120 7608 (2,436) Indirect Serv Reimburse
400 040 7531 6602 (7,223) Ins Serv Reimburse
156 021 2321 2308 36,263 | CCA Enhancement
Total 26,604

Effcct on GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY (2,436)




BUD 1 AGENCY: ORGANIZATION: PREPARED BY:
FY 92/93 COMM CORRECTIONS DRUG TESTING & EVAL  D. Bogucki
AMENDED
BUDGET FUND: AGENCY: ORG NUMBER: DATE:
LGFS CODE 156 021 2321 10—-Jun—-92
OBJECT DETAIL APPROVED GRANT ENHANCE AMENDED VARIANCE

5100 Permanent 224,774 137,900 64,760 202,660 (22,114
5200 Temporary 0 0 0 0 0
5300 Overtime 0 0 0 0 0
5400 Premium Pay 0 0 0 0 0
5500 Fringe 60,958 37,398 17,563 54,961 (5,997
DIRECT PERSONNEL COSTS 285,732 175,298 82,323 257,621 {28,111
5550 Insurance Benefits 41,348 22,144 11,981 34,125 (7,223)
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 327,080 197,442 94,304 291,746 {35,334
6050 County Supplements 0 0 0 0 0
6060 Pass Through Payments 60,397 134,430 0 134,430 74,033
6110 Professional Services 0 0 0 0 0
6120 Printing 0 0 0 0 0
6130 Utilities 0 (] 0 0 (o]
6140 Communications 0 0 0 0 0
6170 Rentals 0 0 0 0 0
6180 Repair and Maintenance 0 0 o] 0 0
6190 Maintenance Contracts 0 0 0 0 0
6200 Postage 0 0 0 0 0
6230 Supplies 5,000 5,000 0 5,000 0
6270 Food 0 (o] o] (o] 0
6310 Education & Training 0 0 0 0 0
6320 Conferences & Conventions 0 0 0 0 0
6330 Travel 450 450 (o] 450 0
6520 Insurance 0 0 0 0 0
6530 External Data Processing 0 0 0 0 0
6550 Drugs 0 0 0 0 0
6580 Claims Paid/Judgements 0 0 0 0 0
6610 Awards & Premiums 0 0 0 0 0
6620 Dues & Subscriptions 0 0 0 0 0
7810 Debt Retirement 0 0 0 0 0
7820 Interest 0 0 0 0 0
DIRECT MATERIALS & SERVICES 65,847 139,880 0 139,880 74,033
7100 Indirect Cost 16,959 10,213 4,310 14,523 (2,436
7150 Telephone Services 0 0 0 0 0
7200 Data Processing Services (o} 0 0 0 0
7300 Motor Pool Services 0 0 0 0 0
7400 Bidg. Mgt. Services 0 0 0 o] 0
7500 Other Internal Services 0 0 0 0 0
7550 Lease Payments to C.L.R.F. 0 0 0 0 0
7560 Mail/Distribution 0 0 0 0 0
INTERNAL SERVICE REIMBURSEMEN 16,959 10,213 4,310 14,523 (2,436
TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 82,806 150,093 4,310 154,403 71,597
8100 Land 0 0 0 0 0
8200 Buildings o] 0 o] 0 0
8300 Other Improvements 0 0 0 [ 0
8400 Equipment 0 0 0 o] 0
CAPITAL QUTLAY 0 [\] 0 0 1]
DIRECT BUDGET 351,579 315,178 82,323 397,501 45,922
TOTAL BUDGET 409,886 347,535 98,614 446,149 36,263




BUD 2 SUMMARY DEPT OF COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS DATE:
FY 92/93 10-Jun—92
AMENDED DRUG TESTING & EVAL
BUDGET FUND: AGENCY: ORG: PREPARED BY:
156 021 2321 CARY HARKAWAY
’ FTE l JOB TITLE 1 JCN J NAME BASE FRINGE INSUR TOTAL
APPROVED BUDGET
1.00 Data Tech 6074 MAIER, CHRISTINE 22,738 6,167 3,317 32,222
1.00 Correction Technician 6266 AFZAL, SHADMAN 22,114 5,997 6,401 34,512
1.00 Correction Technician 6266 CHILDERS, TOMMY 22,114 5,997 2,821 30,932
1.00 Correction Technician 6266 FIELD, HARRY 22,114 5,997 3,308 31,419
1.00 Correction Technician 6266 RUSK, MAX 22,114 5,997 3,308 31,419
1.00 Correction Technician 6266 TORONTO, CYNTHIA 22,114 5,897 7,223 35,334
1.00 A&D Eval Spec. 6291 MURFIN, PETER 26,706 7,243 2,989 36,938
1.00 A&D Eval Spec. 6291 STONE, JULIA 26,706 7.243 2,974 36,923
1.00 Program Administrator 9772 TURNER, JOHN 38,054 10,320 - 9,007 57,381
224,774 60,958 41,348 327,080
Drug Testing & Evaluation Grant
1.00 Data Tech 6074 MAIER, CHRISTINE 22,738 6,167 3,317 32,222
1.00 Correction Technician 6266 AFZAL, SHADMAN 22,114 5,997 6,401 34,512
1.00 Cortrection Technician 6266 CHILDERS, TOMMY 22,114 5,997 2,821 30,932
1.00 Correction Technician 6266 FIELD, HARRY 22,114 5,997 3,308 31,419
1.00 Correction Technician 6266 RUSK, MAX 22,114 5,997 3,308 31,419
1.00 A&D Eval Spec. 6291 MURFIN, PETER 26,706 7,243 2,989 36,938
137,900 37,398 22,144 197,442
Enhancement Grant
1.00 A&D Eval Spec. 6291 STONE, JULIA 26,706 7,243 2,974 36,923
1.00 Program Administrator 9772 TURNER, JOHN 38,054 10,320 98,007 57,381
64,760 17,563 11,981 94,304
AMENDED TOTAL 202,660 54,961 34,125 291,746



BUD 4 DEPT OF COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PREPARED BY:

FY 92/93
REQUESTED

DRUG TESTING & EVALUATION

10~Jun—92
CARY HARKAWAY

BUDGET FUND:

156

AGENCY:

021

ORG: REVISION
2321 ENHANCE

1CODE| SOURCE

APPROVED

AMENDED VARIANCE

0500 BEGINNING WORKING CAPITAL
2002 COMPREH DRUG TESTING GRANT
2003 US FOREST SERVICE

2013 FED ANTI-DRUG ABUSE GRANT
2084 DOMESTIC VIOLENCE GRANT

2085 NAT'L INST OF JUSTICE DMDA
2106 OSAP GRANT

2111 FED OTI GRANT

2305 PAROLE TRANSITION

2306 CCA GRADUATED SANCTIONS
2307 CCA MENTAL HEALTH GRANT
2308 CCA ENHANCEMENT GRANT

2309 CCA FIELD SERVICES ALLOCATION
2311 CCA SANCTIONS BEDS

2702 CLACKAMAS/WASHINGTON CO REIMBUF
2730 WASCO COUNTY

2773 CITY OF PORTLAND

3021 MARRIAGE LICENCE FEES

4113 ALT COMM SERVICE FEES

4114 PROBATION FEES

4137 PATHOLOGIST FACILITIES FEES
4138 PATHOLOGY/INVESTIGATION REPORT FE
4850 CONCILIATION COURT FEES

4931 DAMAGE TO PROPERTY

5010 JAIL LEVY REVENUES

6160 CRIMINAL FEES

347,535

000000000

62,35

0000000000000 0OO

347,535

WOOOO0OOOOODOOO

98,61 36,26

OCO0O00CO0O0000DO0CO0OO0O0OO0OO0OAODOO0OODO0OO0O0OCOC

O000O0O0OO00O0OO0O0COO0OO0O

7601 SUPPLEMENTAL GENERAL REVENUE!

409,886

446,149 36,263

TOTAL

409,886

446,149 36,263




TECHNICAL AMENDMENT No. DCCS5 Date Proposed

Date Approved

‘oposcd By Tamara Holden

Department DCC Fund Fed/State Budget Pages

Description of Technical Amcndment

This amendment adds $400,000 in Federal and City of Portland revenues to operate a Drug Diversion Program in
cooperation with the Circuit Court. The Federal grants comes through the State Criminal Justice Services Division. These
funds will fund an 0.5 FTE OA 2 position to support the program and purchase acupuncture and drug treatment services.
This program will provide and alternative to prosecution for offenders with drug possession charges.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Ins Total
0
Office Assistant 2 0.50 9,680 2,626 2,350 14,656
0
4 ' . 0
Revenue Impact (Explain Revenue Changed/Added and Show Computations Used to Arrive at Total)
“ncrease DCC Federal State Budget by $400,000 ($300,000 in Federal E. Byrne Memorial State and Local Law Enforcement
.ssistance Program funds and $100,000 in City of Portland intergovernmental revenues.) Also increases the indirect cost
reimbursement to the General Fund by $3,344.
Object/ Increase
Fund Agency Organization Revenue (Decrease) Notes
EXPENDITURES
156 021 2360 5100 9,680 | Permanent
. 156 021 2360 5500 2,626 | Fringe
156 021 2360 5550 2,350 | Insurance
156 021 2360 6060 382,000 | Pass—Thru
156 021 2360 : 7100 3,344 | Indirect
400,000 | Subtotal
400 040 7531 6520 2,350 | Insurance Fund
100 045 9120 6600 3,344 | GF Contingency
Total 405,694
REVENUES
100 045 9120 7608 3,344 | Indirect Serv Reimburse
400 040 7531 6602 2,350 | Ins Serv Reimburse
156 021 2360 2773 100,000 | City of Portland
156 021 2360 TBA 300,000 | Fed Byrne Grant
Total 405,694

Effcct on GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY 3,344




TECHNICAL AMENDMENT No. DCC6 Date Proposed

Date Approved

“oposcd By Tamara Holden

Department DCC Fund Fed/State Budget Pages

Description of Technical Amendment

This amendment would add $100,000 in Parole Transition Subsidy funds to the Department’s Federal/State Budget. These
funds were award by the State Department of Corrections to cover special needs (housing, transportation, food,
medications) of parolees in the transition program. The State prohibits the County from covering indirect costs with this
money.

The County receive this $108,705 subsidy grant award in April 1992 and appropriated $15,111 with Budget Modification
DCC 13. This amount has proven more than was required for the Jast two months of the fiscal year, leaving part of that total
to be used in FY 92-93.

Personnel Changes
Job Title FTE Base Fringe Ins Total

Revenue Impact (Explain Revenue Changed/Added and Show Computations Used to Arrive at Total)

1creases DCC Federal State budget by $104,570 ($100,000 in state grant funds and $4,570 General Fund Cash Transfer to cover

the indirect costs)

Object/ Increase
Fund Agency Organization Revenue (Decrease) Notes
EXPENDITURES
156 021 2340 6230 100,000 | Supplies
156 021 2340 7100 4,570 | Indirect
100 045 9120 6600 4,570 | GF Contingency
Total 109,140
REVENUES
156 021 2340 . 23 100,000 | PT Subsidy
156 021 2340 7601 4,570 | GF Cash Transfer
100 045 9120 . 7608 4,570 | Indirect Serv Reimburse
Total 109,140

‘ffect on GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY 0




TECHNICAL AMENDMENT No. DCC7 Date Proposed

Date Approved

"roposed By Tamara Holden

Department DCC Fund General Budget Pages

Description of Technical Amendment

This amendment would reclassify two Correction Technicans in Recog/Intake to Correction Technican Leadworkers. This will give
provide peer direction to the group of 15 Correction Technicans in Recog/Intake.

A vacant Correction Technican will be reduced by 0.1 FTE to cover the difference between the two classifications.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Ins ‘ Total
0
Correction Technican (2.10 (45,372) (12,305) (9,383) (67,060)
Correction Technican/Lead 2.00 45,059 12,225 9,776 67,060
(0.10) (313 (80) 393 0

Revenue Impact (Explain Revenue Changed/Added and Show Computations Used to Arrive at Total)

None

Object/ Increase
Fund Agency Organization Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100 021 2328 5100 (313) Permanent
100 021 2328 5500 (80) Fringe
100 021 2328 5550 393 | Insurance

0| Total

Effect on GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY None




TECHNICAL AMENDMENT No. DCCS8 Date Proposed

Date Approved

osed By Tamara Holden

Department DCC Fund Fed/State : Budget Pages

Description of Technical Amendment

This amendment would fund 381,883 in temporary and part time positions to backfill the 2 Parole and Probation Officers who will be
staffing the Domestic Violence project. Professional Services ($45,000) were included in the Approved Budget, but no provision was
made for staff support.

Personnel Changes '
Job Title FTE Base Fringe Ins Total

0

Prob/Parole Officer Temp 54,496 4,169 1,689 60,354
Office Assistant 2 Part time 19,439 1,487 603 21,529
73,935 5,656 2,292 81,883

Jd L
Revenue Impact (Explain Revenue Changed/Added and Show Computations Used to Arrive at Total)

~ :Department’s General Fund Cash Transfer would be increased by $85,625, and the indirect service reimbursement from the
Fed/State Fund to the General fund would be increased by $3,742.

Object/ Increase
Fund Agency Organization Revenue (Decrease) Notes
EXPENDITURES
156 021 2211 5200 73,935 | Temporary
156 021 2211 5500 5,656 | Fringe
156 021 2211 5550 2,292 | Insurance
156 021 2211 7100 3,742 | Indirect
85,625 | Subtotal
400 040 7531 6520 2,292 | Insurance Fund
100 045 9120 6600 3,742 | GF Contingency
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 91,659
REVENUES
156 021 2211 7601 85,625 | Supplmental Gen Fund
100 045 9120 7608 3,742 { Indirect Serv Reimburse
400 040 7531 6602 2,292 | Ins Serv Reimburse
TOTAL REVENUES 91,659

Effect on GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY (81,883)




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DA 4 Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By

Dept DA Fund 156 Budget Pages DA-S5

Description of Amendment
Deletes carryover funds in the Anti—gang Federal State program. This deletion necessitates the
elimination of one Deputy DA 1.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

Deputy DA 1 —0.20 (7,102) (1,918) (939) (9,959)

Revenue Impact

Reduce Anti—gang Grant (2035): ($10,823)
Reduce Service Reimbursement to General Fund: ($864)
Reduce Service Reimbursement to Insurance Fund: ($939)

Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes

156 023 2447 5100 (7,102)Permanent

5500 (1,918 )Fringe

5550 (939)Insurance

7100 (864 )Indirect Costs
400 050 7531 6530 (939 Claims Paid
100 045 9120 7700 (864 )Contingency

(12,626 ) TOTAL EXPENDITURES

" Continued...




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DA 4 Page 2

Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
| | | 1 l
REVENUE
156 023 2447 2035 (10,823) Anti—Gang Grant
400 050 7531 6602 (939) Serv Reimb from Fed State Fund
100 045 9120 6602 (864) Serv Reimb from Fed State Fund
(12,626) TOTAL REVENUE

Effect on  GENERAL fund CONTINGENCY (3864)




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DAS Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By

Dept DA Fund 100 Budget Pages DA-—-6

Description of Amendment
The City of Portland has agreed to provide $50,000 toward a full time prosecutor to staff the N/NE
Convention Center area office for the 1992/93 fiscal year. This amendment appropriates this new revenue
and carries over unspent Convention Center Consortium revenue from 1991-92.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

Deputy DA 1 1.00 34,442 9,341 6,601 50,384

Revenue Impact
Increase City of Portland (2773) revenue: $50,000
Increase Neighborhood Based Prosecution (6825): $7,089
Increase Service Reimbursement to Insurance Fund: $6,601

Organi— Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100 023 2451 5100 34,442 Permanent
5500 9,341 Fringe
5550 6,601 [nsurance
6230 - 6,705 Supplies
400 050 7531 6530 6,601 Claims Paid
63,690 TOTAL EXPENDITURE

" Continued...




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DAS Page 2
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund | Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
I |
REVENUE

100 023 2451 2773 50,000 City of Portland

6825 7,089 | Convention Center Consortium
400 050 7531 6600 6,601 Serv Reimb from General Fund

63,690 TOTAL REVENUES

Effect on

GENERAL fund CONTINGENCY

$0




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DA 6 Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By

Dept DA Fund 156 Budget Pages DA — 5

Description of Amendment
Increases carryover funds for the IMDP grant. This amendment increases the pass through payment
to ROCN for an investigator.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

Deputy DA 3 -0.10 (5,631) (1,522 (419) (7,572)

Revenue Impact
Increase IMDP Grant (2033): $23,859
Decrease Service Reimbursement to Insurance Fund: $419
Decrease Service Reimbursement to General Fund: $409

Organi— Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
156 023 2448 5100 (5,631 Permanent
5500 (1,522fFringe
5550 (419)Insurance
6060 31,550 [Pass Through
6620 290 Dues & Subscriptions
7100 (409)Indirect Costs
23,859 Sub Total

™" Continued...




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DA 6 Page 2
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
400 050 7531 6530 (419) Claims Paid
100 045 9120 7700 (409) Contingency
23,031 | TOTAL EXPENDITURES
REVENUE
156 023 2448 2033 23,859 | IMDP Grant
400 050 7531 6602 (419) Serv Reimb from Fed State Fund
100 045 7410 6602 (409) Serv Reimb from Fed State Fund
23,031 | TOTAL REVENUES
Effect on GENERAL fund CONTINGENCY (3409)




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DA7 Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By

Dept DA Fund 100 Budget P'ages DA — 4

Description of Amendment
Appropriates carryover forfeiture revenue. The positions listed will process forfeitures which have increased
in volume. Professional services will pay for witness fees for circuit court cases and publication notices and
title searches for real estate forfeitures.

Personnel Changes

| Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Deputy DA 2 1.00 45,950 12,462 6,913 65,325
OA2 1.00 18,354 4,978 7,028 30,360

Revenue Impact
Increase Forfeiture Carryover (0510): $200,157
Increase Service Reimbursement to Insurance Fund: $13,941

Organi-— Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100 023 2442 5100 64,304 [Permanent
5500 17,440 Fringe
5550 13,941 [Insurance
6110 104,472 Professional Services
200,157 Subtotal DA
400 050 7531 6530 13,941 Claims Paid
214,098 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

".Continued...




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DA 7 Page 2

Organi— Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
REVENUE ,
100 023 2442 0510 200,157 | Forfeiture Carryover

400 050 7531 6600 13,941 | Serv Reimb from Gen Fund

214,098  TOTAL REVENUE

Effecton GENERAL fund CONTINGENCY $0




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCSO # 8

Date Approved

Date Proposed

6/30/92

Proposed By

Dept

Sheriff’s Office

MCSO

Fund

100

Description of Amendment

Restore 40 beds to MCRC, changing the population cap from 80 to 120 inmates. This add is

Budget Pages MCSO 48-—-49

necessary in order for the Corrections Branch to have programs available that will fulfill the need

for an adequate work release program within the sanctions continuum.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Corrections Officer 5.50 151,399 53,174 32,247 236,820
Corrections Supervisor 1.00 37,366 13,123 6,182 56,671}

* Corrections Counselor 2.00 50,654 13,738 11,098 75,490
--oheriff’s Op Tech 1.00 19,381 5,256 5,177 29,814 |
TOTAL 9.50 258,800 85,291 54,704 398,795
Revenue Impact
Increase MCRC Room & Board $70,350
Increase Service Reimbursement to Insurance Fund 54,704
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100 025 3602 6110 6,240| Professional Services
100 025 3810 6110 2,792 Professional Services
6230 15,369 | Supplies
8400 4,240| Equipment
100 025 3915 5100 188,765| Permanent
5500 66,297 | Fringe Benefits
5550 38,429 | Insurance
Effect on Fund CONTINGENCY §$




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCSO # 8 Page 2
. Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
' 100 025 4017 5100 19,381| Permanent
5500 5,256 | Fringe Benefits
5550 5,177| Imsurance
100 025 4113 5100 50,654| Permanent
5500 13,738 Fringe Benefits
5550 11,098| Insurance
100 025 4012 6270 74,053| Food
400 050 7531 6580 54,704 | Insurance
100 045 9120 7700 (431,139] GF Contingency
‘evenue
100 025 3915 4134 70,350 MCRC Room & Board
400 050 7040 6601 54,704| General Fund
Effect on GENERAL Fund CONTINGENCY $ (431,139)




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCSO #9

Date Approved

Date Proposed

6/30/92

Proposed By Sheriff’s Office

Fund 100

Dept MCSO

Budget Pages

MCSO 47

Description of Amendment

This amendment will add funds to the Sheriff’s Office Professional Services appropriation to
pay the annual costs of continuing the accreditation process. The vendor has agreed to re—accredit

MCI1J, MCRC and MCDC for an annual payment of $4,000.

Personnel Changes

FTE

Job Title Base Fringe Insurance Total
Revenue Impact
N/A
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) - Notes
100 025 3810 6110 4,000| Professional Services
100 045 9120 7700 (4,000 GF Contingency
Effect on GENERAL Fund CONTINGENCY $§ (4,000)




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCSO # 10 Date Proposed 6/30/92
Date Approved
Proposed By Sheriff’s Office
Dept MCSO Fund 100 Budget Pages MCSO 16

Description of Amendment

This amendment is necessary because the Investigative Assistant job classification was

retitled to Investigative Technician. The pay was also increased 5%, to $12.30 per hour,

retroactive to September 15, 1991. The classification was retitled as part of a grievance settlement.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Investigative Assistant (1.00 (24,544) (6,656) (5,219) (36,419)
( “Tnvestigative Tech 1.00 25,682 6,965 5,290 37,937
TOTAL 1,138 309 71 1,518
Revenue Impact
Increase Service Reimbursement to Insurance Fund $71
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100} 025 3120 5100 | 1,138| Permanent
5500 309{ Fringe Benefits
5550 71| Insurance
100 025 3102 6230 (1,518] Supplies
400 050 7531 6580 71| Insurance
Revenue
o 400] 050] 7040] 6600 | 71| General Fund
Effect on Fund CONTINGENCY $




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCSO # 11 Date Proposed 6/30/92

Date Approved

Proposed By Sheriff’s Office

Dept MCSO Fund 100 Budget Pages MCSO 47

Description of Amendment

This amendment will carryover $300,000 set aside in FY 91—92 budget for purchase of a
video imaging system. The amendment also transfers $35,000 of the funds from capital to M&S
to pay for things such as training and line hook—up charges.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

Revenue Impact

Increase Jail Levy Fund BWC , $300,000
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
169 025 3810 6140 9,000 Communications
6230 21,000| Supplies
6310 5,000| Ed. & Training
8300 11,000 Other Improvements
8400 254,000 Equipment
Revenue
. 169 | 045] 7410 | 0500 ] 300,000] BWC

N

L

Effect on Fund CONTINGENCY $




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCSO #11A Date Proposed 6/30/92
Date Approved
Proposed By Sheriff’s Office
Dept MCSO Fund 100 Budget Pages MCSO 47

Description of Amendment

Clackamas County, the State of Oregon and the City of Portland will be joining the Sheriff’s

Office in contracting for Video Imaging services. This amendment will appropriate revenue the
County will receive from other governmental agencies for the Video Imaging system. The Sheriff’s
Office will buy the system, which will be centrally located at the Justice Center.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
L
Revenue Impact
Add City of Portland Revenue $414,500
Add State of Oregon Revenue 85,000
Add Clackamas County Revenue 500
Organi—  Obj cct/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100 025] 3810 8400 500,000 Equipment
Revenue
169 025 3810 2704 500] Clackamas County
NEW 85,000| State of Oregon
2773 414,500 City of Portland
k.
Effect on Fund CONTINGENCY $




N

BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCSO # 12 Date Proposed 6/30/92
Date Approved
Proposed By Sheriff’s Office
Dept MCSO Fund 100 Budget Pages MCSO 37—38
Description of Amendment
This amendment will reclassify and Office Assistant II to a Senior Fiscal Assistant position in
the Jail Levy Fund. The Board approved this reclassification after the Sheriff’s budget request
had been submitted.
Personnel Changes
Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Office Assistant II (1.00) (18,094) (4,907) (6,669) (29,670)
Sr Fiscal Assistant 1.00 21,911 5,942 6,907 34,760 |
TOTAL | 3,817 1,035 238 5,090 |
Revenue Impact
Increase Service Reimbursement to Insurance Fund $238
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
169 025 3606 5100 3,817| Permanent
5500 1,035| Fringe Benefits
5550 238 Insurance
169 025 3810 6230 (5,090) Supplies
400 050 7531 6580 238| Insurance
Revenue
400 050 7040 6610 238| Jail Levy Fund
K
Effect on Fund CONTINGENCY $




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCSO # 13 Date Proposed 6/30/92

Date Approved

Proposed By Sheriff’s Office

Dept MCSO Fund 100 Budget Pages MCSO 6, 38

Description of Amendment

This amendment will restore $19,176 in Education & Training funding cut from the FY 92—-93
Sheriff’s Office budget. The funding is needed to adequately train MCSO employees.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

Revenue Impact

N/A
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100 025 3005 6310 15,000 Ed. & Training
3607 6310 4,176 Ed. & Training
100 045 9120 7700 (19,176) GF Contingency

{

Effect on  GENERAL Fund CONTINGENCY $ (19,176)




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCSO # 14 Date Proposed 6/30/92

Date Approved

Proposed By Sheriff’s Office

D'ept MCSO Fund 100 Budget Pages MCSO 53

Description of Amendment

This amendment will restore funding for one Deputy Sheriff position in the Transport Unit.
Funding for this position was cut from the FY 91—92 budget.

Note: This position is currently included in the budget without funding.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

Deputy Sheriff 0.00 31,800 11,168 6,170 49,138

Revenue Impact

Increase Service Reimbursement to Insurance Fund $6,170
Organi—  Object/ Increase

Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes

100 025 4030 5100 31,800{ Permanent
‘ 5500 11,168 | Fringe Benefits
5550 6,170| Insurance
100 045 9120 7700 (49,138] GF Contingency
400 050 7531 6580 6,170| Insurance
Revenue
i 400 | 050] 7040 | 6600 | 6,170 General Fund

Effect on GENERAL Fund CONTINGENCY $ (49,138)




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCSO # 15 Date Proposed 6/30/92

Date Approved

Proposed By Sheriff’s Office

Dept MCSO Fund 100 Budget Pages MCSO 38

Description of Amendment

This amendment will restore funding for one Data Processing Specialist I in the Information
Systems Unit. Funding for this position was cut from the FY 91—92 budget.

The Information Systems Unit provides support to all Sheriff’s Office members on the use of

PC and mainframe software and hardware, and acts as liaison with the County’s Information Services
Division. Unit members install PC software, hardware and analyze, design and test computer systems
and programs. The Unit also procures all computer equipment and supplies for the Sheriff’s Office
and arranges for computer maintenance agreements. The Unit arranges and monitors all outside

PC training classes for MCSO employees.

Note: This position is currently included in the budget without funding.

Personnel Changes-

L.)  JobTitle FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

DP Specialist I 0.00 25,026 6,787 3,522 35,335

Revenue Impact

Increase Service Reimbursement to Insurance Fund $3,522
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100 025 3607 5100 25,026| Permanent
5500 6,787 | Fringe Benefits
5550 3,522 Insurance
100 045 9120 7700 (35,335] GF Contingency
400 050 7531 6580 3,522 | Insurance
Revenue
&.*’ 400] 050] 7040] 6600 | 3,522] General Fund

S

Effect on GENERAL Fund CONTINGENCY $ (35,335)




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCSO # 16 - Date Proposed 6/30/92

Date Approved

Proposed By Sheriff’s Office

Dept MCSO Fund 100 Budget Pages MCSO 48-49

Description of Amendment

This amendment restores funding for the Courthouse Jail for six months (January—June, 1993).

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE . Base Fringe Insurance Total

Corrections Officers 2.50 68,819 24,169 14,957 107,945

Revenue Impact

Increase Service Reimbursement to Insurance Fund $14,957
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100 025 3915 5100 68,819| Permanent
5500 24,169| Fringe Benefits
5550 14,957 Insurance
100 025 4012 6270 63,214| Food
100 045 9120 7700 (171,159) GF Contingency
400 050 7531 6580 14,957 | Insurance
Revenue
a 400 | 050 7040 | 6600 | 14,957| General Fund

L

v

Effecton  GENERAL Fund CONTINGENCY $ (171,159)




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCSO # 17 Date Proposed 6/30/92

i ‘ Date Approved

Proposed By Sheriff’s Office

Dept MCSO Fund 100 Budget Pages MCSO 16

Description of Amendment

This amendment will add $83,759 to the Narcotics Forfeiture budget to pay for the cost of a
Lieutenant position for FY 92—93. This position will be funded with unspent forfeiture carryover.

The Board approved addition of this position in FY 91—92 after the Sheriff’s Office budget
request had been submitted.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

Lieutenant 1.00 54,528 19,150 10,081 83,759

Revenue Impact

Increase SEDE/Forfeiture BWC $83,759
Increase Service Reimbursement to Insurance Fund 10,081
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100 025 3122 5100 54,528| Permanent
5500 19,150| Fringe Benefits
5550 10,081| Insurance
400 050 7531 6580 10,081 | Insurance
Revenue
100 025 3122 0510 83,759 BWC

¢ 400 050 7040 6600 10,081 General Fund
Ao

Effect on Fund CONTINGENCY $




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCSO # 18 Date Proposed 6/30/92
Date Approved
Proposed By Sheriff’s Office
Dept MCSO Fund 100 Budget Pages MCSO 11-12

Description of Amendment

This amendment will allow the Sheriff’s Explorers to pay for their own vehicle overhead for

2.33 vehicles (one vehicle is scheduled for acquisition 3/93) out of their own treasury for FY 92—-93.
This amendment will also add $1,035 to the Sheriff’s motor pool appropriation, reducing the
amount they are short in next year’s budget to $32,075.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Revenue Impact
Add Vehicle Overhead Revenue $1,035
Increase Service Reimbursement to Fleet Fund 1,035
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100 025 3102 7300 ~1,035{ Motor Pool
401 030 5910 6230 1,035] Supplies
Revenue
100 025 3102 4117 1,035| Miscellaneous Recoveries
; 401 030 5910 6600 1,035] General Fund
Effect on Fund CONTINGENCY $




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCSO # 19 Date Proposed 6/30/92

Date Approved

Proposed By Sheriff’s Office

Dept MCSO Fund 100 Budget Pages MCSO 20

Description of Amendment
This amendment will add PUC revenue to cover an additional 25% inspection commitment.
More revenue will be received as reimbursement from the State for an additional 675 commercial
vehicle inspections, including 40 inspections of vehicles transporting hazardous materials.

The addition of this revenue will decrease the amount of Road Fund support for this program.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

Revenue Impact

Increase PUC Revenue $26,325
Decrease Service Reimbursement to General Fund (26,325)
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
150 025 3315 7500 " (26,325) Other Internal |
150 030 9120 7700 26,325| Road Fund Contingency
Revenue
100 025 3315 2009 26,325| PUC Revenue
100 025 3315 6601 (26,325) Road Fund

%

Effecton  ROAD Fund CONTINGENCY $ 26,325




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCSO # 20 Date Proposed 6/30/92

Date Approved

Proposed By Sheriff’s Office

Dept MCSO Fund 100 Budget Pages MCSO 6

Description of Amendment

This amendment will add $2,000 to the Sheriff’s Office Professional Services appropriation
to pay for the amount charged for the County’s annual financial audit. Cuts in the Sheriff’s
budget had eliminated discretionary funds available for this expense. The Sheriff’s Office is

. charged this amount for the performance of audit requirements necessitated by the Federal
Marshal contract. '

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

Revenue Impact

N/A
:
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100 025 3005 6110 ~ 2,000| Professional Services
100 045 9120 7700 (2,000} GF Contingency
Revenue

&

Effect on = GENERAL Fund CONTINGENCY $ (2,000)




{

BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCSO # 21 Date Proposed 6/30/92
Date Approved
Proposed By Sheriff’s Office
Dept MCSO Fund 100 Budget Pages MCSO 21

Description of Amendment

This amendment will add $86,850 in State Marine Board funds granted to the Sheriff’s Office.
This revenue will provide for enhanced personnel levels and patrol activity and will pay for two
Deputy Sheriff positions. If approved, this amendment will require a General Fund supplement
of $8,082.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
l
Deputy Sheriff 2.00 61,078 21,450 12,404 94,932 l
I |
Revenue Impact
Increase Marine Board Revenue $86,850
Increase Service Reimbursement to Insurance Fund 12,404
Increase Service Reimbursement to GF (Indirect Costs) 8,278
Add Cash Transfer from GF 16,360
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
156 025 3316 | 5100 61,078| Permanent
5500 21,450 Fringe Benefits
5550 12,404 Insurance
7100 8,278 Indirect Costs
100 025 3012 7608 16,360 Cash Transfer to F/S i
100 045 9120 7700 (8,082) GF Contingency
400 050 7531 6580 12,404 Insurance |

.Effect on

Fund CONTINGENCY $§




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCSO # 21 Page 2
Organi—  Object/ Increase
. Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
‘Kevenue
| 156 02 3316 2322 86,850| State Marine Board
| 7601 16,360| Cash Transfer from GF
100 045 7410| 6602 8,278 | F/S Fund (Indirect Costs)
400 050 7040 6602 12,404 | F/S Fund
|
|
!
Effect on  GENERAL Fund CONTINGENCY $ (8,082)




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCSO # 22 Date Proposed 6/30/92
Date Approved
Proposed By Sheriff’s Office
Dept MCSO Fund 100 Budget Pages MCSO 16

Description of Amendment

This amendment will appropriate $10,472 in Motor Pool costs in the SEDE/Forfeiture Unit
to pay for the costs of operating four undercover vehicles. Funds will be transferred from
the Professional Services appropriation. This transfer will reduce the amount the Sheriff’s budget

was short in Motor Pool from $32,075 to $21,603.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Revenue Impact
Increase Service Reimbursement to Fleet Fund $10,472
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100 025 3122 6110 (10,472) Professional Services
7300 10,472 Motor Pool
401 030 5910 6230 10,472| Supplies
Revenue
401 030 5910 6600 10,472| General Fund

Effect on Fund CONTINGENCY §$




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCSO # 23 Date Proposed 6/30/92

Date Approved

Proposed By Sheriff’s Office

Dept MCSO Fund 100 Budget Pages VARIOUS

Description of Amendment

This amendment will increase Professional Services, Printing, Maintenance Contracts, Supplies
Food and Motor Pool line items to reach current service level.

These increases are for essential non—discretionary services. The Professional Services amount

is for an increase in the Identification Contract with the Portland Police Bureau. Printing is to
maintain current service level (as there has not been a noticeable savings as anticipated by the change
vendor.) Maintenance Contract funds are for necessary maintenance on Kodak micro—filming
equipment in Corrections Records. The Motor Pool increase will fund proper and scheduled
maintenance to ensure that vehicles are safe and dependable. The Food increase represents a 3%
increase as provided by the Szabo contract. '

Personnel Changes

. Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

Revenue Impact

Increase Service Reimbursement to Fleet Fund $21,603
_ Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100 025 3102 7300 21,603| Motor Pool
3601 6120 6,540| Printing
3810 6190 6,661| Maintenance Contracts
6230 20,000} Supplies
3915 6110 100,000| Professional Services
4012 6270 50,315| Food
100 045 9120 7700 (205,119 GF Contingency
401 030 5910} 6230 21,603| Supplies
Revenue
401 | 030] 5910 6600 | 21,603| General Fund

¢

Effecton = GENERAL Fund CONTINGENCY $ (205,119)

-




{

BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCSO # 24 Date Proposed 6/30/92

Date Approved

Proposed By Sheriff’s Office

Dept MCSO Fund 100 Budget Pages MCSO 23

Description of Amendment

This amendment will restore two Civil Deputy/Mental Health Attendant positions that were

cut during FY 91—92. This unit is responsible for carrying out the mandated duties of the

Sheriff (ORS 206). These include enforcement of Civil Court orders and service of notice process

in civil law suits. Staff also provide care, custody and transport of mentally ill persons to and from

Probate Court. The addition of these two positions would establish staffing at the FY 90—91 level.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

Civil Deputy 2.00 47,356 12,843 6,929 67,128

Revenue Impact

Increase Service Reimbursement to Insurance Fund . $6,929
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100 025| 3501 5100 ~ 47,356| Permanent
5500 12,843! Fringe Benefits
5550 N 6,929| Insurance
100 025 3102 6230 7 1,000| Supplies
100 045 9120 7700 (68,128) GF Contingency
400 050 7531 6580 6,929| Insurance
Revenue
B 400] 050] 7040] 6600 6,929] General Fund

L3
Yo

Effecton = GENERAL Fund CONTINGENCY $ (68,128)




i
63092
§

BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCSO # 25 Date Proposed.
Date Approved
Proposed By Sheriff’s Office
Dept MCSO Fund 100 Budget Pages MCSO 18

Description of Amendment

This amendment will restore three Law Enforcement positions that were eliminated during FY 91-92.
These positions are one Sergeant and two Deputy Sheriffs. The Sergeant and one Deputy were

cut due to Measure 5 and the other Deputy was cut when funding from the Housing Authority was
reduced. When these positions are reinstated, the Sheriff’s Office will establish an East County

Safety Action Team. One of the many concerns this Safety Action Team will be focusing on is the
Hispanic population with regard to their needs and to provide a link between them and the various
human services that are available. Coordination with the Rockwood SAT and other agencies will
enhance utilization of the community policing philosophy.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
"Deputy Sheriff 2.00 70,616 24,800 12,826 108,242
' ergeant 1.00 41,426 14,549 6,836 62,811
TOTAL 3.00 112,042 39,349 19,662 | 171,053
Revenue Impact
Increase Service Reimbursement to Insurance Fund $20,355
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100 025 3170 5100 112,042| Permanent
5300 10,000| Overtime
5500 42,861| Fringe Benefits
5550 "~ 20,355| Insurance
6110 2,556| Professional Services
6230 5,000 Supplies
6310 4,888 | Ed. & Training
8400 1,060 Equipment
100 045 9120 7700 (198,762) GF Contingency
400 050 7531 6580 19,662 Insurance
, Jevenue
(N 400] 050] 7040 | 6600 | 19,662] General Fund ]
Effect on GENERAL Fund CONTINGENCY $ (198,762)




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCSO # 26 Date Proposed 6/30/92

Date Approved

Proposed By Sheriff’s Office

Dept MCSO Fund 100 Budget Pages VARIOUS

Description of Amendment

This amendment will add six Deputy Sheriff positions to the Court Services/Transport Unit in

the Corrections Branch. Over the past several years the workload of the Court Services Unit has
dramatically increased to the point where it is not always possible to have the required prisoner/
defendant in court at the time set for trial or other appearances. Court dockets reveal that for

the 1984 calendar year 2,637 in-—custody prisoners were scheduled for court. In calendar year 1991
this number had risen to 10,228. The requested additional deputies are needed to deal with this
ever expanding requirement.

As with the court increase, the number of transports has also increased. This increase has not only
impacted the adult system, but also has affected the juvenile system, for which the Sheriff is also
responsible. The Sheriff’s Office has noticed that the number of transports to McClaren has elevated
and the type of juvenile being transported has become more serious.

The escort and guarding of in—custody inmates is a mandatory function of the Sheriff.

Personnel Changes

&
H H
.

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

Deputy Sheriff 6.00 178,398 62,654 36,159 277,211

Revenue Impact

Increase Service Reimbursement to Insurance Fund $36,159
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100 025 4030 5100 178,398 | Permanent
5500 62,654 | Fringe Benefits
5550 36,159} Insurance
100 025 3602 6110 6,240 Professional Services
100 025 3810 6230 3,600 | Supplies
8400 26,360 Equipment
100 025 9120 7700 (313,411) GF Contingency
400 050 7531 8400 36,159| Insurance
¢ evenue
A 400 | 050] 7040 6600 ] 36,159| General Fund

Effect on GENERAL Fund CONTINGENCY $§ (313,411)




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. MCSO # 27 Date Proposed 6/30/92
Date Approved
Proposed By Sheriff’s Office
Dept MCSO Fund 100 Budget Pages MCSO 36, 39
Description of Amendment
This amendment will reclassify two positions in the Services Branch. An Office Assistant II
position is being reclassified to a Sr. Office Assistant in the Equipment Unit and an MCSO
Personnel Analyst is being reclassified to a Sr. Administrative Analyst in the Personnel Unit.
Personnel Changes
Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Office Assistant II (1.00) (18,760) (5,065) (6,711) (30,536}
Sr Office Assistant 1.00 21,579 5,826 6,887 34,292
. ! Personnel Analyst (1.00) (26,977) (7,284 (5,371) (39,632)
\ or Admin Analyst 1.00 30,338 8,191 5,581 44,110
TOTAL 6,180 1,668 386 8,234
Revenue Impact
Increase Service Reimbursement to Insurance Fund $386
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100 025 3602 5100 3,361 Permanent
5500 907| Fringe Benefits
5550 210| Insurance
100 025 3608 5100 2,819| Permanent
5500 761| Fringe Benefits
5550 176| Insurance
100 025 3601 6230 (8,234 Supplies
400 050 7531 6580 386| Insurance
Revenue
o 400] 050] 7040 | 6600 ] 386] General Fund l

i%ffect on

Fund CONTINGENCY 3§




3"'DGET AMENDMENT NO. PES 1y Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By - Department

Dept DES Fund Fleet Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

This amendment reclassifies the Fleet and Electronics Manager position
to a Fleet and Support Services Manager for 1992—93. This more accurately
reflects the added responsibilities of Mail Distribution and Records.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Fleet/Elect Mgr (1.00) (57,163) (15,400) (9,592) (82,155)
Fleet/Supp Svec Mgr 1.00 58,836 15,854 9,722 84,412

0.00 1,673 454 130 2,257
Premium Pay (1,673) (454 (130) (2,257
~ Revenue Impact
|
| None.
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
401 030 5910 5100 1,673 Permanent
401 030 5910 5400 (1,673)Premium Pay

fecton FLEET fund CONTINGENCY §0




3U"GET AMENDMENT NO.

Deg 15

Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By

Dept

DES

Tom Guiney

Fund

Fleet

Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

This is a technical amendment to reflect the position reclassification
that was approved by the Board of Commissioners on April 21, 1992.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Fleet Specialist (1.00) (31,774) (8,617) (4,669} (45,060]
O--rations Administ. 1.00 35,496 9,627 5,237 50,360
Total 0.00 3,722 1,010 568 5,300
Revenue Impact
Increases service reimbursement to the Insurance Fund $568.
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
401 030 5900 5100 3,722 Permanent
401 030 5900 5500 1,010 Fringe
- 401 030 5900 5550 568 [Insurance
401 030 5900 6230 (5,300)Supplies
0
400 050 7531 6530 568 [Insurance Fund
400 050 7345 6607* 568 Svc Reimb from Fleet Fund

ffecton FLEET fund CONTINGENCY $0




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. Des (b Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By Department

_ Dept DES Fund A&T Budget Pages

Description of Amendment
This amendment adjusts the rental on the Oregon National Building for
Assessment and Taxation. In the past, that rent was paid directly out of A&T’s
budget, but for 92—93 that amount will be transferred to Facilities Management
for payment on the building. The $267,128 previously budgeted for this purpose
was inadvertently placed in contingency.

Personnel Changes

_Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

None

Revenue Impact
Increases service reimbursement to the general fund.
Increases the General Fund cash transfer to the A&T fund.

Organi = Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes

175 030 7565 7400 1,722 Building Management

175 030 7566 7400 2,623 [Building Management

175 030 7570 7400 7,201 Building Management

175 030 7580 7400 11,579 Building Management

175 030 7630 7400 9,530 [Building Management

175 030 7390 7400 217 Building Management

100 030 7060 76— » 32,872 |Cash Trans to A&T Fund

100 030 5650 6170 300,000 [Rental

100 045 9120 7700 (300,000)Gen Fund Contingency
65,744 TOTAL EXPEND CHANGE

100 045 7410 6609* 32,872 Svc Reimb from A&T Fund

175 030 7060 7601* 32,872 (Cash Trans from Gen Fund
65,744 TOTAL REVENUE CHANGE

* Revenue

Effect on GENERAL fund CONTINGENCY ( $ 300,000)



WWIDGET AMENDMENT NO. P& Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By - F. Wayne George

Dept

DES Fund General Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

This amendment transfers $383,808 from the rentals line to the service
reimbursement to the Capital Lease Retirement Fund. The County portion
of the Portland Building is being financed by the City of Portland through
Certificates of Participation.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

)

None

“Revenue Impact

None.
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100 030 5650 6170 (353,808)Rentals
100 030 5650 7550 353,808 [Svc Reimb to Cap Lease Retire

dfect on GENERAL fund CONTINGENCY $0




SJUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DEs g Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By Larry Nicholas

Dept DES Fund Bridge Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

Transfer of blacksmith position from Road Maintenance and increased
revenue from internal services for work on Non—Willamette River Bridges.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Blacksmith 1.00 30,861 8,370 7,524 46,755
Revenue Impact
Additional $46,755 in revenue from service reimbursements.
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
161 030 6620 5100 30,861 Permanent
161 030 6620 5500 8,370 Fringe
- 161 030 6620 5550 7,524 [Insurance
400 050 7531 6530 7,524 [Insurance Fund
161 030 6620 6601* 46,755 Svc Reimb from Road Fund
400 050 7345 6623* 7,524 [Insurance Fund Revenue

iffecton BRIDGE fund CONTINGENCY $0




[
\
)
|
\
\
\
1

JUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DEs g

Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By

Dept

DES

Charles Ciecko

Fund

Recreation

Budget Pages

Description of Amendment
This amendment budgets for rental revenues at Oxbow Park and shows the expenditures
towards raft rentals and temporary employees. This program is associated with
educational programs, with the difference going into the Recreation contingency.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
{emporary 0.10 2,060 166 116 2,342
Revenue Impact
Increases Oxbow Park revenues by $9,770.
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
330 030 5320 5200 2,060 {Temporary
330 030 5320 5500 166 [Fringe
330 030 5320 5550 116 [[nsurance
330 030 5320 6170 4,500 Rentals
6,842 Subtotal
330 030 9120 7700 2,928 Recreation Fund Contingency
330 030 5320 4225* 9,770 Oxbow Revenue
400 050 7531 6530 116 [[nsurance
- 400 050 7345 6640* 116 Svc Reimb from Rec Fund
1 enue

ffect on RECREATION fund CONTINGENCY $2,928.




BI™MGET AMENDMENT NO. DEs 20 Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By Julie Omelchuck

Dept DES Fund Cable Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

This amendment increases the Cable Television Services budget by $2,110 to bring
~ it into line with the budget approved by Multnomah County and the four other

participating governments in the Multnomah Cable Regulatory Commission.

The increase comes from the Cable Television Beginning Working Capital.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

None

Tevenue Impact

Increases Cable Television beginning working capital by $2,110.
Decreases service reimbursement to the Distribution fund by $550.

Organi—~  Object/ Increase

Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
163 030 7690 6060 12,210 |Pass—Thru

163 030 7690 6110 (6,000)Professional Services
163 030 7690 6180 (1,600)Repair & Maintenance
163 030 7690 6320 (1,950)Conferences
163 030 7690 7560 (550)Distribution

2,110
404 030 7345 6200 (550)Distribution
Revenues

163 030 7690 0500 2,110 Beginning Working Capital
404 030 7345 6625 (550)Service Reimb from Cable

ffecton CABLE fund CONTINGENCY $0




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DES # 21 Date Proposed 6/30/92
Date Approved
Proposed By DES/Assessment & Taxation
Dept DES Fund 175 Budget Pages DES 125

Description of Amendment

Reclassify Data Entry Operator position to Data Analyst. Reclassify Data Analyst position to
Sr. Data Analyst. These reclassifications will be accomplished using savings generated from existing
vacancies and by reducing the Temporary object code.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Data Entry Operator (1.00) (20,155} (5,466 (2,625) (28,246
Data Analyst 1.00 27,583 7,480 2,915 37,978
Data Analyst (1.00) (34,452) (9,343) (6,882) (50,677}
Sr. Data Analyst 1.00 34,452 9,343 6,882 50,677
Jata Entry Operator n/a (3,413) (926) (2,005} (6,344
Data Entry Operator n/a 0 0 (2,238) (2,238)
TOTAL 4,015 1,088 (3,953 1,150
Revenue Impact
Decrease Service Reimbursment to Insurance Fund ($3,953)
Organi—  Object/ Increase .
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
175 030 7566 5100 4,015| Permanent
5200 (1,150) Temporary
5500 1,088 | Fringe Benefits
5550 (3,953) Insurance
400 050 7531 6580 (3,953) Insurance
Revenue
' 400 | 050 ] 7040 | 6609 | (3,953) A&T Fund
Fund CONTINGENCY $ |

Effect on




'DGET AMENDMENT NO. Dts .. Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By F. Wayne George

Dept DES Fund General Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

This amendment carries over unspent amounts in CIP projects that will be
continuing into fiscal year 1992—93.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
None
Revenue Impact
Increases beginning working capital $418,042.
Adds revenue from City of Portland for Justice Center repairs $24,000.
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100 030 5710 8200 13,413 IC0081 Library Structure
100 030 5710 8200 733100003 Gill Paint
100 030 5710 8200 28,246 |C0091 Handicap Access
100 030 5710 8200 30,684 [C0048 MCRC Parapets
100 030 5710 8200 32,928 1C0004 Courtroom Design
100 030 5710 8200 4,600 IC0006 Probation Roof
100 030 5710 8200 37,450 IC0958 Animal Control
100 030 5710 8200 62,199 C0923 Laundry/Storage
- 100 030 5710 8200 20,000 [C0061 Gill Spr Pump
1100 030 5710 8200 10,365 1C0090 Percent for-Art
100 030 5710 8200 10,000 C0100 New Courtrooms
100 030 5710 8200 16,200 C0002 Morgue Roof




3SITDGET AMENDMENT NO. Deg 22 Page 2 of 2

Organi— Object/ Increase

Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100 030 5710 8200 32,560 1C0039 JC 1000—Gal Htr

- 100 030 5710 8200 31,514 1C0925 JC Seal 4th floor
100 030 5710 8200 35,000 IC0093 Design/Contingency
100 030 5631 8200 25,000 |C0602 602 Sound System
100 030 5710 8200 24,000 1C0039 JC 1000—Gal Htr
100 030 5710 8200 27,150 IC000S Kelly Generator

442,042 TOTAL EXPEND CHANGE

100 045 7410 0500* 418,042 Beginning Working Capital
100 030 5710 4605* 24,000 Justice Ctr Rev—City
442,042 TOTAL REVENUE CHANGE

iffect on GENERAL fund CONTINGENCY $0




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DS 23 Date Proposed
Date Approved

1. PROPOSED BY F. Wayne George

DEPARTMENT pES  DIVISION Fac. Mgmt. FUND 100 BUDGET PAGES

2. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT Carry over of $9,000. for mowing at
Edgefield County Farm - To eliminate fire danger.

3. PERSONNEL CHANGES
JOB TITLE FTE BASE FRINGE INS TOTAL

4. REVENUE IMPACT (Explain revenues being changed and the reason for the change.)

INCREASE

FUND  AGENCY ORGANIZATION OBJECT (DECREASE) NOTES
|

100 030 5650 6110 $9,000. Carry over |
|
|

EFFECT ON FUND CONTINGENCY
096114




MULTNOMARH CoOUunTY OREGON

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
DIVISION OF FACILITIES AND

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

2505 S.E. 11TH AVENUE

PORTLAND, OREGON 97202

(503) 248-3322

GLADYS McCOY
MULTNOMAH COUNTY CHAIR

MEMORANDUM
TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
THRU: PAUL YARBOROUGH, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

FROM: F. WAYNE GEORGE, DIRECTOR
FACILITIES AND PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

RE: PROPERTY MANAGEMENT CARRY OVER: FIELD MOWING

Facilities and Property Management has ratified a contract with a
field mower to mow the high grass on the Edgefield Property. This
time of year is obviously the busiest period and the early, dry
weather has created an even larger demand for field mowing
services. There is a possibility the fields at Edgefield will not
be mowed until July; the contract also includes one mowing in the
June 93. For those reasons, I would like to carry over the entire
$9,000 contract amount for field mowing. Understandably, if the
property is sold between mowings, the balance of the contract will
not be necessary. '

cc: Betsy Williams
Bob Oberst
Kay Fantz
Shaun Coldwell

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

\




g

et

BUDGET AMENDMENT NO.

DEs 2

Date Proposed
Date Approved

1. PROPOSED

BY

F. Wayne George

DEPARTMENT _ DES DIVISION Fac. Mgmt.

FUND _ 100

BUDGET PAGES

2. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT —Carry over of $50,000.00 to continue on-going fire,
life safety, and code required modifications at Donald E. Long Home.

3. PERSONNEL CHANGES

JOB TITLE

FTE

BASE

INS TOTAL

4. REVENUE IMPACT (Explain revenues being changed and the reason for the change.)

INCREASE
FUND _ AGENCY  ORGANIZATION  OBJECT (DECREASE) NOTES
100 030 5652 8200 $50,000.00 carry over
EFFECT ON FUND CONTINGENCY

096114



MULTNOMRARH cCounTtTY OREGOM

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

DIVISION OF FACILITIES AND

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT , GLADYS McCOY
2505 S.E. 11TH AVENUE MULTNOMAH COUNTY CHAIR
PORTLAND, OREGON 97202

(503) 248-3322

MEMORANDUM

TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

THROUGH: PAUL YARBORQUGH, DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAI SERVICES

FROM: F. WAYNE GEORGE, DIRECTOR
FACILITIES AND PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

DATE: JUNE 2, 1992

RE: DELH CARRYOVER

As you know Facilities and Property Management has been active in
completing fire, life safety and code required modifications at the
Donald E. Long Home. We have completed the renovations mandated by
the Fire Bureau and the City of Portland and have received
inspections and their acceptance. There remains some unspent funds
in the allocation the Board approved for this work and I would
request we carry over a portion of those funds for the following
reason.

The expectations of the consent decree and the watchful eye of the
compliance agencies are making it necessary to continually make
minor modifications and/or repairs. Since we will not be out of
the detention wings for over a year, we will have to comply with
these mandates. The repairs are for the most part minor in nature,
new keys for electrical panels, broken windows, safety tape, box
fans for air circulation, etc, but are on-going. With these
repairs and modifications looming, I would recommend and request we
carry over $50,000 of the original allocation to complete these
modifications as necessary.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact ny
office.

cc: Betsy Williams Mike Doyle
Shaun Coldwell Kay Fantz
Jim Anderson
Craig Calkins

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



"_BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. D&k 25 Date Proposed

Date Approved

1. PROPOSED BY F. Wayne George

DEPARTMENT _ DES DIVISION Fac. Mgmt. FUND 100 BUDGET PAGES

2. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT - Carry over of $80,000.00 set aside to replace
the existing septic tank sewer system, at St. Johns Branch Lib., with City
gewer system and associated parking lot construction.

3. PERSONNEL CHANGES

JOB TITLE FTE BASE FRINGE INS TOTAL

4. REVENUE IMPACT (Explain revenues being changed and the reason for the change.)

Existing sewer system has failed. Delays in planning, at City level, have forced
us to carry over the project into next year.

INCREASE
FUND  AGENCY  ORGANIZATION  OBJECT (DECREASE) NOTES
100 030 5637 8200 $80,000.00 carry over
EFFECT ON ‘ FUND CONTINGENCY

09611



MULTNOMRH CoOUuNTY OREGON

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
DIVISION OF FACILITIES AND

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

2505 S.E. 11TH AVENUE

PORTLAND, OREGON 97202

(503) 248-3322

GLADYS McCOY
MULTNOMAH COUNTY CHAIR

MEMORANDUM
TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
THRU: PAUIL YARBOROUGH, DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
FROM: F. WAYNE GEORGE, DIRECTOR
FACILITIES AND PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
DATE: JUNE 5, 1992
RE: ST. JOHNS LIBRARY CARRYOVER

Facilities and Property Management carried over $80,000 last year
to connect the St. Johns branch library to the City sewer system
due to failure of the original septic tank system. During the
course of this project, it was discovered the nearest sewer line
was one block from the library. While the City of Portland has
assumed the responsibility for moving the sewer line to the
library, we have had to petition to vacate the section of N.
Kellogg Street that borders the libraries west property line in
order to provide room for the connection 1line. The vacation
process takes upwards of eight months to get approved. The City is
requiring certain work be done as part of this process. The main
requirement is the construction of the parking lot which must be
engineered prior to the approval of the vacating of N. Kellogg
Street. The City is also requesting easements be granted for gas
and water lines.

Given the fact that we are at the mercy of the City's time line we
have no choice - but to request these funds be carried over into 92-
93 fiscal year in order to insure this projects completion. Given
these timelines, we estimate a new completion date of November 92.

The new parking lot will also meet the new ADA requirements.

cc: Craig Calkins Shaun Coldwell
Bob Kieta Betsy Williams
Kay Fantz

Margaret Epting

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER




BUDGET AMENDMENT No. _ DES 24 Date Proposed 6/1/92

Date Approved

Proposed By

Dept DES Fund Fleet Budget Pages DES 72-73

Description of Amendment

Carry-over funds for the purchase of the following equipment that
was budgeted in FY 91/92, but will not be received until FY 92/93.

1 Mini van $ 11,600
2 Animal Control Boxes $ 20,000
11 Cars (various sizes) $108,100

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

Revenue Impact

None
Organi- Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
401 030 5900 8400 139,700
Effect on GENERAL fund CONTINGENCY $ 0
AMENDMNT.BUD

TGVH0294 .BUD




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DE%4II Date Proposed 5/27/92

Date Approved

Proposed By

Dept DES - Parks Svcs Fund 156 Budget Pages DES 30

Description of Amendment

Carry-over unexpended portion of funds for completion (automated
gate) of Chinook Landing Marine Park Project.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

N/A

Revenue Impact

Resources for this carry-over are covered by a continuation grant
from Oregon Marine Board to be addressed in a Bud Mod prior to end
of FY 91-92.

Organi- Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
156 030 5316 8300 15,000 Chinook Landing
Effect on GENERAL fund CONTINGENCY $ N/A

AMENDMNT . BUD



 BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. s ¢ Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By Charles Ciecko

Dept DES Fund Recreation Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

This amendment makes adjustments to the Parks carryover projects that were
approved by the Board in April. The list attached provides the detail on
the projects summarized below. "

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
None
Revenue Impact
Increases Beginning Working Capital for the Recreation Fund $51,974.
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
330 030 5310 6110 (4,100)Administration Professional Svcs
330 030 5310 8400 550 |Administration Capital
330 030 5320 6110 6,800 Oxbow Professional Services
330 030 5330 6110 24,527 Blue Lake Professional Services
330 030 5330 6120 899 Blue Lake Printing
330 030 5350 6110 37,900 Parks Dev Professional Svcs
330 030 5350 8300 (16,602)Parks Dev Improvements
330 030 5360 6110 2,000 Glend Design and Constr Mgmt
51,974 TOTAL EXPEND CHANGES
_ 330 030 5300 0500* 51,974 Beginning Working Capital
| “Revenue

Effect on RECREATION fund CONTINGENCY §$0




PARKS CARRYOVER AMENDMENTS —— 1992—93

Object APPROVED ADOPTED Net
Org Code Amendment Carryover = Difference  Description

5310 6110 20,000 15,400 (4,600)Interment Services
6110 500 500 Beggars Tick Brochure Design
8400 550 550 Office Chair

£330 6110 7,000 12,512 5,512 Blue Lake Lakehouse
6110 4,000 4,150 150 Children's Series
6110 10,000 25,015 15,015 Advertising
6110 14,000 17,850 3,850 Concert Coordination/Musicians
6120 0 899 899 Printing

5350 6110 20,000 19,300 (700)Design and Construction Mgmt
6110 0 34,600 34,600 Oxbow Plan
6110 0 4,000 4,000 Metro Greenspaces
8300 55,000 42,637 (12,363)Blue Lake Swim beach — water circulation
8300 82,395 83,995 1,600 Lake Front Renovation
8300 35,000 40,000 5,000 Bybee--Howell Wetland Grant and House repair
8300 6,000 0 (6,000)Biological Consuitant
8300 17,605 0 (17,605)Blue Lake Utility
8300 600 0 (600)Blue Lake Weed Control
8300 0] 13,366 13,366 Contingency for contracts

5360 6110 4] 2,000 2,000 Design and Construction Mgmt — Glendoveer
8300 105,694 105,694 0 Glendoveer Construction and contingency

5320 6110 0 6,800 6,800 Oxbow Education Materials and Promotion

377,294 429,268 51,974
budget/smc

6/11/92




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. Dgs 24 , Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By F. Wayne George

Dept DES Fund General Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

This amendment covers Professional Services and Maintenance contracts which
do not run with the fiscal year. These contracts carry through into next fiscal
year.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

None

Revenue Impact

Increases beginning working capital by $89,721.

Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
! 100 030 5630 6110 15,000 PBS Environmental
100 030 5630 6110 2,310 |Wise Steps
100 030 5630 6110 650 (CS Acoustical Engin.
100 030 5630 6110 . 6,201 Sax Associates
100 030 5630 6110 .' 2,378 Kaplan Engineering
100 030 5630 6110 1,375 Catalyst Consultants
100 030 5630 6110 4,881 [Landis Gyr Powers
100 030 5630 6110 18,000 [Environmental Consulting
100 030 5630 6190 4,972 [Lake Oswego Insulation
100 030 5630 6190 27,792 Centric Elevator Corp of Oregon
100 030 5637 6110 6,162 Commercial Roof Management
89,721
. 100 045 7410 0500* 89,721 Beginning Working Capital

Effect on GENERAL fund CONTINGENCY $0




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DEs 20 Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By F. Wayne George

Dept DES Fund Iease/Purchase Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

This amendment reduces the amount budgeted as carry over of third party
financed funds for ongoing Facilities projects at the Mead Building.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
None
“Revenue Impact
Reduces beginning working capital by $65,673.
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
235 030 5717 8200 (65,673)C0964 Mead Building
235 030 5710 0500* (65,673 )Beginning Working Capital

1

Effect on  GENERAIL fund CONTINGENCY $0




D& 3

BUDGET AMENDMENT NO.

Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By

Dept

DES

Larry Nicholas

Fund

Road

Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

This amendment adjusts carry—over funds for projects currently under contract

which the status has changed since budget preparation. Also, personnel changes
which were approved by Board order on May 7, 1992, and transfer of blacksmxth
posmon to Bridge Maintenance.

\

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Blacksmith (1.00) (30,861) (8,370) (7,524} (46,755)
Program Devel Spec (0.50) (13,792) (3,724) (2,843) (20,359)
Data Analyst 1.00 29,251 7,933 2,216 39,400
Sr Transp Planner 1.00 36,907 10,010 8,943 55,860

Total 0.50 21,505 5,849 792 28,146
Revenue Impact |
Increases beginning working capital $1,253,465.
Increases Insurance Fund service reimbursement by $792.
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes :
Increase appropriation
150 030 6410 6190 540,000 [Project not complete.
SE Stark & 202nd signal
150 030 6157 8300 (154,600)Project partially federal funded
NE 223rd — Glisan North
150 030 6133 8300 (60,000YProject completed
SE Buill Run Rod R/W
150 030 6167 8300 15,050 [Increase appropriation
SE Foster Rd R/'W
150 030 6129 8300 (180,235)YDecrease appropriation
NE Halsey (192—195) R/W
_ 150 030 6152 8300 (10,950YDecrease appropriation




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. Dgx 3y Page 2 of 2
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
SE 190 (Yamhill—Division) R/'W
150 030 6128 8300 (7,500)Decrease appropriation
NE 207th Connection R/W
150 030 6153 8300 813,900 [Increase appropriation
Inc internal services for non—
150 030 6410 7500 46,755 |Willamette River Bridge work.
150 030 6410 5100 (30,861)Permanent
150 030 6410 5500 (8,370)Fringe
- 150 030 6410 5550 (7,524 Insurance
150 030 6101 5100 52,366 Permanent
150 030 6101 5500 14,219 Fringe
150 030 6101 5550 8,316 [[nsurance
SE 242nd Dr (Hall—-Div) R/'W
150 030 6149 8300 148,000 [Increase appropriation
Increase Appropriation
150 030 6125 8300 300,000 for Cornelius Pass at RR Tunnel
150 030 6101 8400 9,200 [Equipment not received
150 030 6410 8400 26,000 [Equipment not received
150 030 6153 8300 (260,301}
400 050 7531 6530 792 [[nsurance Fund
1,254,257 TOTAL EXPEND CHANGE
150 030 6000 0500* 1,253,465 [Increase Road Fund BWC
400 050 7345 6601* 792 [Increase Insurance Svc Reimb
1,254,257 TOTAL REVENUE CHANGE

Effect on ROAD fund CONTINGENCY $ 0




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DES # 32 Date Proposed ~ 6/30/92

Date Approved

Proposed By DES/Assessment & Taxation

Dept DES Fund 175 Budget Pages DES 125

Description of Amendment

Carryover $15,000 unspent Professional Services funds in Assessment & Taxation/Technical Support
to provide local training and support, program conversion and communications development for Key
Entry III data entry system.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

Revenue Impact

Increase Cash Transfer from General Fund $15,000
Increase General Fund BWC 15,000
Organi—  Object/ | Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
175 030 7566 6110 15,000 Professional Services
100 030 7060 7635 15,000| Cash Transfer to A&T Fund
Revenue
1 175 030 7060 7601 15,000| Cash Transfer from GF
100 045 7410 0500 15,000] BWC

Effect on Fund CONTINGENCY $§




MULTNOMAH CcCounTtY OREGON

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

DIVISION OF FACILITIES AND ‘

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT TNOMAH%%ASJEYMCCOY
2505 S.E. 11TH AVENUE MUL CHAIR
PORTLAND, OREGON 97202

(503) 248-3322

MEMORANDUM

TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FROM: F. WAYNE GEORGE, DIRECTOR
FACILITIES AND PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

DATE: MAY 22, 1992

RE: FY 92-93 BUDGET AMENDMENTS

I thought it would help you understand better the need for the
proposed budget amendments if I briefly explained the circumstances
surrounding all proposals.

Courthouse Chiller Replacement: Multco purchased the existing
chillers (chillers provide cooling for the courthouse) when

Chrysler Corp. was discontinuing this line. (approximately 24 years
ago) Before the fixed windows were installed in 1980-81, “free
cooling" could be achieved by opening windows, then the chiller
wasn't necessary except on extremely hot days. Once the fixed
thermal pane windows were installed, it became necessary to
occasionally use the chiller during the winter due to internal heat
gains as well as the summer to cool the building. These 275 ton
chillers were installed to handle full load conditions. That's
when they operate most efficiently. We now find it is necessary to
operate them at 80% or less during most of the year, and we pay a

higher operating and maintenance cost for this service. Since
Chrysler is out of business and has not manufactured this style of
equipment for 18 years, parts and technical service are impossible
to locate. All necessary parts must literally be specially hand
fabricated, which is extremely costly and time consuming to make
repairs. In addition, the chillers, due to worn bearings, thrust
washers and worn parts are leaking R-11 refrigerant. We all know
this has a negative environmental impact that is destroying the
ozone layer. R-11 refrigerant is #1 on the EPA Ozone depletion
products list to be phased out. The new regulations are expected

to go into effect July 92. All existing systems, such as ours,
will require modifications to be in compliance with the new CFC
{Cloroflorocarbon) regulations. The cost to make these

modifications, plus maintenance on this system could easily exceed
the first years debt service for replacing the system. R-11 will
not be available after 1995 and the cost to convert the present

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER




Page 2, Budget Amendments

equipment if it lasted that long would probably cost more than a
new system installed this year. Also if the present chiller system
fails, and with windows no longer operable, the temperatures in the
Building will climb to a temperature where we will have no choice
but to close the Building. We're on borrowed time now and I see no
other alternatives. ’

Ford Building Boiler replacement: The Ford Building Boiler is

almost the same critical situation as the Courthouse. No Federal
or State laws are plaguing us, but the oil fired boiler is one of
three we have left which operates on this fuel. The boiler is the
original and is 66 years old. There are no backup systems and
estimates we have received to make repairs, recommended by the
State Boiler Inspector, make it cost effective to replace verses
repair. Also there are no guarantees the repairs will 1last
considering the age of the vessel itself. Plates and walls have
been repaired in the past and the shell is wearing thin. If the
boiler should fail during the heating season, we would have no heat
source backup, and as in the Courthouse we would have to vacate the
facility until a new heating plant could be installed.
Unfortunately the building was built around the boiler so it will
have to be cut apart to be removed, therefore the time required for
removal and re-installation is substantial. Moving office staff in
the event of a failure is not an insurmountable problem, but
relocating Central Stores is not feasible in my opinion.

DELH Custodial Service: As required by the recently approved
Consent Decree, it will be required to increase the level of
custodial service in the detention areas. The decree dictates an
expanded level which was not budgeted in next years budget.
Required three day/week cleaning and disinfecting for bathrooms,
kitchens, and all floors, including floors in the detention rooms
and cleaning and disinfection of walls and other surfaces in the
detention rooms and common areas once per month, or more often as
needed are the reason for the increase. The proposed amendment
reflects a firm quote of $37,000 by our present custodial
contractor at DELH.

Rental Increases: It appeared during negotiations on One Main Place
that proposed moves into the building next fiscal year would
provide sufficient funding to cover rents at various locations.
Considering that possibility, Budget chose to postpone including
that amount ($38,440) in the proposed 92-93 Budget. Obviously
these moves will not take place and an increase in rental is now
necessary to cover those rents.

If you need further information on these issues, please do not
hesitate to contact my office.

cc: Paul Yarborough Betsy Williams Craig Calkins
Hank Miggins Kay Fantz Hal Ogburn
Shaun Coldwell Bob Oberst Chip Lazenby



BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DES 4 Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By Department

Dept DES Fund Lease Purchase Budget Pages

Description of Amendment
This amendment would replace the existing oil—fired boiler at the Ford Building with a new
gas fired boiler. The existing boiler, which supplies all heating to the building, dates from 1926. Per
boiler inspector’s report, tubes are pitted and unreliable and need replacement. The boiler
uses fuel requiring DEQ permit and is inefficient. Replacement by October 1992 will permit safe
operation, reduce downtime, reduce utility costs and provide cleaner exhaust — $60,000.

This amendment would also replace the Courthouse chillers with new units. The existing chillers
are breaking down with increasing frequency, the manufacturer is defunct (13 years ago) so parts
need to be machined by hand, no retrofit packages are available for alterntive CFC’s*. The CFC
used by these chillers will not be made after July 1, 1992. The initial capital costs is $415,000.
This add requests $70,000 as a first year payment on a five year COP payoff. The CIP budget
will cover the cost in the four succeeding years.

*CFC — Chlorinated Fluoro Carbons
Personnel Changes

None.

Revenue Impact

Adds $475,000 Certificate Proceeds to Lease Purchase Projects Fund.
Adds $70,000 in service reimbursements to the Capital Lease Retirement Fund.

Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
235 030 5700 8200 415,000 Courthouse Chiller
8200 60,000 [Ford Building Boiler

475,000 [Total Lease Purchase

100 030 5700 7550 | 70,000 To Capital Lease Retirement Fund
100 045 9120 7700 (70,000)General Fund Contingency
225 050 9090 7820 70,000 [Interest

545,000 TOTAL EXPENDITURE CHANGE




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DES 4 Page 2
Organi— Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
REVENUES
235 030 5700 7740 475,000 | Certificates of Participation
225 050 9090 6600 70,000 [ Sve Reimb from General Fund
545,000  TOTAL REVENUE CHANGE

Effect on_ GENERAL

fund CONTINGENCY ($70,000)




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DES 5

Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By Department

Dept DES Fund

General

Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

This amendment adds rental increases in various facilities.

Parking $2,040
Ford Building
Portland Building
1st and Jefferson

Building Rent  $36,400

King Center Juvenile Court

Clost Street Supervision
Portland Building

Personnel Changes
None

Revenue Impact

Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100 030 5650 6170 38,440 Rentals
100 045 9120 7700 (38,440)Contingency

Effect on  GENERAL fund CONTINGENCY ($38,440)




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO.

DEs 23

Date Proposed
Date Approved

1. PROPOSED BY

DEPARTMENT _ DES :DIVISION Facilities

FUND General

BUDGET PAGES

2. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT

This amendment adds custodial services for the Donald E. Long Home as required
by the recently approved consent decree. It is required to increase the level
of custodial service in the detention areas. A firm quote of $37,000 by our
present custodial contractor.

3. PERSONNEL CHANGES  None

JOB TITLE FTE

BASE

FRINGE INS TOTAL

4. REVENUE IMPACT (Explain revenues being changed and the reason for the change.)

INCREASE
FUND  AGENCY ORGANIZATION OBJECT (DECREASE) NOTES
100 030 5640 6110 37,000 Professional Services
100 045 9120 7700 (37,000) Contingency
EFFECT ON  General FUND CONTINGENCY $(37,000)

09611




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DEsay Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By Larry Nicholas

Dept DES Fund Road/General Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

This is a match to the I—-205/Milwaukie Preliminary Alternatives Analysis
transit study. The Board Resolution #89—145, approved July 6, 1989, stated the
County’s intent to participate in this project.

This amendment transfers $14,663 from general fund contingency to a service
reimbursement which will fund the County’s share of the study.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

Revenue Impact

This is an increase to the General Fund service reimbursement to the Road Fund.

Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100 030 6101 7500 14,663 Other Internal Services
100 045 9120 7700 (14,663)GF Contingency
150 030 6101 6110 14,663 [Professional Services
150 030 6101 6600* 14,663 Svc Reimb from Gen Fund

ifect on GENERAL fund CONTINGENCY ( $14,663)




BUJDGET AMENDMENT NO. DES 35 Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By Betsy Williams

Dept DES Fund General Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

This amendment carries over the unexpended funds for the Building permit
and Inspection intergovernmental agreements with the cities of Portland,
Gresham and Troutdale.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance

Total

None

Revenue Impact

Increases General Fund beginning working capital by $21,696.

Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100 030 5010 6050 21,696 County Supplements

100 045 7410 0500 21,696 BWC

| *Revenue

Effect on GENERAI fund CONTINGENCY $0




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DLS 2 Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By Commissioner

Dept Library Fund Library - 162 Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

This budget amendment covers the cost of the rental of 10 Xerox copy machines for use
by the public for the Gregory Heights, Gresham, Hillsdale, Holgate, Hollywood,
Midland, N. Portland, Rockwood, Sellwood and Woodstock branch libraries.

The revenues received will offset the rental costs by $14,729, with the difference
of $3,929 coming from Library Contingency.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

Revenue Impact

Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund = Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
162 ° 080 8501 6170 18,658 Rentals
162 080 8501 6060* 14,729 Rental Revenue
162 080 8501 7700 (3,929) ' Contingency

LIBRARY

Effect on GBNERAXL fund CONTINGENCY  ($3,929)

*Revenue



BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DLS 3

Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By Commissioner

Dept Library Fund Library - 162

Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

This budget amendment reduces library contingency by $24,408 because the Inmate
Welfare Committee has agreed to pay $20,592 for FY92-93 library jail service, not

$45,000 as originally budgeted.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Revenue Impact
Organi—  Object/ Increase

Fund Agency  zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
162 080 7700 (24,408) Contingency
162 080 (24,408) Inmate Welfare Fund

LIBRARY

(24,408)

- Effect on GENERAEL fund CONTINGENCY




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DLS 4 Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By Commissioner

Dept Library Fund Library - 162 Budget Pages

Description of Amendment
This budget amendment carries over FY91-92 budgeted funds to the FY92-93 budget
in various line items:
(1) 6700 - Library Books & Materials ($55,000)
(2) 6700 - Oregon Community Foundation Books & Materials ($20,000)
(3) 6700 - Gift Revenues Books & Materials ($27,000)
(4) 6110 - Central Library Architect Fees for Renovation of Central
Library ($75,600)
Books have been ordered but will not be received by June 30, 1992. Architect fees
may be needed if the Central Library renovation project begins next fiscal year.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

Revenue Impact

Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
162 080 8330 0500%* 55,000 BWC (Books & Materials)
162 080 8330 0500%* - 20,000 BWC (OCF)
162 080 8330 0500* 27,000 ' BWC (Gifts)
162 080 8201 0500* 75,600 BWC (Architect)
162 080 8330 6700 55,000 Books & Materials
162 080 8330 6700 20,000 Books & Materials
162 080 8330 6700 27,000 Books & Materials
162 080 8201 8110 75,600 Professional Services

LIBRARY
Effect on GERERXX fund CONTINGENCY $177,600

*Revenue



BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. _PLS >

Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By Commissioner

Dept Library Fund Library - 162

Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

This budget amendment is for a grant project from the North Portland Enhancement

Committee (staffed by Metro). The funds come from a surcharge on ticket sales at
Portland International Raceway. The grant provides $3,795 to purchase books and

other library materials related to the history of St. Johns and to the natural

history of the St. Johns area.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Tota]
Revenue Impact
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
162 080 8330 * 3,795_ New Grant
162 080 8330 6700 3,795 Books & Materials
LIBRARY $3,795

Effect on GEINKERAMKX fund CONTINGENCY

*Revenue




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DLS Wb Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By Budget

Dept DLS Fund ~ Library Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

This amendment adjusts the indirect costs for the Library to the new rate,
a reduction from 7.53% to 6.14%.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

None

Revenue Impact

Reduces cash transfer from General Fund to Library fund for indirect cost support.

Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
162 080 8110 7100 (5,272)
8130 7100 (29,650)
8160 7100 (2,093)
8170 7100 (5,864)
8180 7100 (5,497)
8200 7100 (78,985}
8300 7100 (62,411)
8500 7100 (57,416)
(247,188)Total Indirect Costs
100 080 8000 7610 (247,188)Cash Transfer to Library Fund
162 080 8000 7601 (247,188)Cash Transfer from Gen Fund
| 100 045 7410 6635 (247,188)Svc Reimb from Library

Effect on GENERAL fund CONTINGENCY §0




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. DLS7 Date Proposed

Date Approved

Proposed By

Dept DLS Fund Library Levy Budget Pages

Description of Amendment

This amendment carries over $88,736 from FY 91—-92 to FY 9293 to cover paid
periodical subscriptions that auditors require to be charged against the
1992—93 budget.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

None

Revenue Impact

Increases Library Fund beginning working capital by $88,736.

Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
162 080 8330 6700 88,736 [Library Books and Materials
162 080 8000 0500* 88,736 BWC

*Revenue

Effect on LIBRARY fund CONTINGENCY §$0




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. NOND 25 Date Propose 6/5/92

Date Approved

Proposed By Employee Services

Dept NOND Fund General Budget PagesNOND 65—74

Description of Amendment |

Carries over Capital Equipment appropriations to be used for furniture in training
room in the Portland Building. Employee Services was unable to complete the
purchasing process in time to guarantee delivery prior to the end of the fiscal year.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

Revenue Impact

General Fund — Increase BWC 5,395
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100 050 7510 8400 5,395
REVENUE
100 045 7410 0500 5,395

Effect on GENERAL fund CONTINGENCY 0.



BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. NOND 26

Date Propose 6/5/92

Date Approved

Proposed By Information Services Division

Dept NOND Fund

General

Budget PagesNOND 109-112

Description of Amendment

Carries over appropriations in Nondepartmental Special Appropriations to be used
for ongoing special projects identified in the County’s long—range plan for computer

applications and development.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Revenue Impact
General Fund BWC increased 335,582
Organi—  Object/ Increase

Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100 050 9481 6110 163,337 | A&T project
100 050 9488 6110 62,294 | District Attorney
100 050 9473 6110 18,009 | Fac. Mgmt. cost accounting
100 050 9470 6110 91,942 | Sheriff systems integration
REVENUES
100 045 7410 0500 335,582

Effect on GENERAL fund CONTINGENCY




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. NOND 27 Date Propose 6/5/92

Date Approved

Proposed By Emergency Management

" Dept NOND Fund Federal/State Budget PagesNOND 24—31

Description of Amendment

Reappropriates $15,000 of Federal Emergency Management Act grant revenue which will
remain unspent at the end of 1991—-92. This carryover will be used to hire a facilitator
to issist with the discussions about the Regional Emergency Management issue.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

Revenue Impact

Federal/State FEMA grant award increased 15,000
General Fund indirect cost recovery increased 514
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
156 050 6901 6110 14,486 | Facilitator
156 050 6901 7100 514 | Indirect cost
Subtotal Emergency Mgmt
100 045 9120 7700 514 | Gen Fund Contingency
REVENUES

156 050 6901 2074 15,000 |[FEMA
100 045 7410 6602 514 S R from Fed State Fund

Effect on GENERAL fund CONTINGENCY 514




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. NOND 28 Date Propose 6/5/92
Date Approved
Proposed By Purchasing
Dept NOND Fund General Budget PagesNOND 6—-64

Description of Amendment

Carries over appropriations for program outreach (M/WBE Disparity study) services,
and for equipment.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Revenue Impact
General Fund BWC increases 11,500
Organi—  Object/ Increase

Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100 050 7440 6110 - 8,000 | M/WBE contract
100 050 7650 8400 3,500 | Equip. for Stores

REVENUES

100 045 7410 0500 11,500

Effect on GENERAL fund CONTINGENCY




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. NOND 29 Date Propose 6/5/92

Date Approved

Proposed By Purchasing

Dept NOND Fund General Budget PagesNond 60—64

Description of Amendment
Reclassifies Operations Supervisor to Operations Administrator

No additional cost to General Fund.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Oper Supv 1 (9025) (1.00) (25,578) (6,937} (4,539) (37,054
Oper Admin (9720 1.00 29,441 7,984 4,539 41,964
Warehouse Wkr 0.00 (3,863 (1,047) (4,910
(savings from replacingjretiree at first step)

Revenue Impact

Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes

Effect on GENERAL fund CONTINGENCY




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. NOND 30 Date Propose 6/5/92

Date Approved

Proposed By Office of the Chair
NOND 60—-64

Dept NOND Fund General Budget PagesNOND 82—85

Description of Amendment

Reclassifies Purchasing Agent to Purchasing Manager and reclassifies 1 Planning &
Budget Administrator to Planning & Budget Manager to reflect duties performed.

Costs will be absorbed within existing appropriations.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Purchasing Agent (9376 (1.00) (45,115) (12,235) (4,228) (61,578
Purchasing Mgr (9376) 1.00 47,669 12,928 4,332 64,929
Warehouse Wkr 0 (2,554} (693) (104} (3,351
P&B Admin (9728) (1.00) (47,523) (12,889) (3,713) (64,125)
P&B Manager (9729) 1.00 49,694 13,478 3,802 66,974
P&B Spec 0 (2,171) (589) (89) (2,849

Revenue Impact
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes

Effect on GENERAL fund CONTINGENCY




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. NOND 31 Date Propose 6/5/92

Date Approved

Proposed by Risk Management

Dept NOND Fund Insurance Budget PagesNOND 78—-81

Description of Amendment

Carries over unspent Professional Services appropriations for appraisal of
library books/pictures.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total

Revenue Impact

Insurance Fund BWC Increased 7,000
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
400 ° 050 7540 6110 .7,000 | Appraisal
REVENUES
400 050 7540 0500 7,000 | BWC — Insurance Fund

Effect on GENERAL fund CONTINGENCY 0




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. NOND 32 Date Propose 6/5/92

Date Approved

Proposed By Chair’s Office

Dept DSS Fund General Budget PagesDSS—-5,6

Description of Amendment

Restores Fiscal Manager position to DSS Director’s Office by reducing $20,000 from
various line items within the Director’s budget. Requests $38,770 from General
Fund contingency.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
Fiscal Spec DSS(9687) 1.00 40,432 10,432 7,906 58,770
OA2 (leave) 0.00 (16,000) 0 0 (16,000
Revenue Impact
Insurance Fund ~ SR from GF increases 7,906
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100 010 0110 5100 24,432 | Base Pay
100 010 0110 5500 10,432 | Fringe

100

6230

(2,000)

Supplies

100 045 9120 770 (38,770) G F Contingency
400 050 7531 6520 7,906 | Insurance
REVENUE

400 [050 17531 16600 | 7,906 SR from G F

Effect on GENERAL fund CONTINGENCY

(38,770)




BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. NOND 33 Date Propose 6/26/92

Date Approved

Proposed By County Counsel

NOND

Description of Amendment
Appropriates $28,000 to County Counsel Professional Services
The 199293 appropriation will be used to contract for legal services backfilling
behind Litigation Counsel who will act as County Counsel during leave of absence.

Dept Fund General Budget Pages

Carries over $5,000 of Professional Services in County Counsel. Expenditure
projections assumed all Professional Services would be spent in 1991—-92. There
will be no impact on net General Fund.

Personnel Changes

Job Title FTE Base Fringe Insurance Total
County Counsel 0.00 (18,110} (4,890 (23,000)
(leave of absence)
Revenue Impact
Increase General Fund Beginning Working Capital 5,000
Organi—  Object/ Increase
Fund Agency zation Revenue (Decrease) Notes
100 050 7560 6110 28,000 | Contract legal services
100 050 7560 5100 (18,110) Savings from unpaid leave
100 050 7560 5500 (4,890) Savings from unpaid leave
REVENUES
100 045 7410 0500 5,000 | Increase GF BWC
Effect on GENERAL fund CONTINGENCY 0




